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EN ENGLISH
Important safety instructions read 
carefully and keep for future reference. 
Household use only. SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS.

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
Важни инструкции за безопасност 
прочетете внимателно и запазете 
за по-късна употреба. Само за 
домашна употреба. ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ТЕЗИ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ.

CS ČEŠTINA
Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny pečlivě 
si přečtěte a uschovejte pro budoucí 
použití. Pouze pro domácnost. 
ULOŽTE TYTO POKYNY.

DA DÁNSKÝ
Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner 
læses omhyggeligt og opbevares 
til fremtidig reference. Kun til 
husholdningsbrug. GEM DISSE 
INSTRUKTIONER.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise 
sorgfältig lesen und aufbewahren. Nur 
für den Hausgebrauch. SPEICHERN 
SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
Σημαντικές οδηγίες ασφαλείας 
διαβάστε προσεκτικά και κρατήστε 
για μελλοντική αναφορά. Οικιακή 
χρήση μόνο. ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΎΣΤΕ ΑΎΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ.

ES ESPAÑOL
Lea atentamente las instrucciones de 
seguridad importantes y guárdelas 
para futuras consultas. Solo para 
uso doméstico. GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES.

ET EESTI
Olulised ohutusjuhised lugege 
hoolikalt läbi ja hoidke neid 
edaspidiseks kasutamiseks. Ainult 
majapidamises kasutamiseks. 
SALVESTAGE NEED JUHISED.

FI SUOMEN
Tärkeät turvallisuusohjeet lue 
huolellisesti ja säilytä tulevaa käyttöä 
varten. Vain kotitalouskäyttöön. 
TALLENNA NÄMÄ OHJEET.

FR FRANÇAISE
Consignes de sécurité importantes 
à lire attentivement et à conserver 
pour référence ultérieure. Usage 

domestique uniquement. 
ENREGISTREZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

HR HRVATSKI
Važne sigurnosne upute pažljivo 
pročitajte i spremite za kasniju 
upotrebu. Samo za kućnu upotrebu. 
SPREMITE OVE UPUTE.

HU MAGYAR
Fontos biztonsági utasítások olvassa 
el figyelmesen, és tartsa meg későbbi 
felhasználás céljából. Csak háztartási 
használatra. MENTSE EL EZEKET AZ 
UTASÍTÁSOKAT.

IT ITALIANA
Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza 
leggere attentamente e conservare 
per riferimento futuro. Solo per 
uso domestico. SALVARE QUESTE 
ISTRUZIONI.

LT LIETUVIŲ
Svarbios saugos instrukcijos atidžiai 
perskaitykite ir saugokite ateityje. 
Naudoti tik buityje. IŠSAUGOKITE 
ŠIAS INSTRUKCIJAS.

LV LATVIEŠU
Svarīgi drošības norādījumi uzmanīgi 
izlasiet un saglabāt turpmākai 
izmantošanai. Tikai mājsaimniecībai. 
SAGLABĀJIET ŠOS NORĀDĪJUMUS.

MT MALTIJA
Aqra sew istruzzjonijiet importanti 
ta’sikurezza u żomm għar-referenza fil-
futur. Użu domestiku biss. ISSEJVJA 
DAWN L-ISTRUZZJONIJIET.

NL NEDERLANDSE
Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies 
zorgvuldig lezen en bewaren voor 
toekomstig gebruik. Alleen voor 
huishoudelijk gebruik. BEWAAR DEZE 
INSTRUCTIES.

NO NORSK
Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner les 
nøye og ta vare på dem for fremtidig 
referanse. Kun husholdningsbruk. TA 
VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE.

PL POLSKI
Ważne instrukcje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa należy uważnie 
przeczytać i zachować do wglądu 
w przyszłości. Wyłącznie do użytku 
domowego. ZAPISZ TE INSTRUKCJE.

PT PORTUGUESA
Instruções de segurança importantes 
Leia atentamente e guarde para 
referência futura. Uso doméstico 
somente. GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUÇÕES.

RO ROMÂNĂ
Instrucțiuni importante de siguranță 
citiți cu atenție și păstrați pentru 
referințe ulterioare. Numai pentru 
uz casnic. SALVAȚI ACESTE 
INSTRUCȚIUNI.

RU РУССКИЙ
Важные инструкции по технике 
безопасности внимательно 
прочитайте и сохраните для 
дальнейшего использования. Только 
для домашнего использования. 
СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ.

SK SLOVENČINA
Dôležité bezpečnostné pokyny 
pozorne si prečítajte a uchovajte pre 
budúce použitie. Iba na použitie v 
domácnosti. ULOŽTE TIETO POKYNY.

SL SLOVENSKI
Pomembna varnostna navodila 
natančno preberite in shranite 
za poznejšo uporabo. Samo za 
gospodinjsko uporabo. SHRANITE TA 
NAVODILA.

SR СРПСКИ
Важна безбедносна упутства 
пажљиво прочитајте и сачувајте 
за будућу употребу. Само за 
кућну употребу. САЧУВАЈТЕ ОВА 
УПУТСТВА.

SV SVENSKAN
Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar Läs 
noggrant och behåll för framtida 
referens. Endast för hushållsbruk. 
SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER.

TR TÜRK
Önemli güvenlik talimatları dikkatle 
okuyun ve ileride başvurmak üzere 
saklayın. Sadece ev kullanımı için. BU 
YÖNERGELERİ KAYDEDİN.

CA CATALÀ
Les instruccions de seguretat 
importants llegiu atentament i 
guardeu-les per a futures consultes. 
Només per a ús domèstic. DESA 
AQUESTES INSTRUCCIONS

EU EUSKARA
Segurtasun-argibide garrantzitsuak 
irakurri arretaz eta gorde etorkizunean 
erreferentzia izateko. Etxeko erabilera 
soilik. GORDE JARRAIBIDE HAUEK

GL GALEGO
Lea atentamente as instrucións de 
seguridade importantes e consérvaas 
para futuras consultas. Só para 
uso doméstico. GARDA ESTAS 
INSTRUCIÓNS
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BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
КАКВО ИМА В КУТИЯТА? 1.Мултимедийна 

високоговорителна система 2.Дистанционно 

управление и AIWA AAA батерии (x2) 3.Аудио 

свързващ кабел RCA към RCA 4.Подвижна стойка 

и 4 винта 5.Ръководство с инструкции и справочно 

ръководство 6.Гаранционен лист и декларация за 

съответствие.

CS ČEŠTINA
CO JE V TÉ KRABICI? 1.Multimediální věžový 

reproduktorový systém 2.Dálkový ovladač a AIWA 

AAA baterie (x2) 3.Audio propojovací kabel RCA k RCA 

4.Odnímatelný stojan a 4 šrouby 5.Návod k použití a 

referenční příručka 6.Záruční list a prohlášení o shodě.

DA DÁNSKÝ
HVAD ER DER I KASSEN? 

1.Multimedietårnhøjttalersystem 2.Fjernbetjening 

& AIWA AAA-batterier (x2) 3.Lydtilslutningskabel 

RCA til RCA 4.Aftageligt stativ & 4 skruer 

5.Instruktionsmanual & referencevejledning 

6.Garantiark & overensstemmelseserklæring.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
WAS IST IN DER BOX? 1.Multimedia-Tower-

Lautsprechersystem 2. Fernbedienung und AIWA 

AAA-Batterien (x2) 3.Audio-Verbindungskabel RCA 

zu RCA 4.Abnehmbarer Ständer und 4 Schrauben 

5.Bedienungsanleitung und Referenzhandbuch 

6.Garantieblatt und Konformitätserklärung.

    
EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ

ΤΙ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΚΟΎΤΙ; 1.Σύστημα ηχείων πύργου 
πολυμέσων 2. Τηλεχειριστήριο & μπαταρίες AIWA 
AAA (x2) 3. Καλώδιο σύνδεσης ήχου RCA σε RCA 4. 
Αποσπώμενη βάση & 4 βίδες 5. Εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών 
& Οδηγός αναφοράς 6. Φύλλο εγγύησης & δήλωση 
συμμόρφωσης.

ES ESPAÑOL
¿QUÉ HAY EN LA CAJA? 1.Sistema de altavoz de 

torre multimedia 2.Control remoto y baterías AIWA 

AAA (x2) 3.Cable de conexión de audio RCA a RCA 

4.Soporte desmontable y 4 tornillos 5.Manual de 

instrucciones y guía de referencia 6.Hoja de garantía y 

declaración de conformidad.

ET EESTI
MIS KARBIS ON? 1.Multimeedia tornkõlarisüsteem 

2. Kaugjuhtimispult ja AIWA AAA patareid (x2) 3. 
Heliühenduskaabel RCA ja RCA 4. Eemaldatav alus ja 

4 kruvi 5. Kasutusjuhend ja juhend 6. Garantiileht ja 

vastavusdeklaratsioon.

FI SUOMEN
MITÄ LAATIKOSSA ON? 

1.Multimediatornikaiutinjärjestelmä 

2.Kaukosäädin ja AIWA AAA -paristot (x2) 

3.Audioliitäntäkaapeli RCA-RCA 4.Irrotettava jalusta 

ja 4 ruuvia 5.Käyttöopas ja viiteopas 6.Takuulehti ja 

vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus.

FR FRANÇAISE
QU'Y A-T-IL DANS LA BOÎTE? 1.Système de haut-

parleurs de tour multimédia 2.Télécommande et piles 

AIWA AAA (x2) 3.Câble de connexion audio RCA à RCA 

4.Support détachable et 4 vis 5.Manuel d'instructions 

et guide de référence 6.Feuille de garantie et 

déclaration de conformité.

HR HRVATSKI
ŠTO JE U KUTIJI? 1.Sustav multimedijskih toranjskih 

zvučnika 2.Daljinski upravljač i AIWA AAA baterije (x2) 

3.Kabel za audio povezivanje RCA na RCA 4.Odvojivo 

postolje i 4 vijka 5.Priručnik s uputama i referentni 

vodič 6.Jamstveni list i izjava o sukladnosti.

HU MAGYAR
MI VAN A DOBOZBAN? 1.Multimédiás torony 

hangszórórendszer 2.Távirányító és AIWA AAA elem 

(x2) 3.Audiocsatlakozó kábel RCA-RCA 4.Levehető 

állvány és 4 csavar 5.Használati útmutató és referencia 

útmutató 6.Jótállási lap és megfelelőségi nyilatkozat.

IT ITALIANA
COSA C'È NELLA SCATOLA? 1.Sistema di altoparlanti 

a torre multimediale 2.Controller remoto e batterie 

AIWA AAA (x2) 3.Cavo di collegamento audio da RCA 

a RCA 4.Supporto rimovibile e 4 viti 5.Manuale di 

istruzioni e guida di riferimento 6.Foglio di garanzia e 

dichiarazione di conformità.

LT LIETUVIŲ
KAS YRA DĖŽUTĖJE? 1.Daugialypės terpės bokšto 

garsiakalbių sistema 2.Nuotolinio valdymo pultas 

ir AIWA AAA baterijos (x2) 3.Garso prijungimo 

laidas RCA prie RCA 4.Nuimamas stovas ir 4 varžtai 

5.Naudojimo instrukcija ir informacinis vadovas 

6.Garantijos lapas ir atitikties deklaracija.

LV LATVIEŠU
KAS IR KASTĒ? 1.Multivides torņa skaļruņu sistēma 

2.Tālvadības pults un AIWA AAA baterijas (2x) 3.Audio 

savienojuma kabelis RCA ar RCA 4.Noņemams 

statīvs un 4 skrūves 5.Lietošanas pamācība un 

uzziņu rokasgrāmata 6.Garantijas lapa un atbilstības 

deklarācija.

MT MALTIJA
X'HEMM FIL-KAXXA? 1.Sistema ta 'kelliem tat-torri 

Multimedia 2.Kontrollur mill-bogħod u batteriji AIWA 

AAA (x2) 3.Awdjo jgħaqqdu kejbil RCA għal RCA 

4.Stand li jinqala' u 4 viti 5.Manwal ta 'struzzjonijiet u 

Gwida ta' Referenza 6.Folja ta 'garanzija u dikjarazzjoni 

ta' konformità.

NL NEDERLANDSE
WAT ZIT ER IN DE DOOS? 1.Multimedia 

torenluidsprekersysteem 2.Afstandsbediening en 

AIWA AAA-batterijen (x2) 3. Audio-aansluitkabel RCA 

naar RCA 4.Afneembare standaard en 4 schroeven 

5.Handleiding en naslaggids 6.Garantieblad en 

conformiteitsverklaring.

NO NORSK
HVA ER I ESKEN? 1.Multimedia tårnhøyttalersystem 

2.Fjernkontroll & AIWA AAA-batterier (x2) 3.Audio-

tilkoblingskabel RCA til RCA 4.Avtakbart stativ og 4 

skruer 5.Instruksjonsmanual og referanseveiledning 

6.Garantiark og samsvarserklæring.

PL POLSKI
CO JEST W PUDEŁKU? 1.Multimedialny system 

głośników wolnostojących 2.Pilot zdalnego 

sterowania i baterie AIWA AAA (x2) 3.Kabel 

połączeniowy audio RCA na RCA 4.Zdejmowany 

stojak i 4 śruby 5.Instrukcja obsługi i przewodnik 

informacyjny 6.Karta gwarancyjna i deklaracja 

zgodności.
PT PORTUGUESA

O QUE ESTÁ NA CAIXA? 1.Sistema de alto-falante 

de torre multimídia 2.Controle remoto e baterias 

AIWA AAA (x2) 3.Cabo de conexão de áudio RCA para 

RCA 4.Suporte removível e 4 parafusos 5.Manual de 

instruções e guia de referência 6.Folha de garantia e 

declaração de conformidade.

RO ROMÂNĂ
CE E ÎN CUTIE? 1.Sistem de difuzoare turn multimedia 

2.Telecomandă și baterii AIWA AAA (x2) 3.Cablu de 

conectare audio RCA la RCA 4.Suport detașabil și 4 

șuruburi 5.Manual de instrucțiuni și Ghid de referință 

6.Foaie de garanție și declarație de conformitate.

RU РУССКИЙ
ЧТО В КОРОБКЕ? 1.Мультимедийная акустическая 

система 2.Пульт дистанционного управления и 

WHAT’S IN THE BOX?

Multimedia tower
Speaker system1 Remote controller &

AIWA AAA batteries 
(x2)

2 Audio connect cable
RCA to RCA

3

Instruction manual & 
Reference Guide5Detachable stand  &

4 screws4 Warranty sheet &
declaration of 
conformity

6
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батарейки AIWA AAA (2 шт.) 3.Аудиокабель RCA-

RCA 4.Съемная подставка и 4 винта 5.Инструкция 

по эксплуатации и справочное руководство 

6.Гарантийный лист и декларация соответствия.

SK SLOVENČINA
ČO JE V KRABICI? 1.Multimediálny vežový 

reproduktorový systém 2.Diaľkový ovládač a batérie 

AIWA AAA (x2) 3.Prepojovací audio kábel RCA k RCA 

4.Odnímateľný stojan a 4 skrutky 5.Návod na použitie 

a referenčná príručka 6.Záručný list a vyhlásenie o 

zhode.

SL SLOVENSKI
KAJ JE V ŠKATLI? 1.Sistem večpredstavnostnih 

stolpnih zvočnikov 2.Daljinski upravljalnik & baterije 

AIWA AAA (x2) 3.Avdio povezovalni kabel RCA na RCA 

4.Snemljivo stojalo & 4 vijaki 5.Navodila za uporabo 

& Referenčni vodnik 6.Garancijski list in izjava o 

skladnosti.

SR СРПСКИ
ŠTA JE U KUTIJI? 1.Мултимедијални торањ систем 

звучника 2.Даљински управљач и АИВА ААА 

батерије (к2) 3.Аудио прикључни кабл РЦА на РЦА 

4.Одвојиво постоље и 4 завртња 5.Упутство за 

употребу и Референтни водич 6.Гарантни лист и 

декларација о усклађености.

SV SVENSKAN
VAD FINNS I LÅDAN? 
1.Multimediatornhögtalarsystem 2.Fjärrkontroll & 

AIWA AAA-batterier (x2) 3.Audioanslutningskabel 

RCA till RCA 4.Lagtagbart stativ & 4 skruvar 

5.Instruktionsmanual & referensguide 6.Garantiblad & 

försäkran om överensstämmelse.

TR TÜRK
KUTUNUN İÇİNDE NE VAR? 1.Multimedya kule 

hoparlör sistemi 2.Uzaktan kumanda ve AIWA AAA 

piller (x2) 3.RCA'dan RCA'ya ses bağlantı kablosu 

4.Çıkarılabilir stand ve 4 vida 5.Kullanım kılavuzu 

ve Referans Kılavuzu 6.Garanti sayfası ve uygunluk 

beyanı.

CA CATALÀ
QUÈ HI HA A LA CAIXA? 1.Sistema d'altaveu de torre 

multimèdia 2.Control remot i bateries AIWA AAA (x2) 

3.Cable de connexió d'àudio RCA a RCA 4.Suport 

desmuntable i 4 cargols 5.Manual d'instruccions i 

guia de referència 6.Full de garantia i declaració de 

conformitat.

EU EUSKARA
ZER DAGO KUTXAN? 1.Multimedia Dorrearen 

bozgorailu-sistema 2.Urrutiko agintea eta AIWA 

AAA pilak (x2) 3.RCA to RCA Audio-konexio-kablea 

4.Soporte desmuntagarria eta 4 torloju 5.Instrukzio 

eskuliburua eta erreferentzia-gida 6.Berme orria eta 

adostasun-deklarazioa.

GL GALEGO
QUE HAI NA CAIXA? 1.Sistema de altofalantes de 

torre multimedia 2.Control remoto e pilas AIWA 

AAA (x2) 3.Cable de conexión de audio RCA a RCA 
4.Soporte desmontable e 4 parafusos 5.Manual de 

instrucións e guía de referencia 6.Folla de garantía e 

declaración de conformidade.

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ВРЪЗКА КЪМ МРЕЖАТА 

CS ČEŠTINA
PŘIPOJENÍ K SÍTI

DA DÁNSKÝ
TILSLUTNING TIL LYSNETTET

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
ANSCHLUSS AN DAS STROMNETZ

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΣΎΝΔΕΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΔΙΚΤΎΟ 

ES ESPAÑOL
CONEXIÓN A LA RED 

ET EESTI
ÜHENDUS VOOLUVÕRKU 

FI SUOMEN
YHTEYS VERKKOVIRTAAN

FR FRANÇAISE
RACCORDEMENT AU SECTEUR 

HR HRVATSKI
PRIKLJUČAK NA ELEKTRIČNU MREŽU

HU MAGYAR
CSATLAKOZÁS A HÁLÓZATHOZ

IT ITALIANA
COLLEGAMENTO ALLA RETE ELETTRICA

LT LIETUVIŲ
PRIJUNGIMAS PRIE MAITINIMO TINKLO

LV LATVIEŠU
SAVIENOJUMS AR ELEKTROTĪKLU

MT MALTIJA
KONNESSJONI MAL-MAINS

NL NEDERLANDSE
AANSLUITING OP HET LICHTNET

NO NORSK
TILKOBLING TIL STRØMNETTET

PL POLSKI
PODŁĄCZENIE DO SIECI

PT PORTUGUESA
CONEXÃO À REDE ELÉTRICA

RO ROMÂNĂ
CONECTAREA LA REȚEA

RU РУССКИЙ
ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ К ЭЛЕКТРОСЕТИ

SK SLOVENČINA
PRIPOJENIE K ELEKTRICKEJ SIETI

SL SLOVENSKI
PRIKLJUČITEV NA ELEKTRIČNO OMREŽJE

SR СРПСКИ
ПРИКЉУЧИВАЊЕ НА ЕЛЕКТРИЧНУ 
МРЕЖУ

SV SVENSKAN
ANSLUTNING TILL ELNÄTET

TR TÜRK
ŞEBEKE BAĞLANTISI

CA CATALÀ
CONNEXIÓ A LA XARXA

EU EUSKARA
SAREAREKIN KONEXIOA

GL GALEGO
CONEXIÓN Á REDE
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REMOTE CONTROLLER

1   STANDBY/ON 

2   ALARM SETTING

3   TIME SETTING

4   DISPLAY DIMMER  

5   EQ SETTING  

6   MODE

7   UP CURSOR BUTTON 

8   GO BACK ONE TRACK / LEFT 
CURSOR BUTTON

9   DOWN CURSOR BUTTON

10   DECREASE VOLUME (-)

11   0…9 FOR SELECTION OF THE CD 
SONG NUMBER

12   PROGRAM FOR CD/USB 
          REPEAT FOR CD/USB
          PRESET FM STATIONS

13  EJECT CD 

14   SLEEP SETTING

15  SNOOZE

16   INFO

17   MENU

18   STOP 

19   ENTER/PLAY /PAUSE

20   GO FORWARD ONE TRACK / 
RIGHT CURSOR BUTTON

21   INCREASE VOLUME (+)

22   MUTE

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ДИСТАНЦИОННО УПРАВЛЕНИЕ
1.Готовност/Вкл. 2.Настройка на 
алармата 3.Настройка на времето 
4.Screen Dimmer 5.EQ Setting 6.Mode 
7.Cursor Up Button 8.Back One Track/
Left Cursor Button 9.Cursor Button down 
10.Decrease volume 11.0 …9 to select the 
CD song number 12.Program for CD/USB. 
Повторете за CD/USB. Предварително 
зададени FM станции 13.Изваждане на 
CD 14.Настройки за заспиване 15.Дрямка 
16.Информация 17.Меню 18.Стоп 
19.Въвеждане/Възпроизвеждане/Пауза 
20.Бързо проследяване/Десен бутон 
на курсора 21.Увеличаване на звука 
22.Изключване на звука.

CS ČEŠTINA
DÁLKOVÝ OVLADAČ 1.Pohotovostní Režim 
/ Zapnuto 2.Nastavení Alarmu 3.Nastavení 
Času 4.Stmívač Obrazovky 5.Nastavení 
EQ 6.Režim 7.Tlačítko Nahoru Kurzorem 
8.Zpět O Jednu Stopu / Levé Tlačítko 
Kurzoru 9.Tlačítko kurzoru dolů 10.Snižte 
hlasitost 11.0 ... 9 Pro výběr čísla skladby CD 
12.Program pro CD / USB. Opakujte pro CD / 
USB. Přednastavené FM Stanice 13.Vysunutí 
CD 14.Nastavení Spánku 15.Snooze 16.Info 
17.Menu 18.Na konci 19.Vstup/Přehrát / 
Pozastavit 20.Fast Track / Pravé Tlačítko 
Kurzoru 21.Zvýšení Hlasitosti 22.Ztišit.

DA DÁNSKÝ
FJERNBETJENING 1.Standby/Til 
2.Alarmindstilling 3.Tidsindstilling 
4.Skærmdæmper 5.EQ-indstilling 6.Tilstand 
7.Markør op-knap 8.Tilbage ét spor/
venstre markørknap 9.Markørknap ned 
10.Sænk lydstyrken 11.0 …9 for at vælge 
CD-sangnummeret 12.Program for CD/
USB. Gentag for CD/USB. Forudindstillede 
FM-stationer 13.Skub CD ud 14.Sleep-
indstillinger 15.Snooze 16.Info 17.Menu 
18.Stop 19.Enter/Play/Pause 20.Fast Track/
Højre markørknap 21.Øg lydstyrken 22.Mute.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
FERNBEDIENUNG 1.Standby/Ein 
2.Alarmeinstellung 3.Zeiteinstellung 
4.Bildschirmdimmer 5.EQ-Einstellung 
6.Modus 7.Cursor-Auf-Taste 8.Einen Titel 

zurück/Links-Cursor-Taste 9.Cursor-Taste 
ab 10.Lautstärke verringern 11.0 …9, um 
die CD-Songnummer auszuwählen 12.Für 
CD/USB programmieren. Wiederholen Sie 
den Vorgang für CD/USB. Voreingestellte 
UKW-Sender 13.CD auswerfen 
14.Schlafeinstellungen 15.Schlummern 
16.Info 17.Menü 18.Stopp 19.Eingabe/
Wiedergabe/Pause 20.Fast Track/Rechte 
Cursortaste 21.Lautstärke erhöhen 
22.Stumm.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟ 1.Αναμονή/
Ενεργοποίηση 2.Ρύθμιση συναγερμού 
3.Ρύθμιση ώρας 4.Ρυθμιστής οθόνης 
5.Ρύθμιση EQ 6.Λειτουργία 7.Κουμπί 
επάνω δρομέα 8.Πίσω ένα κομμάτι/
αριστερό κουμπί κέρσορα 9.Κουμπί 
δρομέα προς τα κάτω 10.Μειώστε 
την ένταση 11.0 …9 για να επιλέξετε 
τον αριθμό του τραγουδιού του CD 
12.Πρόγραμμα για CD/USB. Επαναλάβετε 
για CD/USB. Προκαθορισμένοι σταθμοί 
FM 13.Εξαγωγή CD 14.Ρυθμίσεις ύπνου 
15.Αναβολή 16.Πληροφορίες 17.Μενού 
18.Διακοπή 19.Enter/Play/Pause 20.Fast 
Track/Δεξί κουμπί δρομέα 21.Αύξηση 
έντασης ήχου 22.Σίγαση.

ES ESPAÑOL
MANDO A DISTANCIA 1.En espera/
encendido 2.Configuración de alarma 
3.Configuración de hora 4.Atenuador de 
pantalla 5.Configuración de EQ 6.Modo 
7.Botón de cursor hacia arriba 8.Botón de 
retroceso de una pista/cursor izquierdo 
9.Botón de cursor hacia abajo 10.Disminuir 
volumen 11.0 …9 para seleccionar el número 
de canción del CD 12.Programa para CD/
USB. Repita para CD/USB. Estaciones 
FM preestablecidas 13.Expulsar CD 
14.Configuración de suspensión 15.Posponer 
16.Info 17.Menú 18.Detener 19.Entrar/
Reproducir/Pausar 20.Pista rápida/Botón 
de cursor derecho 21.Aumentar volumen 
22.Silenciar.

ET EESTI
KAUGJUHTIMISPULT 1.Ooterežiim / Sisse 
Lülitatud 2.Alarmi Seadistus 3.kellaaja 
4.Ekraani Dimmer 5.EQ seade 6.Režiim 

1
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7.Kursori Üles Nupp 8.Tagasi Üks Rada / 
Vasak Kursori Nupp 9.Kursori nupp alla 
10.Vähendage helitugevust 11.0 ... 9, et valida 
CD-loo number 12.Programm CD/USB jaoks. 
Korda CD/USB jaoks. Eelseadistatud FM 
Jaamad 13.Eemaldage CD 14.Sleep Seaded 
15.Kordus 16.Info 17.Menüü 18.Peatus 
19.Sisenema / Mängima / Paus 20.Kiire 
Rada / Parem Kursori Nupp 21.Suurendage 
Helitugevust 22.Vaigistamiseks.

FI SUOMEN
KAUKO-OHJAIN 1.Valmiustila / Päällä 
2.Hälytysasetus 3.Aika-Asetus 4.Näytön 
Himmennin 5.EQ-asetus 6.Moodi 
7.Kohdistin Ylös-Painike 8.Takaisin Yksi Raita 
/ Vasen Osoitinpainike 9.Kohdistinpainike 
alas 10.Vähennä äänenvoimakkuutta 11.0 
... 9 valitaksesi CD-kappaleen numero 
12.Ohjelma CD / USB. Toista CD/USB: 
lle. Esiasetetut FM-asemat 13.Poista CD 
14.Uniasetukset 15.Torkku 16.Info 17.Menu 
18.Seis 19.Syötä / Toista / Keskeytä 20.Fast 
Track / Oikea Kursori-Painike 21.Lisää 
Äänenvoimakkuutta 22.Mykistää.

FR FRANÇAISE
TÉLÉCOMMANDE 1.Veille / Marche 
2.Réglage de l'alarme 3.Réglage de 
l'Heure 4.Variateur d'écran 5.Réglage de 
l'égaliseur 6.Mode 7.Bouton Curseur vers 
le haut 8.Retour d'Une Piste / Bouton 
Curseur gauche 9.Bouton curseur vers le 
bas 10.Diminuez le volume 11.0 ...9 pour 
sélectionner le morceau de CD numéro 
12.Programme pour CD / USB. Répétez 
l'opération pour CD / USB. Stations FM 
préréglées 13.Éjecter le CD 14.Paramètres 
de sommeil 15.Sommeil 16.Info 17.Menu 
18.Arrêt 19.Entrée / Lecture / Pause 20.Voie 
rapide / Bouton Curseur droit 21.Augmenter 
le volume 22.Muet.

HR HRVATSKI
DALJINSKI UPRAVLJAČ 1.Stanje 
pripravnosti / Uključeno 2.Postavljanje 
alarma 3.Postavljanje vremena 
4.Podešavanje svjetline zaslona 
5.Postavljanje ekvilajzera 6.Način 7.Gumb za 
pomicanje kursora prema gore 8.Povratak 
na jednu pjesmu / gumb za pomicanje 
kursora ulijevo 9.Gumb za pomicanje 

kursora prema dolje 10.Smanjite glasnoću 
11.0 ...9 da biste odabrali broj pjesme 
od 12.Program je za number/number. 
Ponovite postupak za number/number. 
Unaprijed instalirane stanice 13.Uklonite 
CD 14.Postavke mirovanja 15.Ponovi 16.Info 
17.Izbornik 18.Stop 19.Ulaz / Reprodukcija / 
pauza 20.Ubrzano snimanje / desni gumb 
kursora 21.Pojačajte glasnoću 22.Isključite 
zvuk.

HU MAGYAR
TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓ 1.Készenlét/Be 2.Riasztás 
beállítása 3.Időbeállítás 4.Képernyő dimmer 
5.EQ beállítás 6.Mód 7.Kurzor fel gomb 
8.Vissza egy számmal/bal kurzor gomb 
9.Kurzor gomb le 10.Hangerő csökkentése 
11.0 …9 a CD dalszámának kiválasztásához 
12.Program CD/USB számára. Ismételje 
meg a CD/USB esetén. Előre beállított FM 
állomások 13.CD kiadása 14.Alvó üzemmód 
beállításai 15.Szundi 16.Információ 17.Menü 
18.Leállítás 19.Belépés/Lejátszás/Szünet 
20.Gyorssáv/Jobb kurzor gomb 21.Hangerő 
növelése 22.Némítás.

IT ITALIANA
TELECOMANDO 1.Standby / Acceso 
2.Impostazione allarme 3.Impostazione 
del tempo 4.Schermo dimmer 
5.Impostazione EQ 6.Modalità 7.Pulsante 
Cursore su 8.Indietro una traccia / tasto 
cursore sinistro 9.Pulsante cursore verso 
il basso 10.Diminuire il volume 11.0 9 9 
per selezionare il numero del brano CD 
12.Programma per CD / USB. Ripetere 
per CD / USB. Stazioni FM preimpostate 
13.Espellere CD 14.Impostazioni di 
sospensione 15.Snooze 16.Info 17.Menu 
18.Fermata 19.Invio / Riproduzione / Pausa 
20.Fast Track / Tasto destro del cursore 
21.Aumentare il volume 22.Muto.

LT LIETUVIŲ
NUOTOLINIS VALDIKLIS 1.Budėjimo 
Režimas / Įjungta 2.Signalizacijos 
Nustatymas 3.Laiko Nustatymas. 4.Ekrano 
Reguliatorius 5.AK Nustatymas 6.Režimas 
7.Žymeklio Aukštyn Mygtukas 8.Atgal Vieną 
Takelį / Kairįjį Žymeklį Mygtuką 9.Žymeklio 
mygtukas žemyn 10.Sumažinkite garsumą 
11.0 ... 9, kad pasirinktumėte kompaktinio 

disko dainos numerį 12.Programa CD 
/ USB. Pakartokite CD / USB. Iš anksto 
nustatytos FM stotys 13.Išstumti CD 
14.Miego Nustatymai 15.Snausti 16.Info 
17.Meniu 18.Stotelė 19.Įveskite / Groti 
/ Pauzė 20.Greitas Takelis / Dešinysis 
Žymeklio Mygtukas 21.Padidinkite Garsumą 
22.Išjungti.

LV LATVIEŠU
TĀLVADĪBAS PULTS 1.Gaidīšanas Režīms 
/ Ieslēgts 2.Trauksmes Iestatījums 
3.Laika Iestatīšana. 4.Ekrāna Reostats 
5.EQ iestatījums 6.Režīms 7.Kursora 
Augšupvērstā Poga 8.Atpakaļ Vienu 
Dziesmu / Kreisais Kursors Poga 9.Kursora 
poga uz leju 10.Samaziniet skaļumu 11.0 
...9, lai izvēlētos kompaktdiska dziesmas 
numuru 12.Programma CD / USB. Atkārtojiet 
CD / USB. Preset FM stacijas 13.Izgrūst 
CD 14.Miega Iestatījumi 15.Atlikt 16.Info 
17.Izvēlne 18.Pietura 19.Ievadiet / Atskaņot 
/ Pauze 20.Fast Track / Labais Kursors Poga 
21.Palielināt Apjomu 22.Izslēgt.

MT MALTIJA
KONTROLLUR MILL-BOGĦOD 1.Standby/
Mixgħul 2.Setting tal-allarm 3.Setting tal-
Ħin. 4.Dimmer tal-Iskrin 5.Issettjar tal-EQ 
6.Modalità 7.Butuna tal-Kursur 'il fuq 8.Lura 
Wieħed Track/buttuna tal-Kursur tax-
Xellug 9.Butuna tal-Kursur 'l isfel 10.Naqqas 
il-volum 11.0 ...9 biex tagħżel in-numru tal-
kanzunetta tas-CD 12.Programm għal CD/
USB. Irrepeti għal CD/USB. Stazzjonijiet FM 
issettjati minn qabel 13.Eject CD 14.Settings 
ta 'Sleep 15.Snooze 16.Info 17.Menu 
18.Waqfien 19.Daħħal/Play/Pause 20.Fast 
Track/Butuna tal-Kursur Lemin 21.Żieda 
l-Volum 22.Mute.

NL NEDERLANDSE
AFSTANDSBEDIENING 1.Stand-By / 
Aan 2.Alarm Plaatsen 3.Tijdinstelling 
4.Schermdimmer 5.EQ-instelling 6.Modus 
7.Cursor Omhoog Knop 8.Terug Één 
Spoor/Linker Cursorknoop 9.Cursor knop 
omlaag 10.Volume verlagen 11.0 ... 9 om 
het nummer 12.Van de CD te selecteren. 
Programma voor CD / USB. Herhaal voor CD 
/ USB. Vooraf ingestelde FM-Stations 13.CD 
uitwerpen 14.Slaapinstellingen 15.Snooze 

16.Info 17.Menu 18.Stop 19.Enter / Play / 
Pause 20.Fast Track / Rechter Cursor Knop 
21.Volume Verhogen 22.Mute.

NO NORSK
FJERNKONTROLL 1.Standby / På 2.Alarm 
Innstilling 3.Tidsinnstilling 4.Skjermdimmer 
5.EQ-Innstilling 6.Modus 7.Opp-Knapp 
For Markøren 8.Tilbake Ett Spor / Venstre 
Markørknapp 9.Markørknapp nede 
10.Redusere volumet 11.0 ...9 for å velge 
CD-sang nummer 12.Program TIL CD / USB. 
Gjenta FOR CD / USB. Forhåndsinnstilte FM-
Stasjoner 13.Løs UT CD 14.Søvn Innstillinger 
15.Snooze 16.Info 17.Meny 18.Stopp 19.Tast 
Inn / Spill Av / Pause 20.Hurtigspor / Høyre 
Markørknapp 21.Øk Volumet 22.Dempe.

PL POLSKI
PILOT ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA 1.Tryb 
Gotowości / Włączony 2.Ustawienie Alarmu 
3.Ustawienie Czasu 4.Ściemniacz Ekranu 
5.Ustawienie EQ 6.Tryb 7.Przycisk Kursor W 
Górę 8.Powrót Jeden Utwór / Lewy Przycisk 
Kursora 9.Przycisk kursora w dół 10.Zmniejsz 
głośność 11.0 ... 9, aby wybrać numer utworu 
CD 12.Program dla CD / USB. Powtórz dla CD 
/ USB. Zaprogramowane stacje FM 13.Wysuń 
CD 14.Ustawienia Snu 15.Drzemka 16.Info 
17.Menu 18.Przystanek 19.Enter/Play / Pauza 
20.Szybka Ścieżka / Prawy Przycisk Kursora 
21.Zwiększ Głośność 22.Niemy.

PT PORTUGUESA
CONTROLE REMOTO 1.Standby/On 
2.Configuração de alarme 3.Configuração 
de hora. 4.Dimmer da tela 5.Configuração 
de EQ 6.Modo 7.Botão do cursor para 
cima 8.Botão Voltar uma faixa/Cursor 
para a esquerda 9.Botão do cursor para 
baixo 10.Diminuir o volume 11.0…9 para 
selecionar o número da música do CD 
12.Programar para CD/USB . Repita para CD/
USB. Estações FM predefinidas 13.Ejetar CD 
14.Configurações de suspensão 15.Snooze 
16.Info 17.Menu 18.Stop 19.Enter/Play/
Pause 20.Fast Track/Botão do cursor direito 
21.Aumentar volume 22.Silenciar.

RO ROMÂNĂ
TELECOMANDĂ 1.Standby/Pornit 2.Setarea 
alarmei 3.Setarea orei. 4.Screen Dimmer 
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5.EQ Setting 6.Mode 7.Cursor Up Button 
8.Back One Track/Left Cursor Button 
9.Cursor Button jos 10.Reducere volum 11.0 
...9 pentru a selecta numărul melodiei CD 
12.Program pentru CD/USB . Repetați pentru 
CD/USB. Posturi FM presetate 13.Eject CD-ul 
14.Setări Sleep 15.Snooze 16.Info 17.Meniu 
18.Stop 19.Enter/Redare/Pauză 20.Fast 
Track/Buton cursor dreapta 21.Mărire volum 
22.Mute.

RU РУССКИЙ
ПУЛЬТ ДИСТАНЦИОННОГО 
УПРАВЛЕНИЯ 1.Режим ожидания /Вкл. 
2.Настройка будильника 3.Настройка 
времени. 4.Регулировка яркости экрана 
5.Настройка эквалайзера 6.Режим 
7.Кнопка перемещения курсора 
вверх 8.Возврат на одну дорожку / 
Кнопка перемещения курсора влево 
9.Кнопка перемещения курсора вниз 
10.Уменьшите громкость 11.0 ...9, чтобы 
выбрать номер песни CD 12.Программа 
для CD/USB. Повторите для CD/USB. 
Предустановленные FM-станции 
13.Извлеките компакт-диск 14.Настройки 
режима сна 15.Повтор 16.Info 17.Меню 
18.Стоп 19.Ввод / Воспроизведение / 
пауза 20.Ускоренная запись / Правая 
кнопка курсора 21.Увеличьте громкость 
22.Отключите звук.

SK SLOVENČINA
DIAĽKOVÝ OVLÁDAČ 1.Pohotovostný 
Režim / Zapnuté 2.Nastavenie Budíka 
3.Nastavenie Času. 4.Stmievač Obrazovky 
5.Nastavenie EQ 6.Režim 7.Tlačidlo Kurzora 
Nahor 8.Späť Jednu Stopu / Ľavé Tlačidlo 
Kurzora 9.Kurzorové Tlačidlo nadol 10.Znížte 
hlasitosť 11.0 ... 9 a vyberte číslo skladby CD 
12.Program pre CD / USB. Opakujte pre CD/
USB. Prednastavené FM stanice 13.Vysunúť 
CD 14.Nastavenia Spánku 15.Snooze 16.Info 
17.Menu 18.Stop 19.Zadajte / Prehrať / 
Pozastaviť 20.Fast Track / Pravé Tlačidlo 
Kurzora 21.Zvýšenie Hlasitosti 22.Stlmiť.

SL SLOVENSKI
DALJINSKI UPRAVLJALNIK 1.Stanje 
pripravljenosti/vklop 2.Nastavitev alarma 
3.Nastavitev časa 4.Screen Dimmer 5.EQ 

Setting 6.Mode 7.Cursor Button Up 8.Back 
One Track/Left Cursor Button 9.Cursor 
Button down 10.Zmanjšanje glasnosti 
11.0 …9 za izbiro številke pesmi na CD-ju 
12.Program za CD/USB . Ponovite za CD/USB. 
Prednastavljene postaje FM 13.Izvrzi CD 14. 
Nastavitve spanja 15.Dremež 16.Informacije 
17.Meni 18.Ustavi 19.Vstop/Predvajaj/Premor 
20.Hitro sledenje/desni kazalni gumb 21. 
Povečanje glasnosti 22.Izklop zvoka.

SR СРПСКИ
ДАЉИНСКИ УПРАВЉАЧ 1.Стање 
приправности / укључено 2.Подешавање 
аларма 3.Подешавање времена. 
4.Подешавање осветљености екрана 
5.Подешавање еквилајзера 6.Режим 
7.Дугме за померање курсора нагоре 
8.Повратак на једну нумеру / дугме за 
померање курсора улево 9.Дугме за 
померање курсора надоле 10.Смањите 
јачину звука 11.0 ...9 Да бисте изабрали 
број песме ЦД 12.Програм за ЦД / 
УСБ. Поновите за ЦД / УСБ. Унапред 
инсталиране ФМ станице 13.Уклоните ЦД 
14.Подешавања спавања 15.Понављање 
16.Info 17.Мени 18.Стоп 19.Улаз / 
репродукција / пауза 20.Убрзано снимање 
/ десно дугме курсора 21.Повећајте јачину 
звука 22.Искључите звук.

SV SVENSKAN
FJÄRRKONTROLL 1.Standby / På 
2.Larminställning 3.tidsinställning 
4.Skärmdimmer 5.EQ-inställning 6.Läge 
7.Markör Upp-Knapp 8.Tillbaka Ett Spår 
/ Vänster Markörknapp 9.Markörknapp 
ner 10.Sänk volymen 11.0 ... 9 för att välja 
CD-låten nummer 12.Program för CD / 
USB. Upprepa för CD / USB. Förinställda 
FM-stationer 13.Mata ut CD 14.Sömn 
Inställningar 15.Snooze 16.Info 17.Meny 
18.Sluta 19.Enter/Play/Pause 20.Snabbspår 
/ Höger Markörknapp 21.Öka Volymen 
22.Stänga.

TR TÜRK
UZAKTAN KUMANDA 1.Bekleme/Açık 
2.Alarm Ayarı 3.Zaman Ayarı. 4.Ekran 
Karartıcı 5.EQ Ayarı 6.Mod 7.İmleç Yukarı 
Düğmesi 8.Bir Parça Geri/Sol İmleç 

Düğmesi 9.İmleç Düğmesi aşağı 10.CD şarkı 
numarasını seçmek için sesi azalt 11.0 …9 CD 
şarkı numarasını seçmek için 12.CD/USB için 
program. CD/USB için tekrarlayın. Önceden 
Ayarlanmış FM İstasyonları 13.CD'yi Çıkar 
14.Uyku Ayarları 15.Ertele 16.Bilgi 17.Menü 
18.Durdur 19.Gir/Çal/Duraklat 20.Hızlı Parça/
Sağ İmleç Düğmesi 21.Sesi Artır 22.Sessiz.

CA CATALÀ
MANDO A DISTANCIA 1.En espera/
encendido 2.Configuración de alarma 
3.Configuración de hora 4.Atenuador de 
pantalla 5.Configuración de EQ 6.Modo 
7.Botón de cursor hacia arriba 8.Botón de 
retroceso de una pista/cursor izquierdo 
9.Botón de cursor hacia abajo 10.Disminuir 
volumen 11.0 …9 para seleccionar el número 
de canción del CD 12.Programa para CD/
USB. Repita para CD/USB. Estaciones 
FM preestablecidas 13.Expulsar CD 
14.Configuración de suspensión 15.Posponer 
16.Info 17.Menú 18.Detener 19.Entrar/
Reproducir/Pausar 20.Pista rápida/Botón 
de cursor derecho 21.Aumentar volumen 
22.Silenciar.

EU EUSKARA
MANDO A DISTANCIA 1.En espera/
encendido 2.Configuración de alarma 
3.Configuración de hora 4.Atenuador de 

pantalla 5.Configuración de EQ 6.Modo 
7.Botón de cursor hacia arribaa.Botón de 
retroceso de una pista/cursor izquierdo 
9.Botón de cursor hacia abajo 10.Disminuir 
volumen 11.0 …9 para seleccionar el número 
de canción del CD 12.Programa para CD/
USB. Repita para CD/USB. Estaciones 
FM preestablecidas 13.Expulsar CD 
14.Configuración de suspensión 15.Posponer 
16.Info 17.Menú 18.Detener 19.Entrar/
Reproducir/Pausar 20.Pista rápida/Botón 
de cursor derecho 21.Aumentar volumen 
22.Silenciar.

GL GALEGO
MANDO A DISTANCIA 1.En espera/
encendido 2.Configuración de alarma 
3.Configuración de hora 4.Atenuador de 
pantalla 5.Configuración de EQ 6.Modo 
7.Botón de cursor hacia arriba 8.Botón de 
retroceso de una pista/cursor izquierdo 
9.Botón de cursor hacia abajo 10.Disminuir 
volumen 11.0 …9 para seleccionar el número 
de canción del CD 12.Programa para CD/
USB. Repita para CD/USB. Estaciones 
FM preestablecidas 13.Expulsar CD 
14.Configuración de suspensión 15.Posponer 
16.Info 17.Menú 18.Detener 19.Entrar/
Reproducir/Pausar 20.Pista rápida/Botón 
de cursor derecho 21.Aumentar volumen 
22.Silenciar.

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ИНСТАЛАЦИЯ НА БАТЕРИЯ. 
Батерията трябва да бъде поставена 
правилно, за да избегнете повреда 
на дистанционното управление. 
Винаги изваждайте батерията, когато 
дистанционното управление няма да се 
използва за дълъг период от време, тъй 
като това може да причини изтичане на 
батерията и впоследствие да повреди 
дистанционното. Поставете 2 x 1,5 V 
AAA батерии по правилния начин, като 
спазвате полярността (+ и -), указана в 
отделението за батерии.

CS ČEŠTINA
INSTALACE BATERIE. Baterie musí být 
vložena správně, aby nedošlo k poškození 
dálkového ovladače. Pokud nebudete 

dálkový ovladač delší dobu používat, vždy 
vyjměte baterii, protože by mohlo dojít k 
vytečení baterie a následnému poškození 
dálkového ovladače. Vložte 2 x 1,5 V AAA 
baterie správným způsobem, přičemž 
dbejte na polaritu (+ a -) vyznačenou na 
přihrádce na baterie.

DA DÁNSKÝ
INSTALLATION AF BATTERI. Batteriet 
skal indsættes korrekt for at undgå 
beskadigelse af fjernbetjeningen. Fjern 
altid batteriet, når fjernbetjeningen 
ikke skal bruges i længere tid, da dette 
kan forårsage lækage af batteriet og 
efterfølgende beskadige fjernbetjeningen.
Indsæt 2 x 1,5 V AAA-batterier den rigtige 
vej rundt ved at observere polariteten (+ og 
-) angivet på batterirummet.
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DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
BATTERIEINSTALLATION. Um eine 
Beschädigung der Fernbedienung zu 
vermeiden, muss die Batterie korrekt 
eingelegt werden. Entfernen Sie immer die 
Batterie, wenn die Fernbedienung längere 
Zeit nicht verwendet wird, da dies dazu 
führen kann, dass die Batterie ausläuft 
und die Fernbedienung anschließend 
beschädigt wird. Legen Sie 2 x 1,5 V AAA-
Batterien richtig herum ein und beachten 
Sie dabei die auf dem Batteriefach 
angegebene Polarität (+ und -).

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ. Η μπαταρία 
πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί σωστά για να 
αποφευχθεί ζημιά στο τηλεχειριστήριο. 
Αφαιρείτε πάντα την μπαταρία όταν το 
τηλεχειριστήριο δεν θα χρησιμοποιηθεί 
για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, καθώς 
αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει διαρροή 
της μπαταρίας και στη συνέχεια να 
καταστρέψει το τηλεχειριστήριο. 
Τοποθετήστε 2 x 1,5 V μπαταρίες AAA 
με τον σωστό τρόπο, παρατηρώντας την 
πολικότητα (+ και -) που υποδεικνύεται 
στη θήκη των μπαταριών.

ES ESPAÑOL
INSTALACIÓN DE LA PILAS. Las pilas 
deben insertarse correctamente para evitar 
dañar el mando distancia. Retire siempre 
las pilas cuando el mando a distancia no 
se vaya a utilizar durante un período de 
tiempo prolongado, ya que esto puede 
causar fugas de las pilas y posteriormente 
dañar el mando distancia. Inserte 2 pilas 
AAA de 1.5 V en la dirección correcta, 
observando la polaridad (+ y -) indicada en 
el compartimento de las pilas.

ET EESTI
AKU PAIGALDAMINE. Patarei peab 
olema õigesti sisestatud, et vältida 
kaugjuhtimispuldi kahjustamist. Kui 
kaugjuhtimispulti pikemat aega ei 
kasutata, eemaldage alati patarei, kuna 
see võib põhjustada patarei lekkimist ja 
kahjustada kaugjuhtimispulti. Sisestage 
2 x 1,5 V AAA patareid õigesti, jälgides 
patareipesa polaarsust (+ ja -).

FI SUOMEN
AKUN ASENNUS. Paristo on asetettava 
oikein, jotta kaukosäädin ei vaurioidu. Irrota 
paristo aina, kun kaukosäädintä ei käytetä 

pitkään aikaan, koska tämä voi aiheuttaa 
pariston vuotamisen ja vahingoittaa 
kaukosäädintä. Aseta 2 x 1,5 V AAA-paristoa 
oikein päin noudattaen paristolokeroon 
merkittyä napaisuutta (+ ja -).

FR FRANÇAISE
INSTALLATION DE LA BATTERIE. La pile 
doit être insérée correctement pour éviter 
d'endommager la télécommande. Retirez 
toujours la pile lorsque la télécommande 
n'est pas utilisée pendant une longue 
période, car cela pourrait provoquer 
une fuite de la pile et endommager 
par la suite la télécommande. Insérez 2 
piles AAA de 1,5 V dans le bon sens, en 
respectant la polarité (+ et -) indiquée sur le 
compartiment à piles.

HR HRVATSKI
UGRADNJA BATERIJA. Baterija mora biti 
ispravno umetnuta kako bi se izbjeglo 
oštećenje daljinskog upravljača. Uvijek 
izvadite bateriju ako daljinski upravljač 
nećete koristiti dulje vrijeme, jer to može 
uzrokovati curenje baterije i posljedično 
oštećenje daljinskog upravljača. Umetnite 
2 x 1,5 V AAA baterije na pravilan način, 
pazeći na polaritet (+ i -) naznačen na 
pretincu za baterije.

HU MAGYAR
AKKUMULÁTOR TELEPÍTÉSE. Az elemet 
megfelelően kell behelyezni, hogy elkerülje 
a távirányító károsodását. Mindig távolítsa 
el az elemet, ha a távirányítót hosszabb 
ideig nem használja, mert ez az elem 
kiszivárgását és a távirányító sérülését 
okozhatja. Helyezzen be 2 x 1,5 V AAA 
elemet a megfelelő módon, ügyelve az 
elemtartón jelzett polaritásra (+ és -).

IT ITALIANA
INSTALLAZIONE DELLA BATTERIA.
La batteria deve essere inserita 
correttamente per evitare danni al 
telecomando. Rimuovere sempre la 
batteria quando si prevede di non utilizzare 
il telecomando per un lungo periodo 
di tempo, poiché ciò potrebbe causare 
perdite dalla batteria e conseguentemente 
danneggiare il telecomando.
Inserire 2 batterie AAA da 1,5 V nel modo 
corretto, rispettando la polarità (+ e -) 
indicata sul vano batterie.

LT LIETUVIŲ
AKUMULIATORIŲ MONTAVIMAS.

Baterija turi būti tinkamai įdėta, kad 
nesugadintumėte nuotolinio valdymo 
pulto. Visada išimkite bateriją, kai 
nuotolinio valdymo pulto nenaudosite 
ilgą laiką, nes tai gali sukelti baterijos 
nutekėjimą ir sugadinti nuotolinio valdymo 
pultą. Įdėkite 2 x 1,5 V AAA baterijas 
teisingai, laikydamiesi poliškumo (+ ir -), 
nurodytų ant baterijų skyriaus.

LV LATVIEŠU
AKUMULATORA UZSTĀDĪŠANA. Baterija 
jāievieto pareizi, lai nesabojātu tālvadības 
pulti. Vienmēr izņemiet bateriju, ja 
tālvadības pulti neizmantosiet ilgu laiku, jo 
tas var izraisīt bateriju noplūdi un pēc tam 
sabojāt tālvadības pulti Ievietojiet 2 x 1,5 V 
AAA baterijas pareizi, ievērojot polaritāti (+ 
un -), kas norādīta uz bateriju nodalījuma.

MT MALTIJA
INSTALLAZZJONI TAL-BATTERIJA. 
Il-batterija għandha tiddaħħal b'mod 
korrett biex tevita li ssir ħsara lill-kontroll 
mill-bogħod. Dejjem neħħi l-batterija 
meta l-kontroll mill-bogħod mhux se 
jintuża għal perjodu twil ta 'żmien, peress 
li dan jista' jikkawża tnixxija tal-batterija 
u sussegwentement jagħmel ħsara lill-
remote. Daħħal 2 x 1.5 V batteriji AAA bil-
mod korrett, billi tosserva l-polarità (+ u -) 
indikata fuq il-kompartiment tal-batterija.

NL NEDERLANDSE
BATTERIJ INSTALLATIE. De batterij moet 
correct worden geplaatst om schade 
aan de afstandsbediening te voorkomen. 
Verwijder altijd de batterij als de 
afstandsbediening gedurende langere tijd 
niet wordt gebruikt, omdat dit lekkage van 
de batterij kan veroorzaken en vervolgens 
de afstandsbediening kan beschadigen. 
Plaats 2 x 1,5 V AAA-batterijen op de juiste 
manier, waarbij u rekening moet houden 
met de polariteit (+ en -) aangegeven op 
het batterijcompartiment.

NO NORSK
INSTALLASJON AV BATTERI. Batteriet 
må settes inn riktig for å unngå skade 
på fjernkontrollen. Ta alltid ut batteriet 
når fjernkontrollen ikke skal brukes over 
en lengre periode, da dette kan føre til 
lekkasje av batteriet og deretter skade 
fjernkontrollen. Sett inn 2 x 1,5 V AAA-
batterier på riktig måte, ved å observere 
polariteten (+ og -) som er angitt på 
batterirommet.

PL POLSKI
INSTALACJA AKUMULATORA. Baterię 
należy włożyć prawidłowo, aby uniknąć 
uszkodzenia pilota. Zawsze wyjmuj baterię, 
jeśli pilot nie będzie używany przez dłuższy 
czas, ponieważ może to spowodować 
wyciek baterii, a w konsekwencji 
uszkodzenie pilota. Włóż 2 baterie 1,5 V AAA 
we właściwej kolejności, przestrzegając 
biegunowości (+ i -) wskazanej na komorze 
baterii.

PT PORTUGUESA
INSTALAÇÃO DA BATERIA. A bateria 
deve ser inserida corretamente para evitar 
danos ao controle remoto. Sempre remova 
a bateria quando o controle remoto não 
for usado por um longo período de tempo, 
pois isso pode causar vazamento da bateria 
e subsequentemente danificar o controle 
remoto. Insira 2 pilhas AAA de 1,5 V na 
posição correta, observando a polaridade (+ 
e -) indicada no compartimento das pilhas.

RO ROMÂNĂ
INSTALARE BATERIE. Bateria trebuie 
introdusă corect pentru a evita deteriorarea 
telecomenzii. Scoateți întotdeauna bateria 
atunci când telecomanda nu va fi folosită 
o perioadă lungă de timp, deoarece acest 
lucru poate cauza scurgeri ale bateriei și, 
ulterior, poate deteriora telecomanda.
Introduceți 2 baterii AAA de 1,5 V în sensul 
corect, respectând polaritatea (+ și -) 
indicată pe compartimentul bateriei.

RU РУССКИЙ
УСТАНОВКА БАТАРЕИ. Батарейку 
необходимо вставлять правильно, чтобы 
не повредить пульт дистанционного 
управления. Всегда вынимайте батарею, 
если пульт дистанционного управления 
не будет использоваться в течение 
длительного периода времени, так как 
это может привести к утечке батареи и, 
как следствие, к повреждению пульта 
ДУ. Вставьте 2 батарейки типа ААА 
по 1,5 В, соблюдая полярность (+ и -), 
указанную на батарейном отсеке.

SK SLOVENČINA
INŠTALÁCIA BATÉRIE. Batéria musí byť 
vložená správne, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu 
diaľkového ovládača. Keď diaľkový ovládač 
nebudete dlhší čas používať, vždy vyberte 
batériu, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k vytečeniu 
batérie a následnému poškodeniu 
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FRONT AND REAR PANEL CONTROLSdiaľkového ovládača. Vložte 2 x 1,5 V AAA 
batérie správnym spôsobom, pričom dbajte 
na polaritu (+ a -) vyznačenú na priehradke 
na batérie.

SL SLOVENSKI
NAMESTITEV BATERIJE. Baterija mora biti 
pravilno vstavljena, da preprečite poškodbe 
daljinskega upravljalnika. Vedno odstranite 
baterijo, ko daljinskega upravljalnika dlje 
časa ne boste uporabljali, saj lahko to 
povzroči puščanje baterije in posledično 
poškodbo daljinskega upravljalnika. 2 x 1,5 
V AAA bateriji vstavite pravilno, pri čemer 
upoštevajte polarnost (+ in -), označeno na 
prostoru za baterije.

SR СРПСКИ
ИНСТАЛАЦИЈА БАТЕРИЈЕ. Батерија 
мора бити правилно уметнута како 
би се избегло оштећење даљинског 
управљача. Увек извадите батерију када 
се даљински управљач неће користити 
дуже време, јер то може да изазове 
цурење батерије и накнадно оштећење 
даљинског управљача. Уметните 2 к 
1,5 В ААА батерије на исправан начин, 
поштујући поларитет (+ и -) назначен на 
одељку за батерије.

SV SVENSKAN
INSTALLATION AV BATTERI. Batteriet 
måste sättas i korrekt för att undvika 
skador på fjärrkontrollen. Ta alltid ur 
batteriet när fjärrkontrollen inte ska 
användas under en längre tid, eftersom 
det kan orsaka läckage av batteriet och 
sedan skada fjärrkontrollen. Sätt i 2 x 1,5 
V AAA-batterier åt rätt håll, genom att 
observera polariteten (+ och -) som anges 
på batterifacket.

TR TÜRK
PİL MONTAJI. Uzaktan kumandanın hasar 
görmesini önlemek için pilin doğru şekilde 
takılması gerekir. Uzaktan kumanda uzun 
bir süre kullanılmayacaksa daima pili 
çıkarın; bu, pilin sızmasına ve ardından 
uzaktan kumandanın hasar görmesine 
neden olabilir. 2 x 1,5 V AAA pili, pil 
bölmesinde gösterilen kutuplara (+ ve -) 
dikkat ederek doğru şekilde takın.

CA CATALÀ
INSTAL·LACIÓ DE LA PILES. Les piles s'han 
d'inserir correctament per evitar danyar 
el comandament distància. Traieu sempre 
les piles quan el comandament a distància 

no es faci servir durant un període de 
temps prolongat, ja que això pot causar 
fugues de les piles i posteriorment danyar 
el comandament distància. Inseriu 2 
piles AAA de 1.5 V en la direcció correcta, 
observant la polaritat (+ i -) indicada al 
compartiment de les piles.

EU EUSKARA
BATERIAK INSTALATZEA. Pilak behar 
bezala sartu behar dira urrutiko agintea 
honda ez dadin. Kendu beti bateriak 
urrutiko agintea denbora luzez erabiliko 
ez denean, horrek pilak ihesak eragin 
ditzakeelako eta, ondoren, urrutiko agintea 
kaltetu. Sartu 2 x 1,5 V AAA bateria norabide 
egokian, bateriaren konpartimentuan 
adierazitako polaritatea (+ eta -) 
errespetatuz.

GL GALEGO
INSTALACIÓN DAS BATERÍAS. As pilas 
deben introducirse correctamente para 
non danar o mando a distancia. Retire 
sempre as pilas cando non se vaia utilizar 
o mando a distancia durante un longo 
período de tempo, xa que isto pode 
provocar fugas nas pilas e, posteriormente, 
danar o mando a distancia. Insira 2 
pilas AAA de 1,5 V na dirección correcta, 
observando a polaridade (+ e -) indicada no 
compartimento das pilas.
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BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
УПРАВЛЕНИЯ НА ПРЕДНИЯ И 
ЗАДНИЯ ПАНЕЛ 1.Цветен дисплей 
2.CD слот 3.L средночестотен 
високоговорител 4.Високи 5.R 
средночестотен високоговорител 6.Бас 
високоговорител 7.FM антена 8.USB/
MP3 порт за възпроизвеждане 9.USB 
порт за зареждане 10.Входен порт AUX 
11.Превключвател за захранване 12.AC 
кабел 13.Изход за въздух.

CS ČEŠTINA
OVLÁDACÍ PRVKY NA PŘEDNÍM A 
ZADNÍM PANELU 1.Barevný displej 2.Slot 
pro CD 3.L Středobasový reproduktor 
4.Výšky 5.R Středotónový reproduktor 
6.Basový reproduktor 7.FM anténa 8.Port 
přehrávání USB/MP3 9.Nabíjecí port USB 
10.Vstupní port AUX 11.Vypínač 12.AC kabel 
13.Výstup vzduchu.

DA DÁNSKÝ
BETJENING AF FRONT OG BAG 
PANEL 1.Farvedisplay 2.CD-slot 3.L 
mellemtonehøjttaler 4.diskant 5.R 
mellemtonehøjttaler 6.Bashøjttaler 
7.FM-antenne 8.USB/MP3-afspilningsport 
9.USB-opladningsport 10.Indgangsport 
AUX 11.Strømkontakt 12.AC Kabel 
13.Luftudtag.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
BEDIENELEMENTE VORDER- UND 
RÜCKSEITE 1.Farbdisplay 2.CD 
Schlitz 3.L-Mitteltönerlautsprecher 
4.Höhenlautsprecher 
5.R-Mitteltönerlautsprecher 
6.Basslautsprecher 7.UKW-Antenne 
8.USB-/MP3-Wiedergabeanschluss 9.USB-
Ladeanschluss 10.Eingangsanschluss AUX 
11.Netzschalter 12.AC-Kabel 13.Luftauslass.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΑ ΜΠΡΟΣΤΙΝΟΎ ΚΑΙ ΠΙΣΩ ΠΑΝΕΛ 1. 
Έγχρωμη οθόνη 2.Υποδοχή CD 3.L Ηχείο μεσαίου 
μεγέθους 4.Ηχείο μεσαίας συχνότητας Treble 5.R 
Ηχείο μεσαίου εύρους 6.Ηχείο μπάσων 7.Κεραία 
FM 8.Θύρα αναπαραγωγής USB/MP3 9.Θύρα 
φόρτισης USB 10.Θύρα εισόδου AUX 11.Διακόπτης 
τροφοδοσίας 12.Καλώδιο AC 13.Έξοδος αέρα.

ES ESPAÑOL
MANDOS DEL PANEL FRONTAL Y 
TRASERO 1.Pantalla a color 2.Ranura 
para CD 3.Altavoz de rango medio L 
4.Agudos 5.Altavoz de rango medio R 
6.Altavoz de graves 7.Antena FM 8.Puerto 
de reproducción USB/MP3 9.Puerto de 
carga USB 10.Puerto de entrada AUX 
11.Interruptor de encendido 12.AC Cable 

13.Salida de aire.

ET EESTI
ESIS- JA TAGAPANEELI JUHTSEADMED 
1. Värviline ekraan 2.CD pesa 3.L 
kesksageduskõlar 4.Kõrged 5.R 
kesksageduskõlarid 6.Bassikõlar 7.FM 
antenn 8.USB/MP3 taasesitusport 9.USB 
laadimisport 10.Sisendport AUX 11.Toitelüliti 
12.AC kaabel 13.Õhu väljalaskeava.

FI SUOMEN
ETU- JA TAKALEVYN SÄÄDÖT 1.Värinäyttö 
2.CD-paikka 3.L keskiäänikaiutin 4.diskantti 
5.R keskiäänikaiutin 6.bassokaiutin 7.FM-
antenni 8.USB/MP3-toistoportti 9.USB-
latausportti 10.tuloportti AUX 11.Virtakytkin 
12.AC-kaapeli 13.Ilman ulostulo.

FR FRANÇAISE
COMMANDES DU PANNEAU AVANT ET 
ARRIÈRE 1. Écran couleur 2.Fente pour CD 
3.Haut-parleur médium L 4.Aigus 5.Haut-
parleur médium R 6.Haut-parleur grave 
7.Antenne FM 8.Port de lecture USB/MP3 
9.Port de chargement USB 10.Port d'entrée 
AUX 11.Interrupteur d'alimentation 12.Câble 
AC 13.Sortie d'air.

HR HRVATSKI
KONTROLE PREDNJE I STRAŽNJE PLOČE 
1.Zaslon u boji 2.CD utor 3.L srednjetonski 
zvučnik 4.Visoki tonovi 5.R srednjetonski 
zvučnik 6.Bas zvučnik 7.FM antena 8.USB/
MP3 priključak za reprodukciju 9.USB 
priključak za punjenje 10.Ulazni priključak 
AUX 11.Prekidač napajanja 12.AC kabel 
13.Otvor za zrak.

HU MAGYAR
ELSŐ ÉS HÁTSÓ PANEL KEZELŐSZERVEK 
1.Színes kijelző 2.CD-nyílás 3.L 
Középhangszóró 4.Magas hangszóró 
5.R Középhangszóró 6.Mélyhangszóró 
7.FM antenna 8.USB/MP3 lejátszási port 
9.USB töltőport 10.Bemeneti port AUX 
11.Tápfeszültség kapcsoló 12.AC kábel 
13.Levegő kimenet.

IT ITALIANA
CONTROLLI DEL PANNELLO ANTERIORE 
E POSTERIORE 1.Display a colori 2.Slot 
CD 3.Altoparlante midrange L 4.Alti 
5.Altoparlante midrange R 6.Altoparlante 
bassi 7.Antenna FM 8.Porta di riproduzione 
USB/MP3 9.Porta di ricarica USB 
10.Porta di ingresso AUX 11.Interruttore 
di alimentazione 12.Cavo CA 13.Uscita 
dell'aria.

LT LIETUVIŲ

PRIEKINIO IR GALINIO SKYDELIO 
VALDYMAS 1.Spalvotas ekranas 2.CD lizdas 
3.L Vidutinio dažnio garsiakalbis 4.Aukštas 
5.R Vidutinis garsiakalbis 6.Žemųjų 
dažnių garsiakalbis 7.FM antena 8.USB/
MP3 atkūrimo prievadas 9.USB įkrovimo 
prievadas 10.Įvesties prievadas AUX 
11.Maitinimo jungiklis 12.AC laidas 13.Oro 
išleidimo anga.

LV LATVIEŠU
PRIEKŠĒJĀ UN AIZMUGURĒJĀ PANEĻA 
VADĪBAS PALĪDZĪBAS 1.Krāsu displejs 
2.CD slots 3.L Vidēja līmeņa skaļrunis 
4.Augstas frekvences 5.R Vidējās skaņas 
skaļrunis 6.Zemo frekvenču skaļrunis 7.FM 
antena 8.USB/MP3 atskaņošanas ports 
9.USB uzlādes ports 10.Ievades ports AUX 
11.Strāvas slēdzis 12.AC kabelis 13.Gaisa 
izvads.

MT MALTIJA
KONTROLLI TAL-PANEL TA' QUDDIEM U 
TA' WARA 1.Display bil-kulur 2.Slot CD 3.L 
Midrange Speaker 4.Treble 5.R Midrange 
Speaker 6.Bass Speaker 7.FM Antenna 
8.USB/MP3 Playback Port 9.USB Charging 
Port 10.Input Port AUX 11.Swiċċ tal-qawwa 
12.Kejbil AC 13.Ħbokk tal-arja.

NL NEDERLANDSE
BEDIENINGSORGANEN OP VOOR- 
EN ACHTERPANEEL 1.Kleurendisplay 
2.CD-sleuf 3.L middentonenluidspreker 
4.Treble 5.R middentonenluidspreker 
6.basluidspreker 7.FM-antenne 8.USB/
MP3-afspeelpoort 9.USB-oplaadpoort 
10.Invoerpoort AUX 11.Aan/uit-schakelaar 
12.AC-kabel 13.Luchtuitlaat.

NO NORSK
KONTROLLER FOR FRONT OG 
BAKPANELET 1.Fargeskjerm 2.CD-spor 
3.L mellomtonehøyttaler 4.Diskant 5.R 
mellomtonehøyttaler 6.Basshøyttaler 
7.FM-antenne 8.USB/MP3-avspillingsport 
9.USB-ladeport 10.Inngangsport AUX 
11.Strømbryter 12.AC Kabel 13.Luftuttak.

PL POLSKI
STEROWANIE NA PANELU PRZEDNIM I 
TYLNYM 1.Kolorowy wyświetlacz 2.Gniazdo 
CD 3.L Głośnik średniotonowy 4.Tony 
wysokie 5.R Głośnik średniotonowy 
6.Głośnik basowy 7.Antena FM 8.Port 
odtwarzania USB/MP3 9.Port ładowania 
USB 10.Port wejściowy AUX 11.Wyłącznik 
zasilania 12.Kabel sieciowy 13.Wylot 
powietrza.

PT PORTUGUESA
CONTROLES DO PAINEL DIANTEIRO 

E TRASEIRO 1.Visor colorido 2.Slot de 
CD 3.Alto-falante de médio porte L 4. 
Alto-falante de médio porte 5.R agudos 
6.Alto-falante de graves 7.Antena FM 
8.Porta de reprodução USB/MP3 9.Porta 
de carregamento USB 10.Porta de entrada 
AUX 11.Interruptor de alimentação 12.Cabo 
AC 13.Saída de ar.

RO ROMÂNĂ
COMENZI PANOUL FAȚĂ ȘI SPATE 1.Afișaj 
color 2.Slot CD 3.L Difuzor Midrange 
4.Treble 5.R Difuzor Midrange 6.Difuzor 
Bass 7.Antenă FM 8.Port de redare USB/
MP3 9.Port de încărcare USB 10.Port de 
intrare AUX 11.Comutator de alimentare 
12.Cablu AC 13.Ieșire de aer.

RU РУССКИЙ
ОРГАНЫ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ НА ПЕРЕДНЕЙ 
И ЗАДНЕЙ ПАНЕЛИ 1.Цветной 
дисплей 2.Слот для компакт-диска 3.L 
Среднечастотный динамик 4.Высокие 
частоты 5.Пправый Среднечастотный 
динамик 6.Низкочастотный динамик 
7.FM-антенна 8.Порт воспроизведения 
USB/MP3 9.Порт USB для зарядки 
10.Входной порт AUX 11.Выключатель 
питания 12.Кабель переменного тока 
13.Выпуск воздуха.

SK SLOVENČINA
OVLÁDACIE PRVKY PREDNÉHO A 
ZADNÉHO PANELU 1.Farebný displej 
2.Slot na CD 3.L Stredotónový reproduktor 
4.Výšky 5.R Stredotónový reproduktor 
6.Basový reproduktor 7.FM anténa 8.Port 
prehrávania USB/MP3 9.Nabíjací port USB 
10.Vstupný port AUX 11.Vypínač 12.Kábel AC 
13.Výstup vzduchu.

SL SLOVENSKI
KONTROLE NA SPREDNJI IN ZADNJI 
PLOŠČI 1. Barvni zaslon 2.Reža za CD 3.L 
srednjetonski zvočnik 4.Visoki toni 5.R 
srednjetonski zvočnik 6.Bas zvočnik 7.FM 
antena 8.Vrata za predvajanje USB/MP3 
9.Vrata za polnjenje USB 10.Vhodna vrata 
AUX 11.Stikalo za vklop/izklop 12.AC kabel 
13.Izhod zraka.

SR СРПСКИ
КОНТРОЛЕ ПРЕДЊЕ И ЗАДЊЕ 
ТАБЛЕ 1.Екран у боји 2.ЦД слот 3.Л 
средњетонски звучник 4.Високи тонови 
5. Р средњетонски звучник 6.Бас 
звучник 7.ФМ антена 8.УСБ/МП3 порт 
за репродукцију 9.УСБ прикључак за 
пуњење 10.Улаз АУКС 11.Прекидач за 
напајање 12.АЦ кабл 13.Излаз за ваздух.

SV SVENSKAN
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KONTROLLER PÅ FRAM- OCH 
BAKPANELEN 1.Färgdisplay 2.CD-plats 
3.L mellanregisterhögtalare 4.Diskant 5.R 
mellanregisterhögtalare 6.Bashögtalare 
7.FM-antenn 8.USB/MP3-uppspelningsport 
9.USB-laddningsport 10.Ingångsport AUX 
11.Strömbrytare 12.AC Kabel 13.Luftuttag.

TR TÜRK
ÖN VE ARKA PANEL KONTROLLERİ 
1.Renkli ekran 2.CD Yuvası 3.L Orta 
Kademe Hoparlör 4.Tiz 5.R Orta Kademe 
Hoparlör 6.Bas Hoparlör 7.FM Anten 
8.USB/MP3 Çalma Bağlantı Noktası 9.USB 
Şarj Bağlantı Noktası 10.Giriş Bağlantı 
Noktası AUX 11.Güç düğmesi 12.AC Kablosu 
13.Hava çıkışı.

CA CATALÀ
COMANDAMENTS DEL PANELL FRONTAL 
I DEL DARRERE 1.Pantalla a color 2.Ranura 
per a CD 3.Altaveu de rang mitjà L 4.Aguts 
5.Altaveu de rang mitjà R 6.Altaveu de 
greus 7.Antena FM 8.Port de reproducció 

USB/MP3 9.Port de càrrega USB 10. Port 
d'entrada AUX 11.Interruptor d'encesa 12.AC 
Cable 13.Sortida daire.

EU EUSKARA
AURREKO ETA ATZEKO PANELAREN 
KONTROLAK 1.Kolorezko pantaila 2.CD 
zirrikitua 3.L erdiko bozgorailua 4.Treble 5.R 
erdiko bozgorailua 6.Woofer 7.FM antena 
8.USB/MP3 erreprodukzio ataka 9.USB 
kargatzeko ataka 10.AUX sarrerako ataka 
11.Etengailua 12.AC kablea 13.Aire irteera.

GL GALEGO
CONTROIS DO PANEL FRONTAL E 
TRASERO 1.Pantalla a cor 2.Ranura 
para CD 3.Altofalante de gama media 
L 4.Altofalante de gama media 
L 4.Altofalante de gama media R 
6.Altoparlante de graves 7.Antena FM 
8.Porto de reprodución USB/MP3 9.Porto 
de carga USB 10.Porta de entrada AUX 
11.Interruptor de alimentación 12.Cable AC 
13.Saída de aire.

TOP PANEL CONTROL

1 2 3 4 65

12

11

10

7 8 9

1   STANDBY

2   MODE

3
 
 TIME/PROGRAM
1.Press when playback mode is stopped 
to access the playlist program function.
2.During standby mode, press to access 
the time settings.

4   PREVIOUS

5  PLAY/PAUSE/SCAN/ENTER

6   FORWARD

7  DIMMER

8
 
 ALARM/REPEAT
1.During playback mode, press to enable 
the repeat function modes: repeat one 
track,repeat folder,repeat all, Random, 
Introduction, turn off repeat function.
2.During standby mode, press to access 
the alarm setting and activation.

9   EJECT
Press to CD open.

10  VOLUME KNOB

11   PHONE GROOVE

12  WIRELESS CHARGE

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
КОНТРОЛ НА ГОРНИЯ ПАНЕЛ
1.Режим на готовност 2.Режим 3.Време/
Програма: 1.Натиснете, когато режимът 
на възпроизвеждане е спрян, за 
достъп до функцията за програмиране 
на плейлист. 2.По време на режим 
на готовност натиснете за достъп 
до настройките за време. 4.Назад 
5.Възпроизвеждане/пауза/сканиране/
влизане 6.Напред 7.Затъмняване 
8.Аларма/Повторение: 1.По време на 
режим на възпроизвеждане натиснете, 
за да активирате режимите на 
функцията за повторение: повторение 
на една песен, повторение на папка, 
повторение на всички, Произволно, 
Въведение, изключете функцията за 
повторение. 2.По време на режим 
на готовност натиснете за достъп 
до настройката и активирането на 
алармата. 9.Изваждане: Натиснете, за да 
отворите CD. 10.Копче за сила на звука 
11.Phone Groove 12.Безжично зареждане.

CS ČEŠTINA
OVLÁDÁNÍ NA HORNÍM PANELU
1.Pohotovostní režim 2.Režim 3.Čas/
Program: 1.Stiskněte, když je režim 
přehrávání zastaven, pro přístup k funkci 
programu playlistu. 2.V pohotovostním 
režimu stiskněte pro přístup k nastavení 
času. 4.Předchozí 5.Přehrát/pozastavit/
skenovat/zadat 6.Vpřed 7.Stmívač 
8.Alarm/Opakovat: 1.Stisknutím během 
režimu přehrávání aktivujete režimy 
funkce opakování: opakování jedné 

skladby, opakování složky, opakování 
všeho, Náhodné, Úvod, vypněte funkci 
opakování. 2.V pohotovostním režimu 
stiskněte pro přístup k nastavení a aktivaci 
budíku. 9.Vysunout: Stiskněte pro otevření 
CD. 10.Ovladač hlasitosti 11.Drážka pro 
telefon 12.Bezdrátové nabíjení.

DA DÁNSKÝ
TOPPANELSTYRING
1.Standby 2.Tilstand 3.Tid/program: 1.Tryk, 
når afspilningstilstanden er stoppet 
for at få adgang til afspilningslistens 
programfunktion. 2.Tryk i standbytilstand 
for at få adgang til tidsindstillingerne. 
4.Forrige 5.Afspil/pause/scan/enter 
6.Forward 7.Dimmer 8.Alarm/Gentag: 
1.Tryk under afspilningstilstand for at 
aktivere gentagelsesfunktionstilstandene: 
gentag et spor, gentag mappe, 
gentag alle, tilfældig, Introduktion, 
slå gentagelsesfunktionen fra. 2.Tryk 
i standbytilstand for at få adgang til 
alarmindstilling og aktivering. 9.Skub ud: 
Tryk for at åbne CD'en. 10.Lydstyrkeknap 
11.Telefonrille 12.Trådløs opladning.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
BEDIENELEMENTE OBERSEITE
1.Standby 2.Modus 3.Zeit/Programm: 
1.Drücken Sie diese Taste, wenn der 
Wiedergabemodus gestoppt ist, um 
auf die Playlist-Programmfunktion 
zuzugreifen. 2. Drücken Sie im Standby-
Modus, um auf die Zeiteinstellungen 
zuzugreifen. 4.Zurück 5.Wiedergabe/
Pause/Scan/Eingabe 6.Vorwärts 
7.Dimmer 8.Alarm/Wiederholen: 1.Im 
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Wiedergabemodus drücken, um die 
Wiederholungsfunktionsmodi zu 
aktivieren: einen Titel wiederholen, Ordner 
wiederholen, alle wiederholen, Zufall, 
Einführung, Wiederholungsfunktion 
ausschalten. 2.Drücken Sie im Standby-
Modus, um auf die Alarmeinstellung 
und -aktivierung zuzugreifen. 
9.Auswerfen: Drücken, um die CD zu 
öffnen. 10.Lautstärkeregler 11.Telefonrille 
12.Kabelloses Laden.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΤΟΎ ΠΑΝΩ ΠΙΝΑΚΑ 1.Αναμονή 
2.Λειτουργία 3.Ώρα/Πρόγραμμα: 
1.Πατήστε όταν σταματήσει η λειτουργία 
αναπαραγωγής για πρόσβαση στη λειτουργία 
προγράμματος λίστας αναπαραγωγής. 2. 
Κατά τη λειτουργία αναμονής, πατήστε 
για πρόσβαση στις ρυθμίσεις ώρας. 
4.Προηγούμενο 5.Play/pause/scan/enter 
6.Forward 7.Dimmer 8.Alarm/Repeat: 1.Κατά 
τη λειτουργία αναπαραγωγής, πατήστε 
για να ενεργοποιήσετε τις λειτουργίες 
επανάληψης: επανάληψη ενός κομματιού, 
επανάληψη φακέλου, επανάληψη όλων, 
Τυχαία, Εισαγωγή, απενεργοποιήστε τη 
λειτουργία επανάληψης. 2. Κατά τη διάρκεια 
της κατάστασης αναμονής, πατήστε για 
πρόσβαση στη ρύθμιση και την ενεργοποίηση 
του ξυπνητηριού. 9.Εξαγωγή: Πατήστε 
για να ανοίξει το CD. 10.Πόμολο έντασης 
ήχου 11.Τηλεφωνικό Groove 12.Ασύρματη 
φόρτιση.

ES ESPAÑOL  
CONTROLES DEL PANEL SUPERIOR
1.En espera 2.Modo 3.Hora/Programa: 
1.Presione cuando el modo de 
reproducción esté detenido para 
acceder a la función del programa de 
lista de reproducción. 2.Durante el 
modo de espera, presione para acceder 
a la configuración de hora. 4.Anterior 
5.Reproducir/pausar/escanear/entrar 
6.Adelante 7.Atenuador 8.Alarma/Repetir: 
1.Durante el modo de reproducción, 
presione para habilitar los modos de 
función de repetición: repetir una pista, 
repetir carpeta, repetir todo, aleatorio, 
introducción, desactive la función de 
repetición. 2.Durante el modo de espera, 
presione para acceder a la configuración 
y activación de la alarma. 9.Expulsar: 
presione para abrir el CD. 10.Perilla de 
volumen 11.Ranura del teléfono 12.Carga 
inalámbrica.

ET EESTI
ÜLEMINE PANEEL JUHTIMINE 
1.Ooterežiim 2.Režiim 3.Aeg/

programm: 1.Esitusloendi programmi 
funktsioonile juurdepääsuks vajutage, 
kui taasesitusrežiim on peatatud. 2. 
Vajutage ootere¾iimis, et avada aja 
seaded. 4.Eelmine 5.Esita/peata/skanni/
sisene 6.Edasi 7.Dimmer 8.Alarm/
Repeat: 1.Taasesituse režiimis vajutage 
kordusfunktsiooni režiimide lubamiseks: 
korrake ühte lugu, korrake kausta, korrake 
kõike, Juhuslik, Sissejuhatus, lülitage 
kordusfunktsioon välja. 2. Vajutage 
ooterežiimis, et pääseda ligi alarmi 
seadistustele ja aktiveerimisele. 9.Eject: 
vajutage CD avamiseks. 10.Helitugevuse 
nupp 11.Telefoni soon 12.Traadita 
laadimine.

FI SUOMEN
YLÄPANEELIN OHJAUS 1.Valmiustila 
2.Tila 3.Aika/Ohjelma: 1.Paina kun 
toistotila on pysäytetty päästäksesi 
soittolistaohjelmatoimintoon. 2. Paina 
valmiustilassa päästäksesi aika-asetuksiin. 
4.Edellinen 5.Toista/tauko/skannaus/syötä 
6.Eteenpäin 7.Himmennin 8.Hälytys/
Toista: 1.Toistotilassa paina ottaaksesi 
uusintatoimintotilat käyttöön: toista 
yksi raita, toista kansio, toista kaikki, 
Satunnainen, Johdanto, sammuta 
toistotoiminto. 2. Paina valmiustilassa 
päästäksesi hälytyksen asetuksiin ja 
aktivointiin. 9.Eject: Paina avataksesi 
CD-levyn. 10.Äänenvoimakkuuden säädin 
11.Puhelimen ura 12.Langaton lataus.

FR FRANÇAISE
CONTRÔLE DU PANNEAU SUPÉRIEUR 
1.Veille 2.Mode 3.Heure/Programme : 
1.Appuyez lorsque le mode de lecture 
est arrêté pour accéder à la fonction 
de programme de liste de lecture. 2.En 
mode veille, appuyez sur pour accéder 
aux paramètres d'heure. 4.Précédent 
5.Lecture/pause/balayage/entrée 6.Avant 
7.Gradateur 8.Alarme/Répétition : 
1.Pendant le mode de lecture, appuyez 
pour activer les modes de fonction de 
répétition : répéter une piste, répéter 
un dossier, répéter tout, Aléatoire, 
Introduction, désactivez la fonction de 
répétition. 2.En mode veille, appuyez sur 
pour accéder au réglage et à l'activation 
de l'alarme. 9.Éjecter : appuyez pour ouvrir 
le CD. 10.Bouton de volume 11.Rainure de 
téléphone 12.Charge sans fil.

HR HRVATSKI
KONTROLA NA GORNJOJ PLOČI 1.Stanje 
mirovanja 2.Način rada 3.Vrijeme/
program: 1.Pritisnite kada je reprodukcija 
zaustavljena za pristup funkciji programa 

popisa za reprodukciju. 2. U stanju čekanja 
pritisnite za pristup postavkama vremena. 
4.Prethodno 5.Reprodukcija/pauza/
skeniranje/unos 6.Naprijed 7.Prigušivanje 
8.Alarm/Ponavljanje: 1.Tijekom načina 
reprodukcije, pritisnite za omogućavanje 
načina ponavljanja funkcije: ponavljanje 
jedne pjesme, ponavljanje mape, 
ponavljanje svih, Nasumično, Uvod, 
isključite funkciju ponavljanja. 2. U stanju 
pripravnosti pritisnite za pristup postavci 
i aktivaciji alarma. 9.Izbacivanje: Pritisnite 
za otvaranje CD-a. 10.Gumb za glasnoću 
11.Phone Groove 12.Bežično punjenje.

HU MAGYAR
FELSŐ PANEL VEZÉRLÉS 1.Készenlét 
2.Mód 3.Idő/Program: 1.A lejátszási mód 
leállításakor nyomja meg a gombot a 
lejátszási lista program funkció eléréséhez. 
2. Készenléti állapotban nyomja meg a 
gombot az időbeállítások eléréséhez. 
4.Előző 5.Lejátszás/szünet/szkennelés/
belépés 6.Előre 7.Dimmer 8.Riasztás/
Ismétlés: 1.Lejátszási módban nyomja 
meg a gombot az ismétlési üzemmódok 
engedélyezéséhez: egy műsorszám 
ismétlése, mappa ismétlése, minden 
ismétlése, Véletlenszerű, Bevezetés, 
kapcsolja ki az ismétlés funkciót. 2. 
Készenléti állapotban nyomja meg a 
gombot az ébresztés beállításához és 
aktiválásához. 9.Kiadás: Nyomja meg a 
CD megnyitásához. 10.Hangerő gomb 
11.Telefon horony 12.Vezeték nélküli töltés.

IT ITALIANA
CONTROLLO DEL PANNELLO 
SUPERIORE 1.Standby 2.Modalità 
3.Tempo/Programma: 1.Premere quando 
la modalità di riproduzione è interrotta 
per accedere alla funzione di programma 
della playlist. 2.In modalità standby, 
premere per accedere alle impostazioni 
dell'ora. 4.Precedente 5.Riproduci/pausa/
scansione/invio 6.Avanti 7.Dimmer 
8.Allarme/Ripeti: 1.Durante la modalità 
di riproduzione, premere per abilitare le 
modalità della funzione di ripetizione: 
ripeti una traccia, ripeti cartella, ripeti 
tutto, Casuale, Introduzione, disattiva 
la funzione di ripetizione. 2.In modalità 
standby, premere per accedere 
all'impostazione e all'attivazione della 
sveglia. 9.Espelli: premere per aprire il CD. 
10.Manopola del volume 11.Scanalatura del 
telefono 12.Ricarica wireless.

LT LIETUVIŲ
VIRŠUTINIO SKYDELIO VALDYMAS 1. 
Budėjimo režimas 2.Režimas 3.Laikas/

Programa: 1.Paspauskite, kai atkūrimo 
režimas sustabdomas, kad pasiektumėte 
grojaraščio programos funkciją. 2.Laukimo 
režimu paspauskite , kad pasiektumėte 
laiko nustatymus. 4.Ankstesnis 5.Leisti / 
pristabdyti / nuskaityti / įvesti 6.Pirmyn 
7.Pritemdymas 8.Signalas / kartojimas: 
1.Atkūrimo režimu paspauskite , kad 
įjungtumėte kartojimo funkcijos 
režimus: kartoti vieną takelį, kartoti 
aplanką, kartoti viską, atsitiktinis, Įvadas, 
išjunkite kartojimo funkciją. 2.Budėjimo 
režimu paspauskite , kad pasiektumėte 
žadintuvo nustatymą ir įjungimą. 
9.Išstumti: paspauskite, kad atidarytumėte 
kompaktinį diską. 10.Garsumo rankenėlė 
11.Telefono griovelis 12.Belaidis įkrovimas.

LV LATVIEŠU
AUGŠĒJĀ PANEĻA VADĪBA 1. Gaidstāve 
2.Režīms 3.Laiks/Programma: 1.Nospiediet, 
kad atskaņošanas režīms ir apturēts, 
lai piekļūtu atskaņošanas saraksta 
programmas funkcijai. 2.Gaidīšanas 
režīmā nospiediet , lai piekļūtu laika 
iestatījumiem. 4.Iepriekšējais 5.Atskaņot/
pauze/skenēt/ievadīt 6.Uz priekšu 
7.Dimmer 8.Modinātājs/Atkārtot: 
1.Atskaņošanas režīmā nospiediet, lai 
iespējotu atkārtošanas funkciju režīmus: 
atkārtot vienu ierakstu, atkārtot mapi, 
atkārtot visu, nejauši, Ievads, izslēdziet 
atkārtošanas funkciju. 2. Gaidīšanas 
režīmā nospiediet , lai piekļūtu modinātāja 
iestatījumam un aktivizēšanai. 9.Izstumt: 
nospiediet, lai atvērtu kompaktdisku. 
10.Skaļuma regulēšanas poga 11.Tālruņa 
grope 12.Bezvadu uzlāde.

MT MALTIJA
KONTROLL TAL-PANNELL TA 'GĦAL 
1.Standby 2.Modalità 3.Ħin/Programm: 
1.Agħfas meta titwaqqaf il-mod ta' daqq 
biex taċċessa l-funzjoni tal-programm 
tal-playlist. 2. Matul il-mod standby, agħfas 
biex taċċessa l-issettjar tal-ħin. 4.Previous 
5.Play/pause/scan/enter 6.Forward 
7.Dimmer 8.Alarm/Repeat: 1.During 
modalità ta 'daqq, agħfas biex tippermetti 
l-modi ta' funzjoni ripetuta: irrepeti track 
wieħed, irrepeti folder, irrepeti kollha, 
Random, Introduzzjoni, itfi l-funzjoni 
ripetuta. 2.Matul il-mod standby, agħfas 
biex taċċessa l-issettjar u l-attivazzjoni 
tal-allarm. 9.Eject: Agħfas biex tiftaħ is-
CD. 10.Pum tal-volum 11.Telefon Groove 
12.Ċarġ bla fili.

NL NEDERLANDSE
BEDIENING BOVENPANEEL 1. Stand-
by 2. Modus 3. Tijd/programma: 1.Druk 
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hierop wanneer de afspeelmodus is 
gestopt om toegang te krijgen tot de 
programmafunctie van de afspeellijst. 
2.Druk tijdens de stand-bymodus op om 
toegang te krijgen tot de tijdinstellingen. 
4.Vorige 5.Afspelen/pauzeren/scannen/
enter 6.Vooruit 7.Dimmer 8.Alarm/
Herhalen: 1.Druk tijdens de afspeelmodus 
op om de herhaalfunctiemodi in te 
schakelen: één nummer herhalen, map 
herhalen, alles herhalen, willekeurig, 
Inleiding, schakel de herhaalfunctie uit. 
2.Druk tijdens de standby-modus op om 
toegang te krijgen tot de alarminstelling 
en activering. 9.Uitwerpen: Druk hierop 
om de cd te openen. 10.Volumeknop 
11.Telefoongroef 12.Draadloos opladen.

NO NORSK
TOPPANELSTYRING 1.Standby 
2.Modus 3.Tid/program: 1.Trykk når 
avspillingsmodus er stoppet for å få 
tilgang til spillelisteprogramfunksjonen. 
2.I standby-modus, trykk for å få tilgang 
til tidsinnstillingene. 4.Forrige 5.Spill av/
pause/skann/skriv inn 6.Forover 7.Dimmer 
8.Alarm/Gjenta: 1.Under avspillingsmodus, 
trykk for å aktivere repetisjonsmodusene: 
gjenta ett spor, gjenta mappe, gjenta 
alle, Tilfeldig, Introduksjon, slå av 
repetisjonsfunksjonen. 2.I standby-modus, 
trykk for å få tilgang til alarminnstillingen 
og aktiveringen. 9.Løs ut: Trykk for å 
åpne CD. 10.Volumknapp 11.Telefonspor 
12.Trådløs lading.

PL POLSKI
STEROWANIE NA PANELU GÓRNYM 1. 
Tryb gotowości 2. Tryb 3. Czas/program: 
1. Naciśnij, gdy tryb odtwarzania jest 
zatrzymany, aby uzyskać dostęp do 
funkcji listy odtwarzania. 2.W trybie 
gotowości naciśnij, aby uzyskać dostęp 
do ustawień czasu. 4. Wstecz 5. Odtwórz/
pauza/skanuj/wejdź 6. Do przodu 7. 
Ściemniacz 8. Alarm/Powtórz: 1. W trybie 
odtwarzania naciśnij, aby włączyć tryby 
funkcji powtarzania: powtórz jeden 
utwór, powtórz folder, powtórz wszystko, 
Losowo, Wprowadzenie, wyłącz funkcję 
powtarzania. 2. W trybie gotowości 
naciśnij, aby uzyskać dostęp do ustawień 
i aktywacji alarmu. 9.Wysuń: Naciśnij, aby 
otworzyć płytę CD. 10.Pokrętło głośności 
11.Gniazdo telefonu 12.Ładowanie 
bezprzewodowe.
      

PT PORTUGUESA
CONTROLE DO PAINEL SUPERIOR 
1.Espera 2.Modo 3.Tempo/Programa: 
1.Pressione quando o modo de reprodução 

for interrompido para acessar a função 
de programa da lista de reprodução. 
2.Durante o modo de espera, pressione 
para acessar as configurações de hora. 
4.Anterior 5.Reproduzir/pausar/scan/
enter 6.Ava   nçar 7.Dimmer 8.Alarme/
Repetir: 1.Durante o modo de reprodução, 
pressione para ativar os modos de função 
de repetição: repetir uma faixa, repetir 
pasta, repetir tudo, Aleatório, Introdução, 
desligue a função de repetição. 2.Durante 
o modo de espera, pressione para acessar 
a configuração e ativação do alarme. 
9.Ejetar: Pressione para abrir o CD. 10. 
Botão de volume 11. Ranhura do telefone 
12. Carga sem fio.

RO ROMÂNĂ
CONTROL PANOUL SUPERIOR 1.Standby 
2.Mod 3.Ora/Program: 1.Apăsați când 
modul de redare este oprit pentru a 
accesa funcția programului playlist. 
2.În modul de așteptare, apăsați pentru 
a accesa setările de timp. 4.Anterior 
5.Redare/pauză/scanare/intrare 6.Înainte 
7.Dimmer 8.Alarmă/Repetare: 1.În timpul 
modului de redare, apăsați pentru a activa 
modurile funcției de repetare: repetați 
o piesă, repetați folderul, repetați toate, 
Aleatoriu, Introducere, dezactivați funcția 
de repetare. 2.În modul de așteptare, 
apăsați pentru a accesa setarea și 
activarea alarmei. 9.Eject: Apăsați pentru 
a deschide CD-ul. 10.Buton pentru volum 
11.Phone Groove 12.Încărcare fără fir.

RU РУССКИЙ
УПРАВЛЕНИЕ НА ВЕРХНЕЙ ПАНЕЛИ 
1.Режим ожидания 2.Режим 3.Время/
Программа: 1.Нажмите, когда режим 
воспроизведения остановлен, 
чтобы получить доступ к функции 
программы списка воспроизведения. 
2.В режиме ожидания нажмите для 
доступа к настройкам времени. 
4.Предыдущий 5.Воспроизведение/
пауза/сканирование/ввод 6.Вперед 
7.Диммер 8.Тревога/Повтор: 1.В режиме 
воспроизведения нажмите, чтобы 
включить режимы функции повтора: 
повтор одной дорожки, повтор папки, 
повтор всех, в случайном порядке, 
Введение, отключите функцию повтора. 
2.В режиме ожидания нажмите для 
доступа к настройке и активации 
будильника. 9.Извлечение: нажмите, 
чтобы открыть компакт-диск. 10.Ручка 
громкости 11.Паз для телефона 
12.Беспроводная зарядка.

SK SLOVENČINA

OVLÁDANIE NA HORNOM PANELI 
1. Pohotovostný režim 2. Režim 3. Čas/
Program:1. Stlačením tlačidla, keď je režim 
prehrávania zastavený, získate prístup k 
funkcii programu zoznamu skladieb. 2.V 
pohotovostnom režime stlačte pre prístup 
k nastaveniam času. 4. Predchádzajúce 5. 
Prehrať/pozastaviť/prehľadávať/vstúpiť 6. 
Dopredu 7. Stmievač 8. Budík/Opakovať: 
1.Počas režimu prehrávania stlačením 
aktivujete režimy funkcie opakovania: 
opakovanie jednej skladby, opakovanie 
priečinka, opakovanie všetkých, Náhodné, 
Úvod, vypnite funkciu opakovania. 2.V 
pohotovostnom režime stlačte pre 
prístup k nastaveniu a aktivácii budíka. 
9.Vysunutie: Stlačením tlačidla otvoríte CD. 
10. Ovládač hlasitosti 11.Drážka telefónu 
12.Bezdrôtové nabíjanie.

SL SLOVENSKI
NADZOR NA ZGORNJI PLOŠČI 1.Stanje 
pripravljenosti 2.Način 3.Čas/program: 
1.Pritisnite, ko je način predvajanja 
ustavljen, da dostopate do funkcije 
programa seznama predvajanja. 2. 
V stanju pripravljenosti pritisnite za 
dostop do časovnih nastavitev. 4.Prejšnji 
5.Predvajanje/pavza/skeniranje/vnos 
6.Naprej 7.Zatemnitev 8.Alarm/Ponovitev: 
1.Med načinom predvajanja pritisnite, da 
omogočite načine funkcije ponavljanja: 
ponovite eno skladbo, ponovite mapo, 
ponovite vse, naključno, Uvod, izklopite 
funkcijo ponavljanja. 2. V stanju 
pripravljenosti pritisnite za dostop do 
nastavitve in aktivacije alarma. 9.Izvrzi: 
pritisnite za odpiranje CD-ja. 10.Gumb za 
glasnost 11.Phone Groove 12.Brezžično 
polnjenje.

SR СРПСКИ
КОНТРОЛА НА ГОРЊОЈ ТАБЛИ
1. Стање приправности 2. Режим 3. 
Време/Програм: 1.Притисните када 
је режим репродукције заустављен 
да бисте приступили функцији 
програма листе песама. 2. У пасивном 
режиму притисните да приступите 
подешавањима времена. 4. Претходно 
5. Плаи/паусе/сцан/ентер 6. Форвард 
7. Диммер 8. Аларм/Репеат: 1.Током 
режима репродукције, притисните да 
бисте омогућили режиме функције 
понављања: поновите једну нумеру, 
поновите фолдер, поновите све, 
насумично, Увод, искључите функцију 
понављања. 2. У пасивном режиму 
притисните да бисте приступили 
подешавању аларма и активирању. 9. 
Ејецт: Притисните за отварање ЦД-а. 

10. Дугме за јачину звука 11. Утор за 
телефон 12. Бежично пуњење.

SV SVENSKAN
TOPPANELKONTROLL 1. Vänteläge 
2. Läge 3. Tid/Program: 1.Tryck när 
uppspelningsläget är stoppat för att 
komma åt spellistans programfunktion. 
2.I passningsläge, tryck på för att komma 
åt tidsinställningarna. 4. Föregående 5. 
Spela/pausa/skanna/skriva in 6. Framåt 
7. Dimmer 8. Alarm/Repetera: 1.Under 
uppspelningsläge, tryck på för att 
aktivera upprepningsfunktionslägena: 
upprepa ett spår, upprepa mapp, upprepa 
alla, Slumpmässig, Inledning, stäng av 
upprepningsfunktionen. 2.I passningsläge, 
tryck för att komma åt larminställning och 
aktivering. 9. Mata ut: Tryck för att öppna 
CD-skivan. 10. Volymvred 11. Telefonspår 
12. Trådlös laddning.

TR TÜRK
ÜST PANEL KONTROLÜ 1. Bekleme 2. 
Mod 3. Zaman/Program: 1.Çalma listesi 
program fonksiyonuna erişmek için 
oynatma modu durdurulduğunda basın. 
2.Bekleme modu sırasında saat ayarlarına 
erişmek için tuşuna basın. 4. Önceki 5. 
Oynat/duraklat/tara/gir 6. İleri 7. Karar 8. 
Alarm/Tekrar: 1.Oynatma modu sırasında, 
tekrarlama işlevi modlarını etkinleştirmek 
için basın: bir parçayı tekrarla, klasörü 
tekrarla, tümünü tekrarla, Rastgele, Giriş, 
tekrarlama işlevini kapatın. 2.Bekleme 
modu sırasında alarm ayarına ve 
aktivasyonuna erişmek için tuşuna basın. 
9. Çıkart: CD'yi açmak için basın. 10. Ses 
düğmesi 11. Phone Groove 12. Kablosuz 
şarj.

CA CATALÀ  
CONTROLS DEL PANELL SUPERIOR
1.En espera 2.Mode 3.Hora/Programa: 
1.Premeu quan el mode de reproducció 
estigui detingut per accedir a la funció 
del programa de llista de reproducció. 
2.Durant el mode despera, premeu per 
accedir a la configuració dhora. 4.Anterior 
5.Reproduir/pausar/escanejar/entrar 
6.Endavant 7.Atenuador 8.Alarma/
Repetir: 1.Durant el mode de reproducció, 
premeu per habilitar els modes de funció 
de repetició: repetir una pista, repetir 
carpeta, repetir tot, aleatori, introducció, 
desac. 2.Durant el mode d'espera, premeu 
per accedir a la configuració i activació 
de l'alarma. 9.Expulsar: premeu per obrir 
el CD. 10.Perilla de volum 11.Ranura del 
telèfon 12.Càrrega sense fil.
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ECHO SYSTEM (energy 
saving). When the audio 
playback is inactive for 
10 minutes, it will turn 
off automatically. To 
activate the unit again, 
press the STANDBY 
button.

3Press the ON or OFF 
button located on the 
back of the tower to 
turn the tower on or off.

1

POWER ON-OFF / STANDBY / ECHO SYSTEM

To put the unit into 
STANDBY mode, press 
the STANDBY button 
on the control part 
of the top panel or 
button 1 on the remote 
control. To turn the 
unit back on, press 
the STANDBY button 
again.

2

EU EUSKARA  
GOIKO PANELAREN KONTROLAK
1.Itxaron 2.Modua 3.Denbora/Programa: 
1.Sakatu erreprodukzio modua gelditzen 
denean erreprodukzio-zerrenden 
programaren funtzioan sartzeko. 
2.Itxaroteko moduan, sakatu orduaren 
ezarpenetara sartzeko. 4.Aurrekoa 
5.Erreproduzitu/Pausatu/Eskaneatu/
Sartu 6.Aurrera 7.Fader 8.Alarma/
Errepikatu: 1.Erreproduzitzeko moduan, 
sakatu errepikatu funtzio moduak 
gaitzeko: errepikatu pista bakarra, 
errepikatu karpeta, errepikatu guztiak, 
nahastu, sarrera, errepikatu funtzioa 
desaktibatu. 2.Itxaroteko moduan, sakatu 
alarmaren ezarpenetara eta aktibaziora 
sartzeko. 9.Eject: sakatu CDa irekitzeko. 
10.Bolumenaren botoia 11.Telefonoaren 
zirrikitua 12.Haririk gabeko kargatzea.

GL GALEGO  
CONTROIS DO PANEL SUPERIOR
1.En espera 2.Modo 3.Hora/Programa: 
1.Preme cando o modo de reprodución 
estea parado para entrar na función 
do programa da lista de reprodución. 
2.Durante o modo de espera, prema 
para acceder á configuración da hora. 4. 
Anterior 5.Reproducir/Pausa/Escanear/
Intro 6.Adiante 7. Dimmer 8.Alarm/
Repeat: 1.Durante o modo de reprodución, 
prema para activar os modos de función 
de repetición: repetir pista única, repetir 
cartafol, repetir todo, mezclar, introducir, 
desactivar a función de repetición. 
2.Durante o modo de espera, prema para 
acceder á configuración e activación da 
alarma. 9.Expulsar: prema para abrir o CD. 
10.Botón de volume 11.Ranura do teléfono 
12.Carga sen fíos.

10mO FF= STANDBY

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ВКЛЮЧВАНЕ-ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ / 
ГОТОВНОСТ / ЕХО СИСТЕМА 1. 
Натиснете бутона за включване или 
изключване, разположен на гърба на 
кулата, за да включите или изключите 
кулата. 2. За да поставите устройството 
в режим на готовност, натиснете 
бутона за готовност на контролната 
част на горния панел или бутон 1 
на дистанционното управление. За 
да включите устройството отново, 
натиснете бутона за готовност отново. 
3. Ехо система (енергоспестяване). 
Когато възпроизвеждането на аудио 
е неактивно в продължение на 10 
минути, то ще се изключи автоматично. 
За да активирате устройството отново, 
натиснете бутона за готовност.

CS ČEŠTINA
ZAPNUTÍ -VYPNUTÍ / POHOTOVOSTNÍ 
REŽIM / ECHO SYSTÉM 1. Stisknutím 
tlačítka zapnutí nebo vypnutí umístěného 
na zadní straně věže věž zapnete nebo 
vypnete. 2. Chcete-li jednotku uvést do 
pohotovostního režimu, stiskněte tlačítko 
STANDBY na ovládací části horního panelu 
nebo tlačítko 1 na dálkovém ovladači. 
Chcete-li jednotku znovu zapnout, 
stiskněte znovu tlačítko pohotovostního 
režimu. 3. Systém ECHO (úspora energie). 
Když je přehrávání zvuku neaktivní po 
dobu 10 minut, automaticky se vypne. 
Chcete-li jednotku znovu aktivovat, 
stiskněte tlačítko pohotovostního režimu.

DA DÁNSKÝ
TÆND-SLUK / STANDBY / EKKO-
SYSTEM 1. Tryk på tænd / sluk-knappen 
på bagsiden af tårnet for at tænde 
eller slukke for tårnet. 2. For at sætte 
enheden i standbytilstand skal du 
trykke på STANDBY-knappen på 
betjeningsdelen af toppanelet eller på 
knappen 1 på fjernbetjeningen. For at 
tænde for enheden igen skal du trykke på 
STANDBY-knappen igen. 3. Ekko-SYSTEM 
(energibesparelse). Når lydafspilningen 
er inaktiv i 10 minutter, slukkes den 
automatisk. Tryk på STANDBY-knappen for 
at aktivere enheden igen.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
EIN-AUSSCHALTEN / STANDBY / 
ECHO-SYSTEM 1. Drücken Sie die EIN- 
oder Ausschalttaste auf der Rückseite 
des Turms, um den Turm ein- oder 
auszuschalten. 2. Um das Gerät in den 
STANDBY-Modus zu versetzen, drücken 
Sie die STANDBY-Taste auf dem Bedienteil 

des oberen Bedienfelds oder die Taste 
1 auf der Fernbedienung. Um das Gerät 
wieder einzuschalten, drücken Sie 
die STANDBY-Taste erneut. 3. ECHO-
SYSTEM (Energieeinsparung). Wenn die 
Audiowiedergabe 10 Minuten lang inaktiv 
ist, wird sie automatisch ausgeschaltet. 
Um das Gerät wieder zu aktivieren, 
drücken Sie die STANDBY-Taste.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ON-OFF / SANDBY SYSTEM / ECO 
SYSTEM 1. Πατήστε το κουμπί ON ή 
OFF που βρίσκεται στο πίσω μέρος του 
πύργου για να ενεργοποιήσετε ή να 
απενεργοποιήσετε τον πύργο. 2. Για 
να θέσετε τη μονάδα σε λειτουργία 
STANDBY, πατήστε το κουμπί STANDBY 
στο τμήμα ελέγχου του επάνω πίνακα 
ή το κουμπί 1 στο τηλεχειριστήριο. Για 
να ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά τη μονάδα, 
πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί STANDBY. 
3. ECHO SYSTEM (εξοικονόμηση 
ενέργειας). Όταν η αναπαραγωγή 
ήχου είναι αδρανής για 10 λεπτά, 
θα απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα. Για 
να ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά τη μονάδα, 
πατήστε το κουμπί STANDBY.

ES ESPAÑOL
SISTEMA DE ENCENDIDO-APAGADO 
/ ESPERA / ECO SYSTEM 1. Presione 
el botón de ENCENDIDO o APAGADO 
ubicado en la parte posterior de la torre 
para encender o apagar la torre. 2. Para 
poner la unidad en modo de ESPERA, 
presione el botón de ESPERA en la parte 
de control del panel superior o el botón 
1 en el control remoto. Para volver a 
encender la unidad, presione el botón 
de ESPERA nuevamente. 3. SISTEMA 
ECHO SYSTEM (ahorro de energía). 
Cuando la reproducción de audio esté 
inactiva durante 10 minutos, se apagará 
automáticamente. Para activar la unidad 
nuevamente, presione el botón de 
ESPERA.

 ET EESTI
TOIDE SISSE-VÄLJA / OOTEREŽIIM 
/ KAJASÜSTEEM 1. Torni sisse-või 
väljalülitamiseks vajutage torni tagaküljel 
asuvat sisse-või väljalülitusnuppu. 
2.Seadme ooterežiimi lülitamiseks 
vajutage ülemise paneeli juhtimisosas 
olevat ooterežiimi nuppu või 
kaugjuhtimispuldi nuppu 1. Seadme 
uuesti sisselülitamiseks vajutage uuesti 
ooterežiimi nuppu. 3. Kaja süsteem 
(energiasääst). Kui heli taasesitus on 10 
minutit passiivne, lülitub see automaatselt 
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välja. Seadme uuesti aktiveerimiseks 
vajutage ooterežiimi nuppu.

FI SUOMEN
VIRTA ON-OFF / VALMIUSTILA / 
KAIKUJÄRJESTELMÄ 1. Kytke torni 
päälle tai pois päältä painamalla 
tornin takaosassa olevaa ON-tai OFF-
painiketta. 2. Aseta laite valmiustilaan 
painamalla yläpaneelin ohjausosan 
VALMIUSTILAPAINIKETTA tai 
kaukosäätimen painiketta 1. Kytke 
laite takaisin päälle painamalla 
VALMIUSPAINIKETTA uudelleen. 3. 
KAIKUJÄRJESTELMÄ (energiansäästö). 
Kun äänentoisto ei ole aktiivinen 10 
minuuttia, se sammuu automaattisesti. 
Aktivoi laite uudelleen painamalla 
VALMIUSTILAPAINIKETTA.

FR FRANÇAISE
SYSTÈME MARCHE-ARRÊT / VEILLE / 
ÉCHO 1. Appuyez sur le bouton MARCHE 
ou ARRÊT situé à l'arrière de la tour pour 
allumer ou éteindre la tour. 2. Pour mettre 
l'appareil en mode VEILLE, appuyez sur 
le bouton VEILLE de la partie commande 
du panneau supérieur ou sur le bouton 
1 de la télécommande. Pour rallumer 
l'appareil, appuyez à nouveau sur le 
bouton de VEILLE. 3. SYSTÈME ECHO 
(économie d'énergie). Lorsque la lecture 
audio est inactive pendant 10 minutes, 
elle s'éteint automatiquement. Pour 
réactiver l'appareil, appuyez sur le bouton 
de VEILLE.

HR HRVATSKI
UKLJUČIVANJE / ISKLJUČIVANJE 
/ STANJE PRIPRAVNOSTI / SUSTAV 
ODJEKA 1. Pritisnite gumb za uključivanje 
ili isključivanje koji se nalazi na stražnjoj 
strani tornja da biste uključili ili isključili 
toranj. 2. Da biste uređaj stavili u stanje 
pripravnosti, pritisnite gumb za odabir 
na upravljačkoj ploči gornje ploče ili 
gumb 1 na daljinskom upravljaču. Da 
biste ponovno uključili uređaj, ponovno 
pritisnite gumb Opcije. 3. Sustav BND 
(ušteda energije). Ako je reprodukcija 
zvuka neaktivna 10 minuta, automatski 
će se isključiti. Da biste ponovno uključili 
uređaj, pritisnite gumb za čekanje.

HU MAGYAR
BE-KI / KÉSZENLÉT / ECHO RENDSZER
 1. A torony be-vagy kikapcsolásához 
nyomja meg a torony hátulján található 
be-vagy kikapcsoló gombot. 2. A készülék 
készenléti üzemmódba állításához 
nyomja meg a felső panel vezérlő részén 

található készenléti gombot vagy a 
távvezérlő 1 gombját. A készülék újbóli 
bekapcsolásához nyomja meg ismét a 
készenléti gombot. 3. ECHO rendszer 
(energiatakarékos). Ha az audio lejátszás 10 
percig inaktív, automatikusan kikapcsol. A 
készülék újbóli aktiválásához nyomja meg 
a készenléti gombot.

IT ITALIANA
SISTEMA DI ACCENSIONE / 
SPEGNIMENTO / STANDBY / ECO 1. 
Premere il pulsante ON o OFF situato sul 
retro della torre per attivare o disattivare 
la torre. 2. Per mettere l'unità in modalità 
STANDBY, premere il pulsante STANDBY 
sulla parte di controllo del pannello 
superiore o il pulsante 1 sul telecomando. 
Per riaccendere l'unità, premere 
nuovamente il pulsante STANDBY. 3. 
SISTEMA ECHO (risparmio energetico). 
Quando la riproduzione audio è inattiva 
per 10 minuti, si spegne automaticamente. 
Per attivare nuovamente l'unità, premere il 
pulsante STANDBY.

LT LIETUVIŲ
ĮJUNGIMO-IŠJUNGIMO / BUDĖJIMO / 
ECHO SISTEMA 1. Paspauskite į jungimo 
arba išjungimo mygtuką, esantį bokšto 
gale, kad įjungtumėte arba išjungtumėte 
bokštą. 2. Norėdami į jungti įrenginį į 
budėjimo režimą, paspauskite budėjimo 
mygtuką viršutinio skydelio valdymo 
dalyje arba nuotolinio valdymo pulto 
mygtuką 1. Norėdami vėl į jungti įrenginį, 
dar kartą paspauskite budėjimo režimo 
mygtuką. 3. ECHO sistema (energijos 
taupymas). Kai garso atkūrimas neaktyvus 
10 minučių, jis automatiškai išsijungs. 
Norėdami vėl į jungti įrenginį, paspauskite 
budėjimo režimo mygtuką.

LV LATVIEŠU
IESLĒGŠANAS-IZSLĒGŠANAS / 
GAIDĪŠANAS / ATBALSS SISTĒMA 1. 
Nospiediet ieslēgšanas vai izslēgšanas 
pogu, kas atrodas torņa aizmugurē, lai 
ieslēgtu vai izslēgtu torni. 2. Lai ierīci 
ieslēgtu gaidīšanas režīmā, nospiediet 
gaidīšanas režīma pogu augšējā paneļa 
vadības daļā vai tālvadības pults 1.pogu. 
Lai atkal ieslēgtu ierīci, vēlreiz nospiediet 
gaidīšanas režīma pogu. 3. ECHO 
sistēma (Enerģijas taupīšana). Kad audio 
atskaņošana ir neaktīva 10 minūtes, tā 
automātiski izslēgsies. Lai vēlreiz aktivizētu 
ierīci, nospiediet gaidīšanas režīma pogu.

MT MALTIJA
SISTEMA ON-OFF / STANDBY / EKU 1. 

Agħfas il-buttuna MIXGĦUL jew MITFI 
li tinsab fuq wara tat-torri biex tixgħel 
jew titfi t-torri. 2. Biex tpoġġi l-unità fil-
MODALITÀ STANDBY, agħfas il-buttuna 
STANDBY fuq il-parti tal-kontroll tal-
pannell ta'fuq jew buttuna 1 fuq il-kontroll 
mill-bogħod. Biex terġa'tixgħel l-unità, 
agħfas il-buttuna STANDBY mill-ġdid. 3. 
SISTEMA TA'EKU (iffrankar tal-enerġija). 
Meta d-daqq tal-awdjo jkun inattiv għal 
10 minuti, jintefa awtomatikament. Biex 
terġa'tattiva l-unità, agħfas il-buttuna 
STANDBY.

NL NEDERLANDSE
MACHT ON-OFF / RESERVE / 
ECHOSYSTEEM 1. Druk op de aan-of 
uitknop aan de achterkant van de toren 
om de toren in of uit te schakelen. 2. 
Om het apparaat in de stand-bymodus 
te zetten, drukt u op de stand-byknop 
op het bedieningsgedeelte van het 
bovenste paneel of op knop 1 op de 
afstandsbediening. Als u het apparaat 
weer wilt inschakelen, drukt u opnieuw 
op de STANDBY-knop. 3. ECHO-systeem 
(energiebesparing). Wanneer het afspelen 
van audio gedurende 10 minuten inactief 
is, wordt het automatisch uitgeschakeld. 
Druk op de STANDBY-knop om het 
apparaat opnieuw te activeren.

NO NORSK
STRØM PÅ-AV / STANDBY / EKKO-
SYSTEM
1. Trykk PÅ PÅ - eller AV-knappen på 
baksiden av tårnet for å slå tårnet på eller 
av. 2. For å sette enheten I STANDBY-
modus, trykk PÅ STANDBY-knappen på 
kontrolldelen av toppanelet eller knapp 
1 på fjernkontrollen. Trykk PÅ STANDBY-
knappen igjen for å slå enheten på IGJEN. 
3. EKKO SYSTEM (energisparing). Når 
lydavspillingen er inaktiv i 10 minutter, slås 
den av automatisk. Trykk PÅ STANDBY-
knappen for å aktivere enheten igjen.

PL POLSKI
POWER ON-OFF / STANDBY / ECHO 
SYSTEM 1. Naciśnij przycisk włączania lub 
wyłączania znajdujący się z tyłu wieży, 
aby włączyć lub wyłączyć wieżę. 2. Aby 
przełączyć urządzenie w tryb gotowości, 
naciśnij przycisk gotowości na części 
sterującej górnego panelu lub przycisk 1 na 
pilocie. Aby ponownie włączyć urządzenie, 
ponownie naciśnij przycisk gotowości. 3. 
System ECHO (oszczędność energii). Gdy 
odtwarzanie dźwięku jest nieaktywne 
przez 10 minut, wyłączy się automatycznie. 
Aby ponownie aktywować urządzenie, 

naciśnij przycisk gotowości.

PT PORTUGUESA
LIGAR-DESLIGAR / MODO DE ESPERA 
/ SISTEMA ECHO 1. Pressione o botão 
ON ou OFF localizado na parte de trás 
da torre para ligar ou desligar a torre. 
2. Para colocar a unidade no modo de 
espera, prima o botão de espera na parte 
de controlo do painel superior ou o botão 
1 no controlo remoto. Para voltar a ligar 
a unidade, Prima novamente o botão 
STANDBY. 3. Sistema ECHO (economia de 
energia). Quando a reprodução de áudio 
estiver inativa durante 10 minutos, desliga-
se automaticamente. Para voltar a activar 
a unidade, Prima o botão STANDBY.

RO ROMÂNĂ
PORNIRE-OPRIRE / STANDBY / SISTEM 
ECOU 1. Apăsați butonul de pornire sau 
oprire situat în partea din spate a turnului 
pentru a porni sau opri Turnul. 2. Pentru 
a pune unitatea în modul de așteptare, 
apăsați butonul STANDBY de pe partea 
de control a panoului superior sau 
butonul 1 de pe telecomandă. Pentru a 
reporni unitatea, apăsați din nou butonul 
STANDBY. 3. Sistem ECHO (economie de 
energie). Când redarea audio este inactivă 
timp de 10 minute, se va opri automat. 
Pentru a activa din nou unitatea, apăsați 
butonul STANDBY.

RU РУССКИЙ
СИСТЕМА ВКЛ-ВЫКЛ / РЕЗЕРВНЫЙ / 
ЭКО-СИСТЕМА 1. Нажмите кнопку ВКЛ 
или ВЫКЛ, расположенную на задней 
части вышки, чтобы включить или 
выключить вышку. 2. Чтобы перевести 
устройство в режим ОЖИДАНИЯ, 
нажмите кнопку ОЖИДАНИЕ на участке 
управления верхней панели или кнопку 
1 на пульте дистанционного управления. 
Чтобы снова включить устройство, 
снова нажмите кнопку STANDBY. 3. ЭХО-
СИСТЕМА (энергосбережение). Если 
воспроизведение звука не используется 
в течение 10 минут, оно автоматически 
отключается. Чтобы снова активировать 
устройство, нажмите кнопку STANDBY.

SK SLOVENČINA
ZAPNUTIE-VYPNUTIE / POHOTOVOSTNÝ 
REŽIM / ECHO SYSTÉM 1. Stlačením 
tlačidla zapnutia alebo vypnutia 
umiestneného na zadnej strane veže 
vežu zapnete alebo vypnete. 2. Ak chcete 
jednotku prepnúť do pohotovostného 
režimu, stlačte tlačidlo pohotovostného 
režimu na ovládacej časti horného panela 
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alebo tlačidlo 1 na diaľkovom ovládači. 
Ak chcete jednotku znova zapnúť, znova 
stlačte tlačidlo pohotovostného režimu. 
3. Systém ECHO (úspora energie). Keď 
je prehrávanie zvuku neaktívne 10 
minút, Automaticky sa vypne. Ak chcete 
jednotku znova aktivovať, stlačte tlačidlo 
pohotovostného režimu.

SL SLOVENSKI
SISTEM ZA VKLOP / IZKLOP / STANJE 
PRIPRAVLJENOSTI / ODMEV 1. Pritisnite 
gumb za vklop ali izklop na zadnji 
strani stolpa, da vklopite ali izklopite 
stolp. 2. Če želite enoto preklopiti v 
stanje pripravljenosti, pritisnite gumb 
pripravljenosti na upravljalnem delu 
zgornje plošče ali gumb 1 na daljinskem 
upravljalniku. Če želite enoto ponovno 
vklopiti, znova pritisnite gumb za 
pripravljenost. 3. ECHO sistem (varčevanje 
z energijo). Ko je predvajanje zvoka 
neaktivno 10 minut, se samodejno izklopi. 
Če želite enoto znova aktivirati, pritisnite 
gumb za pripravljenost.
 

SR СРПСКИ
УКЉУЧИВАЊЕ / ИСКЉУЧИВАЊЕ / 
СТАЊЕ ПРИПРАВНОСТИ / ЕХО СИСТЕМ 
1. Притисните дугме за укључивање 
или искључивање које се налази на 
задњој страни торња да бисте укључили 
или искључили торањ. 2. Да бисте 
уређај ставили у стање приправности, 
притисните дугме стандби на 
контролној табли горње траке или 
дугме 1 на даљинском управљачу. 
Да бисте поново укључили уређај, 
поново притисните дугме стандби. 3. 
Ецхо систем (уштеда енергије). Ако 
је репродукција звука неактивна 10 
минута, аутоматски ће се искључити. 
Да бисте поново укључили уређај, 
притисните дугме за чекање.

SV SVENSKAN
STRÖM PÅ / AV / STANDBY / ECHO-
SYSTEM 1. Tryck på på-eller AV-knappen 
på baksidan av tornet för att slå på eller av 
tornet. 2. För att sätta enheten i STANDBY-
läge, tryck på STANDBY-knappen på 
kontrolldelen av den övre panelen eller 
knapp 1 på fjärrkontrollen. För att slå på 
enheten igen, tryck på STANDBY-knappen 
igen. 3. ECHO-SYSTEM (energibesparing). 
När ljuduppspelningen är inaktiv i 10 
minuter stängs den av automatiskt. För att 
aktivera enheten igen, tryck på STANDBY-
knappen.

TR TÜRK

GÜÇ AÇMA-KAPAMA / BEKLEME / YANKI 
SİSTEMİ 1. Kuleyi açmak veya kapatmak 
için kulenin arkasında bulunan AÇMA/ 
kapama düğmesine basın. 2. Üniteyi 
BEKLEME moduna almak için üst panelin 
kontrol kısmındaki BEKLEME düğmesine 
veya uzaktan kumandadaki 1 düğmesine 
basın. Üniteyi tekrar açmak için BEKLEME 
düğmesine tekrar basın. 3. YANKI SİSTEMİ 
(enerji tasarrufu). Ses çalma 10 dakika 
boyunca etkin olmadığında, otomatik 
olarak kapanacaktır. Üniteyi tekrar 
etkinleştirmek için BEKLEME düğmesine 
basın.

CA CATALÀ  
SISTEMA D'ENCÈS-APAGAT / ESPERA / 
ECO SYSTEM 1. Premeu el botó d'ENCÈS 
o APAGAT ubicat a la part posterior de la 
torre per encendre o apagar la torre. 2. 
Per posar la unitat en mode d'ESPERA, 
premeu el botó d'ESPERA a la part de 
control del panell superior o el botó 1 
al control remot. Per tornar a engegar 
la unitat, premeu el botó d'ESPERA 
novament. 3. SISTEMA ECHO SYSTEM 
(estalvi d'energia). Quan la reproducció 
d'àudio estigui inactiva durant 10 minuts, 
s'apagarà automàticament. Per tornar a 
activar la unitat, premeu el botó ESPERA.

EU EUSKARA  
ON-OFF / STANDBY / EKO SISTEMA 1. 
Sakatu dorrearen atzealdean dagoen 
ON edo OFF botoia dorrea pizteko edo 
itzaltzeko. 2. Unitatea STANDBY moduan 
jartzeko, sakatu STANDBY botoia goiko 
paneleko agintean edo 1. botoia urrutiko 
agintean. Unitatea berriro pizteko, sakatu 
STANDBY botoia berriro. 3. ECHO SISTEMA 
(energia aurreztea). Audio-erreprodukzioa 
10 minutuz inaktibo dagoenean, 
automatikoki itzaliko da. Unitatea berriro 
aktibatzeko, sakatu STANDBY botoia.

GL GALEGO  
SISTEMA ON-OFF / STANDBY / ECO 1. 
Prema o botón ON ou OFF situado na 
parte traseira da torre para acender ou 
apagar a torre. 2. Para poñer a unidade no 
modo STANDBY, prema o botón STANDBY 
do control do panel superior ou o botón 1 
do control remoto. Para volver aencender a 
unidade, prema de novo o botón STANDBY. 
3. SISTEMA ECO (aforro enerxético). 
Cando a reprodución de audio estea 
inactiva durante 10 minutos, apagarase 
automaticamente. Para activar de novo a 
unidade, prema o botón STANDBY.

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
БЛУТУТ РЕЖИМ 1. Натиснете 
клавиша за режим на върха на кулата 
или клавиша м на дистанционното 
управление. Изберете Блутут режим. 2. 
Намерете сдвоеното име АИВА ТСБТ-
360 в списъка с Блутут устройства. 3. 
Стой наблизо... Ефективният обхват 
на Блутут устройствата е 10 м. кулата 
ще ви уведоми, ако двете устройства 
са свързани. 4. Наслаждавайте се на 
музиката!.

CS ČEŠTINA
REŽIM BLUETOOTH 1. Stiskněte klávesu 
MODE v horní části věže nebo klávesu 
M na dálkovém ovladači. Vyberte režim 
Bluetooth. 2. Najděte název párování AIWA 
TSBT-360 v seznamu Zařízení Bluetooth. 
3. Drž se u sebe... Efektivní dosah zařízení 
Bluetooth je 10 m. věž vás upozorní, pokud 
jsou obě zařízení připojena. 4. Užijte si 
hudbu!.

DA DÁNSKÝ
BLUETOOTH-TILSTAND 1. Tryk på MODE-
tasten øverst på tårnet eller M-tasten på 

fjernbetjeningen. Vælg Bluetooth-tilstand. 
2. Find parringsnavnet Aiva TSBT-360 på 
listen over Bluetooth-enheder. 3. Hold dig 
tæt på... Det effektive udvalg af Bluetooth-
enheder er 10 m. tårnet giver dig besked, 
hvis begge enheder er tilsluttet. 4. Nyd 
musikken!.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
BLUETOOTH-MODUS 1. Drücken Sie die 
Modustaste oben auf dem Turm oder die 
M-Taste auf der Fernbedienung. Wählen 
Sie den Bluetooth-Modus. 2. Suchen Sie 
den Kopplungsnamen AIWA TSBT-360 
in der Bluetooth-Geräteliste. 3. Bleib in 
der Nähe... Die effektive Reichweite von 
Bluetooth-Geräten beträgt 10 m. Der Tower 
benachrichtigt Sie, wenn beide Geräte 
verbunden sind. 4. Genieße die Musik!.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΑ BLUETOOTH 1. Πατήστε 
το πλήκτρο MODE στο επάνω μέρος 
του πύργου ή το πλήκτρο M στο 
τηλεχειριστήριο. Επιλέξτε λειτουργία 
Bluetooth. 2. Βρείτε το όνομα 
σύζευξης AIWA TSBT-360 στη λίστα 
συσκευών Bluetooth. 3. Μείνε κοντά... 

BLUETOOTH MODE

1

AIWA
TSBT-360

AIWA TSBT-360

2 43  

AIWA TSBT-360

Max. 10M

Stay close... The effective 
range of Bluetooth 
devices is 10 m. The tower 
will notify you if both 
devices are connected.

Find the pairing name 
AIWA TSBT-360 in the 
Bluetooth device list.

Press the MODE key on the top of the tower or the M key on the remote control.
Select Bluetooth mode.

Enjoy the music!
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Η αποτελεσματική γκάμα συσκευών 
Bluetooth είναι 10 μ. Ο πύργος θα σας 
ειδοποιήσει εάν είναι συνδεδεμένες 
και οι δύο συσκευές. 4. Απολαύστε τη 
μουσική!.

ES ESPAÑOL
MODO BLUETOOTH 1. Presione la tecla 
MODE en la parte superior de la torre o la 
tecla M en el control remoto. Seleccione 
el modo Bluetooth. 2. Busque el nombre 
de emparejamiento AIWA TSBT-360 
en la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth. 3. 
Quédate cerca... El alcance efectivo de los 
dispositivos Bluetooth es de 10 m. La torre 
le notificará si ambos dispositivos están 
conectados. 4. ¡Disfruta de la música!.
 

ET EESTI  
BLUETOOTH REŽIIM 1. Vajutage torni 
ülaosas olevat REŽIIMIKLAHVI või 
kaugjuhtimispuldi M-klahvi. Valige 
Bluetooth-režiim. 2. Leidke Bluetooth-
seadmete loendist sidumisnimi AIWA TSBT-
360. 3. Püsi lähedal... Bluetooth-seadmete 
efektiivne tööulatus on 10 m. torn teavitab 
teid, kui mõlemad seadmed on ühendatud. 
4. Nautige muusikat!.

FI SUOMEN
BLUETOOTH-TILA 1. Paina tornin yläosassa 
olevaa MODE-näppäintä tai kaukosäätimen 
M-näppäintä. Valitse Bluetooth-tila. 2. 
Etsi pariliitoksen nimi Aiwa TSBT-360 
Bluetooth-laitteiden luettelosta. 3. Pysy 
lähellä... Bluetooth-laitteiden tehokas 
kantama on 10 m. torni ilmoittaa, jos 
molemmat laitteet on yhdistetty. 4. Nauti 
musiikista!.

FR FRANÇAISE
MODE BLUETOOTH 1. Appuyez sur la 
touche MODE en haut de la tour ou 
sur la touche M de la télécommande. 
Sélectionnez le mode Bluetooth. 2. 
Recherchez le nom de couplage AIWA 
TSBT-360 dans la liste des périphériques 
Bluetooth. 3. Reste près... La portée 
effective des appareils Bluetooth est de 10 
m. La tour vous avertira si les deux appareils 
sont connectés. 4. Profitez de la musique!.
HR HRVATSKI

NAČIN RADA 1. Pritisnite tipku za odabir 
na gornjoj ploči tornja ili tipku za odabir 
na daljinskom upravljaču. Odaberite način 
rada. 2. Pronađite naziv uparivanja za 
AD-360 na popisu uređaja Ad-a. 3. Ostani 
blizu... Efektivni domet uređaja je 10 m. 

toranj će vas obavijestiti ako su oba uređaja 
povezana. 4. Uživajte u glazbi!.

HU MAGYAR
BLUETOOTH MÓD 1. Nyomja meg a torony 
tetején található MODE gombot vagy a 
távvezérlő M gombját. Válassza a Bluetooth 
módot. 2. Keresse meg az Aiwa TSBT-360 
párosítási nevet a Bluetooth-eszközök 
listájában. 3. Maradj közel... A Bluetooth-
eszközök tényleges hatótávolsága 10 m.a 
torony értesíti Önt, ha mindkét eszköz 
csatlakoztatva van. 4. Élvezze a zenét!.

IT ITALIANA
MODALITÀ BLUETOOTH 1. Premere il tasto 
MODE sulla parte superiore della torre o 
il tasto M sul telecomando. Selezionare 
la modalità Bluetooth. 2. Trova il nome di 
associazione AIWA TSBT - 360 nell'elenco 
dei dispositivi Bluetooth. 3. Stammi 
vicino... La portata effettiva dei dispositivi 
Bluetooth è di 10 m. La torre ti avviserà 
se entrambi i dispositivi sono collegati. 4. 
Godetevi la musica!.

LT LIETUVIŲ
BLUETOOTH REŽIMAS 1. Paspauskite 
režimo klavišą bokšto viršuje arba M klavišą 
ant nuotolinio valdymo pulto. Pasirinkite 
Bluetooth režimą. 2. Bluetooth įrenginių 
sąraše raskite susiejimo pavadinimą 
Aiva TSBT-360. 3. Būk šalia... Efektyvus 
Bluetooth įrenginių diapazonas yra 10 
m.bokštas jums praneš, jei abu įrenginiai 
yra prijungti. 4. Mėgaukitės muzika!.

LV LATVIEŠU
BLUETOOTH REŽĪMS 1. Nospiediet režīma 
taustiņu torņa augšpusē vai M taustiņu 
uz tālvadības pults. Izvēlieties Bluetooth 
režīmu. 2. Bluetooth ierīču sarakstā atrodiet 
pāra nosaukumu AIWA TSBT-360. 3. 
Palieciet tuvu... Efektīvais Bluetooth ierīču 
klāsts ir 10 m. tornis Jums paziņos, Ja abas 
ierīces ir savienotas. 4. Izbaudiet mūziku!.

MT MALTIJA
MOD BLUETOOTH 1. Agħfas iċ-ċavetta 
TAL-mod fuq in-naħa ta'fuq tat-torri jew 
iċ-ċavetta M fuq il-kontroll mill-bogħod. 
Agħżel il-mod Bluetooth. 2. Sib l-isem 
TAT-tqabbil AIWA TSBT-360 fil-lista tal-
apparat Bluetooth. 3. Ibqa'viċin... Il-firxa 
effettiva ta'apparat Bluetooth hija 10 m. 
it-torri javżak jekk iż-żewġ apparati humiex 
konnessi. 4. Igawdu l-mużika!.

NL NEDERLANDSE
BLUETOOTH-MODUS 1. Druk op de MODE-
toets aan de bovenkant van de toren of 
op de M-toets op de afstandsbediening. 
Selecteer Bluetooth-modus. 2. Zoek de 
koppelingsnaam AIWA TSBT-360 in de lijst 
met Bluetooth-apparaten. 3. Blijf in de 
buurt... Het effectieve bereik van Bluetooth-
apparaten is 10 m. De Toren waarschuwt 
u als beide apparaten zijn verbonden. 4. 
Geniet van de muziek!.

NO NORSK
BLUETOOTH-MODUS 1. Trykk PÅ MODE-
tasten på toppen av tårnet eller M-tasten 
på fjernkontrollen. Velg Bluetooth-modus. 
2. Finn sammenkoblingsnavnet AIWA TSBT-
360 i Listen Over Bluetooth-enheter. 3. Hold 
deg i nærheten... Det effektive utvalget Av 
Bluetooth-enheter er 10 m. tårnet vil varsle 
deg om begge enhetene er tilkoblet. 4. Nyt 
musikken!.

PL POLSKI
TRYB BLUETOOTH 1. Naciśnij klawisz 
MODE na górze wieży lub klawisz M na 
pilocie. Wybierz Tryb Bluetooth. 2. Znajdź 
nazwę parowania AIWA TSBT-360 na liście 
urządzeń Bluetooth. 3. Trzymaj się blisko... 
Efektywny zasięg urządzeń Bluetooth 
wynosi 10 m. wieża powiadomi Cię, jeśli 
oba urządzenia są podłączone. 4. Ciesz się 
muzyką!.

PT PORTUGUESA
MODO BLUETOOTH 1. Prima a tecla MODE 
na parte superior da torre ou a tecla M no 
telecomando. Selecione o modo Bluetooth. 
2. Encontre o nome de emparelhamento 
AIWA TSBT-360 na lista de dispositivos 
Bluetooth. 3. Fica perto... O alcance efetivo 
dos dispositivos Bluetooth é de 10 m. A 
torre irá notificá-lo se ambos os dispositivos 
estiverem conectados.  4. Aproveite a 
música!.

RO ROMÂNĂ
MODUL BLUETOOTH 1. Apăsați tasta 
MODE din partea de sus a turnului sau tasta 
M de pe telecomandă. Selectați modul 
Bluetooth. 2. Găsiți numele de asociere 
Aiwa TSBT-360 în lista de dispozitive 
Bluetooth. 3. Stai aproape... Gama efectivă 
de dispozitive Bluetooth este de 10 m.Turnul 
vă va anunța dacă ambele dispozitive sunt 
conectate. 4. Bucurați-vă de muzică!.

RU РУССКИЙ
РЕЖИМ BLUETOOTH 1. Нажмите клавишу 
MODE на верхней панели башни или 
клавишу M на пульте дистанционного 
управления. Выберите режим Bluetooth.
2. Найдите название сопряжения 
AIWA TSBT-360 в списке устройств 
Bluetooth. 3. Будьте рядом... Эффективная 
дальность действия устройств Bluetooth 
составляет 10 м. Вышка уведомит вас, 
если оба устройства подключены. 4. 
Наслаждайтесь музыкой!.

SK SLOVENČINA
REŽIM BLUETOOTH 1. Stlačte tlačidlo 
MODE V hornej časti veže alebo tlačidlo 
M na diaľkovom ovládači. Vyberte režim 
Bluetooth. 2. Nájdite názov párovania AIWA 
TSBT-360 v zozname zariadení Bluetooth. 
3. Zostaň blízko... Efektívny dosah zariadení 
Bluetooth je 10 m. veža vás upozorní, ak sú 
pripojené obe zariadenia. 4. Užite si hudbu!.

SL SLOVENSKI
NAČIN BLUETOOTH 1. Pritisnite tipko 
MODE na vrhu stolpa ali tipko m na 
daljinskem upravljalniku. Izberite način 
Bluetooth. 2. Na seznamu naprav Bluetooth 
poiščite ime za seznanjanje Aiva TSBT-360. 
3. Ostani blizu... Učinkovit doseg naprav 
Bluetooth je 10 m.stolp vas bo obvestil, 
če sta obe napravi povezani. 4. Uživajte v 
glasbi!.

SR СРПСКИ
БЛУЕТООТХ РЕЖИМ 1. Притисните 
тастер Моде на горњој плочи торња 
или тастер М на даљинском управљачу. 
Изаберите Блуетоотх режим. 2. 
Пронађите назив упаривања АИВА 
ТСБТ-360 на листи Блуетоотх уређаја. 3. 
Будите ту... Ефективни домет Блуетоотх 
уређаја је 10 м.торањ ће вас обавестити 
ако су оба уређаја повезана. 4. Уживајте 
у музици!.

SV SVENSKAN
BLUETOOTH-LÄGE 1. Tryck på MODE-
tangenten på toppen av tornet eller 
M-tangenten på fjärrkontrollen. Välj 
Bluetooth-läge. 2. Hitta parningsnamnet 
AIWA TSBT-360 i listan över Bluetooth-
enheter. 3. Håll dig nära... Det effektiva 
utbudet av Bluetooth-enheter är 10 
m.tornet meddelar dig om båda enheterna 
är anslutna. 4. Njut av musiken!.
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TR TÜRK
BLUETOOTH MODU 1. Kulenin üstündeki 
MODE tuşuna veya uzaktan kumandadaki 
M tuşuna basın. Bluetooth modunu 
seçin. 2. Bluetooth cihaz listesinde AIWA 
TSBT-360 eşleştirme adını bulun. 3. Yakın 
dur... Bluetooth cihazlarının etkili menzili 
10 m'dir Kule, her iki cihaz da bağlıysa 
sizi bilgilendirecektir. 4. Müziğin keyfini 
çıkarın!.

CA CATALÀ  
MODE BLUETOOTH 1. Premeu la tecla 
MODE a la part superior de la torre o la 
tecla M al control remot. Seleccioneu 
el mode Bluetooth. 2. Busqueu el nom 
d'aparellament AIWA TSBT-360 a la llista de 
dispositius Bluetooth. 3. Queda't a prop... 
L'abast efectiu dels dispositius Bluetooth 
és de 10 m. La torre us notificarà si tots dos 
dispositius estan connectats. 4. Gaudeix de 
la música!.

EU EUSKARA  
BLUETOOTH MODUA 1. Sakatu MODE 
tekla dorrearen goiko aldean edo M tekla 
urrutiko agintean. Hautatu Bluetooth 
modua. 2. Bilatu parekatze-izena AIWA 
TSBT-360 Bluetooth gailuen zerrendan. 3. 
Gertu gertu... Bluetooth gailuen irismen 
eraginkorra 10 m-koa da. Dorreak bi gailuak 
konektatuta badaude jakinaraziko dizu. 4. 
Gozatu musikaz!.

GL GALEGO  
MODO BLUETOOTH 1. Prema a tecla 
MODO na parte superior da torre ou a 
tecla M do control remoto. Seleccione o 
modo Bluetooth. 2. Busque o nome de 
sincronización AIWA TSBT-360 na lista 
de dispositivos Bluetooth. 3. Mantéñase 
preto... O alcance efectivo dos dispositivos 
Bluetooth é de 10 m. A torre notificarache 
se ambos os dispositivos están conectados. 
4. Goza da música!.

SETTING THE TIME AND ALARM

With the tower in 
standby mode, press the 
TIME button or 3 key on 
the remote control, the 
hour digits will flash on 
the display.

Press "PREV" or "NEXT" 
button to set the time 
and confirm "ENTER". 
Repeat the same 
operation to set the 
minutes, date and year. 

Press "PREV" or "NEXT" button to set the time and confirm 
"ENTER". Repeat the same operation to set the minutes, date 
and year. 

1

2

SET TIME

With the tower in 
standby mode, press the 
ALARM button or 2 key 
on the remote control, 
the hour digits will flash 
on the display.

Press "PREV" or "NEXT" 
button to set the time 
and confirm "ENTER". 
Repeat the same 
operation to set the 
minutes, date and year. 

Press "PREV" or "NEXT" button to choose the alarm source among FM/CD/USB/Buzzer. 
To set the alarm cycle "Once/Weekends/Weekdays/Daily". To set the alarm volume from 
2 to 32. Press ENTER to finish each action.

Warning: When CD/USB alarm source is selected and no CD/USB is inserted, a “Buzzer” will 
sound. Note: Choose Alarm Source OFF, so that the alarm does not activate the next day. When 
the tower is turned off using the OFF key behind the tower, programming will be lost. 
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SET ALARM

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
НАСТРОЙВАНЕ НА ЧАСА И АЛАРМАТА. 
ЗАДАВАНЕ НА ВРЕМЕ: 1. Когато кулата 
е в режим на готовност, натиснете 
бутона за време или 3 клавиша на 
дистанционното управление, цифрите 
за часа ще светнат на дисплея. 2. 
Натиснете бутона" предишна "или" 
следваща", за да зададете времето и да 
потвърдите"вход". Повторете същата 
операция, за да зададете протокола, 
датата и годината. АЛАРМА: 1. Когато 
кулата е в режим на готовност, натиснете 
бутона за аларма или 2 клавиша на 
дистанционното управление, цифрите за 
часа ще светнат на дисплея. 2. Натиснете 
бутона" предишна "или" следваща", за да 
зададете времето и да потвърдите"вход". 
Повторете същата операция, за да 
зададете протокола, датата и годината. 3. 
Натиснете бутона" пред "или" напред", за 
да изберете източника на аларма между 
ФМ/компактдиск/флашка/зумер. Да 
настроите цикъла на алармата "веднъж 
/ уикенд / делнични дни / ежедневно". 
За да настроите силата на звука на 
алармата от 2 до 32. Натиснете Въведете, 
за да завършите всяко действие.

Предупреждение: когато е избран 
източник на аларма за Компактдиск/
флашка и не е вмъкнат компактдиск/
флашка, ще прозвучи "зумер". 
Забележка: изберете изключен 
източник на аларма, така че алармата 
да не се активира на следващия ден. 
Когато кулата е изключена с помощта 
на изключващия клавиш зад кулата, 
програмирането ще бъде загубено.

CS ČEŠTINA
NASTAVENÍ ČASU A BUDÍKU.
NASTAVENÝ ČAS: 1. Když je věž v 
pohotovostním režimu, stiskněte tlačítko 
času nebo tlačítko 3 na dálkovém ovladači, 
na displeji budou blikat číslice hodin. 2. 
Stiskněte tlačítko" Předchozí "nebo" další 
"pro nastavení času a potvrzení "ENTER". 
Opakujte stejnou operaci a nastavte 
minuty, datum a rok.
NASTAVENÍ BUDÍKU: 1. Když je věž v 
pohotovostním režimu, stiskněte tlačítko 
alarmu nebo tlačítko 2 na dálkovém 
ovladači, na displeji budou blikat číslice 
hodin. 2. Stiskněte tlačítko" Předchozí 
"nebo" další "pro nastavení času a 
potvrzení "ENTER". Opakujte stejnou 
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operaci a nastavte minuty, datum a rok. 3. 
Stisknutím tlačítka" Předchozí "nebo" Další 
" vyberte zdroj alarmu mezi FM/CD/USB/
bzučákem. Nastavení cyklu budíku "jednou 
/ víkendy / pracovní dny / denně". Nastavení 
hlasitosti budíku od 2 do 32. Stisknutím 
klávesy ENTER dokončete každou akci.
Varování: když je vybrán zdroj alarmu CD/
USB a není vložen žádný CD/USB, zazní 
"bzučák". Poznámka: zvolte vypnutý 
zdroj alarmu, aby se alarm neaktivoval 
následující den. Když je věž vypnuta 
pomocí tlačítka OFF za věží, programování 
bude ztraceno.

DA DÁNSKÝ
INDSTILLING AF TID OG ALARM.
INDSTIL TID: 1. Når tårnet er i 
standbytilstand, skal du trykke 
på tidsknappen eller 3-tasten på 
fjernbetjeningen, timecifrene blinker på 
displayet. 2. Tryk på knappen" Forrige 
"eller" Næste "for at indstille tiden og 
bekræfte"ENTER". Gentag den samme 
handling for at indstille minutter, dato og 
år.
INDSTIL ALARM: 1. Når tårnet er i 
standbytilstand, skal du trykke på 
alarmknappen eller 2-tasten på 
fjernbetjeningen, timecifrene blinker på 
displayet. 2. Tryk på knappen" Forrige 
"eller" Næste "for at indstille tiden og 
bekræfte"ENTER". Gentag den samme 
handling for at indstille minutter, dato 
og år. 3. Tryk på knappen" Forrige "eller" 
Næste " for at vælge alarmkilden blandt 
FM/CD/USB/Summer. Sådan indstilles 
alarmcyklussen "Once / ugedage / 
Daily". For at indstille alarmvolumen 
fra 2 til 32. Tryk på ENTER for at afslutte 
hver handling. Advarsel: når CD / USB 
alarmkilde er valgt, og ingen CD/USB 
er isat, lyder en "summer". Bemærk: 
Vælg alarmkilde fra, så alarmen ikke 
aktiveres næste dag. Når tårnet er slukket 
ved hjælp af OFF-tasten bag tårnet, vil 
programmeringen gå tabt.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
EINSTELLEN DER UHRZEIT UND DES 
ALARMS.
EINGESTELLTE ZEIT: 1. Wenn sich der 
Turm im Standby-Modus befindet, 
drücken Sie die Zeittaste oder die Taste 3 
auf der Fernbedienung. Die Stundenziffern 
blinken auf dem Display. 2. Drücken Sie 
die Taste "ZURÜCK" oder "WEITER", um 
die Uhrzeit einzustellen und bestätigen 
Sie mit "ENTER". Wiederholen Sie den 

gleichen Vorgang, um Minuten, Datum 
und Jahr einzustellen.
ALARM EINSTELLEN: 1. Wenn sich der 
Turm im Standby-Modus befindet, 
drücken Sie die Alarmtaste oder die 
Taste 2 auf der Fernbedienung. Die 
Stundenziffern blinken auf dem Display. 
2. Drücken Sie die Taste "ZURÜCK" oder 
"WEITER", um die Uhrzeit einzustellen 
und bestätigen Sie mit "ENTER". 
Wiederholen Sie den gleichen Vorgang, 
um Minuten, Datum und Jahr einzustellen. 
3. Drücken Sie die Taste "ZURÜCK" oder 
"WEITER", um die Alarmquelle zwischen 
FM / CD / USB / Summer auszuwählen. 
Um den Alarmzyklus "Einmal / 
Wochenenden / Wochentage / Täglich" 
einzustellen. Um die Alarmlautstärke 
von 2 bis 32 einzustellen. Drücken Sie 
die EINGABETASTE, um jede Aktion 
abzuschließen. Warnung: Wenn die CD/
USB-Alarmquelle ausgewählt ist und keine 
CD/USB eingelegt ist, ertönt ein "Summer". 
Hinweis: Wählen Sie Alarmquelle AUS, 
damit der Alarm am nächsten Tag nicht 
aktiviert wird. Wenn der Turm mit der 
AUS-Taste hinter dem Turm ausgeschaltet 
wird, geht die Programmierung verloren.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΡΎΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΩΡΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΟΎ ΣΎΝΑΓΕΡΜΟΎ. 
ΚΑΘΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΩΡΑ: 1. Με τον πύργο σε 
κατάσταση αναμονής, πατήστε το κουμπί 
ώρας ή το πλήκτρο 3 στο τηλεχειριστήριο, τα 
ψηφία ώρας θα αναβοσβήσουν στην οθόνη. 
2. Πατήστε το κουμπί" Προηγούμενο "ή" 
Επόμενο "για να ρυθμίσετε την ώρα και να 
επιβεβαιώσετε"Εισαγω". Επαναλάβετε την 
ίδια λειτουργία για να ορίσετε τα λεπτά, την 
ημερομηνία και το έτος.
ΡΎΘΜΙΣΗ ΣΎΝΑΓΕΡΜΟΎ: 1. Με τον 
πύργο σε κατάσταση αναμονής, πατήστε 
το κουμπί συναγερμού ή το πλήκτρο 2 
στο τηλεχειριστήριο, τα ψηφία ώρας θα 
αναβοσβήσουν στην οθόνη. 2. Πατήστε 
το κουμπί" Προηγούμενο "ή" Επόμενο 
"για να ρυθμίσετε την ώρα και να 
επιβεβαιώσετε"Εισαγω". Επαναλάβετε την 
ίδια λειτουργία για να ορίσετε τα λεπτά, 
την ημερομηνία και το έτος. 3. Πατήστε το 
κουμπί" PREV "ή" NEXT " για να επιλέξετε την 
πηγή συναγερμού μεταξύ FM/CD/USB/Buzzer. 
Για να ρυθμίσετε τον κύκλο συναγερμού 
"μία φορά/Σαββατοκύριακα/καθημερινές/
καθημερινά". Για να ρυθμίσετε την ένταση 
του συναγερμού από 2 έως 32. Πατήστε 
ENTER για να ολοκληρώσετε κάθε ενέργεια. 
Προειδοποίηση: όταν επιλεγεί η πηγή 

συναγερμού CD/USB και δεν έχει εισαχθεί CD/
USB, θα ακουστεί ένας "βομβητής". Σημείωση: 
επιλέξτε Απενεργοποίηση πηγής συναγερμού, 
έτσι ώστε ο συναγερμός να μην ενεργοποιηθεί 
την επόμενη μέρα. Όταν ο πύργος είναι 
απενεργοποιημένος χρησιμοποιώντας το 
πλήκτρο απενεργοποίησης πίσω από τον 
πύργο, ο προγραμματισμός θα χαθεί.

ES ESPAÑOL
AJUSTE DE LA HORA Y LA ALARMA. 
CONFIGURAR HORA: 1. Con la torre en 
modo de espera, presione el botón de 
HORA o la tecla 3 en el control remoto, 
los dígitos de la hora parpadearán en la 
pantalla. 2. Presione el botón" ANTERIOR 
"o" SIGUIENTE " para configurar la hora 
y confirme "INGRESAR". Repita la misma 
operación para configurar los minutos, la 
fecha y el año.
CONFIGURAR ALARMA: 1. Con la torre 
en modo de espera, presione el botón de 
ALARMA o la tecla 2 en el control remoto, 
los dígitos de la hora parpadearán en la 
pantalla. 2. Presione el botón" ANTERIOR 
"o" SIGUIENTE " para configurar la hora 
y confirme "INGRESAR". Repita la misma 
operación para configurar los minutos, 
la fecha y el año. 3. Presione el botón" 
ANTERIOR "o" SIGUIENTE " para elegir 
la fuente de alarma entre FM / CD / USB 
/ Zumbador. Para configurar el ciclo de 
alarma "Una vez/Fines de semana/Días 
laborables / Diario". Para ajustar el volumen 
de la alarma de 2 a 32. Presione ENTRAR 
para finalizar cada acción. Advertencia: 
Cuando se selecciona la fuente de alarma 
CD / USB y no se inserta ningún CD / 
USB, sonará un "zumbador". Nota: Elija 
Fuente de alarma DESACTIVADA, para 
que la alarma no se active al día siguiente. 
Cuando la torre se apaga usando la tecla 
de APAGADO detrás de la torre, se perderá 
la programación.

ET EESTI
KELLAAJA JA ÄRATUSE SEADISTAMINE. 
MÄÄRA AEG: 1. Kui torn on ooterežiimis, 
vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldil nuppu 
Aeg või klahvi 3, ekraanil vilguvad 
tunninumbrid.
2. Vajutage" eelmine "või" Järgmine 
"nuppu, Et määrata kellaaeg ja 
kinnitada"ENTER". Korrake sama 
toimingut, Et määrata minutid, kuupäev 
ja aasta.
SET ALARM: 1. Kui torn on ooterežiimis, 
vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldi häirenuppu või 
klahvi 2, ekraanil vilguvad tunninumbrid. 2. 

Vajutage" eelmine "või" Järgmine "nuppu, 
Et määrata kellaaeg ja kinnitada"ENTER". 
Korrake sama toimingut, Et määrata 
minutid, kuupäev ja aasta. 3. Vajutage 
nuppu" Eelmine "või" järgmine", et 
valida häireallikas FM/CD/USB/summeri 
hulgast. Alarmi tsükli seadmiseks "üks 
kord / nädalavahetustel / tööpäevadel / 
päevas". Alarmi helitugevuse seadmiseks 
vahemikus 2 kuni 32. Iga toimingu 
lõpetamiseks vajutage sisestusklahvi. 
Hoiatus: kui CD / USB alarmi allikas 
on valitud ja CD / USB pole sisestatud, 
kostab "Summer". Märkus.: valige alarmi 
Allikas väljas, et äratus järgmisel päeval ei 
aktiveeruks. Kui torn on torni taga oleva 
VÄLJALÜLITUSKLAHVI abil välja lülitatud, 
kaob programmeerimine.

FI SUOMEN
AJAN JA HÄLYTYKSEN ASETTAMINEN. 
ASETA AIKA: 1. Kun torni on valmiustilassa, 
paina kaukosäätimen aikapainiketta tai 
3-näppäintä, tuntinumerot vilkkuvat 
näytössä. 2. Paina "PREV " tai" NEXT 
"- painiketta asettaaksesi ajan ja 
vahvistaaksesi"ENTER". Toista sama 
toimenpide asettaaksesi minuutit, 
päivämäärän ja vuoden.
ASETA HÄLYTYS: 1. Kun torni on 
valmiustilassa, paina kaukosäätimen 
hälytyspainiketta tai 2 näppäintä, 
tuntinumerot vilkkuvat näytössä. 2. Paina 
"PREV " tai" NEXT "- painiketta asettaaksesi 
ajan ja vahvistaaksesi"ENTER". Toista 
sama toimenpide asettaaksesi minuutit, 
päivämäärän ja vuoden. 3. Paina "PREV 
" tai" Seuraava " - painiketta valitaksesi 
hälytyslähteen FM/CD/USB/summeri. 
Voit asettaa hälytysjakson "kerran / 
viikonloppuisin/arkipäivinä / päivittäin". 
Hälytyksen äänenvoimakkuuden 
asettaminen 2: sta 32: een. Viimeistele 
jokainen toiminto painamalla ENTER-
näppäintä. Varoitus: kun CD/USB-
hälytyslähde on valittu eikä CD/USB-levyä 
ole asetettu, "summeri" soi. Huomautus: 
Valitse hälytyksen lähde pois päältä, jotta 
hälytys ei aktivoidu seuraavana päivänä. 
Kun torni sammutetaan tornin takana 
olevalla OFF-näppäimellä, ohjelmointi 
katoaa.

FR FRANÇAISE
RÉGLAGE DE L'HEURE ET DE L'ALARME. 
RÉGLER LE TEMPS: 1. Avec la tour en 
mode veille, appuyez sur le bouton 
de l'HEURE ou sur la touche 3 de la 
télécommande, les chiffres des heures 
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clignotent sur l'écran.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton" PRÉCÉDENT 
"ou" SUIVANT " pour régler l'heure et 
confirmez "ENTRÉE". Répétez la même 
opération pour régler les minutes, la date 
et l'année.
RÉGLER L'ALARME: 1. Avec la tour en 
mode veille, appuyez sur le bouton 
d'ALARME ou sur la touche 2 de la 
télécommande, les chiffres des heures 
clignoteront sur l'écran. 2. Appuyez sur 
le bouton" PRÉCÉDENT "ou" SUIVANT " 
pour régler l'heure et confirmez "ENTRÉE". 
Répétez la même opération pour régler 
les minutes, la date et l'année. 3. Appuyez 
sur le bouton" PRÉCÉDENT "ou" SUIVANT 
" pour choisir la source d'alarme parmi FM 
/ CD / USB / Buzzer. Pour régler le cycle 
d'alarme "Une fois/Week-ends / Jours de 
la semaine / Tous les jours". Pour régler 
le volume de l'alarme de 2 à 32. Appuyez 
sur ENTRÉE pour terminer chaque action. 
Avertissement: Lorsque la source d'alarme 
CD / USB est sélectionnée et qu'aucun 
CD / USB n'est inséré, un “buzzer” retentit. 
Remarque: Choisissez la source d'alarme 
DÉSACTIVÉE, de sorte que l'alarme ne 
s'active pas le lendemain. Lorsque la tour 
est éteinte à l'aide de la touche d'ARRÊT 
située derrière la tour, la programmation 
sera perdue.

HR HRVATSKI
POSTAVLJANJE VREMENA I ALARMA. 
POSTAVITE VRIJEME: 1. Kada je toranj 
u stanju pripravnosti, pritisnite tipku za 
odabir ili tipku 3 na daljinskom upravljaču, 
na zaslonu će treptati znamenke sata.
2. Pritisnite gumb "prethodni" ili 
"sljedeći"da biste postavili vrijeme i 
potvrdili "Enter". Ponovite istu operaciju da 
biste postavili minute, datum i godinu.
POSTAVITE ALARM: 1. Kada je toranj 
u stanju pripravnosti, pritisnite gumb 
alarma ili tipku 2 na daljinskom upravljaču, 
na zaslonu će treptati brojevi sata. 2. 
Pritisnite gumb "prethodni" ili "sljedeći"da 
biste postavili vrijeme i potvrdili "Enter". 
Ponovite istu operaciju da biste postavili 
minute, datum i godinu. 3. Pritisnite gumb 
"about " ili" about "da biste odabrali izvor 
alarma iz about/about/about/buzzera. 
Da biste postavili ciklus alarma "jednom 
/ vikendom / radnim danom / dnevno". 
Da biste postavili glasnoću alarma od 2 
do 32. Pritisnite broj za dovršetak svake 
radnje. Upozorenje: ako je odabran izvor 
signala aa/aa, A Aa/aa nije umetnut, oglasit 

će se zvučni signal. Bilješka: Odaberite 
izvor alarma isključen kako se alarm ne bi 
uključio sljedeći dan. Isključivanjem tornja 
pomoću tipke za odabir koja se nalazi iza 
tornja izgubit će se programiranje.

HU MAGYAR
AZ IDŐ ÉS A RIASZTÁS BEÁLLÍTÁSA. 
BEÁLLÍTOTT IDŐ: 1. Ha a torony készenléti 
állapotban van, nyomja meg a távirányító 
TIME gombját vagy 3 gombját, az óra 
számjegyei villognak a kijelzőn. 2. 
Nyomja meg az" előző "vagy a" következő 
"gombot az idő beállításához és az"ENTER" 
megerősítéséhez. Ismételje meg ugyanazt 
a műveletet a jegyzőkönyv, a dátum és az 
év beállításához.
RIASZTÁS BEÁLLÍTÁSA: 1. Ha a torony 
készenléti állapotban van, nyomja meg 
az ALARM gombot vagy a 2 gombot a 
távirányítón, az óra számjegyei villognak 
a kijelzőn. 2. Nyomja meg az" előző "vagy 
a" következő "gombot az idő beállításához 
és az"ENTER" megerősítéséhez. Ismételje 
meg ugyanazt a műveletet a jegyzőkönyv, 
a dátum és az év beállításához. 3. Nyomja 
meg az" előző "vagy a" következő " 
gombot a riasztási forrás kiválasztásához 
az FM/CD/USB/Buzzer között. A riasztási 
ciklus beállítása "egyszer / hétvégén / 
hétköznapokon / naponta". A riasztás 
hangerejének beállítása 2 - ről 32-re. 
Nyomja meg az ENTER billentyűt az egyes 
műveletek befejezéséhez. Figyelem: ha a 
CD / USB riasztási forrás van kiválasztva, de 
nincs CD/USB behelyezve, egy "hangjelzés" 
hallható. Megjegyzés: válassza a riasztási 
forrás kikapcsolása lehetőséget, hogy a 
riasztás másnap ne aktiválódjon. Amikor a 
torony ki van kapcsolva a torony mögötti 
kikapcsoló gombbal, a programozás elvész.

IT ITALIANA
IMPOSTAZIONE DELL'ORA E 
DELL'ALLARME. IMPOSTARE IL TEMPO: 1. 
Con la torre in modalità standby, premere 
il tasto TIME o il tasto 3 sul telecomando, 
le cifre delle ore lampeggeranno sul 
display. 2. Premere il pulsante" PREV "o" 
NEXT " per impostare l'ora e confermare 
"INVIO". Ripetere la stessa operazione per 
impostare i minuti, la data e l'anno.
IMPOSTARE L'ALLARME: 1. Con la torre 
in modalità standby, premere il pulsante 
di allarme o il tasto 2 sul telecomando, 
le cifre delle ore lampeggeranno sul 
display. 2. Premere il pulsante" PREV "o" 
NEXT " per impostare l'ora e confermare 

"INVIO". Ripetere la stessa operazione 
per impostare i minuti, la data e l'anno. 
3. Premere il tasto "PREV" o "NEXT" per 
scegliere la sorgente di allarme tra FM / 
CD / USB / Buzzer. Per impostare il ciclo 
di allarme "Una volta / Fine settimana/
Giorni feriali / Tutti i giorni". Per impostare il 
volume di allarme da 2 a 32. Premere INVIO 
per terminare ogni azione. Attenzione: 
quando la sorgente di allarme CD/USB 
è selezionata e non è inserito alcun CD 
/ USB, verrà emesso un” cicalino". Nota: 
scegliere la sorgente di allarme disattivata, 
in modo che l'allarme non si attivi il giorno 
successivo. Quando la torre è spenta 
usando il tasto OFF dietro la torre, la 
programmazione andrà persa.

LT LIETUVIŲ
LAIKO IR ŽADINTUVO NUSTATYMAS. 
NUSTATYTAS LAIKAS: 1. Kai bokštas veikia 
budėjimo režimu, nuotolinio valdymo pulte 
paspauskite Laiko mygtuką arba 3 klavišą, 
ekrane mirksės valandos skaitmenys. 
2. Paspauskite mygtuką "Ankstesnis" 
arba "kitas", kad nustatytumėte laiką ir 
patvirtintumėte "ENTER". Pakartokite tą 
patį veiksmą, kad nustatytumėte minutes, 
datą ir metus.
NUSTATYTI ŽADINTUVĄ: 1. Kai bokštas 
veikia budėjimo režimu, nuotolinio 
valdymo pulte paspauskite aliarmo 
mygtuką arba 2 klavišą, ekrane mirksės 
valandos skaitmenys. 2. Paspauskite 
mygtuką "Ankstesnis" arba "kitas", kad 
nustatytumėte laiką ir patvirtintumėte 
"ENTER". Pakartokite tą patį veiksmą, kad 
nustatytumėte minutes, datą ir metus. 
3. Paspauskite mygtuką" Ankstesnis 
"arba" kitas", kad pasirinktumėte aliarmo 
šaltinį tarp FM/CD/USB/garsinio signalo. 
Norėdami nustatyti žadintuvo ciklą 
"kartą / savaitgaliais / darbo dienomis / 
kasdien". Norėdami nustatyti žadintuvo 
garsumą nuo 2 iki 32. Paspauskite ENTER, 
kad užbaigtumėte kiekvieną veiksmą. 
Įspėjimas: pasirinkus CD / USB aliarmo 
šaltinį ir neįdėjus CD/USB, skambės 
"garsinis signalas". Pastaba: pasirinkite 
aliarmo šaltinis išjungtas, kad žadintuvas 
neįsijungtų kitą dieną. Kai bokštas bus 
išjungtas naudojant išjungimo klavišą už 
bokšto, programavimas bus prarastas.

LV LATVIEŠU
LAIKA UN TRAUKSMES IESTATĪŠANA. 
IESTATĪT LAIKU: 1. Kad tornis ir gaidīšanas 
režīmā, Nospiediet tālvadības pults laika 
pogu vai 3 taustiņu, displejā mirgos stundu 

cipari. 2. Nospiediet pogu "PREV" vai 
"NEXT", lai iestatītu laiku un apstiprinātu 
"ENTER". Atkārtojiet to pašu darbību, lai 
iestatītu minūtes, datumu un gadu.
IESTATĪT TRAUKSMI: 1. Kad tornis ir 
gaidīšanas režīmā, Nospiediet tālvadības 
pults trauksmes pogu vai 2 taustiņu, 
displejā mirgos stundu cipari. 2. Nospiediet 
pogu "PREV" vai "NEXT", lai iestatītu laiku 
un apstiprinātu "ENTER". Atkārtojiet 
to pašu darbību, lai iestatītu minūtes, 
datumu un gadu. 3. Nospiediet "PREV" 
vai "NEXT" pogu, lai izvēlētos trauksmes 
avotu starp FM/CD/USB/svilpe. Lai iestatītu 
trauksmes ciklu "vienreiz / nedēļas 
nogalēs / darba dienās / katru dienu". Lai 
iestatītu trauksmes skaļumu no 2 līdz 
32. Nospiediet ENTER, lai pabeigtu katru 
darbību. Brīdinājums: kad ir izvēlēts CD/
USB trauksmes avots un nav ievietots 
CD/USB, atskanēs "skaņas signāls". 
Piezīme: izvēlieties trauksmes avotu 
izslēgts, lai trauksme netiktu aktivizēta 
nākamajā dienā. Kad tornis ir izslēgts, 
izmantojot izslēgšanas taustiņu aiz torņa, 
programmēšana tiks zaudēta.

MT MALTIJA
ISSETTJA L-ĦIN U L-ALLARM. ISSETTJA 
L-ĦIN: 1. Bit-torri fil-modalità standby, 
agħfas il-buttuna TAL-ĦIN jew 3 ċavetta 
fuq il-kontroll mill-bogħod, iċ-ċifri 
tas-siegħa jteptep fuq il-wiri. 2. Agħfas 
il-buttuna" PREV "JEW" LI JMISS "biex 
tissettja l-ħin u tikkonferma"DAĦĦAL". 
Irrepeti l-istess operazzjoni biex tissettja 
l-minuti, id-data u s-sena.
ISSETTJA ALLARM: 1. Bit-torri fil-
modalità standby, agħfas il-buttuna 
TAL-ALLARM jew 2 ċavetta fuq il-kontroll 
mill-bogħod, iċ-ċifri tas-siegħa jteptep 
fuq il-wiri. 2. Agħfas il-buttuna" PREV 
"JEW" LI JMISS "biex tissettja l-ħin u 
tikkonferma"DAĦĦAL". Irrepeti l-istess 
operazzjoni biex tissettja l-minuti, id-data u 
s-sena. 3. Agħfas il-buttuna" PREV "JEW" LI 
JMISS " biex tagħżel is-sors tal-allarm fost 
FM/CD/USB/Buzzer. Biex tissettja ċ-ċiklu 
tal-allarm "Darba/Tmiem Il-Ġimgħa/Matul 
Il-Ġimgħa/Kuljum". Biex tissettja l-volum 
tal-allarm minn 2 sa 32. Agħfas ENTERER 
biex tispiċċa kull azzjoni. Twissija: Meta 
jintgħażel is-sors tal-allarm CD/USB u 
ma jiddaħħal L-ebda CD/USB, jinstema ' 
"buzzer". Nota: Agħżel Sors Ta'allarm MITFI, 
sabiex l-allarm ma jattivax l-għada. Meta 
t-torri jintefa bl-użu taċ-ċavetta MITFIJA 
wara t-torri, l-ipprogrammar jintilef.
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NL NEDERLANDSE
HET INSTELLEN VAN DE TIJD EN HET 
ALARM. VASTGESTELDE TIJD: 1. Met 
de toren in standby-modus, drukt 
u op de TIJDKNOP of 3-toets op de 
afstandsbediening, de uurcijfers knipperen 
op het display. 2. Druk op de knop" Vorige 
"of" Volgende "om de tijd in te stellen 
en"ENTER" te bevestigen. Herhaal dezelfde 
handeling om de Minuten, Datum en jaar 
in te stellen.
STEL ALARM IN: 1. Met de toren in 
standby-modus, drukt u op de alarmknop 
of 2-toets op de afstandsbediening, de 
uurcijfers knipperen op het display. 2. 
Druk op de knop" Vorige "of" Volgende 
"om de tijd in te stellen en"ENTER" te 
bevestigen. Herhaal dezelfde handeling 
om de Minuten, Datum en jaar in te 
stellen. 3. Druk op de knop" Vorige 
"of" Volgende " om de alarmbron te 
kiezen tussen FM/CD/USB/zoemer. Om 
de alarmcyclus "eenmaal/Weekends/
weekdagen/dagelijks"in te stellen. Om 
het alarmvolume in te stellen van 2 tot 
32. Druk op ENTER om elke actie te 
voltooien. Waarschuwing: wanneer CD 
/ USB-alarmbron is geselecteerd en er 
geen CD / USB is geplaatst, klinkt een 
"zoemer". Opmerking: kies alarmbron uit, 
zodat het alarm de volgende dag niet 
wordt geactiveerd. Wanneer de toren 
wordt uitgeschakeld met behulp van 
de OFF-toets achter de toren, gaat de 
programmering verloren.

NO NORSK
STILLE INN TID OG ALARM. STILL INN TID:
1. Med tårnet i standby-modus, trykk 
PÅ TIDSKNAPPEN eller 3-tasten på 
fjernkontrollen, timesifrene blinker 
på displayet. 2. Trykk på" FORRIGE 
"eller" NESTE "- knappen for å stille inn 
klokkeslettet og bekrefte"ENTER". Gjenta 
den samme operasjonen for å stille inn 
minutter, dato og år.
SILL INN ALARM: 1. Med tårnet i 
ventemodus, trykk PÅ ALARMKNAPPEN 
eller 2-tasten på fjernkontrollen, 
timesifrene blinker på displayet. 2. Trykk 
på" FORRIGE "eller" NESTE "- knappen 
for å stille inn klokkeslettet og bekrefte 
"ENTER". Gjenta den samme operasjonen 
for å stille inn minutter, dato og år. 3. Trykk 
på" FORRIGE "eller" NESTE " - knappen 
for å velge alarmkilde blant FM/CD/USB/
Summer. For å stille inn alarmsyklusen 

"En Gang / Helger / Hverdager / Daglig". 
For å stille inn alarmvolumet fra 2 til 32. 
Trykk ENTER for å fullføre hver handling. 
Advarsel: Når CD / USB alarmkilde er valgt 
og INGEN CD / USB er satt inn, vil en" 
summer " lyde. Merk: Velg Alarmkilde AV, 
slik at alarmen ikke aktiveres neste dag. 
Når tårnet er slått av ved HJELP av AV-
tasten bak tårnet, vil programmeringen 
gå tapt.

PL POLSKI
USTAWIANIE CZASU I ALARMU. USTAW 
CZAS: 1. Gdy wieża jest w trybie gotowości, 
naciśnij przycisk czasu lub klawisz 3 na 
pilocie, cyfry godziny będą migać na 
wyświetlaczu. 2. Naciśnij przycisk "PREV" 
lub "NEXT", aby ustawić czas i potwierdzić 
"ENTER". Powtórz tę samą operację, aby 
ustawić minuty, datę i rok.
USTAW ALARM: 1. Gdy wieża jest w trybie 
gotowości, naciśnij przycisk alarmu lub 
klawisz 2 na pilocie, cyfry godziny będą 
migać na wyświetlaczu. 2. Naciśnij przycisk 
"PREV" lub "NEXT", aby ustawić czas i 
potwierdzić "ENTER". Powtórz tę samą 
operację, aby ustawić minuty, datę i rok. 
3. Naciśnij przycisk "PREV" lub "NEXT", aby 
wybrać źródło alarmu spośród FM/CD/
USB/Buzzer. Aby ustawić cykl alarmu "raz 
/ weekendy/dni powszednie / codziennie". 
Aby ustawić głośność alarmu od 2 do 32. 
Naciśnij ENTER, aby zakończyć każdą akcję. 
Ostrzeżenie: gdy wybrano źródło alarmu 
CD/USB i nie ma włożonej płyty CD/
USB, zabrzmi "brzęczyk". Uwaga: Wybierz 
źródło alarmu wyłączone, aby alarm nie 
aktywował się następnego dnia. Gdy wieża 
zostanie wyłączona za pomocą przycisku 
OFF za wieżą, programowanie zostanie 
utracone.

PT PORTUGUESA
DEFINIR A HORA E O ALARME. TEMPO 
DEFINIDO: 1. Com a torre em Modo de 
espera, prima a tecla TIME ou a tecla 3 
no telecomando, os dígitos das horas 
piscarão no visor. 2. Pressione o botão" 
PREV "ou" NEXT "para definir a hora 
e confirmar"ENTER". Repita a mesma 
operação para definir a acta, a data e o 
ano.
DEFINIR ALARME: 1. Com a torre em 
Modo de espera, premir o botão de alarme 
ou a tecla 2 no telecomando, os dígitos 
das horas piscarão no visor. 2. Pressione 
o botão" PREV "ou" NEXT "para definir a 
hora e confirmar"ENTER". Repita a mesma 

operação para definir a acta, a data e o 
ano. 3. Pressione o botão "PREV" ou "NEXT" 
para escolher a fonte de alarme entre FM/
CD/USB/Buzzer. Para definir o ciclo de 
alarme "uma vez/fins de semana / dias 
de semana / diariamente". Para ajustar o 
volume do alarme de 2 a 32. Prima ENTER 
para terminar cada acção. Aviso: quando 
a fonte de alarme CD/USB é seleccionada 
e não é introduzido nenhum CD/USB, é 
emitido um "sinal sonoro". Nota: escolha 
a fonte de alarme desligada, para que o 
alarme não seja ativado no dia seguinte. 
Quando a torre é desligada usando a tecla 
OFF atrás da torre, a programação será 
perdida.

RO ROMÂNĂ
SETAREA OREI ȘI A ALARMEI. SETAȚI 
ORA: 1. Cu turnul în modul de așteptare, 
apăsați butonul de timp sau tasta 3 de pe 
telecomandă, cifrele orei vor clipi pe afișaj.
2. Apăsați butonul" PREV "sau" NEXT 
"pentru a seta ora și confirmați"ENTER". 
Repetați aceeași operație pentru a seta 
minutele, data și anul.
SETAȚI ALARMA: 1. Cu turnul în modul 
de așteptare, apăsați butonul de alarmă 
sau tasta 2 de pe telecomandă, cifrele 
orei vor clipi pe afișaj. 2. Apăsați butonul" 
PREV "sau" NEXT "pentru a seta ora și 
confirmați"ENTER". Repetați aceeași 
operație pentru a seta minutele, data și 
anul. 3. Apăsați butonul" PREV "sau" NEXT 
" pentru a alege sursa de alarmă între FM/
CD/USB/Buzzer. Pentru a seta ciclul de 
alarmă "o dată / weekenduri/săptămâni / 
zilnic". Pentru a seta volumul alarmei de 
la 2 la 32. Apăsați ENTER pentru a termina 
fiecare acțiune. Avertisment: când este 
selectată sursa de alarmă CD/USB și nu 
este introdus niciun CD/USB, va suna un 
"buzzer". Notă: Alegeți sursa de alarmă 
dezactivată, astfel încât alarma să nu se 
activeze a doua zi. Când turnul este oprit 
folosind tasta OFF din spatele turnului, 
programarea se va pierde.

RU РУССКИЙ
УСТАНОВКА ВРЕМЕНИ И БУДИЛЬНИКА. 
УСТАНОВИТЕ ВРЕМЯ: 1. Когда башня 
находится в режиме ожидания, нажмите 
кнопку TIME или клавишу 3 на пульте 
дистанционного управления, на 
дисплее будут мигать цифры часов. 2. 
Нажмите кнопку "ПРЕДЫДУЩИЙ" или 
"СЛЕДУЮЩИЙ", чтобы установить время, 
и подтвердите "ВВОД". Повторите ту же 

операцию, чтобы установить минуты, 
дату и год. 
УСТАНОВИТЕ БУДИЛЬНИК: 1. Когда 
башня находится в режиме ожидания, 
нажмите кнопку будильника или 
клавишу 2 на пульте дистанционного 
управления, на дисплее будут мигать 
цифры часов. 2. Нажмите кнопку 
"ПРЕДЫДУЩИЙ" или "СЛЕДУЮЩИЙ", 
чтобы установить время, и подтвердите 
"ВВОД". Повторите ту же операцию, 
чтобы установить минуты, дату и год. 
3. Нажмите кнопку "PREV" или "NEXT", 
чтобы выбрать источник сигнала 
тревоги из FM/CD/USB/зуммера. Чтобы 
установить цикл будильника "Один раз/
Выходные/Будни/Ежедневно". Чтобы 
установить громкость будильника от 2 
до 32. Нажмите ENTER для завершения 
каждого действия. Предупреждение: 
Если выбран источник сигнала CD/
USB, а CD/USB не вставлен, раздастся 
звуковой сигнал. Примечание: Выберите 
Источник сигнала ВЫКЛЮЧЕН, чтобы 
сигнал тревоги не включался на 
следующий день. При выключении 
башни с помощью клавиши 
OFF, расположенной за башней, 
программирование будет потеряно.

SK SLOVENČINA
NASTAVENIE ČASU A BUDÍKA. NASTAVIŤ 
ČAS: 1. Keď je veža v pohotovostnom 
režime, stlačte tlačidlo času alebo tlačidlo 
3 na diaľkovom ovládači, na displeji 
budú blikať číslice hodín. 2. Stlačením 
tlačidla" PREV "alebo" NEXT "nastavíte čas 
a potvrdíte"ENTER". Opakujte rovnakú 
operáciu, aby ste nastavili minúty, dátum 
a rok.
NASTAVIŤ BUDÍK: 1. Keď je veža v 
pohotovostnom režime, stlačte tlačidlo 
budíka alebo tlačidlo 2 na diaľkovom 
ovládači, na displeji budú blikať číslice 
hodín. 2. Stlačením tlačidla" PREV "alebo" 
NEXT "nastavíte čas a potvrdíte"ENTER". 
Opakujte rovnakú operáciu, aby ste 
nastavili minúty, dátum a rok. 3. Stlačením 
tlačidla" PREV "alebo" NEXT " vyberte zdroj 
budíka medzi FM/CD/USB/bzučiakom. 
Ak chcete nastaviť cyklus budíka "raz 
/ víkendy / pracovné dni / denne". Ak 
chcete nastaviť hlasitosť budíka od 2 do 
32. Stlačením klávesu ENTER dokončite 
každú akciu. Varovanie: keď je vybratý zdroj 
alarmu CD/USB a nie je vložené žiadne 
CD/USB, zaznie" bzučiak". Poznámka: 
Vyberte zdroj budíka vypnutý, aby sa Budík 
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neaktivoval nasledujúci deň. Keď je veža 
vypnutá pomocou klávesu OFF za vežou, 
programovanie sa stratí.

SL SLOVENSKI
NASTAVITEV ČASA IN ALARMA. 
NASTAVITE ČAS: 1. Ko je stolp v stanju 
pripravljenosti, pritisnite gumb za čas 
ali tipko 3 na daljinskem upravljalniku, 
urne številke bodo utripale na zaslonu. 
2. Pritisnite gumb" PREV "ali" Naprej", da 
nastavite čas in potrdite"ENTER". Ponovite 
isto operacijo, da nastavite minute, datum 
in leto.
NASTAVITE ALARM: 1. Ko je stolp v stanju 
pripravljenosti, pritisnite gumb za ALARM 
ali 2 tipki na daljinskem upravljalniku, 
na zaslonu bodo utripale urne številke. 
2. Pritisnite gumb" PREV "ali" Naprej", da 
nastavite čas in potrdite"ENTER". Ponovite 
isto operacijo, da nastavite minute, datum 
in leto. 3. Pritisnite gumb" PREV "ali" 
Naprej", da izberete vir alarma med FM/CD/
USB/Brenčalom. Za nastavitev cikla alarma 
"enkrat / vikendi/Delavniki / dnevno". Za 
nastavitev glasnosti alarma od 2 do 32. 
Pritisnite ENTER, da končate vsako dejanje. 
Opozorilo: ko je izbran vir alarma CD/USB 
in ni vstavljen CD/USB, se oglasi "brenčalo". 
Opomba: izberite izklopljen vir alarma, 
da se alarm naslednji dan ne aktivira. 
Ko je stolp izklopljen s tipko za izklop za 
stolpom, bo programiranje izgubljeno.

SR СРПСКИ
ПОДЕШАВАЊЕ ВРЕМЕНА И АЛАРМА. 
ПОДЕСИТЕ ВРЕМЕ: 1. Када је торањ 
у стању приправности, притисните 
тастер Тиме или тастер 3 на даљинском 
управљачу, на екрану ће трептати 
бројеви сата. 2. Кликните на дугме 
"претходно" или "следеће"Да бисте 
подесили време и потврдите "Ентер". 
Поновите исту операцију да бисте 
поставили минуте, датум и годину.
ПОДЕСИТЕ АЛАРМ: 1. Када је торањ у 
стању приправности, притисните дугме 
аларма или тастер 2 на даљинском 
управљачу, на екрану ће трептати 
бројеви сата. 2. Кликните на дугме 
"претходно" или "следеће"Да бисте 
подесили време и потврдите "Ентер". 
Поновите исту операцију да бисте 
поставили минуте, датум и годину. 3. 
Притисните дугме "прев" или "Нект" да 
бисте изабрали извор аларма са ФМ/
ЦД/УСБ/зујалице. Да бисте поставили 
циклус аларма "једном / викендом/

радним данима / дневно". Да бисте 
подесили јачину аларма између 2 и 32. 
Притисните Ентер да бисте довршили 
сваку радњу. Упозорење: ако је изабран 
извор сигнала ЦД/УСБ, а ЦД/УСБ није 
уметнут, огласиће се звучни сигнал. 
Белешка: Изаберите извор сигнала 
искључен тако да се аларм не укључује 
следећег дана. Када искључите торањ 
помоћу тастера офф који се налази 
иза торња, програмирање ће бити 
изгубљено.

SV SVENSKAN
STÄLLA IN TID OCH LARM. INSTÄLLD 
TID: 1. Med tornet i standby-läge, tryck 
på TIME-knappen eller 3-tangenten 
på fjärrkontrollen, timsiffrorna blinkar 
på displayen. 2. Tryck på" föregående 
"eller" nästa "för att ställa in tiden och 
bekräfta"ENTER". Upprepa samma åtgärd 
för att ställa in minuter, datum och år.
STÄLL IN LARM: 1.Med tornet i 
standby-läge, tryck på larmknappen 
eller 2-tangenten på fjärrkontrollen, 
timsiffrorna blinkar på displayen. 2. Tryck 
på" föregående "eller" nästa "för att ställa 
in tiden och bekräfta"ENTER". Upprepa 
samma åtgärd för att ställa in minuter, 
datum och år. 3. Tryck på knappen" 
Föregående "eller" nästa " för att välja 
larmkälla bland FM/CD/USB/Summer. För 
att ställa in larmcykeln "en gång/helger/
vardagar / dagligen". För att ställa in 
larmvolymen från 2 till 32. Tryck på ENTER 
för att avsluta varje åtgärd. Varning: när 
CD / USB-larmkälla är vald och ingen CD / 
USB är isatt ljuder en "Summer". Obs: Välj 
larmkälla av, så att larmet inte aktiveras 
nästa dag. När tornet stängs av med 
OFF-tangenten bakom tornet kommer 
programmeringen att gå förlorad.

TR TÜRK
SAATİ VE ALARMI AYARLAMA. 
AYARLANAN SÜRE: 1. Kule bekleme 
modundayken, uzaktan kumandadaki 
zaman düğmesine veya 3 tuşuna basın, 
ekranda saat rakamları yanıp söner. 2. Saati 
ayarlamak ve "ENTER" u onaylamak için 
"ÖNCEKİ" veya "İLERİ" düğmesine basın. 
Dakikaları, tarihi ve yılı ayarlamak için aynı 
işlemi tekrarlayın.
ALARMI AYARLA: 1. Kule bekleme 
modundayken, uzaktan kumandadaki 
ALARM düğmesine veya 2 tuşuna basın, 
ekranda saat rakamları yanıp söner. 2. Saati 
ayarlamak ve "ENTER" u onaylamak için 

"ÖNCEKİ" veya "İLERİ" düğmesine basın. 
Dakikaları, tarihi ve yılı ayarlamak için aynı 
işlemi tekrarlayın. 3. FM / CD / USB / Zil 
Sesi arasından alarm kaynağını seçmek 
için "ÖNCEKİ" veya "ileri" düğmesine basın. 
Alarm döngüsünü "Bir Kez / Hafta Sonları 
/ Hafta İçi / Günlük" olarak ayarlamak için. 
Alarm sesini 2'den 32'ye ayarlamak için. Her 
eylemi tamamlamak için ENTER tuşuna 
basın. Uyarı: CD / USB alarm kaynağı 
seçildiğinde ve CD / USB takılmadığında 
bir ”zil" sesi duyulur. Not: Alarmın ertesi 
gün etkinleşmemesi için Alarm Kaynağı 
Kapalı'yı seçin. Kulenin arkasındaki kapalı 
tuşu kullanılarak kule kapatıldığında, 
programlama kaybolacaktır.

CA CATALÀ  
AJUSTAMENT DE L'HORA I L'ALARMA. 
CONFIGURAR L'HORA: 1. Amb la torre en 
mode d'espera, premeu el botó d'HORA 
o la tecla 3 al control remot, els dígits de 
l'hora parpellejaran a la pantalla. 2. Premeu 
el botó "ANTERIOR" o "SEGÜENT" per 
configurar l'hora i confirmeu "INGRESSAR". 
Repetiu la mateixa operació per configurar 
els minuts, la data i l'any.
CONFIGURA L'ALARMA: 1. Amb la torre en 
mode d'espera, premeu el botó d'ALARMA 
o la tecla 2 al control remot, els dígits de 
l'hora parpellejaran a la pantalla. 2. Premeu 
el botó "ANTERIOR" o "SEGÜENT" per 
configurar l'hora i confirmeu "INGRESSAR". 
Repetiu la mateixa operació per configurar 
els minuts, la data i l'any. 3. Premeu el botó 
"ANTERIOR "o" SEGÜENT " per triar la font 
d'alarma entre FM / CD / USB / Brunzidor. 
Per configurar el cicle d'alarma "Un cop/
Caps de setmana/Dies laborables/Diari". 
Per ajustar el volum de l'alarma de 2 a 32. 
Premeu ENTRAR per finalitzar cada acció. 
Advertiment: Quan se selecciona la font 
d'alarma CD / USB i no s'insereix cap CD 
/ USB, sonarà un "brunzidor". Nota: Trieu 
Font d'alarma DESACTIVADA perquè 
l'alarma no s'activi l'endemà. Quan la torre 
s'apaga usant la tecla d'APAGAT darrere de 
la torre, es perdrà la programació.

EU EUSKARA  
ORDUA ETA ALARMA EZARTZEA. ORDUA 
EZARTU: 1. Dorrea egonean dagoen 
moduan, sakatu urrutiko aginteko ORDU 
botoia edo 3 tekla, orduko zifrak pantailan 
dir-dir egingo dute. 2. Sakatu "AURRERA" 
edo "HURRENGO" botoia ordua ezartzeko 
eta "SARTU" berresteko. Errepikatu 
eragiketa bera minutuak, data eta urtea 

ezartzeko.
EZARRI ALARMA: 1. Dorrea egonean 
dagoen moduan, sakatu ALARM botoia 
edo 2. tekla urrutiko agintean, orduko 
zifrak pantailan dir-dir egingo dute. 2. 
Sakatu "AURRERA" edo "HURRENGO" 
botoia ordua ezartzeko eta "SARTU" 
berresteko. Errepikatu eragiketa bera 
minutuak, data eta urtea ezartzeko. 3. 
Sakatu "AURRERA" edo "HURRENGO" 
botoia FM/CD/USB/Buzzer artean 
alarma-iturria aukeratzeko. Alarma-zikloa 
ezartzeko "Behin/Asteburuak/Astegunak/
Egunero". Alarmaren bolumena 2tik 32ra 
doitzeko. Sakatu ENTER ekintza bakoitza 
burutzeko. Abisua: CD/USB alarma iturria 
hautatzen denean eta CD/USBrik sartzen 
ez denean, "buzzer" bat entzungo da. 
Oharra: aukeratu Alarma-iturria OFF, 
hurrengo egunean alarma piztu ez dadin. 
Dorrea itzaltzen denean dorrearen atzean 
OFF tekla erabiliz, programazioa galduko 
da.

GL GALEGO  
AJUSTE DA HORA E A ALARMA. AXUSTAR 
A HORA: 1. Coa torre en modo de espera, 
prema o botón TIME ou a tecla 3 do mando 
a distancia, os díxitos da hora parpadearán 
na pantalla. 2. Prema o botón "ANTERIOR" 
ou "SEGUINTE" para configurar a hora 
e confirmar "ENTER". Repita a mesma 
operación para configurar os minutos, a 
data e o ano.
AJUSTE A ALARMA: 1. Coa torre en modo 
de espera, prema o botón ALARM ou a 
tecla 2 do mando a distancia, os díxitos da 
hora parpadearán na pantalla. 2. Prema 
o botón "ANTERIOR" ou "SEGUINTE" para 
configurar a hora e confirmar "ENTER". 
Repita a mesma operación para configurar 
os minutos, a data e o ano. 3. Prema o 
botón "ANTERIOR" ou "SEGUINTE" para 
escoller a fonte de alarma entre FM/CD/
USB/Buzzer. Para configurar o ciclo de 
alarma "Unha vez/Fins de semana/Días 
laborables/Diario". Para axustar o volume 
da alarma de 2 a 32. Preme ENTER para 
completar cada acción. Aviso: Cando se 
selecciona a fonte de alarma CD/USB e 
non se introduce ningún CD/USB, soará 
un "buzzer". Nota: Escolla Fonte de alarma 
DESACTIVADA, para que a alarma non 
salte ao día seguinte. Cando a torre se 
apaga usando a tecla OFF detrás da torre, 
perderase a programación.
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Whenever the alarm (alarm 1, alarm 2) comes on, it 
can be temporarily suspended for a short period of 
9 minutes, by pressing the “SNOOZE” key on remote 
control (or ENTER key on control panel) once.

The time “count down from 9 minutes” will show on the display to remind that the 
snooze function is active.

The alarm (alarm 1, 
alarm 2) will then 
automatically sound 
again after 9 minutes 
have passed.

To deactivate the snooze, press the “POWER” key once.4

1

3

2

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ОТРЕЖДАНЕ 1. Всеки път, когато алармата 
(аларма 1, аларма 2) се включи, тя може да 
бъде временно спряна за кратък период 
от 9 минути чрез натискане на бутона 
“SNOOZE” на дистанционното управление 
(или бутона ENTER на контролния панел) 
веднъж. 2. Алармата (аларма 1, аларма 
2) автоматично ще прозвучи отново 
след изтичане на 9 минути. 3. Времето 
„отброяване от 9 минути“ ще се покаже на 
дисплея, за да напомни, че функцията за 
дрямка е активна. 4. За да деактивирате 
дрямката, натиснете веднъж бутона 
“POWER”.

CS ČEŠTINA
SNOOZE 1. Kdykoli se spustí alarm (alarm 1, 
alarm 2), lze jej dočasně pozastavit na krátkou 
dobu 9 minut jedním stisknutím tlačítka 
„SNOOZE“ na dálkovém ovladači (nebo 
tlačítka ENTER na ovládacím panelu). 2. Alarm 
(alarm 1, alarm 2) se poté automaticky znovu 
spustí po uplynutí 9 minut. 3. Na displeji se 
zobrazí čas „odpočítávání od 9 minut“, který 
připomíná, že je aktivní funkce opakovaného 
buzení. 4. Chcete-li deaktivovat opakované 
buzení, stiskněte jednou tlačítko „POWER“.

DA DÁNSKÝ
SNOOZE 1. Hver gang alarmen (alarm 1, alarm 

2) tændes, kan den midlertidigt afbrydes i en 
kort periode på 9 minutter ved at trykke på 
"SNOOZE"-tasten på fjernbetjeningen (eller 
ENTER-tasten på kontrolpanelet) én gang. 2. 
Alarmen (alarm 1, alarm 2) vil så automatisk 
lyde igen efter 9 minutter. 3. Tiden "tæller ned 
fra 9 minutter" vises på displayet for at minde 
om, at snooze-funktionen er aktiv. 4. Tryk én 
gang på “POWER”-tasten for at deaktivere 
snoozen.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
SNOOZE  1. Wenn der Alarm (Alarm 1, Alarm 
2) eingeschaltet wird, kann er vorübergehend 
für einen kurzen Zeitraum von 9 Minuten 
unterbrochen werden, indem die Taste 
"SNOOZE" auf der Fernbedienung (oder 
die EINGABETASTE auf dem Bedienfeld) 
einmal gedrückt wird. 2. Der Alarm (Alarm 
1, Alarm 2) ertönt dann automatisch nach 
Ablauf von 9 Minuten erneut. 3. Die Zeit 
"Countdown von 9 Minuten" wird auf dem 
Display angezeigt, um daran zu erinnern, dass 
die Schlummerfunktion aktiv ist. 4. Um die 
Schlummerfunktion zu deaktivieren, drücken 
Sie einmal die "POWER" -Taste.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
SNOOZE 1. Κάθε φορά που ενεργοποιείται ο 
συναγερμός (συναγερμός 1, συναγερμός 2), 
μπορεί να ανασταλεί προσωρινά για σύντομο 
χρονικό διάστημα 9 λεπτών, πατώντας το 

πλήκτρο "αναβολή" στο τηλεχειριστήριο (ή 
εισάγετε το πλήκτρο στον Πίνακα Ελέγχου) 
μία φορά. 2. Ο συναγερμός (συναγερμός 
1, συναγερμός 2) θα ηχήσει αυτόματα 
ξανά αφού περάσουν 9 λεπτά. 3. Ο χρόνος 
"αντίστροφη μέτρηση από 9 λεπτά" θα 
εμφανιστεί στην οθόνη για να υπενθυμίσει 
ότι η λειτουργία αναβολής είναι ενεργή. 4. Για 
να απενεργοποιήσετε την αναβολή, πατήστε 
μία φορά το πλήκτρο "POWER".

ES ESPAÑOL
SNOOZE 1. Siempre que se encienda la alarma 
(alarma 1, alarma 2), se puede suspender 
temporalmente durante un corto período de 
9 minutos presionando la tecla" POSPONER 
" en el control remoto (o la tecla ENTER en el 
panel de control) una vez. 2. La alarma (alarma 
1, alarma 2) volverá a sonar automáticamente 
después de que hayan transcurrido 9 
minutos. 3. El tiempo "cuenta regresiva 
desde 9 minutos" se mostrará en la pantalla 
para recordar que la función de repetición 
está activa. 4. Para desactivar la repetición, 
presione la tecla" POWER " una vez.

ET EESTI
SNOOZE 1. Kui alarm (alarm 1, alarm 2) 
süttib, saab selle ajutiselt lühikeseks 9 
minutiks peatada, vajutades üks kord 
kaugjuhtimispuldi klahvi "edasilükkamine" 
(või juhtpaneeli sisestusklahvi). 2. Alarm 
(alarm 1, alarm 2) kõlab seejärel automaatselt 
uuesti pärast 9 minuti möödumist. 3. 
Ekraanil kuvatakse aeg "Loe alla 9 minutist", 
mis tuletab meelde, et edasilükkamise 
funktsioon on aktiivne. 4. Edasilükkamise 
desaktiveerimiseks vajutage üks kord klahvi 
"toide".

FI SUOMEN
SNOOZE 1. Aina kun hälytys (hälytys 1, 
hälytys 2) tulee päälle, se voidaan keskeyttää 
väliaikaisesti lyhyeksi 9 minuutiksi painamalla 
kaukosäätimen "torkku" - näppäintä (tai 
ohjauspaneelin ENTER-näppäintä) kerran. 
2. Hälytys (hälytys 1, hälytys 2) soi sitten 
automaattisesti uudelleen 9 minuutin 
kuluttua. 3. Näytössä näkyy aika "laske 
alas 9 minuutista", joka muistuttaa, että 
torkkutoiminto on aktiivinen. 4. Poista torkku 
käytöstä painamalla "virta" - näppäintä kerran.

FR FRANÇAISE
SNOOZE 1. Chaque fois que l'alarme 
(alarme 1, alarme 2) s'allume, elle peut être 
temporairement suspendue pendant une 
courte période de 9 minutes, en appuyant 

une fois sur la touche “SNOOZE” de la 
télécommande (ou sur la touche ENTRÉE du 
panneau de commande). 2. L'alarme (alarme 
1, alarme 2) retentira alors automatiquement 
au bout de 9 minutes. 3. Le temps " compte 
à rebours à partir de 9 minutes” s'affichera à 
l'écran pour rappeler que la fonction snooze 
est active. 4. Pour désactiver la répétition, 
appuyez une fois sur la touche “POWER”.

HR HRVATSKI
SNOOZE 1. Kad god se alarm uključi (broj 
1, broj 2), može se privremeno pauzirati na 
kratko razdoblje od 9 minuta pritiskom na 
tipku "ponovi" na daljinskom upravljaču (ili 
tipku brojčanik na upravljačkoj ploči) jednom. 
2. Alarm (1, 2) automatski će se ponovno 
oglasiti nakon 9 minuta. 3. Na zaslonu će se 
prikazati vrijeme "odbrojavanje od 9 minuta", 
podsjećajući vas da je funkcija odgode 
aktivna. 4. Da biste onemogućili ponavljanje, 
jednom pritisnite "tipku".

HU MAGYAR
SNOOZE 1. Amikor a riasztás (alarm 1, alarm 
2) bekapcsol, ideiglenesen felfüggeszthető 
egy rövid, 9 perces időtartamra, a távirányító 
"szundi" gombjának (vagy a Vezérlőpult 
ENTER gombjának) egyszeri megnyomásával. 
2. A riasztás (1.riasztás, 2. riasztás) 9 perc 
elteltével automatikusan újra megszólal. 3. 
A kijelzőn megjelenik a "visszaszámlálás 9 
perctől" idő, hogy emlékeztesse, hogy a szundi 
funkció aktív. 4. A szundi kikapcsolásához 
nyomja meg egyszer a" POWER " gombot.

IT ITALIANA
SNOOZE 1. Ogni volta che l'allarme 
(allarme 1, allarme 2) si accende, può 
essere temporaneamente sospeso per 
un breve periodo di 9 minuti, premendo il 
tasto “SNOOZE” sul telecomando (o tasto 
INVIO sul pannello di controllo) una volta. 
2. L'allarme (allarme 1, allarme 2)suonerà 
automaticamente dopo 9 minuti. 3. Il 
tempo” conto alla rovescia da 9 minuti " verrà 
visualizzato sul display per ricordare che la 
funzione snooze è attiva. 4. Per disattivare lo 
snooze, premere una volta il tasto” POWER".

LT LIETUVIŲ
SNOOZE 1. Kai tik įsijungia aliarmas (1 
aliarmas, 2 aliarmas), jį galima laikinai 
sustabdyti trumpam 9 minučių laikotarpiui, 
vieną kartą paspaudus nuotolinio valdymo 
pulto mygtuką "snausti" (arba "ENTER" 
klavišą valdymo skydelyje). 2. Tada aliarmas 
(1 aliarmas, 2 aliarmas) automatiškai vėl 
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skambės praėjus 9 minutėms. 3. Ekrane bus 
rodomas laikas "skaičiuoti nuo 9 minučių", 
kuris primins, kad snaudimo funkcija yra 
aktyvi. 4. Norėdami išjungti snaudimą, vieną 
kartą paspauskite mygtuką "Maitinimas".

LV LATVIEŠU
SNOOZE 1. Ikreiz, kad signalizācija (alarm 1, 
alarm 2) nāk, To var īslaicīgi apturēt uz īsu 
laiku 9 minūtes, nospiežot" atlikt " taustiņu uz 
tālvadības pults (vai ENTER taustiņu vadības 
panelī) vienu reizi. 2. Pēc 9 minūtēm trauksme 
(trauksme 1, trauksme 2) Automātiski atkal 
atskanēs. 3. Displejā parādīsies laiks "skaitīt 
no 9 minūtēm", lai atgādinātu, ka atlikšanas 
funkcija ir aktīva. 4. Lai deaktivizētu atlikšanu, 
vienreiz nospiediet taustiņu "barošana".

MT MALTIJA
SNOOZE 1. Kull meta jinxtegħel l-allarm 
(allarm 1, allarm 2), jista'jiġi sospiż 
temporanjament għal perjodu qasir ta'9 
minuti, billi tagħfas iċ-ċavetta "SNOOZE" 
fuq kontroll mill-bogħod (jew DAĦĦAL 
iċ-ċavetta fuq il-pannell tal-kontroll) darba. 
2. L-allarm (allarm 1, allarm 2) imbagħad 
jerġa'jinstema'awtomatikament wara li 
jkunu għaddew 9 minuti. 3. Il-ħin "għadd 
isfel minn 9 minuti" se juri fuq il-wiri biex 
ifakkar li l-funzjoni snooze hija active. 4. 
Biex tiddiżattiva l-snooze, agħfas il-buttuna" 
QAWWA " darba.

NL NEDERLANDSE
SNOOZE 1. Wanneer het alarm (alarm 1, 
alarm 2) aangaat, kan het tijdelijk worden 
opgeschort voor een korte periode van 9 
minuten, door eenmaal op de "SNOOZE" 
- toets op de afstandsbediening (of de 
ENTER-toets op het bedieningspaneel) te 
drukken. 2. Het alarm (alarm 1, alarm 2) gaat 
dan automatisch weer af na 9 minuten. 3. 
De tijd "aftellen vanaf 9 minuten" wordt 
op het display weergegeven om eraan te 
herinneren dat de snooze-functie actief is. 4. 
Om de sluimerstand uit te schakelen, drukt u 
eenmaal op de "POWER" - toets.

NO NORSK
SNOOZE 1. Når alarmen (alarm 1, alarm 2) 
tennes, kan den midlertidig stoppes i en 
kort periode på 9 minutter ved å trykke på 
"SNOOZE" - tasten på fjernkontrollen (ELLER 
ENTER-tasten på kontrollpanelet) en gang. 2. 
Alarmen (alarm 1, alarm 2) vil da automatisk 
lyde igjen etter at det har gått 9 minutter. 
3. Tiden "count down from 9 minutes" vises 
på displayet for å minne om at snooze-

funksjonen er aktiv. 4. For å deaktivere 
snooze, trykk en GANG på" POWER " - tasten.

PL POLSKI
SNOOZE 1. Za każdym razem, gdy włączy 
się alarm (alarm 1, alarm 2), można go 
tymczasowo zawiesić na krótki okres 9 minut, 
naciskając raz klawisz "drzemka" na pilocie 
(lub klawisz ENTER na panelu sterowania). 
2. Alarm (alarm 1, alarm 2) automatycznie 
zabrzmi ponownie po upływie 9 minut. 3. Na 
wyświetlaczu pojawi się czas "odliczanie od 9 
minut", aby przypomnieć, że funkcja drzemki 
jest aktywna. 4. Aby wyłączyć drzemkę, 
naciśnij raz klawisz "zasilanie".

PT PORTUGUESA
SNOOZE 1. Sempre que o alarme (alarme 1, 
alarme 2) acender, pode ser temporariamente 
suspenso por um curto período de 9 minutos, 
premindo uma vez a tecla "SNOOZE" no 
controlo remoto (ou a tecla ENTER no painel 
de controlo). 2. O alarme (alarme 1, alarme 2) 
volta a soar automaticamente após 9 minutos. 
3. O tempo" contagem decrescente de 9 
minutos " aparece no visor para lembrar que a 
função soneca está activa. 4. Para desactivar a 
soneca, prima uma vez a tecla "POWER".

RO ROMÂNĂ
SNOOZE 1. Ori de câte ori alarma (alarma 
1, alarma 2) se aprinde, aceasta poate fi 
suspendată temporar pentru o perioadă 
scurtă de 9 minute, apăsând o dată tasta 
"amânare" de pe telecomandă (sau tasta 
ENTER de pe panoul de control). 2. Alarma 
(alarma 1, alarma 2) va suna din nou automat 
după ce au trecut 9 minute. 3. Timpul 
"numărătoarea inversă de la 9 minute" va 
apărea pe afișaj pentru a reaminti că funcția 
de amânare este activă. 4. Pentru a dezactiva 
amânarea, apăsați o dată tasta" Pornire".

RU РУССКИЙ
SNOOZE 1. Всякий раз, когда включается 
будильник (alarm 1, alarm 2), его можно 
временно приостановить на короткий 
период в 9 минут, нажав клавишу 
“ПОВТОР” на пульте дистанционного 
управления (или клавишу ENTER на панели 
управления) один раз. 2. Сигнал тревоги 
(alarm 1, alarm 2) автоматически прозвучит 
снова по истечении 9 минут. 3. На дисплее 
отобразится время “обратный отсчет с 9 
минут”, напоминающее о том, что функция 
повтора активна. 4. Чтобы отключить 
повтор, нажмите клавишу “POWER” один 
раз.

SK SLOVENČINA
SNOOZE 1. Kedykoľvek sa spustí alarm (alarm 
1, alarm 2), môže byť dočasne pozastavený 
na krátku dobu 9 minút stlačením tlačidla 
"SNOOZE" na diaľkovom ovládači (alebo 
klávesu ENTER na ovládacom paneli) 
raz. 2. Alarm (alarm 1, alarm 2) sa potom 
automaticky znova ozve po uplynutí 9 minút. 
3. Na displeji sa zobrazí čas "odpočítavanie 
od 9 minút", ktorý pripomína, že funkcia 
odloženia je aktívna. 4. Ak chcete deaktivovať 
odloženie, stlačte raz tlačidlo "Napájanie".

SL SLOVENSKI
SNOOZE 1. Kadar koli se alarm (alarm 1, alarm 
2) vklopi, ga lahko začasno prekinete za 
kratek čas 9 minut, tako da enkrat pritisnete 
tipko "dremež" na daljinskem upravljalniku 
(ali tipko ENTER na nadzorni plošči). 2. Alarm 
(alarm 1, alarm 2) se nato samodejno znova 
oglasi po preteku 9 minut. 3. Na zaslonu 
se prikaže čas "odštevanje od 9 minut", ki 
opozarja, da je funkcija dremeža aktivna. 4. 
Če želite izklopiti dremež, enkrat pritisnite 
tipko "napajanje".

SR СРПСКИ
SNOOZE 1. Кад год се аларм укључи 
(аларм 1, аларм 2), може се привремено 
паузирати на кратак период од 9 минута 
притиском на тастер "понављање" на 
даљинском управљачу (или тастер 
ЕНТЕР на контролној табли) једном. 2. 
Аларм (аларм 1, аларм 2) аутоматски 
ће се поново огласити након 9 минута. 
3. На екрану ће се приказати време 
"одбројавање од 9 минута", подсећајући да 
је функција одлагања активна. 4. Да бисте 
онемогућили понављање, притисните 
тастер" Повер " једном.

SV SVENSKAN
SNOOZE 1. När larmet (alarm 1, alarm 2) 
tänds kan det tillfälligt avbrytas under en 
kort period på 9 minuter genom att trycka 
på "SNOOZE" - knappen på fjärrkontrollen 
(eller ENTER-tangenten på Kontrollpanelen) 
en gång. 2. Larmet (larm 1, larm 2) ljuder 
sedan automatiskt igen efter 9 minuter. 3. 
Tiden "räkna ner från 9 minuter" visas på 
displayen för att påminna om att snooze-
funktionen är aktiv. 4. För att inaktivera 
snooze, tryck en gång på "POWER" - 
knappen.

TR TÜRK
SNOOZE 1. Alarm her açıldığında (alarm 1, 

alarm 2), uzaktan kumandadaki “ERTELEME” 
tuşuna (veya kontrol panelindeki ENTER 
tuşuna) bir kez basılarak 9 dakikalık kısa bir 
süre için geçici olarak askıya alınabilir. 2. 
Alarm (alarm 1, alarm 2) 9 dakika geçtikten 
sonra otomatik olarak tekrar çalacaktır. 
3. Erteleme işlevinin etkin olduğunu 
hatırlatmak için ekranda “9 dakikadan geri 
sayım” süresi gösterilecektir. 4. Ertelemeyi 
devre dışı bırakmak için “GÜÇ” tuşuna bir 
kez basın.

CA CATALÀ  
SNOOZE 1. Sempre que s'encengui l'alarma 
(alarma 1, alarma 2), es pot suspendre 
temporalment durant un curt període de 
9 minuts prement la tecla "POSPONER" al 
control remot (o la tecla ENTER al tauler de 
control) una vegada. 2. L'alarma (alarma 1, 
alarma 2) tornarà a sonar automàticament 
després que hagin transcorregut 9 minuts. 
3. El temps "compte regressiu des de 
9 minuts" es mostrarà a la pantalla per 
recordar que la funció de repetició està 
activa. 4. Per desactivar la repetició, premeu 
la tecla " POWER " una vegada.

EU EUSKARA  
SNOOZE 1. Alarma (1. alarma, 2. alarma) 
aktibatzen den bakoitzean, aldi baterako 
eten daiteke 9 minutuko denbora laburrean, 
urrutiko aginteko "SNOOZE" tekla (edo 
kontrol-paneleko SARTU tekla) behin 
sakatuz. 2. Alarma (1. alarma, 2. alarma) 
automatikoki berriro joko du 9 minutu 
igaro ondoren. 3. "9 minututik aurrera 
atzerako kontaketa" denbora bistaratuko 
da pantailan errepikatzeko funtzioa aktibo 
dagoela gogorarazteko. 4. Errepikapena 
desaktibatzeko, sakatu "POWER" tekla 
behin.

GL GALEGO  
SNOOZE 1. Sempre que se activa a alarma 
(alarma 1, alarma 2), pódese suspender 
temporalmente durante un breve período 
de 9 minutos premendo unha vez a 
tecla "SNOOZE" do control remoto (ou 
a tecla ENTER do panel de control). 2. 
A alarma (alarma 1, alarma 2) soará de 
novo automaticamente despois de que 
transcorran 9 minutos. 3. O tempo de "conta 
atrás a partir de 9 minutos" mostrarase na 
pantalla para lembrarche que a función de 
repetición está activa. 4. Para desactivar 
a repetición, prema a tecla "ENCENDIDO" 
unha vez.
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SLEEP FUNCTIONz z z

SLEEP FUNCTION
When the sleep function is activated, the unit will 
automatically turn off after the selected time has elapsed. 
Repeatedly press the sleep button on the remote control to 
scroll through the following sleep mode timers:
15-30-45-60-90-Off.

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ФУНКЦИЯ ЗА СЪН. Когато функцията за 
заспиване е активирана, устройството 
автоматично ще се изключи, след като 
избраното време изтече. Многократно 
натиснете бутона за заспиване 
на дистанционното управление, 
за да преминете през следните 
таймери в режим на заспиване: 
15-30-45-60-90-изключено.

CS ČEŠTINA
FUNKCE SPÁNKU. Když je aktivována funkce 
spánku, jednotka se po uplynutí zvoleného 
času automaticky vypne. Opakovaným 
stisknutím tlačítka spánku na dálkovém 
ovladači procházejte následující časovače 
režimu spánku: 15-30-45-60-90-Vypnuto.

DA DÁNSKÝ
SØVN FUNKTION. Når sleep-funktionen er 
aktiveret, slukkes enheden automatisk, når 
den valgte tid er gået. Tryk gentagne gange 
på sleep-knappen på fjernbetjeningen for at 
rulle gennem følgende sleep mode-timere: 
15-30-45-60-90-Off.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
Schlaffunktion. Wenn die Schlaffunktion 
aktiviert ist, schaltet sich das Gerät nach 
Ablauf der ausgewählten Zeit automatisch 
aus. Drücken Sie wiederholt die Sleep-
Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um durch die 
folgenden Timer für den Schlafmodus zu 
blättern: 15-30-45-60-90-Aus.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΑ ΎΠΝΟΎ. Όταν ενεργοποιηθεί η 
λειτουργία ύπνου, η μονάδα θα απενεργοποιηθεί 
αυτόματα μετά την πάροδο του επιλεγμένου 
χρόνου. Πατήστε επανειλημμένα το κουμπί 
αναστολής λειτουργίας στο τηλεχειριστήριο για να 
μετακινηθείτε στους ακόλουθους χρονοδιακόπτες 
λειτουργίας αναστολής λειτουργίας: 
15-30-45-60-90-απενεργοποίηση.

ES ESPAÑOL
FUNCIÓN DE SLEEP. Cuando se activa la 
función de reposo, la unidad se apagará 
automáticamente una vez transcurrido 
el tiempo seleccionado. Presione 
repetidamente el botón sleep en el control 
remoto para desplazarse por los siguientes 
temporizadores del modo de suspensión: 15-
30-45-60-90-Off.

ET EESTI
UNE FUNKTSIOON. Kui unefunktsioon on 
aktiveeritud, lülitub seade pärast valitud aja 
möödumist automaatselt välja. Vajutage 
korduvalt kaugjuhtimispuldi unerežiimi 
nuppu, et sirvida järgmisi puhkerežiimi 
taimereid: 15-30-45-60-90-Off.

FI SUOMEN
UNIFUNKTIO. Kun lepotilatoiminto on 
aktivoitu, laite sammuu automaattisesti 
valitun ajan kuluttua. Paina toistuvasti 
kaukosäätimen lepotilan painiketta 
selataksesi seuraavia lepotilan ajastimia: 15-
30-45-60-90-Off.

FR FRANÇAISE
FONCTION SOMMEIL. Lorsque la fonction 
de veille est activée, l'appareil s'éteint 
automatiquement une fois le temps 
sélectionné écoulé. Appuyez plusieurs fois 
sur le bouton de veille de la télécommande 
pour faire défiler les minuteries de mode 
veille suivantes: 15-30-45-60-90-Off.

HR HRVATSKI
FUNKCIJA MIROVANJA. Kada se aktivira 
funkcija mirovanja, uređaj će se automatski 
isključiti nakon odabranog vremena. 
Pritisnite tipku za spavanje na daljinskom 
upravljaču nekoliko puta da biste vidjeli 
sljedeće mjerače vremena mirovanja: 
15-30-45-60-90-Isključeno.

HU MAGYAR
ALVÓ FUNKCIÓ. Ha az alvó funkció be van 
kapcsolva, a készülék a kiválasztott idő letelte 
után automatikusan kikapcsol. Nyomja meg 
ismételten a távvezérlő sleep gombját a 
következő alvó üzemmód időzítők közötti 
görgetéshez:15-30-45-60-90-ki.

IT ITALIANA
FUNZIONE SLEEP. Quando la funzione sleep 
è attivata, l'unità si spegne automaticamente 
dopo che è trascorso il tempo selezionato. 
Premere ripetutamente il pulsante sleep sul 
telecomando per scorrere i seguenti timer 
della modalità sleep: 15-30-45-60-90-Off.

LT LIETUVIŲ
MIEGO FUNKCIJA. Kai miego funkcija yra 
įjungta, įrenginys automatiškai išsijungs 
praėjus pasirinktam laikui. Pakartotinai 
paspauskite nuotolinio valdymo pulto miego 
mygtuką, kad pereitumėte šiuos miego 
režimo laikmačius: 15-30-45-60-90-išjungta.

LV LATVIEŠU
MIEGA FUNKCIJA. Kad Miega funkcija ir 
aktivizēta, ierīce automātiski izslēgsies pēc 
izvēlētā laika beigām. Atkārtoti nospiediet 
tālvadības pults miega pogu, lai ritinātu 
šādus miega režīma taimerus: 15-30-45-60-
90-Off.

MT MALTIJA
FUNZJONI TA'RQAD. Meta l-funzjoni ta'rqad 
tiġi attivata, l-unità tintefa awtomatikament 
wara li jkun għadda l-ħin magħżul. Agħfas 
ripetutament il-buttuna ta'l-irqad fuq il-
kontroll mill-bogħod biex tiskrollja t-tajmers 
tal-mod ta'l-irqad li ġejjin: 15-30-45-60-90-
Off.

NL NEDERLANDSE
SLAAP FUNCTIE. Wanneer de slaapfunctie is 
geactiveerd, wordt het apparaat automatisch 
uitgeschakeld nadat de geselecteerde 
tijd is verstreken. Druk herhaaldelijk op de 
slaapknop op de afstandsbediening om 
door de volgende timers in de slaapstand te 
bladeren: 15-30-45-60-90-uit.

NO NORSK
SLEEP-FUNKSJON. Når hvilefunksjonen 
er aktivert, slås enheten automatisk av 
etter at den valgte tiden har gått. Trykk 
gjentatte ganger på sleep-knappen på 
fjernkontrollen for å bla gjennom følgende 
hvilemodustimere: 15-30-45-60-90-Off.

PL POLSKI
FUNKCJA UŚPIENIA. Gdy funkcja uśpienia 
jest włączona, urządzenie wyłączy się 
automatycznie po upływie wybranego czasu. 
Kilkakrotnie naciśnij przycisk uśpienia na 
pilocie, aby przewinąć następujące timery 
trybu uśpienia: 15-30-45-60-90-Off.

PT PORTUGUESA
FUNÇÃO DO SONO. Quando a função 
sleep é activada, a unidade desliga-
se automaticamente após o tempo 
seleccionado ter decorrido. Prima 
repetidamente o botão sleep no 
telecomando para percorrer os seguintes 
temporizadores do modo sleep: 15-30-45-60-
90-Off.

RO ROMÂNĂ
FUNCȚIA DE SOMN. Când funcția de 
repaus este activată, unitatea se va opri 
automat după ce a trecut timpul selectat. 
Apăsați în mod repetat butonul sleep de pe 
telecomandă pentru a parcurge următoarele 
cronometre pentru modul sleep: 15-30-45-
60-90-Off.

RU РУССКИЙ
ФУНКЦИЯ СПЯЩЕГО РЕЖИМА. Когда 
функция спящего режима активирована, 
устройство автоматически выключится 
по истечении выбранного времени. 
Несколько раз нажмите кнопку спящего 
режима на пульте дистанционного 
управления, чтобы просмотреть 
следующие таймеры спящего режима: 15-
30-45-60-90-Выкл.

SK SLOVENČINA
FUNKCIA SPÁNKU. Keď je aktivovaná 
funkcia spánku, jednotka sa po uplynutí 
zvoleného času automaticky vypne. 
Opakovane stláčajte tlačidlo spánku na 
diaľkovom ovládači, aby ste prechádzali 
nasledujúcimi časovačmi režimu spánku: 
15-30-45-60-90-vypnuté.

SL SLOVENSKI
FUNKCIJA SPANJA. Ko je funkcija spanja 
aktivirana, se enota samodejno izklopi po 
preteku izbranega časa. Večkrat pritisnite 
gumb za spanje na daljinskem upravljalniku, 
da se pomikate po naslednjih časovnikih 
načina mirovanja: 15-30-45-60-90-Off.

SR СРПСКИ
ФУНКЦИЈА СПАВАЊА. Када се активира 
функција хибернације, уређај ће се 
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аутоматски искључити након изабраног 
времена. Притисните дугме за спавање на 
даљинском управљачу неколико пута да 
бисте видели следеће тајмере за спавање: 
15-30-45-60-90-искључено.

SV SVENSKAN
SÖMNFUNKTION. När sömnfunktionen 
är aktiverad stängs enheten automatiskt 
av efter att den valda tiden har gått. Tryck 
upprepade gånger på viloknappen på 
fjärrkontrollen för att bläddra igenom 
följande vilolägestimrar: 15-30-45-60-90-Off.

TR TÜRK
UYKU FONKSIYONU. Uyku fonksiyonu 
etkinleştirildiğinde, seçilen süre geçtikten 
sonra ünite otomatik olarak kapanacaktır. 
Aşağıdaki uyku modu zamanlayıcıları 
arasında gezinmek için uzaktan 
kumandadaki uyku düğmesine art arda 
basın: 15-30-45-60-90-Kapalı.

CA CATALÀ  
FUNCIÓN DE SLEEP. Cuando se activa la 
función de reposo, la unidad se apagará 

automáticamente una vez transcurrido 
el tiempo seleccionado. Presione 
repetidamente el botón sleep en el control 
remoto para desplazarse por los siguientes 
temporizadores del modo de suspensión: 15-
30-45-60-90-Off.

EU EUSKARA  
FUNCIÓN DE SLEEP. Cuando se activa la 
función de reposo, la unidad se apagará 
automáticamente una vez transcurrido 
el tiempo seleccionado. Presione 
repetidamente el botón sleep en el control 
remoto para desplazarse por los siguientes 
temporizadores del modo de suspensión: 15-
30-45-60-90-Off.

GL GALEGO  
FUNCIÓN DE SLEEP. Cuando se activa la 
función de reposo, la unidad se apagará 
automáticamente una vez transcurrido 
el tiempo seleccionado. Presione 
repetidamente el botón sleep en el control 
remoto para desplazarse por los siguientes 
temporizadores del modo de suspensión: 
15-30-45-60-90-Off.

AUTOMATIC SEARCH  for all available radio stations:
During FM radio mode, press and hold the "ENTER" 
button to start the auto scan function. It will be stored 
automatically. 

Press "▲"/"▼" on the remote control to listen to your 
favorite stations, or press the "PREV" or "NEXT" button 
on the control panel.

MANUAL SCAN:  Press the "PREV" or "NEXT" button 
repeatedly, the frequency changes by 50kHz. Once 
you f ind a station you want to save, press and hold 
the "P" button on the remote control or "TIME" 
button on the top panel, the screen will show the 
memory locations to save.

2

3

1

FM MODE

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ФМ РЕЖИМ 1. Автоматично търсене 
на всички налични радиостанции: по 
време на ФМ радио режим Натиснете 
и задръжте бутона "Вход", за да 
стартирате функцията за автоматично 
сканиране. Тя ще се съхранява 
автоматично. 2. Натиснете " ▲ " / " ▼ " 
на дистанционното управление, за 
да слушате любимите си станции, 
или натиснете бутона "предишна" 
или "следваща" на контролния панел. 
3. РЪЧНО СКАНИРАНЕ: Натиснете 
бутона "PREV" или "NEXT" многократно, 
честотата се променя с 50 kHz. След 
като намерите станция, която искате да 
запазите, натиснете и задръжте бутона 
"P" на дистанционното управление или 
бутона "TIME" на горния панел, екранът 
ще покаже местата в паметта, които да 
запазите.

CS ČEŠTINA
REŽIM FM 1. Automatické vyhledávání 
všech dostupných rozhlasových stanic: 
během režimu FM rádia spusťte funkci 
automatického skenování stisknutím 
a podržením tlačítka "ENTER". Bude 
automaticky uložen. 2. Stisknutím 
tlačítka " ▲ " / " ▼ " na dálkovém ovladači 
poslouchejte své oblíbené stanice nebo 
stiskněte tlačítko "Předchozí" nebo "další" 
na ovládacím panelu. 3. MANUAL SCAN: 
Opakovaným stisknutím tlačítka "PREV" 
nebo "NEXT" se frekvence změní o 50 kHz. 
Jakmile najdete stanici, kterou chcete 
uložit, stiskněte a podržte tlačítko „P“ na 
dálkovém ovladači nebo tlačítko „TIME“ na 
horním panelu, na obrazovce se zobrazí 
paměťová místa k uložení.

DA DÁNSKÝ
FM-TILSTAND 1. Automatisk søgning efter 
alle tilgængelige radiostationer: under FM-
radiotilstand skal du trykke på knappen 
"ENTER" og holde den nede for at starte 
den automatiske scanningsfunktion. Det 
gemmes automatisk. 2. Tryk på "plating" 
/ " plating "på fjernbetjeningen for at lytte 
til dine foretrukne stationer, eller tryk 
på knappen" Forrige "eller" næste " på 
kontrolpanelet. 3. MANUEL SCANNING: 
Tryk på knappen "PREV" eller "NEXT" 
gentagne gange, frekvensen ændres med 
50 kHz. Når du har fundet en station, du 
vil gemme, skal du trykke og holde "P"-
knappen på fjernbetjeningen eller "TIME"-

knappen på toppanelet nede, skærmen 
viser de hukommelsesplaceringer, der skal 
gemmes.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
FM-MODUS 1. Automatische Suche 
nach allen verfügbaren Radiosendern: 
Halten Sie im UKW-Radiomodus die Taste 
"ENTER" gedrückt, um die automatische 
Suchfunktion zu starten. Es wird 
automatisch gespeichert. 2. Drücken Sie 
"▲" / "▼" auf der Fernbedienung, um Ihre 
Lieblingssender zu hören, oder drücken 
Sie die Taste "ZURÜCK" oder "WEITER" auf 
dem Bedienfeld. 3. MANUELLER SCAN: 
Drücken Sie wiederholt die Taste "PREV“ 
oder "NEXT“, die Frequenz ändert sich um 
50 kHz. Sobald Sie einen Sender gefunden 
haben, den Sie speichern möchten, halten 
Sie die „P“-Taste auf der Fernbedienung 
oder die "TIME“ Taste auf der Oberseite 
gedrückt. Auf dem Bildschirm werden die 
zu speichernden Speicherorte angezeigt.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΑ FM 1. Αυτόματη αναζήτηση για 
όλους τους διαθέσιμους ραδιοφωνικούς 
σταθμούς: κατά τη λειτουργία ραδιοφώνου 
FM, πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο 
το κουμπί "ENTER" για να ξεκινήσετε 
τη λειτουργία αυτόματης σάρωσης. Θα 
αποθηκευτεί αυτόματα. 2. Πατήστε  "▲" / 
"▼" στο τηλεχειριστήριο για να ακούσετε 
τους αγαπημένους σας σταθμούς ή 
πατήστε το κουμπί "PREV" ή "NEXT" 
στον πίνακα ελέγχου. 3. MANUAL SCAN: 
Πατήστε επανειλημμένα το κουμπί "PREV" 
ή "NEXT", η συχνότητα αλλάζει κατά 50 
kHz. Μόλις βρείτε έναν σταθμό που θέλετε 
να αποθηκεύσετε, πατήστε παρατεταμένα 
το κουμπί "P" στο τηλεχειριστήριο ή το 
κουμπί "TIME" στον επάνω πίνακα, στην 
οθόνη θα εμφανιστούν οι θέσεις μνήμης 
που θέλετε να αποθηκεύσετε.

ES ESPAÑOL
MODO FM 1. Búsqueda automática de 
todas las emisoras de radio disponibles: 
Durante el modo de radio FM, mantenga 
presionado el botón" ENTER " para 
iniciar la función de escaneo automático. 
Se almacenará automáticamente. 2. 
Presione " ▲ " / " ▼ "en el mando a distancia 
para escuchar sus emisoras favoritas, 
o presione el botón" ANTERIOR" o 
"SIGUIENTE " en el panel de control. 3. 
ESCANEO MANUAL: Presione el botón 
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"PREV" o "NEXT" repetidamente, la 
frecuencia cambia en 50kHz. Una vez que 
encuentre la estación que desea guardar, 
presione y mantenga presionado el botón 
"P" en el control remoto o el botón "TIME" 
en el panel superior; la pantalla mostrará 
las ubicaciones de la memoria para 
guardar.

ET EESTI
FM REŽIIM 1. Kõigi saadaolevate 
raadiojaamade automaatne otsimine: 
FM-raadio režiimis Vajutage ja hoidke all 
nuppu "ENTER", et käivitada automaatse 
skannimise funktsioon. See salvestatakse 
automaatselt. 2. Oma lemmikjaamade 
kuulamiseks vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldil 
nuppu "Astra" / "Astra" või vajutage 
juhtpaneelil nuppu "Eelmine" või 
"järgmine". 3. MANUAL SCAN: Vajutage 
korduvalt nuppu "PREV" või "NEXT", 
sagedus muutub 50 kHz võrra. Kui leiate 
jaama, mida soovite salvestada, vajutage 
ja hoidke all nuppu "P" kaugjuhtimispuldil 
või "TIME" nuppu ülemisel paneelil, 
kuvatakse ekraanil salvestatavad 
mälukohad.

FI SUOMEN
FM-TILA 1. Kaikkien käytettävissä 
olevien radioasemien automaattinen 
haku:FM-radiotilan aikana käynnistä 
automaattinen skannaustoiminto 
painamalla ENTER-painiketta. Se 
tallennetaan automaattisesti. 2. 
Kuuntele suosikkiasemiasi painamalla 
kaukosäätimen näppäintä "▲"/"▼" tai 
paina ohjauspaneelin "PREV" - tai "NEXT" 
- painiketta. 3.MANUAL SCAN: Paina 
"PREV" tai "NEXT"-painiketta toistuvasti, 
taajuus muuttuu 50 kHz. Kun löydät 
tallennettavan aseman, pidä painettuna 
kaukosäätimen "P"-painiketta tai 
yläpaneelin "TIME"-painiketta, näytössä 
näkyvät tallennettavat muistipaikat.

FR FRANÇAISE
MODE FM 1. Recherche automatique de 
toutes les stations de radio disponibles: 
En mode radio FM, maintenez enfoncé 
le bouton "ENTRÉE" pour démarrer la 
fonction de balayage automatique. Il sera 
stocké automatiquement. 2. Appuyez sur " 
▲ " / " ▼ "sur la télécommande pour écouter 
vos stations préférées, ou appuyez sur le 
bouton" PRÉCÉDENT "ou" SUIVANT " sur 
le panneau de commande. 3. BALAYAGE 

MANUEL : Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le 
bouton "PREV" ou "NEXT", la fréquence 
change de 50 kHz. Une fois que vous avez 
trouvé une station que vous souhaitez 
enregistrer, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé 
le bouton « P » de la télécommande ou le 
bouton « TIME » sur le panneau supérieur, 
l'écran affichera les emplacements 
mémoire à enregistrer.

HR HRVATSKI
NAČIN RADA 1. Automatski pretražite 
sve dostupne radio stanice: u načinu rada 
radio-radio pritisnite i držite tipku "MP" 
da biste pokrenuli značajku automatskog 
skeniranja. Podaci će se automatski 
spremiti. 2. Pritisnite " pa " / " pa " na 
daljinskom upravljaču da biste slušali svoje 
omiljene radio stanice ili pritisnite gumb 
"prethodni" ili "dalje" na upravljačkoj ploči. 
3. RUČNO SKENIRANJE: Pritisnite više 
puta tipku "PREV" ili "NEXT", frekvencija se 
mijenja za 50 kHz. Kada pronađete stanicu 
koju želite spremiti, pritisnite i držite tipku 
"P" na daljinskom upravljaču ili tipku 
"TIME" na gornjoj ploči, zaslon će prikazati 
memorijske lokacije koje želite spremiti.

HU MAGYAR
FM MÓD 1. Az összes elérhető 
rádióállomás automatikus keresése: FM 
rádió üzemmódban tartsa lenyomva 
az" ENTER " gombot az automatikus 
szkennelés funkció elindításához. Ez 
automatikusan tárolódik. 2. Nyomja 
meg a távvezérlőn a " fő " / "fő" gombot 
a kedvenc állomások hallgatásához, 
vagy nyomja meg a Vezérlőpult "előző" 
vagy "következő" gombját. 3. MANUAL 
SCAN: Nyomja meg ismételten a "PREV" 
vagy a "NEXT" gombot, a frekvencia 50 
kHz-el változik. Ha megtalálta a menteni 
kívánt állomást, nyomja meg és tartsa 
lenyomva a "P" gombot a távirányítón 
vagy a "TIME" gombot a felső panelen, a 
képernyőn megjelennek a menteni kívánt 
memóriahelyek.

IT ITALIANA
MODALITÀ FM 1. Ricerca automatica di 
tutte le stazioni radio disponibili: Durante 
la modalità radio FM, tenere premuto il 
pulsante" INVIO " per avviare la funzione di 
scansione automatica. Verrà memorizzato 
automaticamente. 2. Premere " ▲ " / 
" ▼ "sul telecomando per ascoltare le 
stazioni preferite, oppure premere il 

pulsante" PREV "o" NEXT " sul pannello 
di controllo. 3. SCANSIONE MANUALE: 
premere ripetutamente il pulsante "PREV" 
o "NEXT", la frequenza cambia di 50kHz. 
Una volta trovata la stazione che desideri 
salvare, tieni premuto il pulsante "P" sul 
telecomando o il pulsante "TIME" sul 
pannello superiore, lo schermo mostrerà le 
posizioni di memoria da salvare.

LT LIETUVIŲ
FM REŽIMAS 1. Automatinė visų galimų 
radijo stočių paieška: FM radijo režimu 
Paspauskite ir palaikykite mygtuką 
"ENTER", kad paleistumėte automatinio 
nuskaitymo funkciją. Jis bus saugomas 
automatiškai. 2. Norėdami klausytis 
mėgstamų stočių, nuotolinio valdymo 
pulte paspauskite "olis" / "Olis" arba 
valdymo skydelyje paspauskite mygtuką 
"Ankstesnis" arba "kitas". 3. MANUAL 
SCAN: Paspauskite "PREV" arba "NEXT" 
mygtuką pakartotinai, dažnis pasikeičia 
50 kHz. Suradę stotį, kurią norite išsaugoti, 
paspauskite ir palaikykite nuotolinio 
valdymo pulto mygtuką "P“ arba 
viršutiniame skydelyje esantį mygtuką 
"TIME“, ekrane bus rodomos atminties 
vietos, kurias norite išsaugoti.

LV LATVIEŠU
FM REŽĪMS 1. Automātiska visu pieejamo 
radiostaciju meklēšana: FM radio režīmā 
Nospiediet un turiet pogu "ENTER", 
lai sāktu automātiskās skenēšanas 
funkciju. Tas tiks saglabāts automātiski. 2. 
Nospiediet tālvadības pultī taustiņu"▲"/"▼", 
lai klausītos iecienītās stacijas, vai 
vadības panelī nospiediet pogu" PREV 
"vai" NEXT". 3. MANUĀLĀ SKENĒŠANA: 
Atkārtoti nospiediet pogu "PREV" vai 
"NEXT", frekvence mainās par 50 kHz. 
Kad esat atradis staciju, kuru vēlaties 
saglabāt, nospiediet un turiet pogu "P" uz 
tālvadības pults vai pogu "TIME" augšējā 
panelī, ekrānā tiks parādītas saglabājamās 
atmiņas vietas.

MT MALTIJA
MOD FM 1. Tiftix awtomatiku għall-
istazzjonijiet tar-radju kollha disponibbli: 
Matul il-mod tar-radju FM, agħfas u 
żomm il-buttuna "DAĦĦAL" biex tibda 
l-funzjoni tal-iskannjar awtomatiku. Se 
jinħażen awtomatikament. 2. Agħfas " 
▲ " / " ▼ " fuq il-kontroll mill-bogħod biex 
tisma'l-istazzjonijiet favoriti tiegħek, 

jew agħfas il-buttuna "PREV" JEW "LI 
JMISS" fuq il-pannell tal-kontroll. 3. SCAN 
MANWALI: Agħfas il-buttuna "PREV" jew 
"NEXT" ripetutament, il-frekwenza tinbidel 
b'50kHz. Ladarba ssib stazzjon li trid 
issalva, agħfas u żomm il-buttuna "P" fuq 
il-kontroll mill-bogħod jew buttuna "ĦIN" 
fuq il-pannell ta 'fuq, l-iskrin juri l-postijiet 
tal-memorja biex issalva.

NL NEDERLANDSE
FM-MODUS 1. Automatisch zoeken naar 
alle beschikbare radiostations: houd 
tijdens de FM-radiomodus de knop 
"ENTER" ingedrukt om de automatische 
scanfunctie te starten. Het wordt 
automatisch opgeslagen. 2. Druk op " ▲ 
" / " ▼ "op de afstandsbediening om naar 
uw favoriete zenders te luisteren, of druk 
op de knop" Vorige "of" volgende " op 
het bedieningspaneel. 3. MANUAL SCAN: 
Druk herhaaldelijk op de knop "PREV" of 
"NEXT", de frequentie verandert met 50 
kHz. Zodra u een station heeft gevonden 
dat u wilt opslaan, houdt u de "P"-knop 
op de afstandsbediening of de "TIME"-
knop op het bovenpaneel ingedrukt. Het 
scherm toont de geheugenlocaties die u 
wilt opslaan.

NO NORSK
FM-MODUS 1. Automatisk søk etter 
alle tilgjengelige radiostasjoner: I 
FM-radiomodus, trykk og hold inne 
"ENTER" - knappen for å starte auto scan-
funksjonen. Den lagres automatisk. 2. 
Trykk på "chatrooms" på fjernkontrollen 
for å lytte til favorittstasjonene dine, eller 
trykk på" PREV "eller" NEXT " - knappen på 
kontrollpanelet. 3. MANUELL SKANNING: 
Trykk på "PREV" eller "NEXT"-knappen 
gjentatte ganger, frekvensen endres 
med 50kHz. Når du finner en stasjon du 
vil lagre, trykk og hold inne "P"-knappen 
på fjernkontrollen eller "TIME"-knappen 
på topppanelet, skjermen vil vise 
minneplasseringene som skal lagres.

PL POLSKI
TRYB FM 1. Automatyczne wyszukiwanie 
wszystkich dostępnych stacji radiowych: 
w trybie radia FM Naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przycisk "ENTER", aby uruchomić 
funkcję automatycznego skanowania. 
Zostanie on zapisany automatycznie. 2. 
Naciśnij " ▲ " / " ▼ " na pilocie, aby słuchać 
ulubionych stacji, lub naciśnij przycisk 
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"PREV" lub "NEXT" na panelu sterowania. 
3. SKANOWANIE RĘCZNE: Naciśnij 
kilkakrotnie przycisk "PREV” lub "NEXT”, 
częstotliwość zmieni się o 50 kHz. Po 
znalezieniu stacji, którą chcesz zapisać, 
naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk „P” na 
pilocie lub przycisk "CZAS” na górnym 
panelu, na ekranie zostaną wyświetlone 
lokalizacje pamięci do zapisania.

PT PORTUGUESA
MODO FM 1. Procura automática de 
todas as estações de rádio disponíveis: 
durante o modo de rádio FM, mantenha 
premido o botão" ENTER " para iniciar 
a função de verificação automática. Ele 
será armazenado automaticamente. 2. 
Para ouvir as suas estações preferidas, 
prima o botão "prev" ou "NEXT" no painel 
de controlo. 3. VARREDURA MANUAL: 
Pressione o botão "PREV" ou "NEXT" 
repetidamente, a frequência muda em 
50kHz. Depois de encontrar uma estação 
que deseja salvar, pressione e segure o 
botão “P” no controle remoto ou o botão 
“TIME” no painel superior, a tela mostrará 
os locais de memória para salvar.

RO ROMÂNĂ
MODUL FM 1. Căutare automată pentru 
toate posturile de radio disponibile: 
în timpul modului radio FM, apăsați și 
mențineți apăsat butonul" ENTER " pentru 
a porni funcția de scanare automată. 
Acesta va fi stocat automat. 2. Pentru 
a asculta posturile preferate, Apăsați 
butonul "PREV" sau "NEXT" de pe panoul 
de control. 3. SCANARE MANUALĂ: 
Apăsați butonul „PREV” sau „NEXT” în 
mod repetat, frecvența se schimbă cu 
50 kHz. Odată ce găsiți o stație pe care 
doriți să o salvați, apăsați și mențineți 
apăsat butonul „P” de pe telecomandă 
sau butonul „TIME” de pe panoul superior, 
ecranul va afișa locațiile de memorie de 
salvat.

RU РУССКИЙ
РЕЖИМ FM 1. Автоматический поиск 
всех доступных радиостанций: 
В режиме FM-радио нажмите и 
удерживайте кнопку "ВВОД", чтобы 
запустить функцию автоматического 
сканирования. Данные будут 
сохранены автоматически. 2. Нажмите 
"▲"/"▼" на пульте дистанционного 
управления, чтобы прослушать 

ваши любимые радиостанции, или 
нажмите кнопку "ПРЕДЫДУЩАЯ" или 
"ДАЛЕЕ" на панели управления. 3. 
РУЧНОЕ СКАНИРОВАНИЕ: Несколько 
раз нажмите кнопку «ПРЕД» или 
«СЛЕДУЮЩИЙ», частота изменится на 
50 кГц. Как только вы найдете станцию, 
которую хотите сохранить, нажмите 
и удерживайте кнопку «P» на пульте 
дистанционного управления или 
кнопку «ВРЕМЯ» на верхней панели, 
на экране отобразятся ячейки памяти, 
которые нужно сохранить.

SK SLOVENČINA
REŽIM FM 1. Automatické vyhľadávanie 
všetkých dostupných rozhlasových 
staníc: počas režimu FM rádia stlačte a 
podržte tlačidlo "ENTER", čím spustíte 
funkciu automatického skenovania. 
Automaticky sa uloží. 2. Ak chcete 
počúvať svoje obľúbené stanice, stlačte na 
diaľkovom ovládači tlačidlo "▲"/"▼" alebo 
stlačte tlačidlo "PREV" alebo "NEXT" na 
ovládacom paneli. 3. MANUAL SCAN: 
Opakovaným stláčaním tlačidla „PREV“ 
alebo „NEXT“ sa frekvencia zmení o 50 kHz. 
Keď nájdete stanicu, ktorú chcete uložiť, 
stlačte a podržte tlačidlo „P“ na diaľkovom 
ovládači alebo tlačidlo „TIME“ na hornom 
paneli, na obrazovke sa zobrazia pamäťové 
miesta na uloženie.

SL SLOVENSKI
I FM NAČIN 1. Samodejno iskanje vseh 
razpoložljivih radijskih postaj: v načinu FM 
radia pritisnite in držite gumb "ENTER", da 
zaženete funkcijo samodejnega skeniranja. 
Shranjen bo samodejno. 2. Na daljinskem 
upravljalniku pritisnite "uram" / "uram", 
če želite poslušati svoje najljubše postaje, 
ali pritisnite gumb "PREV" ali "naprej" na 
nadzorni plošči. 3. ROČNO SKENIRANJE: 
Večkrat pritisnite gumb "PREV" ali 
"NEXT", frekvenca se spremeni za 50 kHz. 
Ko najdete postajo, ki jo želite shraniti, 
pritisnite in držite gumb "P" na daljinskem 
upravljalniku ali gumb "TIME" na zgornji 
plošči, zaslon bo prikazal pomnilniške 
lokacije, ki jih želite shraniti.

SR СРПСКИ
РЕЖИМ FM 1. Аутоматски претражите 
све доступне радио станице: у ФМ 
радио режиму Притисните и држите 
дугме "Ентер" да бисте покренули 
функцију аутоматског скенирања. 

Подаци ће се аутоматски сачувати. 2. 
Притисните " ▲ " / " ▼ "на даљинском 
управљачу да бисте слушали 
своје омиљене радио станице или 
притисните дугме" Претходна "или" 
даље " на контролној табли. 3. РУЧНО 
СКЕНИРАЊЕ: Притисните дугме "ПРЕВ" 
или "НЕКСТ" више пута, фреквенција 
се мења за 50кХз. Када пронађете 
станицу коју желите да сачувате, 
притисните и држите дугме "П" на 
даљинском управљачу или дугме 
"ВРЕМЕ" на горњем панелу, на екрану 
ће се приказати меморијске локације 
које желите да сачувате.

SV SVENSKAN
FM-LÄGE 1. Automatisk sökning 
efter alla tillgängliga radiostationer: 
under FM-radioläge, tryck och håll 
ned" ENTER " - knappen för att starta 
auto scan-funktionen. Den lagras 
automatiskt. 2. Tryck på "XNXX" / " 
XNXX "på fjärrkontrollen för att lyssna 
på dina favoritstationer, eller tryck 
på" PREV "eller" NEXT " - knappen på 
kontrollpanelen. 3. MANUELL SKANNING: 
Tryck på knappen "PREV" eller "NEXT" 
upprepade gånger, frekvensen ändras 
med 50kHz. När du har hittat en station 
som du vill spara, tryck och håll ned "P"-
knappen på fjärrkontrollen eller "TIME"-
knappen på den övre panelen, skärmen 
visar minnesplatserna som ska sparas.

TR TÜRK
FM MODU 1. Mevcut tüm radyo 
istasyonlarını otomatik arama: FM radyo 
modunda, otomatik tarama işlevini 
başlatmak için "ENTER" düğmesini basılı 
tutun. Otomatik olarak saklanacaktır. 
2. En sevdiğiniz istasyonları dinlemek 
için uzaktan kumandadaki "▲" / "▼" 
tuşlarına basın veya kontrol panelindeki 
"ÖNCEKİ" veya "İLERİ" düğmesine basın. 
3. MANUEL TARAMA: "PREV" veya "NEXT" 
düğmesine art arda basın, frekans 
50kHz değişir. Kaydetmek istediğiniz 
istasyonu bulduğunuzda, uzaktan 
kumandadaki "P" düğmesini veya üst 
paneldeki "TIME" düğmesini basılı tutun, 
ekranda kaydedilecek hafıza konumları 
gösterilecektir.

CA CATALÀ  
MODE FM 1. Cerca automàtica de totes 
les emissores de ràdio disponibles: Durant 

el mode de ràdio FM, mantingueu premut 
el botó "ENTER" per iniciar la funció 
d'escaneig automàtic. S'emmagatzemarà 
automàticament. 2. Premeu " ▲ " / " ▼ " en 
el comandament a distància per escoltar 
les seves emissores favorites, o premeu el 
botó "ANTERIOR" o "SEGUIENT " al tauler 
de control. 3. ESCANEU MANUAL: Premeu 
el botó "PREV" o "NEXT" repetidament, 
la freqüència canvia en 50kHz. Quan 
trobeu l'estació que voleu desar, premeu i 
mantingueu premut el botó "P" al control 
remot o el botó "TIME" al panell superior; 
la pantalla mostrarà les ubicacions de la 
memòria per desar.

EU EUSKARA  
FM MODUA 1. Eskuragarri dauden irrati 
guztiak automatikoki eskaneatu: FM irrati 
moduan, luze sakatu "ENTER" botoia 
eskaneatzeko funtzioa automatikoki 
hasteko. Automatikoki gordeko da. 2. 
Sakatu urrutiko agintean " ▲ " / " ▼ " zure 
kate gogokoenak entzuteko, edo sakatu 
kontrol paneleko " AURRERA " edo " 
HURRENGO " botoia. 3. ESKULUAZIOA: 
sakatu "PREV" edo "NEXT" botoia behin 
eta berriz, maiztasuna 50kHz-tan aldatzen 
da. Gorde nahi duzun geltokia aurkitzen 
duzunean, luze sakatu urrutiko aginteko 
"P" botoia edo goiko paneleko "Denbora" 
botoia; Pantailan gorde beharreko 
memoria-kokapenak bistaratuko dira.

GL GALEGO  
MODO FM 1. Exploración automática de 
todas as emisoras de radio dispoñibles: 
Durante o modo de radio FM, manteña 
premido o botón "ENTER" para iniciar 
a función de busca automático. 
Almacenarase automaticamente. 2. 
Prema " ▲ " / " ▼ " no control remoto 
para escoitar as súas emisoras favoritas, 
ou prema o botón " ANTERIOR " ou " 
SEGUINTE " no panel de control. 3. SCAN 
MANUAL: Prema o botón "ANTERIOR" 
ou "SIGUIENTE" repetidamente, a 
frecuencia cambia en 50 kHz. Unha vez 
que atopes a emisora   que queres gardar, 
manteña premido o botón "P" do mando 
a distancia ou o botón "TIME" no panel 
superior; A pantalla mostrará os lugares 
de memoria onde gardar.
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BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ВЪЗПРОИЗВЕЖДАНЕ НА КОМПАКТ 
ДИСК (КОМПАКТДИСК) 1. Натиснете 
бутона за захранване, за да включите 
устройството. 2. Натиснете бутона за 
режим многократно, за да изберете 
функцията за Компактдиск. 3. 
Поставете компактдиск в тавата (с 
отпечатан етикет обърнат нагоре)./ 
Натиснете [изваждане] бутон, за да 
извадите диска. 4. Натиснете [ ■ ] 
бутона на дистанционното управление, 
за да спрете възпроизвеждането. 

5. Назад / напред: натиснете [◀/▶] 
на дистанционното управление, за 
да изберете желаната писта, или 
натиснете бутона "предишна" или 
"следваща" на контролния панел.

CS ČEŠTINA
PŘEHRÁVÁNÍ KOMPAKTNÍHO DISKU 
(CD) 1. Stisknutím tlačítka napájení 
jednotku zapnete. 2. Opakovaným 
stisknutím tlačítka MODE Vyberte funkci 
CD. 3. Vložte disk CD do zásobníku 
(vytištěnou stranou štítku nahoru)./ 

PLAYING A COMPACT DISC (CD)

1 Press the POWER button to turn on the unit.

Insert a CD into the tray (with printed label side facing up)./ 
Press the [EJECT] button to eject the CD.

Press the [■] button on 
your remote control to 
STOP playback.

REVERSE/FORWARD: Press [◀/▶]  on the remote 
control to select the desired track, or press the 
"PREV" or "NEXT" button on the control panel.

Press the MODE 
button repeatedly to 
select the CD function.

2

3

4 5

Stiskněte tlačítko [Vysunout]pro vysunutí 
CD. 4. Stisknutím tlačítka [ ■ ] na 
dálkovém ovladači přehrávání zastavíte. 
5. Zpět/vpřed: stisknutím [ ◀ / ▶ ] na 
dálkovém ovladači vyberte požadovanou 
stopu nebo stiskněte tlačítko "Předchozí" 
nebo "další" na ovládacím panelu.

DA DÁNSKÝ
AFSPILNING AF EN COMPACT DISC (CD)
1. Tryk på POWER-knappen for at tænde 
for enheden. 2. Tryk gentagne gange 
på MODE-knappen for at vælge CD-
funktionen. 3. Læg en CD i bakken 
(med den trykte etiketside opad)./ Tryk 
på [EJECT]-knappen for at skubbe 
CD'en ud. 4. Tryk på [■]-knappen 
på din fjernbetjening for at STOPPE 
afspilning. 5. TILBAGE/FRAM: Tryk på 
[◀/▶] på fjernbetjeningen for at vælge 
det ønskede spor, eller tryk på knappen 
"PREV" eller "NEXT" på kontrolpanelet.
 

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
ABSPIELEN EINER COMPACT DISC (CD)
1. Drücken Sie den Netzschalter, um 
das Gerät einzuschalten. 2. Drücken 
Sie wiederholt die Modustaste, um die 
CD-Funktion auszuwählen. 3. Legen 
Sie eine CD in das Fach ein (mit der 
bedruckten Etikettenseite nach oben)./ 
Drücken Sie die [EJECT]-Taste, um die 
CD auszuwerfen. 4. Drücken Sie die 
Taste [■] auf Ihrer Fernbedienung, um die 
Wiedergabe zu stoppen. 5. RÜCKWÄRTS/
VORWÄRTS: Drücken Sie [◀/▶] auf der 
Fernbedienung, um den gewünschten 
Titel auszuwählen, oder drücken Sie die 
Taste "ZURÜCK" oder "WEITER" auf dem 
Bedienfeld.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΑΝΑΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΗ ΕΝΟΣ COMPACT DISC 
(CD) 1. Πατήστε το κουμπί λειτουργίας 
για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη μονάδα. 2. 
Πατήστε επανειλημμένα το κουμπί 
λειτουργίας για να επιλέξετε τη 
λειτουργία CD. 3. Τοποθετήστε ένα CD 
στο δίσκο (με την τυπωμένη πλευρά 
της ετικέτας στραμμένη προς τα 
πάνω)./ Πατήστε το κουμπί [Εξαγωγή] 
για να εξαγάγετε το CD. 4. Πατήστε το 
κουμπί [■] στο τηλεχειριστήριό σας 
για να διακόψετε την αναπαραγωγή. 5. 
Αντίστροφη / προς τα εμπρός: Πατήστε 
[ ◀ / ▶ ] στο τηλεχειριστήριο για να 

επιλέξετε το επιθυμητό κομμάτι ή 
πατήστε το κουμπί "Προηγούμενο" ή 
"Επόμενο" στον πίνακα ελέγχου.

ES ESPAÑOL
REPRODUCCIÓN DE UN DISCO 
COMPACTO (CD) 1. Presione el botón de 
ENCENDIDO para encender la unidad. 2. 
Presione el botón MODE repetidamente 
para seleccionar la función de CD. 3. 
Inserte un CD en la bandeja (con la 
etiqueta impresa hacia arriba)./ Pulse el 
botón [EXPULSAR] para expulsar el CD. 
4. Presione el botón [ ■ ] en su control 
remoto para DETENER la reproducción. 
5. RETROCESO / AVANCE: Presione [ ▶ / 
▶ ] en el control remoto para seleccionar 
la pista deseada, o presione el botón" 
ANTERIOR "o" SIGUIENTE " en el panel de 
control.

ET EESTI
KOMPAKTPLAADI (CD) TAASESITAMINE
1. Seadme sisselülitamiseks vajutage 
POWER nuppu. 2. CD funktsiooni 
valimiseks vajutage korduvalt nuppu 
MODE. 3. Sisestage CD salve (prinditud 
etiketi pool ülespoole)./ CD väljutamiseks 
vajutage nuppu [EJECT]. 4. Taasesituse 
peatamiseks vajutage kaugjuhtimispuldi 
nuppu [■]. 5. TAGASI/EDASI: vajutage 
kaugjuhtimispuldil [◀/▶] soovitud loo 
valimiseks või vajutage juhtpaneelil 
nuppu "PREV" või "NEXT".

FI SUOMEN
CD-LEVYN SOITTAMINEN 1. Kytke laite 
päälle painamalla virtapainiketta. 2. 
Valitse CD-toiminto painamalla tila-
painiketta toistuvasti. 3. Aseta CD-
levy lokeroon (painettu etikettipuoli 
ylöspäin)./ Paina [EJECT] - painiketta 
poistaaksesi CD-levyn asemasta. 4. 
Pysäytä toisto painamalla kaukosäätimen 
[ ■ ] - painiketta. 5. Taaksepäin / 
eteenpäin: valitse haluamasi raita 
painamalla [ ◀ / ▶ ] kaukosäätimessä tai 
paina ohjauspaneelin "PREV" tai "NEXT" 
- painiketta.

FR FRANÇAISE
LECTURE D'UN DISQUE COMPACT 
(CD) 1. Appuyez sur le bouton 
d'ALIMENTATION pour allumer l'appareil. 
2. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton 
MODE pour sélectionner la fonction 
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CD. 3. Insérez un CD dans le bac (avec 
l'étiquette imprimée vers le haut)./ 
Appuyez sur la touche [EJECT] pour 
éjecter le CD. 4. Appuyez sur la touche 
[ ■ ] de votre télécommande pour 
ARRÊTER la lecture. 5. MARCHE ARRIÈRE 
/ MARCHE AVANT: Appuyez sur [ ▶ / ▶ ] 
de la télécommande pour sélectionner 
la piste souhaitée, ou appuyez sur le 
bouton" PRÉCÉDENT "ou" SUIVANT " du 
panneau de commande.

HR HRVATSKI
REPRODUCIRANJE KOMPAKTNOG 
DISKA (CD-A) 1. Pritisnite tipku 
POWER za uključivanje jedinice. 2. Više 
puta pritisnite tipku MODE za odabir 
funkcije CD-a. 3. Umetnite CD u ladicu 
(sa stranom s ispisanom naljepnicom 
prema gore)./ Pritisnite tipku [EJECT] 
za izbacivanje CD-a. 4. Pritisnite 
gumb [■] na daljinskom upravljaču 
za ZAUSTAVLJANJE reprodukcije. 5. 
NATRAG/NAPRIJED: Pritisnite [◀/▶] na 
daljinskom upravljaču za odabir željene 
pjesme ili pritisnite gumb "PREV" ili 
"NEXT" na upravljačkoj ploči.

HU MAGYAR
COMPACT LEMEZ (CD) LEJÁTSZÁSA 
1. Nyomja meg a POWER gombot a 
készülék bekapcsolásához. 2. Nyomja 
meg többször a MODE gombot a CD 
funkció kiválasztásához. 3. Helyezzen 
be egy CD-t a tálcába (a nyomtatott 
címke oldalával felfelé)./ Nyomja meg 
az [EJECT] gombot a CD kiadásához. 4. 
Nyomja meg a [■] gombot a távirányítón 
a lejátszás LEÁLLÍTÁSÁHOZ. 5. VISSZA/
ELŐRE: Nyomja meg a [◀/▶] gombot 
a távirányítón a kívánt műsorszám 
kiválasztásához, vagy nyomja meg 
a "PREV" vagy a "NEXT" gombot a 
vezérlőpulton.

IT ITALIANA
RIPRODUZIONE DI UN COMPACT DISC 
(CD) 1. Premere il pulsante di accensione 
per accendere l'unità. 2. Premere 
ripetutamente il pulsante MODE per 
selezionare la funzione CD. 3. Inserire un 
CD nel vassoio (con etichetta stampata 
rivolta verso l'alto)./ Premere il pulsante 
[EJECT] per espellere il CD. 4. Premere 
il pulsante [ ■ ] sul telecomando per 
interrompere la riproduzione. 5. REVERSE 

/ FORWARD: Premere [ ▶ / ▶ ] sul 
telecomando per selezionare la traccia 
desiderata, oppure premere il pulsante 
"PREV" o "NEXT" sul pannello di controllo.

LT LIETUVIŲ
KOMPAKTINIO DISKO (CD) ATKŪRIMAS 
1. Paspauskite POWER mygtuką, kad 
į jungtumėte įrenginį. 2. Kelis kartus 
paspauskite MODE mygtuką, kad 
pasirinktumėte CD funkciją. 3. Įdėkite 
kompaktinį diską į dėklą (atspausdinta 
etikete puse į viršų)./ Paspauskite [EJECT] 
mygtuką, kad išstumtumėte kompaktinį 
diską. 4. Norėdami SUSTABDYTI 
atkūrimą, paspauskite nuotolinio 
valdymo pulto mygtuką [■]. 5. ATGAL / 
PRIEKIN: paspauskite [◀/▶] nuotolinio 
valdymo pulte, kad pasirinktumėte 
norimą takelį, arba paspauskite valdymo 
skydelio mygtuką „PREV“ arba „NEXT“.

LV LATVIEŠU
ATSKAŅOŠANA KOMPAKTDISKU 
(CD) 1. Nospiediet barošanas pogu, lai 
ieslēgtu ierīci. 2. Atkārtoti nospiediet 
pogu MODE, lai izvēlētos kompaktdiska 
funkciju. 3. Ievietojiet kompaktdisku 
paplātē (ar drukātu etiķetes pusi uz 
augšu)./ Nospiediet pogu [izstumt], lai 
izņemtu kompaktdisku. 4. Nospiediet 
tālvadības pults pogu [ ■ ], lai pārtrauktu 
atskaņošanu. 5. REVERSE / uz priekšu: 
nospiediet [ ◀ / ▶ ] uz tālvadības pults, 
lai izvēlētos vajadzīgo dziesmu, vai 
nospiediet "PREV" vai "NEXT" pogu uz 
vadības paneļa.

MT MALTIJA
DAQQ TA' DISK KOMATTI (CD) 1. Agħfas 
il-buttuna POWER biex tixgħel l-unità. 2. 
Agħfas il-buttuna MODE ripetutament 
biex tagħżel il-funzjoni tas-CD. 3. Daħħal 
CD fit-trej (b'naħa tat-tikketta stampata 
tħares 'il fuq)./ Agħfas il-buttuna [EJECT] 
biex tneħħi s-CD. 4. Agħfas il-buttuna 
[■] fuq il-kontroll remot tiegħek biex 
Twaqqaf il-qari. 5. REVERSE/WORD: 
Agħfas [◀/▶] fuq il-kontroll mill-bogħod 
biex tagħżel il-binarju mixtieq, jew agħfas 
il-buttuna "PREV" jew "NEXT" fuq il-
pannell tal-kontroll.

NL NEDERLANDSE
EEN COMPACT DISC (CD) AFSPELEN 

1. Druk op de AAN / UIT-knop om 
het apparaat in te schakelen. 2. Druk 
herhaaldelijk op de MODE-knop om de 
CD-functie te selecteren. 3. Plaats een CD 
in de lade (met bedrukte etiketzijde naar 
boven)./ Druk op de knop [Uitwerpen] om 
de CD uit te werpen. 4. Druk op de knop 
[ ■ ] op de afstandsbediening om het 
afspelen te stoppen. 5. Achteruit / vooruit: 
druk op [ ◀ / ▶ ] op de afstandsbediening 
om de gewenste track te selecteren, of 
druk op de knop "Vorige" of "volgende" 
op het bedieningspaneel.

NO NORSK
SPILLE EN COMPACT DISC (CD) 1. Trykk 
på POWER-knappen for å slå på enheten. 
2. Trykk på MODE-knappen gjentatte 
ganger for å velge CD-funksjonen. 
3. Sett inn en CD i skuffen (med den 
trykte etikettsiden vendt opp)./ Trykk på 
[EJECT]-knappen for å løse ut CD-en. 4. 
Trykk på [■]-knappen på fjernkontrollen 
for å STOPPE avspillingen. 5. REVERSE/
FRAMOVER: Trykk [◀/▶] på fjernkontrollen 
for å velge ønsket spor, eller trykk 
på "PREV" eller "NEXT"-knappen på 
kontrollpanelet.
.

PL POLSKI
ODTWARZANIE PŁYTY KOMPAKTOWEJ 
(CD) 1. Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, 
aby włączyć urządzenie. 2. Naciśnij 
kilkakrotnie przycisk MODE, aby wybrać 
funkcję CD. 3. Włóż płytę CD do tacy (z 
wydrukowaną etykietą skierowaną do 
góry)./ Naciśnij przycisk [wysuń], aby 
wysunąć płytę CD. 4. Naciśnij przycisk [ ■ 
] na pilocie, aby zatrzymać odtwarzanie. 
5. Wstecz / do przodu: naciśnij [ ◀ / ▶ ] na 
pilocie, aby wybrać żądaną ścieżkę, lub 
naciśnij przycisk "PREV" lub "NEXT" na 
panelu sterowania.

PT PORTUGUESA
REPRODUZINDO UM DISCO COMPACTO 
(CD) 1. Pressione o botão POWER para 
ligar o aparelho. 2. Pressione o botão 
MODE repetidamente para selecionar a 
função CD. 3. Insira um CD na bandeja 
(com a etiqueta impressa voltada para 
cima)./ Pressione o botão [EJETAR] 
para ejetar o CD. 4. Pressione o botão 
[■] no controle remoto para PARAR a 
reprodução. 5. REVERSE/FORWARD: 
Pressione [◀/▶] no controle remoto para 

selecionar a faixa desejada ou pressione 
o botão "PREV" ou "NEXT" no painel de 
controle.

RO ROMÂNĂ
REDAREA UNUI DISC COMPACT (CD) 1. 
Apăsați butonul POWER pentru a porni 
unitatea. 2. Apăsaţi butonul MODE în 
mod repetat pentru a selecta funcţia CD. 
3. Introduceți un CD în tavă (cu eticheta 
imprimată în sus)./ Apăsați butonul 
[EJECT] pentru a scoate CD-ul. 4. Apăsaţi 
butonul [■] de pe telecomandă pentru 
a OPRI redarea. 5. ÎNAPOI/ÎNAINTARE: 
Apăsați [◀/▶] de pe telecomandă pentru a 
selecta piesa dorită sau apăsați butonul 
„ANTERIOR” sau „URMĂTOR” de pe 
panoul de control.

RU РУССКИЙ
ВОСПРОИЗВЕДЕНИЕ КОМПАКТ-диска 
(CD) 1. Нажмите кнопку питания, чтобы 
включить устройство. 2. Несколько раз 
нажмите кнопку MODE, чтобы выбрать 
функцию CD. 3. Вставьте компакт-диск 
в лоток (стороной с напечатанной 
этикеткой вверх)./ Нажмите кнопку 
[ИЗВЛЕЧЬ], чтобы извлечь компакт-
диск. 4. Нажмите кнопку [■] на пульте 
дистанционного управления, чтобы 
остановить воспроизведение. 5. 
ПЕРЕМОТКА НАЗАД/ВПЕРЕД: Нажмите 
[◀/▶] на пульте дистанционного 
управления, чтобы выбрать нужную 
дорожку, или нажмите кнопку 
"ПРЕДЫДУЩАЯ" или "СЛЕДУЮЩАЯ" на 
панели управления.

SK SLOVENČINA
PREHRÁVANIE KOMPAKTNÉHO DISKU 
(CD) 1. Stlačením tlačidla napájania 
zapnite jednotku. 2. Opakovaným 
stláčaním tlačidla MODE vyberte funkciu 
CD. 3. Vložte disk CD do zásobníka (s 
vytlačeným štítkom stranou nahor)./ 
Stlačte tlačidlo [Vysunúť] na vysunutie 
disku CD. 4. Prehrávanie zastavíte 
stlačením tlačidla [ ■ ] na diaľkovom 
ovládači. 5. Spiatočka / vpred: stlačením 
[ ◀ / ▶ ] na diaľkovom ovládači vyberte 
požadovanú stopu alebo stlačte tlačidlo 
"PREV" alebo "NEXT" na ovládacom 
paneli.

SL SLOVENSKI
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PREDVAJANJE KOMPAKTNEGA DISKA 
(CD-JA) 1. Pritisnite gumb POWER, da 
vklopite enoto. 2. Večkrat pritisnite gumb 
MODE, da izberete funkcijo CD. 3. V 
pladenj vstavite CD (z natisnjeno nalepko 
obrnjeno navzgor)./ Pritisnite gumb 
[EJECT], da izvržete CD. 4. Pritisnite 
gumb [■] na daljinskem upravljalniku, 
da USTAVITE predvajanje. 5. NAZAJ/
NAPREJ: Pritisnite [◀/▶] na daljinskem 
upravljalniku, da izberete želeno skladbo, 
ali pritisnite gumb "PREV" ali "NEXT" na 
nadzorni plošči.

SR СРПСКИ
Репродукција ЦД-а (ЦД) 1. 
Притисните дугме за напајање да 
бисте укључили уређај. 2. Притисните 
дугме МОДЕ неколико пута да бисте 
изабрали функцију ЦД. 3. Уметните ЦД 
у лежиште (са одштампаном етикетом 
окренутом нагоре)./ Притисните дугме 
[избаци] да бисте избацили ЦД. 4. 
Притисните дугме [ ■ ] на даљинском 
управљачу да бисте зауставили 
репродукцију. 5. Премотавање 
уназад/ унапред: притисните [ ◀ 
/ ▶ ] на даљинском управљачу да 
бисте изабрали жељену нумеру или 
притисните дугме "Претходна" или 
"следећа" на контролној табли.

SV SVENSKAN
SPELA EN COMPACT DISC (CD) 1. 
Tryck på POWER-knappen för att slå på 
enheten. 2. Tryck på MODE-knappen 
upprepade gånger för att välja CD-
funktionen. 3. Sätt i en CD-skiva i facket 
(med den tryckta etikettsidan uppåt)./ 
Tryck på [EJECT]-knappen för att mata 
ut CD-skivan. 4. Tryck på [■]-knappen 
på fjärrkontrollen för att STOPPA 
uppspelningen. 5. BAKÅT/FRAMÅT: 
Tryck på [◀/▶] på fjärrkontrollen för att 
välja önskat spår, eller tryck på knappen 
"PREV" eller "NEXT" på kontrollpanelen.

TR TÜRK
CD (CD) ÇALMA 1. Üniteyi açmak için 
GÜÇ düğmesine basın. 2. CD işlevini 
seçmek için MOD düğmesine art arda 
basın. 3. Tepsiye bir CD yerleştirin (basılı 
etiket tarafı yukarı bakacak şekilde)./ 
CD'yi çıkarmak için [ÇIKAR] düğmesine 
basın. 4. Oynatmayı durdurmak için 
uzaktan kumandanızdaki [■] düğmesine 

basın. 5. GERİ / İLERİ: İstediğiniz parçayı 
seçmek için uzaktan kumandadaki [◀/▶] 
tuşuna basın veya kontrol panelindeki 
"ÖNCEKİ" veya "İLERİ" düğmesine basın.

CA CATALÀ  
REPRODUCCIÓ D'UN DISC COMPACTE 
(CD) 1. Premeu el botó ENCESA per 
engegar la unitat. 2. Premeu el botó 
MODE repetidament per seleccionar la 
funció de CD. 3. Inseriu un CD a la safata 
(amb l'etiqueta impresa cap amunt)./ 
Premeu el botó [EXPULSAR] per expulsar 
el CD. 4. Premeu el botó [ ■ ] al control 
remot per aturar la reproducció. 5. 
RETROCÉS / AVANÇ: Premeu [ ▶ / ▶ ] al 
control remot per seleccionar la pista 
desitjada, o premeu el botó "ANTERIOR 
"o" SEGÜENT " al tauler de control.

EU EUSKARA  
DISKO KONKTU BAT (CD) 
ERREPRODUZKETA 1. Sakatu POWER 
botoia unitatea pizteko. 2. Sakatu 
MODE botoia behin eta berriz CD 
funtzioa hautatzeko. 3. Sartu CD bat 
erretiluan (inprimatutako etiketa gora 
begira duela)./ Sakatu [EJECT] botoia 
CDa kanporatzeko. 4. Sakatu urrutiko 
aginteko [ ■ ] botoia erreprodukzioa 
GELDEKO. 5. ATZEKOZ/AURRERA: Sakatu 
[ ▶ / ▶ ] urrutiko agintean nahi duzun pista 
hautatzeko, edo sakatu kontrol paneleko 
"AURRERA" edo "HURRENGO" botoia.

GL GALEGO  
REPRODUCIR UN DISCO COMPACTO 
(CD) 1. Prema o botón POWER para 
acender a unidade. 2. Prema o botón 
MODE varias veces para seleccionar a 
función CD. 3. Insira un CD na bandexa 
(coa etiqueta impresa cara arriba)./ 
Prema o botón [EJECT] para expulsar 
o CD. 4. Prema o botón [ ■ ] do control 
remoto para DETER a reprodución. 
5. ATRÁS/ADIANTE: Prema [ ▶ / ▶ ] no 
control remoto para seleccionar a pista 
desexada, ou prema o botón "ANTERIOR" 
ou "SEGUINTE" do panel de control.

1 2

REPEAT FUNCTION (CD/USB)

CD 00:00

Press the MODE button 
repeatedly to select
the CD function.

By pressing the REPEAT button (     )
repeatedly you can set the CD playback function

3

CD 00:00

Different functions:

Repeat current Folder(mp3)

Repeat all

Repeat a song

Random

Preview playback for
10 seconds all songs

1

INTRO

ALBA

B

C

D

E

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ФУНКЦИЯ ЗА ПОВТОРЕНИЕ (CD/
USB) 1. Чрез неколкократно натискане 
на бутона REPEAT можете да зададете 
функцията за възпроизвеждане на CD. 2. 
Натиснете бутона MODE неколкократно, 
за да изберете функцията CD. 3. Различни 
функции: A: Повторете текущата папка 
(MP3). Б: Повторете всички. C: Повторете 
песен. Д: Случайно. E: INTRO: Преглед на 
възпроизвеждане за 10 секунди на всички 
песни.

CS ČEŠTINA
FUNKCE OPAKOVÁNÍ (CD/USB) 1. 
Opakovaným stisknutím tlačítka REPEAT 
můžete nastavit funkci přehrávání CD. 2. 
Opakovaným stisknutím tlačítka MODE 
vyberte funkci CD. 3. Různé funkce: A: 
Opakování aktuální složky (MP3). B: Opakujte 
vše. C: Opakování skladby. D: Náhodně. E: 
INTRO: Náhled přehrávání všech skladeb po 
dobu 10 sekund.

DA DÁNSKÝ
REPEAT-FUNKTION (CD/USB) 1. Ved at trykke 
gentagne gange på REPEAT-knappen kan 

du indstille CD-afspilningsfunktionen. 2. Tryk 
gentagne gange på MODE-knappen for at 
vælge CD-funktionen. 3. Forskellige funktioner: 
A: Gentag den aktuelle mappe (MP3). B: 
Gentag alt. C: Gentag en sang. D: Tilfældigt. 
E: INTRO: Forhåndsvisning af afspilning i 10 
sekunder af alle sange.
 

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
WIEDERHOLUNGSFUNKTION (CD/USB) 1. 
Durch wiederholtes Drücken der REPEAT-
Taste können Sie die CD-Wiedergabefunktion 
einstellen. 2. Drücken Sie wiederholt 
die MODE-Taste, um die CD-Funktion 
auszuwählen. 3. Verschiedene Funktionen: 
A: Aktuellen Ordner wiederholen (MP3). B: 
Alles wiederholen. C: Ein Lied wiederholen. D: 
Zufällig. E: INTRO: Vorschau der Wiedergabe 
aller Songs für 10 Sekunden.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΑ ΕΠΑΝΑΛΗΨΗΣ (CD / USB) 1. Πατώντας 
επανειλημμένα το κουμπί επανάληψης, μπορείτε 
να ρυθμίσετε τη λειτουργία αναπαραγωγής 
CD. 2. Πατήστε επανειλημμένα το κουμπί 
λειτουργίας για να επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία CD. 3. 
Διαφορετικές λειτουργίες: Α: επαναλάβετε όλα 
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(MP3). Β: επαναλάβετε το δίσκο. Γ: επαναλάβετε το 
τραγούδι. Δ: Τυχαία. Ε: εισαγωγή: προεπισκόπηση 
αναπαραγωγής για 10 δευτερόλεπτα όλα τα 
τραγούδια.

ES ESPAÑOL
FUNCIÓN DE REPETIR (CD/USB) 1. Al 
presionar el botón REPEAT repetidamente, 
puede configurar la función de reproducción 
de CD. 2. Presione el botón MODE 
repetidamente para seleccionar la función 
CD. 3. Diferentes funciones: A: Repetir carpeta 
actual (MP3). B: Repetir todo. C: Repite una 
canción. D: Aleatorio. E: INTRO: Vista previa de 
la reproducción durante 10 segundos de todas 
las canciones.

ET EESTI
KORDUSFUNKTSIOON (CD/USB) 1. Vajutades 
korduvalt nuppu REPEAT, saate seadistada 
CD taasesituse funktsiooni. 2. CD funktsiooni 
valimiseks vajutage korduvalt nuppu MODE. 
3. Erinevad funktsioonid: A: Korrake praegust 
kausta (MP3). B: korda kõike. C: korrake laulu. 
D: Juhuslik. E: INTRO: kõigi lugude esituse 
eelvaade 10 sekundit.

FI SUOMEN
REPEAT-TOIMINTO (CD/USB) 1. Painamalla 
REPEAT-painiketta toistuvasti voit asettaa 
CD-toistotoiminnon. 2. Paina MODE-painiketta 
toistuvasti valitaksesi CD-toiminnon. 3. Eri 
toiminnot: A: Toista nykyinen kansio (MP3). B: 
Toista kaikki. C: Toista kappale. D: Satunnainen. 
E: INTRO: Esikatsele kaikkien kappaleiden 
toistoa 10 sekunnin ajan.

FR FRANÇAISE
FONCTION DE RÉPÉTITION (CD/USB) 1. En 
appuyant plusieurs fois sur le bouton REPEAT, 
vous pouvez régler la fonction de lecture de CD. 
2. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton MODE 
pour sélectionner la fonction CD. 3. Différentes 
fonctions : A : Répéter le dossier actuel (MP3). 
B : Répétez tout. C : Répétez une chanson. 
D : Aléatoire. E : INTRO : Aperçu de la lecture 
pendant 10 secondes de toutes les chansons.

HR HRVATSKI
FUNKCIJA PONAVLJANJA (CD/USB) 1. 
Uzastopnim pritiskom tipke PONAVLJANJE 
možete postaviti funkciju reprodukcije 
CD-a. 2. Više puta pritisnite tipku MODE za 
odabir funkcije CD-a. 3. Različite funkcije: A: 
Ponavljanje trenutne mape (MP3). B: Ponovi 
sve. C: Ponovi pjesmu. D: Nasumično. E: INTRO: 

Pregledajte reprodukciju svih pjesama u 
trajanju od 10 sekundi.

HU MAGYAR
REPEAT FUNKCIÓ (CD/USB) 1. A REPEAT 
gomb többszöri megnyomásával beállíthatja a 
CD lejátszási funkciót. 2. Nyomja meg többször 
a MODE gombot a CD funkció kiválasztásához. 
3. Különböző funkciók: A: Az aktuális mappa 
ismétlése (MP3). B: Ismételje meg az összeset. 
C: Ismételj meg egy dalt. D: Véletlen. E: INTRO: 
Az összes zeneszám 10 másodperces lejátszási 
előnézete.

IT ITALIANA
FUNZIONE REPEAT (CD/USB) 1. Premendo 
ripetutamente il pulsante REPEAT, è possibile 
impostare la funzione di riproduzione del CD. 
2. Premere ripetutamente il pulsante MODE 
per selezionare la funzione CD. 3. Diverse 
funzioni: A: Ripeti la cartella corrente (MP3). B: 
Ripeti tutto. C: Ripeti una canzone. D: Casuale. 
E: INTRO: anteprima della riproduzione di 10 
secondi di tutti i brani.

LT LIETUVIŲ
KARTOJIMO FUNKCIJA (CD/USB) 1. 
Pakartotinai paspausdami mygtuką REPEAT, 
galite nustatyti CD atkūrimo funkciją. 2. 
Kelis kartus paspauskite MODE mygtuką, 
kad pasirinktumėte CD funkciją. 3. Įvairios 
funkcijos: A: Pakartokite esamą aplanką (MP3). 
B: Pakartokite viską. C: Pakartokite dainą. D: 
Atsitiktinai. E: INTRO: peržiūrėkite visų dainų 
atkūrimą 10 sekundžių.

LV LATVIEŠU
ATKĀRTOŠANAS FUNKCIJA (CD/USB) 1. 
Atkārtoti nospiežot pogu REPEAT, varat 
iestatīt CD atskaņošanas funkciju. 2. Atkārtoti 
nospiediet pogu MODE, lai izvēlētos CD 
funkciju. 3. Dažādas funkcijas: A: Atkārtojiet 
pašreizējo mapi (MP3). B: Atkārtojiet visu. 
C: Atkārtojiet dziesmu. D: Nejauši. E: INTRO: 
priekšskatiet visu dziesmu atskaņošanu 10 
sekundes.

MT MALTIJA
FUNZJONI IRREPETI (CD/USB) 1. Billi tagħfas 
il-buttuna REPEAT ripetutament, tista' 
tissettja l-funzjoni tal-plejbek tas-CD. 2. Agħfas 
il-buttuna MODE ripetutament biex tagħżel 
il-funzjoni tas-CD. 3. Funzjonijiet differenti: 
A: Irrepeti l-fowlder kurrenti (MP3). B: Irrepeti 
kollox. C: Irrepeti kanzunetta. D: każwali. E: 
INTRO: Preview daqq għal 10 sekondi tal-

kanzunetti kollha.

NL NEDERLANDSE
HERHAALFUNCTIE (CD/USB) 1. Door 
herhaaldelijk op de REPEAT-knop te drukken, 
kunt u de CD-afspeelfunctie instellen. 2. Druk 
herhaaldelijk op de MODE-knop om de CD-
functie te selecteren. 3. Verschillende functies: 
A: Herhaal huidige map (MP3). B: Herhaal alles. 
C: Herhaal een nummer. D: Willekeurig. E: 
INTRO: Preview van alle nummers gedurende 
10 seconden.

NO NORSK
REPEAT-FUNKSJON (CD/USB) 1. Ved å trykke 
gjentatte ganger på REPEAT-knappen kan du 
stille inn CD-avspillingsfunksjonen. 2. Trykk på 
MODE-knappen gjentatte ganger for å velge 
CD-funksjonen. 3. Ulike funksjoner: A: Gjenta 
gjeldende mappe (MP3). B: Gjenta alt. C: Gjenta 
en sang. D: Tilfeldig. E: INTRO: Forhåndsvis 
avspilling i 10 sekunder av alle sangene.

PL POLSKI
FUNKCJA POWTARZANIA (CD/USB) 1. 
Naciskając wielokrotnie przycisk REPEAT, 
można ustawić funkcję odtwarzania płyty CD. 
2. Naciskaj przycisk MODE, aby wybrać funkcję 
CD. 3. Różne funkcje: A: Powtarzanie bieżącego 
folderu (MP3). B: Powtórz wszystko. C: Powtórz 
piosenkę. D: Losowe. E: INTRO: Podgląd 
odtwarzania wszystkich utworów przez 10 
sekund.

PT PORTUGUESA
FUNÇÃO REPEAT (CD/USB) 1. Pressionando 
o botão REPEAT repetidamente, você pode 
definir a função de reprodução do CD. 2. 
Pressione o botão MODE repetidamente para 
selecionar a função CD. 3. Diferentes funções: 
A: Repetir a pasta atual (MP3). B: Repita tudo. 
C: Repita uma música. D: Aleatório. E: INTRO: 
Pré-visualização da reprodução de todas as 
músicas por 10 segundos.

RO ROMÂNĂ
FUNCȚIA DE REPETARE (CD/USB) 1. Apăsând 
butonul REPEAT în mod repetat, puteți seta 
funcția de redare CD. 2. Apăsaţi butonul MODE 
în mod repetat pentru a selecta funcţia CD. 
3. Funcții diferite: A: Repetați folderul curent 
(MP3). B: Repetă totul. C: Repetă o melodie. D: 
Aleatoriu. E: INTRODUCERE: Previzualizează 
redarea timp de 10 secunde a tuturor 
melodiilor.

RU РУССКИЙ
ФУНКЦИЯ ПОВТОРА (CD/USB) 1. Нажимая 
кнопку REPEAT несколько раз, вы можете 
установить функцию воспроизведения 
компакт-диска. 2. Нажмите кнопку MODE 
несколько раз, чтобы выбрать функцию 
CD. 3. Различные функции: A: Повтор 
текущей папки (MP3). Б: Повторить все. C: 
Повторить песню. Д: Случайно. E: INTRO: 
Предварительный просмотр всех песен в 
течение 10 секунд.

SK SLOVENČINA
FUNKCIA OPAKOVANIA (CD/USB) 1. 
Opakovaným stláčaním tlačidla REPEAT 
môžete nastaviť funkciu prehrávania CD. 2. 
Opakovaným stláčaním tlačidla MODE vyberte 
funkciu CD. 3. Rôzne funkcie: A: Opakovanie 
aktuálneho priečinka (MP3). B: Opakujte 
všetko. C: Opakovanie skladby. D: Náhodne. E: 
INTRO: Ukážka prehrávania všetkých skladieb 
na 10 sekúnd.

SL SLOVENSKI
FUNKCIJA PONOVITVE (CD/USB)
1. Z večkratnim pritiskom na gumb REPEAT 
lahko nastavite funkcijo predvajanja CD-
ja. 2. Večkrat pritisnite gumb MODE, da 
izberete funkcijo CD. 3. Različne funkcije: 
A: Ponovi trenutno mapo (MP3). B: Ponovi 
vse. C: Ponovi pesem. D: Naključno. E: 
INTRO: Predogled predvajanja za 10 
sekund vseh pesmi.

SR СРПСКИ
ФУНКЦИЈА ПОНАВЉАЊА (ЦД/УСБ) 
1. Узастопним притиском на дугме 
РЕПЕАТ, можете подесити функцију 
репродукције ЦД-а. 2. Притискајте дугме 
МОДЕ више пута да бисте изабрали 
ЦД функцију. 3. Различите функције: 
А: Поновите тренутни фолдер (МП3). 
Б: Поновите све. Ц: Поновите песму. 
Д: Случајно. Е: ИНТРО: Прегледајте 
репродукцију за 10 секунди свих песама.

SV SVENSKAN
REPEAT-FUNKTION (CD/USB) 1. 
Genom att trycka på REPEAT-knappen 
upprepade gånger kan du ställa in CD-
uppspelningsfunktionen. 2. Tryck på 
MODE-knappen upprepade gånger för att 
välja CD-funktionen. 3. Olika funktioner: A: 
Upprepa aktuell mapp (MP3). B: Upprepa 
allt. C: Upprepa en låt. D: Slumpmässigt. E: 
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This function can only 
be performed in Stop 
mode [■].

We select the tracks 
that we like and 
they will be stored in 
memory.

Press the [■] button 
twice to cancel the 
programmed tracks 
memory.

Press the “P” button on 
the remote control.

Press the ◀ / ▶ button 
to select the desired 
tracks in the album, 
and press the “P” 
button to store the 
track in memory.

1

4 5

2 3

PROGRAM PLAY (CD/USB)

CD 00:00
02

05

08

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ПРОГРАМИРАНО ВЪЗПРОИЗВЕДЯВАНЕ 
(CD/USB) 1. Тази функция може да се 
изпълнява само в режим стоп [■]. 2. 
Натиснете бутона “P” на дистанционното 
управление. 3. Натиснете бутона ◀ / ▶, за 
да изберете желаните песни в албума, 
и натиснете бутона “P”, за да съхраните 
песента в паметта. 4. Натиснете бутона ◀ / 
▶, за да изберете желаните песни в албума, 
и натиснете бутона “P”, за да съхраните 
песента в паметта. 5. Натиснете два пъти 
бутона [■], за да отмените паметта на 
програмираната песен.

CS ČEŠTINA
PŘEHRÁVÁNÍ PROGRAMU (CD / USB) 1. 
Tuto funkci lze provádět pouze v režimu 
stop [■]. 2. Stiskněte tlačítko " P " na 
dálkovém ovladači. 3. Stisknutím tlačítka 
◀ / ▶ vyberte požadované skladby v albu a 
stisknutím tlačítka "P" skladbu uložte do 
paměti. 4. Stisknutím tlačítka ◀ / ▶ vyberte 
požadované skladby v albu a stisknutím 
tlačítka "P" skladbu uložte do paměti. 5. 
Stisknutím tlačítka [ ■ ] dvakrát zrušíte paměť 
naprogramované stopy.

DA DÁNSKÝ
PROGRAM AFSPILNING (CD/USB) 1. Denne 
funktion kan kun udføres i stoptilstand [■]. 2. 
Tryk på "P"-knappen på fjernbetjeningen. 3. 
Tryk på knappen ◀ / ▶ for at vælge de ønskede 
spor i albummet, og tryk på knappen "P" for 
at gemme sporet i hukommelsen. 4. Tryk på 
knappen ◀ / ▶ for at vælge de ønskede spor 
i albummet, og tryk på knappen "P" for at 
gemme sporet i hukommelsen. 5. Tryk på 
[■]-knappen to gange for at annullere det 
programmerede spors hukommelse.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
PROGRAMMWIEDERGABE (CD/USB) 1. 
Diese Funktion kann nur im Stoppmodus 
[■] ausgeführt werden. 2. Drücken Sie die 
Taste "P" auf der Fernbedienung. 3. Drücken 
Sie die Taste ◀ / ▶, um die gewünschten 
Titel im Album auszuwählen, und drücken 
Sie die Taste "P", um den Titel zu speichern. 
4. Drücken Sie die Taste ◀ / ▶, um die 
gewünschten Titel im Album auszuwählen, 
und drücken Sie die Taste "P", um den Titel zu 
speichern. 5. Drücken Sie zweimal die Taste 
[■], um den Speicher des programmierten 
Titels zu löschen.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΑΝΑΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΗ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΟΣ (CD / USB) 1. 

Αυτή η λειτουργία μπορεί να εκτελεστεί μόνο σε 
κατάσταση διακοπής [■]. 2. Πατήστε το κουμπί" P " 
στο τηλεχειριστήριο. 3. Πατήστε το κουμπί ◀ / ▶ για 
να επιλέξετε τα κομμάτια που θέλετε στο άλμπουμ και 
πατήστε το κουμπί "P" για να αποθηκεύσετε το κομμάτι 
στη μνήμη. 4. Πατήστε το κουμπί ◀ / ▶ για να επιλέξετε 
τα κομμάτια που θέλετε στο άλμπουμ και πατήστε το 
κουμπί "P" για να αποθηκεύσετε το κομμάτι στη μνήμη. 
5. Πατήστε το κουμπί [■] δύο φορές για να ακυρώσετε 
τη μνήμη του προγραμματισμένου κομματιού.

ES ESPAÑOL
REPRODUCCIÓN DE PROGRAMAS (CD/
USB) 1. Esta función solo se puede realizar en 
el modo de parada [■]. 2. Presione el botón 
"P" en el control remoto. 3. Presione el botón 
▶ / ▶ para seleccionar las pistas deseadas en el 
álbum y presione el botón "P" para almacenar 
la pista en la memoria. 4. Presione el botón ▶ 
/ ▶ para seleccionar las pistas deseadas en el 
álbum y presione el botón "P" para almacenar 
la pista en la memoria. 5. Presione el botón [■] 
dos veces para cancelar.

ET EESTI
PROGRAMMESESITUS (CD/USB) 
1. Seda funktsiooni saab teostada 
ainult stopprežiimis [■]. 2. Vajutage 
kaugjuhtimispuldil nuppu “P”. 3. Vajutage 
nuppu ◀ / ▶, et valida albumist soovitud 
lood, ja vajutage nuppu “P”, et lugu mällu 
salvestada. 4. Vajutage nuppu ◀ / ▶, et 
valida albumist soovitud lood, ja vajutage 
nuppu “P”, et lugu mällu salvestada. 5. 
Programmeeritud loo mälu tühistamiseks 
vajutage kaks korda nuppu [■].

FI SUOMEN
OHJELMAN TOISTO (CD/USB)
 1. Tämä toiminto voidaan suorittaa vain 
pysäytystilassa [■]. 2. Paina kaukosäätimen 
"P" - painiketta. 3. Paina ◀ / ▶ - painiketta 
valitaksesi haluamasi kappaleet albumissa 
ja paina "P" - painiketta tallentaaksesi 
kappaleen muistiin. 4. Paina ◀ / ▶ - painiketta 
valitaksesi haluamasi kappaleet albumissa 
ja paina "P" - painiketta tallentaaksesi 
kappaleen muistiin. 5. Peruuta ohjelmoidun 
kappaleen muisti painamalla [■] - painiketta 
kahdesti.

FR FRANÇAISE
LECTURE DU PROGRAMME (CD / USB)
1. Cette fonction ne peut être exécutée qu'en 
mode arrêt [■]. 2. Appuyez sur le bouton 
"P" de la télécommande. 3. Appuyez sur 
le bouton ▶ / ▶ pour sélectionner les pistes 
souhaitées dans l'album, puis appuyez 
sur le bouton “P” pour stocker la piste en 

INTRO: Förhandsgranska uppspelning i 10 
sekunder av alla låtar.

TR TÜRK
TEKRARLAMA İŞLEVİ (CD/USB) 1. REPEAT 
düğmesine art arda basarak CD çalma 
işlevini ayarlayabilirsiniz. 2. CD işlevini 
seçmek için MODE düğmesine art arda 
basın. 3. Farklı işlevler: A: Geçerli klasörü 
(MP3) tekrarlar. B: Hepsini tekrarla. C: Bir 
şarkıyı tekrarlayın. D: Rastgele. E: GİRİŞ: 
Tüm şarkıların 10 saniyelik ön izlemesini 
yapın

CA CATALÀ  
FUNCIÓ DE REPETIR (CD/USB) 1. Quan 
premeu el botó REPEAT repetidament, 
podeu configurar la funció de reproducció 
de CD. 2. Premeu el botó MODE 
repetidament per seleccionar la funció 
CD. 3. Diferents funcions: A: Repetir 
carpeta actual (MP3). B: Repetir-ho tot. C: 
Repeteix una cançó. D: Aleatori. E: INTRO: 
Vista prèvia de la reproducció durant 10 
segons de totes les cançons.

EU EUSKARA  
ERREPIKATZEKO FUNTZIOA (CD/USB) 
1. ERREPETITU botoia behin eta berriz 
sakatuz, CDa erreproduzitzeko funtzioa 
ezar dezakezu. 2. Sakatu MODE botoia 
behin eta berriz CD funtzioa hautatzeko. 
3. Funtzio desberdinak: A: Errepikatu 
uneko karpeta (MP3). B: Errepikatu dena. 
C: Errepikatu abesti bat. D: Ausazkoa. 
E: INTRO: 10 segundoko abesti guztien 
erreprodukzioaren aurrebista.

GL GALEGO  
FUNCIÓN REPEAT (CD/USB) 1. Premendo 
o botón REPEAT varias veces, pode 
configurar a función de reprodución 
de CD. 2. Prema o botón MODE varias 
veces para seleccionar a función CD. 3. 
Diferentes funcións: A: Repetir cartafol 
actual (MP3). B: Repite todo. C: Repetir 
unha canción. D: Aleatorio. E: INTRO: Vista 
previa de reprodución de 10 segundos de 
todas as cancións.
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mémoire. 4. Appuyez sur le bouton ▶ / ▶ 
pour sélectionner les pistes souhaitées dans 
l'album, puis appuyez sur le bouton “P” pour 
stocker la piste en mémoire. 5. Appuyez deux 
fois sur la touche [■] pour annuler la mémoire 
de la piste programmée.

HR HRVATSKI
PROGRAMIRANA REPRODUKCIJA (CD/
USB) 1. Ova se funkcija može izvršiti samo u 
zaustavljenom načinu [■]. 2. Pritisnite tipku 
“P” na daljinskom upravljaču. 3. Pritisnite 
tipku ◀ / ▶ za odabir željenih pjesama u 
albumu i pritisnite tipku “P” za pohranu 
pjesme u memoriju. 4. Pritisnite tipku ◀ / ▶ za 
odabir željenih pjesama u albumu i pritisnite 
tipku “P” za pohranu pjesme u memoriju. 5. 
Dvaput pritisnite tipku [■] za poništavanje 
memoriranja programirane staze.

HU MAGYAR
PROGRAM LEJÁTSZÁS (CD/USB) 1. Ez a 
funkció csak stop módban [■] hajtható végre. 
2. Nyomja meg a "P” gombot a távirányítón. 
3. Nyomja meg a ◀ / ▶ gombot a kívánt 
zeneszámok kiválasztásához az albumban, 
majd nyomja meg a "P” gombot, hogy 
elmentse a számot a memóriába. 4. Nyomja 
meg a ◀ / ▶ gombot a kívánt zeneszámok 
kiválasztásához az albumban, majd nyomja 
meg a "P” gombot, hogy elmentse a számot 
a memóriába. 5. Nyomja meg kétszer a [■] 
gombot a beprogramozott műsorszám 
memóriájának törléséhez.

IT ITALIANA
PROGRAMMA DI GIOCO (CD/USB) 1. Questa 
funzione può essere eseguita solo in modalità 
stop [■]. 2. Premere il pulsante "P"sul 
telecomando. 3. Premere il pulsante ▶ / ▶ per 
selezionare le tracce desiderate nell'album 
e premere il pulsante “P” per memorizzare 
la traccia in memoria. 4. Premere il pulsante 
▶ / ▶ per selezionare le tracce desiderate 
nell'album e premere il pulsante “P” per 
memorizzare la traccia in memoria. 5. 
Premere due volte il pulsante [■] per annullare 
la memoria della traccia programmata.

LT LIETUVIŲ
PROGRAMINIS ATKŪRIMAS (CD/USB)
1. Šią funkciją galima atlikti tik sustabdymo 
režimu [■]. 2. Paspauskite nuotolinio 
valdymo pulto mygtuką "P“. 3. Paspauskite 
◀ / ▶ mygtuką, kad pasirinktumėte 
norimus albumo takelius, ir paspauskite 
mygtuką "P“, kad įrašas būtų išsaugotas 
atmintyje. 4. Paspauskite ◀ / ▶ mygtuką, kad 

pasirinktumėte norimus albumo takelius, 
ir paspauskite mygtuką "P“, kad įrašas 
būtų išsaugotas atmintyje. 5. Du kartus 
paspauskite [■] mygtuką, kad atšauktumėte 
užprogramuoto takelio atmintį.

LV LATVIEŠU
PROGRAMMAS ATSKAŅOŠANA (CD / USB) 
1. Šo funkciju var veikt tikai apturēšanas 
režīmā [■]. 2. Nospiediet tālvadības pults 
pogu "P". 3. Nospiediet pogu◀/▶, lai atlasītu 
vēlamos ierakstus albumā, un nospiediet 
pogu "P", lai ierakstu saglabātu atmiņā. 4. 
Nospiediet pogu◀/▶, lai atlasītu vēlamos 
ierakstus albumā, un nospiediet pogu 
"P", lai ierakstu saglabātu atmiņā. 5. 
Divreiz nospiediet pogu [ ■ ], lai atceltu 
ieprogrammētās dziesmas atmiņu.

MT MALTIJA
PROGRAM PLAY (CD/USB) 1. Din il-
funzjoni tista' titwettaq biss fil-modalità 
ta' waqfien [■]. 2. Agħfas il-buttuna "P" fuq 
il-kontroll remot. 3. Agħfas il-buttuna ◀ / ▶ 
biex tagħżel il-binarji mixtieqa fl-album, u 
agħfas il-buttuna "P" biex taħżen il-binarju 
fil-memorja. 4. Agħfas il-buttuna ◀ / ▶ biex 
tagħżel il-binarji mixtieqa fl-album, u agħfas 
il-buttuna "P" biex taħżen il-binarju fil-
memorja. 5. Agħfas il-buttuna [■] darbtejn 
biex tikkanċella l-memorja tal-binarju 
pprogrammat.

NL NEDERLANDSE
PROGRAMMASPEL (CD / USB) 1. Deze 
functie kan alleen worden uitgevoerd in de 
stopmodus [■]. 2. Druk op de" P " - knop op de 
afstandsbediening. 3. Druk op de ◀/▶ - knop 
om de gewenste nummers in het album te 
selecteren en druk op de "P" - knop om het 
nummer in het geheugen op te slaan. 4. Druk 
op de ◀/▶ - knop om de gewenste nummers 
in het album te selecteren en druk op de 
"P" - knop om het nummer in het geheugen 
op te slaan. 5. Druk tweemaal op de knop [■] 
om het geheugen van de geprogrammeerde 
track te annuleren.

NO NORSK
PROGRAM AVSPILLING (CD/USB) 1. Denne 
funksjonen kan kun utføres i stoppmodus [■]. 
2. Trykk på "P"-knappen på fjernkontrollen. 
3. Trykk på ◀ / ▶-knappen for å velge de 
ønskede sporene i albumet, og trykk på 
"P"-knappen for å lagre sporet i minnet. 4. 
Trykk på ◀ / ▶-knappen for å velge de ønskede 
sporene i albumet, og trykk på "P"-knappen 
for å lagre sporet i minnet. 5. Trykk på 

[■]-knappen to ganger for å slette minnet til 
det programmerte sporet.

PL POLSKI
ODTWARZANIE PROGRAMU (CD / USB)
1. Ta funkcja może być wykonywana tylko w 
trybie zatrzymania [■]. 2. Naciśnij przycisk "P" 
na pilocie. 3. Naciśnij przycisk◀/▶, aby wybrać 
żądane utwory w albumie, a następnie 
naciśnij przycisk "P", aby zapisać utwór w 
pamięci. 4. Naciśnij przycisk◀/▶, aby wybrać 
żądane utwory w albumie, a następnie 
naciśnij przycisk "P", aby zapisać utwór w 
pamięci. 5. Naciśnij dwukrotnie przycisk [ ■ 
], aby anulować zaprogramowaną pamięć 
ścieżki.

PT PORTUGUESA
REPRODUÇÃO PROGRAMADA (CD/USB) 
1. Esta função só pode ser executada no 
modo stop [■]. 2. Pressione o botão “P” no 
controle remoto. 3. Pressione o botão ◀ / ▶ 
para selecionar as faixas desejadas no álbum 
e pressione o botão “P” para armazenar a 
faixa na memória. 4. Pressione o botão ◀ / ▶ 
para selecionar as faixas desejadas no álbum 
e pressione o botão “P” para armazenar a 
faixa na memória. 5. Pressione o botão [■] 
duas vezes para cancelar a memória da faixa 
programada.

RO ROMÂNĂ
REDARE PROGRAMĂ (CD/USB) 1. Această 
funcție poate fi efectuată numai în modul 
oprire [■]. 2. Apăsați butonul "P” de pe 
telecomandă. 3. Apăsați butonul ◀ / ▶ pentru 
a selecta piesele dorite din album și apăsați 
butonul "P” pentru a stoca piesa în memorie. 
4. Apăsați butonul ◀ / ▶ pentru a selecta 
piesele dorite din album și apăsați butonul 
"P” pentru a stoca piesa în memorie. 5. 
Apăsaţi butonul [■] de două ori pentru a anula 
memoria piesei programate.

RU РУССКИЙ
ВОСПРОИЗВЕДЕНИЕ ПРОГРАММЫ (CD/
USB) 1. Эта функция может выполняться 
только в режиме остановки [■]. 2. Нажмите 
кнопку “P” на пульте дистанционного 
управления. 3. Нажмите кнопку ◀ / ▶, 
чтобы выбрать нужные треки в альбоме, 
и нажмите кнопку “P”, чтобы сохранить 
трек в памяти. 4. Нажмите кнопку ◀ / ▶, 
чтобы выбрать нужные треки в альбоме, 
и нажмите кнопку “P”, чтобы сохранить 
трек в памяти. 5. Дважды нажмите 
кнопку [■], чтобы отменить сохранение 
запрограммированного трека в памяти.

SK SLOVENČINA
PREHRÁVANIE PROGRAMU (CD / USB)
1. Túto funkciu je možné vykonať iba v režime 
zastavenia [■]. 2. Stlačte tlačidlo " P " na 
diaľkovom ovládači. 3. Stlačením tlačidla ◀ 
/ ▶ vyberte požadované skladby v albume 
a stlačením tlačidla "P" uložte skladbu do 
pamäte. 4. Stlačením tlačidla ◀ / ▶ vyberte 
požadované skladby v albume a stlačením 
tlačidla "P" uložte skladbu do pamäte. 5. 
Dvakrát stlačte tlačidlo [ ■ ], aby ste zrušili 
pamäť naprogramovanej stopy.

SL SLOVENSKI
PROGRAMIRANJE PREDVAJANJA (CD/
USB) 1. To funkcijo lahko izvajate samo v 
načinu zaustavitve [■]. 2. Pritisnite gumb "P" na 
daljinskem upravljalniku. 3. Pritisnite gumb ◀ / ▶, 
da izberete želene skladbe v albumu, in pritisnite 
gumb “P”, da shranite skladbo v pomnilnik. 4. 
Pritisnite gumb ◀ / ▶, da izberete želene skladbe 
v albumu, in pritisnite gumb “P”, da shranite 
skladbo v pomnilnik. 5. Dvakrat pritisnite gumb 
[■], da prekličete pomnilnik programirane 
skladbe.

SR СРПСКИ
РЕПРОДУКЦИЈА ПРОГРАМА (ЦД/УСБ) 
1. Ова функција се може извршити само 
у режиму заустављања [■]. 2. Притисните 
дугме “P” на даљинском управљачу. 3. 
Притисните дугме ◀ / ▶ да бисте изабрали 
жељене нумере у албуму и притисните 
дугме “P” Да бисте сачували нумеру у 
меморији. 4. Притисните дугме ◀ / ▶ да 
бисте изабрали жељене нумере у албуму 
и притисните дугме “P” Да бисте сачували 
нумеру у меморији. 5. Двапут притисните 
дугме [ ■ ] да бисте поништили чување 
програмиране нумере у меморији.

SV SVENSKAN
PROGRAM UPPSPELNING (CD/USB)
1. Denna funktion kan endast utföras i stoppläge 
[■]. 2. Tryck på “P”-knappen på fjärrkontrollen. 
3. Tryck på ◀ / ▶-knappen för att välja önskade 
spår i albumet, och tryck på "P"-knappen för att 
lagra spåret i minnet. 4. Tryck på ◀ / ▶-knappen 
för att välja önskade spår i albumet och tryck 
på "P"-knappen för att lagra spåret i minnet. 5. 
Tryck på knappen [■] två gånger för att radera det 
programmerade spårets minne.

TR TÜRK
PROGRAM OYNATMA (CD/USB)
 1. Bu işlev yalnızca durdurma modunda 
gerçekleştirilebilir [■]. 2. Uzaktan kumandadaki 
“P” düğmesine basın. 3. Albümdeki istediğiniz 
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parçaları seçmek için ◀ / ▶ düğmesine basın ve 
parçayı bellekte saklamak için “P” düğmesine 
basın. 4. Albümdeki istediğiniz parçaları 
seçmek için ◀ / ▶ düğmesine basın ve parçayı 
bellekte saklamak için “P” düğmesine basın. 5. 
Programlanan parçanın hafızasını iptal etmek 
için [■] düğmesine iki kez basın.

CA CATALÀ  
REPRODUCCIÓ DE PROGRAMES (CD/USB) 
1. Aquesta funció només es pot fer en mode 
de parada [■]. 2. Premeu el botó "P" al control 
remot. 3. Premeu el botó ▶ / ▶ per seleccionar 
les pistes desitjades a l'àlbum i premeu 
el botó "P" per emmagatzemar la pista a 
la memòria. 4. Premeu el botó ▶ / ▶ per 
seleccionar les pistes desitjades a l'àlbum 
i premeu el botó "P" per emmagatzemar 
la pista a la memòria. 5. Premeu el botó [■] 
dues vegades per cancel·lar.

EU EUSKARA  
PROGRAMAZIOA ERREPRODUZKETA (CD/

USB) 1. Funtzio hau gelditzeko moduan [■] 
bakarrik egin daiteke. 2. Sakatu urrutiko 
aginteko "P" botoia. 3. Sakatu ▶ / ▶ botoia 
albumean nahi dituzun pistak hautatzeko 
eta sakatu "P" botoia pista memorian 
gordetzeko. 4. Sakatu ▶ / ▶ botoia albumean 
nahi dituzun pistak hautatzeko eta sakatu 
"P" botoia pista memorian gordetzeko. 5. 
Sakatu [■] botoia bi aldiz bertan behera 
uzteko.

GL GALEGO  
REPRODUCCIÓN PROGRAMA (CD/USB) 
1. Esta función só se pode realizar no modo 
de parada [■]. 2. Prema o botón "P" do 
control remoto. 3. Prema o botón ▶ / ▶ para 
seleccionar as pistas desexadas no álbum 
e prema o botón "P" para gardar a pista 
na memoria. 4. Prema o botón ▶ / ▶ para 
seleccionar as pistas desexadas no álbum 
e prema o botón "P" para gardar a pista na 
memoria. 5. Prema o botón [■] dúas veces 
para cancelar.

USB MODE

Plug the USB into the 
back of the tower.

Use the play/pause, stop, next and previous buttons on 
the remote control or control panel.

Press the MODE 
button repeatedly to 
select USB mode.

Support MP3 and 
WMA encoding 
formats. Devices up to 
128 GB maximum.

1

4

2 3

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ФЛАШКА 1. Свържете флашката към 
задната част на кулата. 2. Натиснете 
бутона за режим многократно, за 
да изберете режим на флашка. 3. 
Поддържа формати за кодиране на 
мр3 и ВМА. Устройства до максимум 
128 ГБ. 4. Използвайте бутоните за 
възпроизвеждане/пауза, стоп, следващ 
и предишен бутон на дистанционното 
управление или контролния панел.

CS ČEŠTINA
REŽIM USB 1. Připojte USB k zadní části 
věže. 2. Opakovaným stisknutím tlačítka 
MODE Vyberte režim USB. 3. Podpora 
formátů kódování MP3 a WMA. Zařízení 
maximálně do 128 GB. 4. Použijte tlačítka 
Přehrát/pozastavit, zastavit, další a 
Předchozí na dálkovém ovladači nebo 
ovládacím panelu.

DA DÁNSKÝ
USB-TILSTAND 1. Tilslut USB til bagsiden 
af tårnet. 2. Tryk gentagne gange på 
MODE-knappen for at vælge USB-
tilstand. 3. Understøtter MP3-og VMA-
kodningsformater. Enheder op til 128 
GB maksimum. 4. Brug knapperne 
Afspil / pause, stop, Næste og Forrige på 
fjernbetjeningen eller kontrolpanelet.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
USB-MODUS 1. Schließen Sie den 
USB-Anschluss an der Rückseite des 
Turms an. 2. Drücken Sie wiederholt 
die Modustaste, um den USB-Modus 
auszuwählen. 3. Unterstützt MP3- und 
WMA-Kodierungsformate. Geräte mit 
maximal 128 GB. 4. Verwenden Sie die 
Tasten Wiedergabe/Pause, Stopp, Weiter 
und Zurück auf der Fernbedienung oder 
dem Bedienfeld.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
ΛΕΙΤΟΎΡΓΙΑ USB 1. Συνδέστε το USB στο πίσω μέρος 
του πύργου. 2.Πατήστε επανειλημμένα το κουμπί 
λειτουργίας για να επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία USB. 
3. Υποστηρίξτε μορφές κωδικοποίησης MP3 και 
WMA. Συσκευές έως 128 GB κατ ' ανώτατο όριο. 
4. Χρησιμοποιήστε τα κουμπιά Αναπαραγωγή/
Παύση, Διακοπή, Επόμενο και Προηγούμενο στο 
τηλεχειριστήριο ή στον πίνακα ελέγχου.

ES ESPAÑOL
MODO USB 1. Conecte el USB a la parte 
posterior de la torre. 2. Presione el botón 
MODE repetidamente para seleccionar 
el modo USB. 3. Admite formatos de 

codificación MP3 y WMA. Dispositivos 
de hasta 128 GB como máximo. 4. Utilice 
los botones reproducir/pausa, detener, 
siguiente y anterior del mando a distancia o 
del panel de control.

ET EESTI
USB REŽIIM 1. Ühendage USB torni 
tagaküljega. 2. USB-režiimi valimiseks 
vajutage korduvalt nuppu MODE. 3. Toetage 
MP3 - ja WMA-kodeerimisvorminguid. 
Seadmed kuni 128 GB maksimaalselt. 4. 
Kasutage kaugjuhtimispuldi või juhtpaneeli 
nuppe Esita/peata, peata, järgmine ja 
eelmine.

FI SUOMEN
USB-TILA 1. Liitä USB tornin takaosaan. 2. 
Paina tila-painiketta toistuvasti valitaksesi 
USB-tilan. 3. Tukee MP3-ja WMA-
koodausmuotoja. Laitteet enintään 128 Gt. 
4. Käytä kaukosäätimen tai ohjauspaneelin 
Toista/keskeytä, pysäytä, seuraava ja 
Edellinen-painikkeita.

FR FRANÇAISE
MODE USB 1. Connectez l'USB à l'arrière 
de la tour. 2. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le 
bouton MODE pour sélectionner le mode 
USB. 3. Supporte les formats d'encodage 
MP3 et WMA. Appareils jusqu'à 128 Go 
maximum. 4. Utilisez les boutons lecture/
pause, arrêt, suivant et précédent de 
la télécommande ou du panneau de 
commande.

HR HRVATSKI
NAČIN RADA 1. Spojite bucket na stražnju 
stranu bucket-a. 2. Pritisnite gumb za odabir 
više puta da biste odabrali način rada za 
odabir. 3. Podržite formate kodiranja od I 
do I do I do. Uređaji kapaciteta ne više od 
128 GB. 4. Koristite tipke za reprodukciju / 
pauzu, zaustavljanje, sljedeći i prethodni na 
daljinskom upravljaču ili upravljačkoj ploči.

HU MAGYAR
USB MÓD 1. Csatlakoztassa az USB-t a 
torony hátuljához. 2. Nyomja meg többször a 
MODE gombot az USB mód kiválasztásához. 
3. Támogatja az MP3 és WMA kódolási 
formátumokat. Legfeljebb 128 GB-os 
eszközök. 4. Használja a lejátszás / szünet, 
leállítás, következő és előző gombokat a 
távirányítón vagy a Vezérlőpulton.

IT ITALIANA
MODALITÀ USB 1. Collegare l'USB alla 
parte posteriore della torre. 2. Premere 
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ripetutamente il pulsante MODE per 
selezionare la modalità USB. 3. Supporta i 
formati di codifica MP3 e WMA. Dispositivi 
fino a 128 GB massimo. 4. Utilizzare i 
pulsanti play / pause, stop, next e previous 
sul telecomando o sul pannello di controllo.

LT LIETUVIŲ
USB REŽIMAS 1. Prijunkite USB prie bokšto 
galo. 2. Pakartotinai paspauskite režimo 
mygtuką, kad pasirinktumėte USB režimą. 3. 
Palaikykite MP3 ir MMA kodavimo formatus. 
Įrenginiai iki 128 GB. 4. Nuotolinio valdymo 
pulte arba valdymo skydelyje naudokite 
mygtukus leisti/pristabdyti, sustabdyti, kitą 
ir ankstesnį.

LV LATVIEŠU
USB REŽĪMS 1. Pievienojiet USB torņa 
aizmugurē. 2. Atkārtoti nospiediet pogu 
MODE, lai izvēlētos USB režīmu. 3. Atbalsta 
MP3 un WMA kodēšanas formātus. Ierīces 
līdz 128 GB maksimāli. 4. Izmantojiet 
atskaņošanas/pauzes, apturēšanas, 
nākamās un iepriekšējās pogas tālvadības 
pultī vai vadības panelī.

MT MALTIJA
MOD USB 1. Qabbad IL-USB mad-dahar 
tat-torri. 2. Agħfas il-buttuna TAL-mod 
ripetutament biex tagħżel il-MOD USB. 3. 
Appoġġ formati ta'kodifikazzjoni MP3 u 
WMA. Apparat sa massimu ta ' 128 gb. 4. Uża 
l-buttuni tal-logħob/pause, stop, li jmiss u 
preċedenti fuq il-kontroll mill-bogħod jew 
il-pannell tal-kontroll.

NL NEDERLANDSE
USB-MODUS 1. Sluit de USB aan op 
de achterkant van de toren. 2. Druk 
herhaaldelijk op de MODE-knop om de 
USB-modus te selecteren. 3. Ondersteuning 
voor MP3-en WMA-coderingsformaten. 
Apparaten tot maximaal 128 GB. 4. 
Gebruik de knoppen afspelen / pauzeren, 
stoppen, Volgende en Vorige op de 
afstandsbediening of het bedieningspaneel.

NO NORSK
USB-MODUS 1. Koble USB til baksiden av 
tårnet. 2. Trykk PÅ MODE-knappen gjentatte 
ganger for å velge USB-modus. 3. Støtte 
mp3 og WMA koding formater. Enheter 
opptil 128 GB maksimalt. 4. Bruk knappene 
spill av / pause, stopp, neste og forrige på 
fjernkontrollen eller kontrollpanelet.

PL POLSKI
TRYB USB 1. Podłącz USB do tylnej części 

wieży. 2. Naciśnij kilkakrotnie przycisk 
MODE, aby wybrać tryb USB. 3. Obsługa 
formatów kodowania MP3 i WMA. 
Urządzenia maksymalnie do 128 GB. 4. Użyj 
przycisków play / pause, stop, next i previous 
na pilocie lub panelu sterowania.

PT PORTUGUESA
MODO USB 1. Conecte o USB à parte de trás 
da torre. 2. Prima repetidamente o botão 
MODE para seleccionar o modo USB. 3. 
Suporte aos formatos de codificação MP3 e 
WMA. Dispositivos até 128 GB no máximo. 
4. Utilize os botões reproduzir/pausar, parar, 
avançar e anterior no controlo remoto ou no 
painel de controlo.

RO ROMÂNĂ
MODUL USB 1. Conectați USB-ul la partea 
din spate a turnului. 2. Apăsați butonul MOD 
în mod repetat pentru a selecta modul USB. 
3. Suport MP3 și WMA formate de codificare. 
Dispozitive de până la 128 GB maxim. 4. 
Utilizați butoanele Redare / Pauză, Oprire, 
următorul și anterior de pe telecomandă sau 
panoul de control.

RU РУССКИЙ
РЕЖИМ USB 1. Подключите USB к задней 
панели tower. 2. Нажмите кнопку MODE 
несколько раз, чтобы выбрать режим USB. 
3. Поддерживайте форматы кодирования 
MP3 и WMA. Устройства емкостью не 
более 128 ГБ. 4. Используйте кнопки 
воспроизведения/паузы, остановки, 
далее и предыдущая на пульте 
дистанционного управления или панели 
управления.

SK SLOVENČINA
REŽIM USB 1. Pripojte USB k zadnej 
časti veže. 2. OPAKOVANÝM STLÁČANÍM 
TLAČIDLA MODE VYBERTE REŽIM USB.. 3. 
Podpora formátov kódovania MP3 a WMA. 
Zariadenia maximálne do 128 GB. 4. Použite 
tlačidlá play/pause, stop, next a previous na 
diaľkovom ovládači alebo ovládacom paneli.

SL SLOVENSKI
USB NAČIN 1. Priključite USB na zadnji del 
stolpa. 2. Izberite način USB. 3. Podpira 
formate kodiranja MP3 in VMA. Naprave 
do največ 128 GB. 4. Na daljinskem 
upravljalniku ali nadzorni plošči uporabite 
gumbe predvajaj/premor, ustavi, naprej in 
nazaj.

SR СРПСКИ
УСБ РЕЖИМ 1. Прикључите УСБ на 

задњу страну торња. 2. Изаберите УСБ 
режим. 3. Подржавајте МП3 и ВМА 
формате кодирања. Уређаји капацитета 
не више од 128 ГБ. 4. Користите дугмад 
за репродукцију / паузу, заустављање, 
следећи и претходни на даљинском 
управљачу или контролној табли.

SV SVENSKAN
USB-LÄGE 1. Anslut USB till baksidan av 
tornet. 2. Välj USB-läge. 3. Stöd Mp3-och 
WMA-kodningsformat. Enheter upp till 
128 GB maximalt. 4. Använd knapparna 
play / pause, stop, next och previous på 
fjärrkontrollen eller kontrollpanelen.

TR TÜRK
USB MODU 1. USB'yi kulenin arkasına 
bağlayın. 2. USB modunu seçin. 3. MP3 ve 
WMA kodlama formatlarını destekleyin. 
Maksimum 128 GB'a kadar cihazlar. 4. 
Uzaktan kumanda veya kontrol panelindeki 
oynat/duraklat, durdur, sonraki ve önceki 
düğmelerini kullanın.

CA CATALÀ  
MODE USB 1. Connecteu l'USB a la part 
posterior de la torre. 2. Premeu el botó 

MODE repetidament per seleccionar el 
mode USB. 3. Admet formats de codificació 
MP3 i WMA. Dispositius de fins a 128 GB 
com a màxim. 4. Utilitzeu els botons 
reproduir/pausa, aturar, següent i anterior 
del comandament a distància o del tauler 
de control.

EU EUSKARA  
USB MODUA 1. Konektatu USBa dorrearen 
atzealdean. 2. Sakatu MODE botoia behin 
eta berriz USB modua hautatzeko. 3. MP3 
eta WMA kodeketa formatuak onartzen 
ditu. Gehienez 128 GB arteko gailuak. 4. 
Erabili urrutiko aginte edo kontrol paneleko 
erreproduzitzeko/pausatu, gelditu, 
hurrengo eta aurreko botoiak.

GL GALEGO  
MODO USB 1. Conecte o USB á parte 
traseira da torre. 2. Prema o botón MODE 
varias veces para seleccionar o modo USB. 
3. Soporta formatos de codificación MP3 
e WMA. Dispositivos de ata 128 GB como 
máximo. 4. Use os botóns de reprodución/
pausa, parar, seguinte e anterior do control 
remoto ou do panel de control.

AUX INPUT MODE

Connecting an 
auxiliary audio cable, 
AUX input of the unit.

Press the MODE 
button repeatedly to 
select aux input unit. 

Start playback. Control 
playback using the 
connected device.

1 2 3

BG БЪЛГАРСКИ
ВХОДНИ МОДЕ 1. Свързване на 
спомагателен аудио кабел, на входа 
на устройството. 2. Натиснете бутона 
за режим многократно, за да изберете 
входно устройство. 3. Пусни записа. 
Контролирайте възпроизвеждането с 
помощта на свързаното устройство.

CS ČEŠTINA

REŽIM VSTUPU AUX 1. Připojení 
pomocného audio kabelu, Aux vstup 
jednotky. 2. Opakovaným stisknutím 
tlačítka MODE Vyberte vstupní jednotku 
aux. 3. Spusťte přehrávání. Ovládání 
přehrávání pomocí připojeného zařízení.

DA DÁNSKÝ
INDGANGSTILSTAND 1. Tilslutning af et 
ekstra lydkabel, enhedens indgang. 2. Tryk 
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gentagne gange på MODE-knappen for 
at vælge inputenhed. 3. Start afspilning. 
Styr afspilning ved hjælp af den tilsluttede 
enhed.

DE DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
AUX-EINGANG MODUS 1. Anschließen 
eines Aux-Audiokabels, AUX-Eingang 
des Geräts. 2. Drücken Sie wiederholt die 
Modustaste, um die Aux-Eingangseinheit 
auszuwählen. 3. Starten Sie die 
Wiedergabe. Steuern Sie die Wiedergabe 
mit dem angeschlossenen Gerät.

EL ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ
AUX INPUT MODE 1. Σύνδεση 
βοηθητικού καλωδίου ήχου, είσοδος 
AUX της μονάδας. 2. Πατήστε 
επανειλημμένα το κουμπί λειτουργίας 
για να επιλέξετε μονάδα εισόδου aux. 
3. Ξεκινήστε την αναπαραγωγή. Ελέγξτε 
την αναπαραγωγή χρησιμοποιώντας τη 
συνδεδεμένη συσκευή.

ES ESPAÑOL
MODO DE ENTRADA AUX 1. Conexión 
de un cable de audio auxiliar, entrada 
AUXILIAR de la unidad. 2. Presione el botón 
MODE repetidamente para seleccionar 
la unidad de entrada aux. 3. Inicie la 
reproducción. Controle la reproducción 
utilizando el dispositivo conectado.

ET EESTI
AUX SISEND REŽIIM 1. Abiheli kaabli 
ühendamine, seadme AUX sisend. 2. 
Vajutage režiimi nuppu korduvalt, et valida 
aux sisendseade. 3. Alustage taasesitust. 
Kontrollige taasesitust ühendatud seadme 
abil.

FI SUOMEN
AUX INPUT MODE 1. Kytkemällä 
ylimääräinen äänikaapeli, AUX input 
yksikön. 2. Paina tila-painiketta toistuvasti 
valitaksesi aux input unit. 3. Aloita toisto. 
Ohjaa toistoa liitetyn laitteen avulla.

FR FRANÇAISE
MODE D'ENTRÉE AUX 1. Connexion d'un 
câble audio auxiliaire, entrée AUX de 
l'appareil. 2. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le 
bouton MODE pour sélectionner l'unité 
d'entrée auxiliaire. 3. Démarrez la lecture. 
Contrôlez la lecture à l'aide de l'appareil 
connecté.

HR HRVATSKI
NAČIN AUX ULAZA 1. Spajanje pomoćnog 

audio kabela, AUX ulaza jedinice. 2. Više 
puta pritisnite tipku MODE za odabir 
pomoćne ulazne jedinice. 3. Pokrenite 
reprodukciju. Upravljajte reprodukcijom 
pomoću povezanog uređaja.

HU MAGYAR
AUX BEMENETI MÓD 1. Kiegészítő 
audiokábel csatlakoztatása, az egység 
AUX bemenete. 2. Nyomja meg többször 
a MODE gombot az aux bemeneti egység 
kiválasztásához. 3. Indítsa el a lejátszást. A 
lejátszás vezérlése a csatlakoztatott eszköz 
segítségével.

IT ITALIANA
INGRESSO AUX MODE 1. Collegamento 
di un cavo audio ausiliario, ingresso AUX 
dell'unità. 2. Premere ripetutamente il 
pulsante MODE per selezionare l'unità di 
ingresso aux. 3. Avviare la riproduzione. 
Controllare la riproduzione utilizzando il 
dispositivo collegato.

LT LIETUVIŲ
PAPILDOMAS ĮVESTIES REŽIMAS 1. 
Pagalbinio garso kabelio prijungimas, 
įrenginio įvestis. 2. Pakartotinai 
paspauskite režimo mygtuką, kad 
pasirinktumėte įvesties bloką. 3. Pradėti 
atkūrimą. Valdykite atkūrimą naudodami 
prijungtą įrenginį.

LV LATVIEŠU
AUX IEVADES REŽĪMS 1. Papildu audio 
kabeļa pievienošana, ierīces AUX ieeja. 
2. Nospiediet pogu MODE atkārtoti, lai 
izvēlētos aux ievades vienību. 3. Sāciet 
atskaņošanu. Kontrolējiet atskaņošanu, 
izmantojot pievienoto ierīci.

MT MALTIJA
MOD TA'INPUT AUX 1. Konnessjoni ta'kejbil 
awdjo awżiljarju, INPUT AUX tal-unità. 2. 
Agħfas il-buttuna TAL-mod ripetutament 
biex tagħżel unità ta'input aux. 3. Ibda 
daqq. Ikkontrolla d-daqq billi tuża l-apparat 
konness.

NL NEDERLANDSE
AUX INGANG MODE 1. Het aansluiten 
van een AUX-audiokabel, AUX-ingang van 
het apparaat. 2. Druk herhaaldelijk op de 
modusknop om aux-ingangseenheid te 
selecteren. 3. Start Afspelen. Controleer 
het afspelen met behulp van het 
aangesloten apparaat.

NO NORSK

AUX-INNGANGSMODUS 1. Koble til en 
ekstra lydkabel, AUX-inngang på enheten. 
2. Trykk PÅ MODE-knappen gjentatte 
ganger for å velge aux-inngangsenhet. 3. 
Start avspillingen. Kontroller avspilling ved 
hjelp av den tilkoblede enheten.

PL POLSKI
TRYB WEJŚCIA AUX 1. Podłączanie 
dodatkowego kabla audio, wejście AUX 
urządzenia. 2. Naciśnij kilkakrotnie 
przycisk MODE, aby wybrać wejście 
aux. 3. Rozpocznij odtwarzanie. Steruj 
odtwarzaniem za pomocą podłączonego 
urządzenia.

PT PORTUGUESA
MODO DE ENTRADA AUXILIAR 1. Ligar 
um cabo de áudio auxiliar, entrada AUX 
da unidade. 2. Prima repetidamente o 
botão MODE para seleccionar a unidade 
de entrada aux. 3. Iniciar a reprodução. 
Controlar a reprodução utilizando o 
dispositivo ligado.

RO ROMÂNĂ
MODUL DE INTRARE AUX
1. Conectarea unui cablu audio auxiliar, 
intrare AUX a unității. 2. Apăsați butonul 
MOD în mod repetat pentru a selecta 
unitatea de intrare aux. 3. Începeți 
redarea. Controlați redarea utilizând 
dispozitivul conectat.

RU РУССКИЙ
РЕЖИМ ВВОДА AUX 1. Подключение 
дополнительного аудиокабеля, 
вход AUX устройства. 2. Несколько 
раз нажмите кнопку MODE, чтобы 
выбрать блок ввода aux. 3. Запустите 
воспроизведение. Управляйте 
воспроизведением с помощью 
подключенного устройства.

SK SLOVENČINA
VSTUPNÝ REŽIM AUX 1. Pripojenie 
pomocného zvukového kábla, AUX vstup 
jednotky. 2. Opakovaným stláčaním 
tlačidla MODE vyberte vstupnú jednotku 
aux. 3. Spustite prehrávanie. Ovládajte 
prehrávanie pomocou pripojeného 
zariadenia.

SL SLOVENSKI
POMOŽNI NAČIN VNOSA 1. Priključitev 
pomožnega zvočnega kabla, pomožnega 
vhoda enote. 2. Večkrat pritisnite gumb 
MODE, da izberete pomožno vhodno 

enoto. 3. Začnite predvajanje. Nadzirajte 
predvajanje s povezano napravo.

SR СРПСКИ
АУКС РЕЖИМ УНОСА 1. Повезивање 
додатног аудио кабла, АУКС улаз 
уређаја. 2. Притисните дугме МОДЕ 
неколико пута да бисте изабрали 
АУКС улазни блок. 3. Покрените 
репродукцију. Контролишите 
репродукцију помоћу повезаног 
уређаја.

SV SVENSKAN
AUX-INGÅNGSLÄGE 1. Ansluta en 
extra ljudkabel, AUX-ingång på 
enheten. 2. Tryck på MODE-knappen 
upprepade gånger för att välja aux-
ingångsenhet. 3. Starta uppspelningen. 
Styr uppspelningen med den anslutna 
enheten.

TR TÜRK
AUX GİRİŞ MODU 1. Yardımcı bir ses 
kablosunun bağlanması, Ünitenin AUX 
girişi. 2. USB modunu seçmek için MOD 
düğmesine art arda basın.3. Oynatmaya 
başlayın. Bağlı cihazı kullanarak 
oynatmayı kontrol edin.

CA CATALÀ  
MODE D'ENTRADA AUX 1. Connexió d'un 
cable d'àudio auxiliar, entrada AUXILIAR 
de la unitat. 2. Premeu el botó MODE 
repetidament per seleccionar la unitat 
d'entrada aux. 3. Inicieu la reproducció. 
Controleu la reproducció utilitzant el 
dispositiu connectat.

EU EUSKARA  
AUX INPUT MODE 1. Audio kable 
laguntzaile bat konektatzea, unitateko 
AUX sarrera. 2. Sakatu MODE botoia 
behin eta berriz sarrera auxiliar unitatea 
hautatzeko. 3. Hasi erreprodukzioa. 
Kontrolatu erreprodukzioa konektatutako 
gailua erabiliz.

GL GALEGO  
MODO DE ENTRADA AUXILIAR 1. 
Conexión dun cable de audio auxiliar, 
entrada AUX da unidade. 2. Prema o 
botón MODE varias veces para seleccionar 
a unidade de entrada auxiliar. 3. Inicia 
a reprodución. Controla a reprodución 
usando o dispositivo conectado.
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EN SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Thank you for purchasing TSBT-360.
This is your assurance of quality, performance and value. Our engineers have 
included many useful and convenient features in this product. Please be sure 
to read this instruction Manual completely to make sure you are getting the 
maximum benefit from each feature.
This product was manufactured using the highest quality components and 
standards of workmanship. It was tested by inspectors and found to be in perfect 
working order before it left our factory.

IMPORTANT
Read these safety instructions before using your device. 
The safety and operating instructions should be retained for future reference.
1. Install according to the supplied user manual.
2.  Put this product, its accessories and batteries somewhere out of the reach of 

children and people with physical and mental disabilities.
3.  Keep the device away from heat sources such as radiators, heaters, stoves, 

candles and other products that generate heat or open flames. The device can 
only be used in moderate climates. Do not use this device where condensation 
may occur.

4.  Avoid using the device near strong magnetic fields.
5.  Electrostatic discharge may disrupt the normal use of this device. If so, simply 

reset the device following the instruction manual. During the transmission of 
files, handle with care, and operate in a static-free environment.

6.  Although this device is manufactured with great care and checked several 
times before leaving the factory, problems are still possible, as with all electrical 
devices. If you notice smoke, excessive heat buildup, or any other unexpected 
phenomenon, you should immediately unplug the plug from the main power 
outlet.

7.  Keep away from animals. Some animals enjoy chewing on power cords.
8.  To clean the device, use a soft, dry cloth. Do not use solvents or liquids based 

of abrasives. To remove severe stains, you can use a damp cloth with detergent 
diluted.

9.  The provider is not responsible for damage or loss of data caused by 
malfunction, misuse, modification of the device or replacement of batteries.

10.  Do not interrupt the connection when the device is formatting or transferring 
files. Otherwise, data may be damaged or lost.

11.  The USB flash drive must be connected directly to the unit. Do not use an 
extension cord USB because it may cause interference and cause data failure.

12.  This product is intended for non-professional, non-commercial or industrial use 
only.

13.  Make sure the unit is adjusted to a stable position. Damage caused by using 
this product in an unstable position, vibration or shock, or failure to follow any 
other warning or precaution contained in this user manual will not be covered 
by the warranty.

14.  Never place this device on other electrical equipment.
15.  Only use accessories and accessories specified by the manufacturer.
16.  Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Repair is required when the 

device has been damaged, such as the power cord or plug, when it has been 
liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the device, when the device 
has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been 
dropped.

17.  Prolonged exposure to loud sounds from personal music players can cause 
temporary or permanent hearing loss.

18.  • If any problem occurs, unplug the AC power cord and request repair from 
qualified personnel.

 • Do not step on or pinch the power cord. Be very careful, especially near the 
pins and the cable exit point. Do not place heavy objects on the power cord. 
Current, as they could damage it.

 • Unplug this device during lightning storms or when not in use for an 
extended period of time.

 • The power outlet must be installed near the equipment and must be easily 
accessible.

 • Do not overload AC outlets or extension cords. The overload can cause a fire or 
electric shock.

 • Devices with class 1 construction must be connected to a main power outlet 
with a protective ground connection.

 • Always hold the plug when removing it from the main outlet. Do not pull on 
the power cord feeding. This may cause a short circuit.

 • Do not use a power cord to a damaged plug. Doing so could cause a fire or an 
electric shock.

19.  Warning:
 • “Do not swallow batteries, risk of chemical burns” or equivalent.
 • If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product.
 • If you believe that the batteries may have been swallowed or placed inside any 

part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.
20. Batteries should not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunlight, fire or the 

like.

SPECIFICATIONS
Audio output power: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Rated voltage: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Consumption: 70W
Remote control: 3V (AAA*2 Battery)
Bluetooth version: V5.0 | Bluetooth frequency range: 2402-2480MHz
FM Frequency range: 87.5~108MHz
Number of preset stations: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB charge port output: 5V----1A
Wireless charge output: 10W
Disc compatibility: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Disc
S/N ratio: >60dB
Impedance: 4Ω (Subwoofer) ,8Ω (Right/Left channel)
Input sensitivity: 700mV
Frequency response: 80Hz~18kHz 

BG МЕРКИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Благодарим ви, че закупихте TSBT-360.
Това е вашата гаранция за качество, производителност и стойност. Нашите 
инженери са включили много полезни и удобни функции в този продукт. 
Моля, не забравяйте да прочетете това ръководство за инструкции напълно, за 
да сте сигурни, че получавате максимална полза от всяка функция.
Tози продукт е произведен с използване на най-висококачествените 
компоненти и стандарти на изработка. Той беше тестван от инспектори и 
установи, че е в перфектно работно състояние, преди да напусне фабриката 
ни.

ВАЖНО
Прочетете тези инструкции за безопасност, преди да използвате устройството 
си. Инструкциите за безопасност и експлоатация трябва да бъдат запазени за 
бъдеща справка.
1.  Инсталирайте според предоставеното ръководство за потребителя.
2.  Поставете този продукт, неговите аксесоари и батерии на място, 

недостъпно за деца и хора с физически и умствени увреждания.
3.  Дръжте устройството далече от източници на топлина като радиатори, 

нагреватели, печки, свещи и други продукти, които генерират топлина или 
открит пламък. Устройството може да се използва само в умерен климат. 
Не използвайте това устройство, където може да се появи конденз.

4.  Избягвайте да използвате устройството в близост до силни магнитни 
полета.

5.  Електростатичният разряд може да наруши нормалната употреба на това 
устройство. Ако е така, просто рестартирайте устройството, като следвате 
ръководството с инструкции. По време на предаване на файлове, работете 
внимателно и работете в среда без статично електричество.

6.  Въпреки че това устройство е произведено с голямо внимание и е 
проверено няколко пъти преди да напусне фабриката, все още са 
възможни проблеми, както при всички електрически устройства. Ако 
забележите дим, прекомерно нагряване или друго неочаквано явление, 
трябва незабавно да изключите щепсела от главния електрически контакт.

7.  Пазете от животни. Някои животни обичат да дъвчат захранващи кабели.
8.  За да почистите устройството, използвайте мека, суха кърпа. Не 

използвайте разтворители или течности на базата на абразиви. За да 
премахнете тежки петна, можете да използвате влажна кърпа с разтворен 
препарат.

9.  Доставчикът не носи отговорност за повреда или загуба на данни, 
причинени от неизправност, неправилна употреба, модификация на 
устройството или смяна на батерии.

10.  Не прекъсвайте връзката, когато устройството форматира или прехвърля 
файлове. В противен случай данните може да се повредят или загубят.

11.  USB флаш устройството трябва да бъде свързано директно към 
устройството. Не използвайте USB удължителен кабел, защото това може 

да причини смущения и да доведе до повреда на данните.
12.  Този продукт е предназначен само за непрофесионална, некомерсиална 

или промишлена употреба.
13.  Уверете се, че устройството е регулирано в стабилна позиция. Повреди, 

причинени от използване на този продукт в нестабилна позиция, 
вибрации или удари, или неспазване на други предупреждения или 
предпазни мерки, съдържащи се в това ръководство за потребителя, няма 
да бъдат покрити от гаранцията.

14.  Никога не поставяйте това устройство върху друго електрическо 
оборудване.

15.  Използвайте само аксесоари и аксесоари, посочени от производителя.
16.  Обърнете се към квалифициран сервизен персонал. Ремонт е необходим, 

когато устройството е било повредено, като захранващия кабел или 
щепсел, когато е разлята течност или са паднали предмети в устройството, 
когато устройството е било изложено на дъжд или влага, не работи 
нормално, или е бил изпуснат.

17.  Продължителното излагане на силни звуци от лични музикални плейъри 
може да причини временна или постоянна загуба на слуха.

18.  • Ако възникне някакъв проблем, извадете захранващия кабел от контакта 
и поискайте ремонт от квалифициран персонал.

 • Не стъпвайте и не притискайте захранващия кабел. Бъдете много 
внимателни, особено близо до щифтовете и изходната точка на кабела. Не 
поставяйте тежки предмети върху захранващия кабел. Ток, тъй като биха 
могли да го повредят.

 • Изключвайте това устройство от контакта по време на гръмотевични бури 
или когато не го използвате за продължителен период от време.

 • Електрическият контакт трябва да бъде инсталиран в близост до 
оборудването и трябва да бъде лесно достъпен.

 • Не претоварвайте AC контактите или удължителните кабели. 
Претоварването може да причини пожар или токов удар.

 • Устройствата с конструкция от клас 1 трябва да бъдат свързани към главен 
електрически контакт със защитно заземяване.

 • Винаги хващайте щепсела, когато го изваждате от главния контакт. 
Не дърпайте подаващия захранващ кабел. Това може да причини късо 
съединение.

 • Не използвайте захранващ кабел към повреден щепсел. Това може да 
причини пожар или токов удар.

19.  Предупреждение:
 • “Не поглъщайте батерии, риск от химически изгаряния“ или еквивалент.
 • Ако отделението за батерията не се затваря добре, спрете да използвате 

продукта.
 • Ако смятате, че батериите може да са били погълнати или поставени в 

която и да е част от тялото, незабавно потърсете медицинска помощ.
20. Батериите не трябва да се излагат на прекомерна топлина като слънчева 

светлина, огън или други подобни.

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ
Аудио изходна мощност: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Номинално напрежение: AC 
230V~50Hz 1.1A
Консумация: 70W
Дистанционно управление: 3V (AAA*2 батерии)
Bluetooth версия: V5.0 | Bluetooth честотен диапазон: 2402-2480MHz
FM честотен диапазон: 87.5~108MHz
Брой предварително зададени станции: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB  Изход на USB порта за зареждане: 
5V----1A
Изход за безжично зареждане: 10W
Съвместимост на дискове: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 диск
Съотношение S/N: >60dB
Импеданс: 4Ω (субуфер), 8Ω (десен/ляв канал)
Входна чувствителност: 700mV
Честотна характеристика: 80Hz~18kHz

CS BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
Ďakujeme vám za zakúpenie TSBT-360.
Toto je vaša záruka kvality, výkonu a hodnoty. Naši inžinieri do tohto produktu 
zahrnuli mnoho užitočných a pohodlných funkcií. Nezabudnite si prečítať tento 
návod na použitie, aby ste sa uistili, že z každej funkcie získate maximálny úžitok.
Tento produkt bol vyrobený s použitím najkvalitnejších komponentov a štandardov 
spracovania. Pred odchodom z našej továrne bol testovaný inšpektormi a bolo 
zistené, že je v bezchybnom stave.

DÔLEŽITÉ
Pred použitím zariadenia si prečítajte tieto bezpečnostné pokyny. Bezpečnostné a 
prevádzkové pokyny by sa mali uschovať pre prípadné budúce použitie.
1.  Instalujte podle dodané uživatelské příručky.
2.  Umístěte tento výrobek, jeho příslušenství a baterie někam mimo dosah dětí a 

osob s tělesným a mentálním postižením.
3.  Udržujte zařízení mimo dosah zdrojů tepla, jako jsou radiátory, ohřívače, kamna, 

svíčky a další produkty, které vytvářejí teplo nebo otevřený oheň. Zařízení lze 
používat pouze v mírných klimatických podmínkách. Nepoužívejte toto zařízení 
tam, kde může dojít ke kondenzaci.

4.  Nepoužívejte zařízení v blízkosti silných magnetických polí.
5.  Elektrostatický výboj může narušit normální používání tohoto zařízení. Pokud 

ano, jednoduše resetujte zařízení podle návodu k použití. Během přenosu 
souborů zacházejte opatrně a pracujte v prostředí bez statické elektřiny.

6.  Přestože je toto zařízení vyrobeno s velkou pečlivostí a před opuštěním továrny 
několikrát zkontrolováno, problémy jsou stále možné, stejně jako u všech 
elektrických zařízení. Pokud si všimnete kouře, nadměrného nahromadění 
tepla nebo jiného neočekávaného jevu, měli byste okamžitě vytáhnout zástrčku 
ze zásuvky.

7.  Uchovávejte mimo dosah zvířat. Některá zvířata rádi žvýkají napájecí kabely.
8.  K čištění zařízení používejte měkký, suchý hadřík. Nepoužívejte rozpouštědla 

nebo kapaliny na bázi abraziv. K odstranění silných skvrn můžete použít vlhký 
hadřík s naředěným čisticím prostředkem.

9.  Poskytovatel nenese odpovědnost za poškození nebo ztrátu dat způsobenou 
nefunkčností, nesprávným používáním, úpravou zařízení nebo výměnou baterií.

10.  Nepřerušujte připojení, když zařízení formátuje nebo přenáší soubory. Jinak 
může dojít k poškození nebo ztrátě dat.

11.  USB flash disk musí být připojen přímo k jednotce. Nepoužívejte prodlužovací 
kabel USB, protože může způsobit rušení a selhání dat.

12.  Tento výrobek je určen pouze pro neprofesionální, nekomerční nebo 
průmyslové použití.

13.  Ujistěte se, že je jednotka nastavena do stabilní polohy. Na poškození 
způsobené používáním tohoto produktu v nestabilní poloze, vibracemi 
nebo nárazy nebo nedodržením jakéhokoli jiného varování nebo opatření 
obsaženého v této uživatelské příručce se záruka nevztahuje.

14.  Nikdy nepokládejte toto zařízení na jiné elektrické zařízení.
15.  Používejte pouze příslušenství a příslušenství specifikované výrobcem.
16.  Veškeré opravy svěřte kvalifikovanému servisnímu personálu. Oprava je nutná, 

když bylo zařízení poškozeno, jako je napájecí kabel nebo zástrčka, když bylo 
polito kapalinou nebo do něj spadly předměty, když bylo zařízení vystaveno 
dešti nebo vlhkosti, nefunguje normálně, nebo byla vypuštěna.

17.  Dlouhodobé vystavení hlasitým zvukům z osobních hudebních přehrávačů 
může způsobit dočasnou nebo trvalou ztrátu sluchu.

18.  • Dojde-li k jakémukoli problému, odpojte napájecí kabel a požádejte o opravu 
kvalifikovaný personál.

 • Nešlapejte na napájecí kabel ani jej nesvírejte. Buďte velmi opatrní, zejména v 
blízkosti kolíků a výstupního bodu kabelu. Na napájecí kabel nepokládejte těžké 
předměty. Aktuální, protože by ho mohli poškodit.

 • Odpojte toto zařízení během bouřky nebo když se delší dobu nepoužívá.
 • Síťová zásuvka musí být instalována v blízkosti zařízení a musí být snadno 

přístupná.
 • Nepřetěžujte síťové zásuvky ani prodlužovací kabely. Přetížení může způsobit 

požár nebo úraz elektrickým proudem.
 • Zařízení s konstrukcí třídy 1 musí být připojeno k hlavní elektrické zásuvce s 

ochranným uzemněním.
 • Při vytahování ze zásuvky vždy držte zástrčku. Netahejte za napájecí kabel. To 

může způsobit zkrat.
 • K poškozené zástrčce nepoužívejte napájecí kabel. Mohlo by dojít k požáru 

nebo úrazu elektrickým proudem.
19.  Upozornění:
 • "Nepolykejte baterie, nebezpečí poleptání chemikáliemi“ nebo ekvivalent.
 • Pokud se přihrádka na baterie nezavře bezpečně, přestaňte výrobek používat.
 • Pokud se domníváte, že baterie mohly být spolknuty nebo umístěny do 

jakékoli části těla, vyhledejte okamžitě lékařskou pomoc.
20. Baterie by neměly být vystaveny nadměrnému teplu, jako je sluneční záření, 

oheň a podobně.Přeškrtnutý symbol popelnice na výrobku znamená, že 
výrobek je v souladu s evropskou směrnicí 2012/19/EC. 
Všechny elektrické a elektronické výrobky, včetně baterie, musí být likvidovány 
odděleně v souladu s komunálním odpadem nařízení prostřednictvím sběrných 
zařízení určených vládou nebo místními orgány. 
Správná likvidace starého spotřebiče pomůže snížit možné negativní důsledky 
pro lidské zdraví a životní prostředí

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
Výstupní výkon zvuku: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Jmenovité napětí: AC 230V~50Hz 
1.1A
Spotřeba: 70W
Dálkové ovládání: 3V (AAA*2 baterie)
Verze Bluetooth: V5.0 | Frekvenční rozsah Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
FM frekvenční rozsah: 87.5~108MHz
Počet přednastavených stanic: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB Výstup nabíjecího portu USB: 
5V----1A
Výkon bezdrátového nabíjení: 10W
Kompatibilita disků: Disk CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Poměr S/N: >60dB
Impedance: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (pravý/levý kanál)
Vstupní citlivost: 700mV
Frekvenční odezva: 80Hz~18kHz

DA SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER
Tak, fordi du købte  TSBT-360.
Dette er din sikkerhed for kvalitet, ydelse og værdi. Vores ingeniører har inkluderet 
mange nyttige og praktiske funktioner i dette produkt. Sørg for at læse denne 
brugsanvisning fuldstændigt for at sikre dig, at du får det maksimale udbytte af 
hver funktion.
Dette produkt blev fremstillet ved hjælp af komponenter og standarder for 
udførelse af højeste kvalitet. Det blev testet af inspektører og viste sig at være i 
perfekt fungerende stand, før det forlod vores fabrik.

VIGTIG
Læs disse sikkerhedsinstruktioner, før du bruger din enhed. Sikkerheds- og 
betjeningsvejledningen skal opbevares med henblik på fremtidig reference.
1.  Installer i henhold til den medfølgende brugervejledning.
2.  Anbring dette produkt, dets tilbehør og batterier et sted uden for rækkevidde 

af børn og personer med fysiske og psykiske handicap.
3.  Hold enheden væk fra varmekilder såsom radiatorer, varmeapparater, 

komfurer, stearinlys og andre produkter, der genererer varme eller åben ild. 
Enheden kan kun bruges i moderate klimaer. Brug ikke denne enhed, hvor der 
kan forekomme kondens.

4.  Undgå at bruge enheden i nærheden af stærke magnetiske felter.
5.  Elektrostatisk udladning kan forstyrre den normale brug af denne enhed. Hvis 

det er tilfældet, skal du blot nulstille enheden efter brugsanvisningen. Under 
overførslen af filer skal du håndtere forsigtighed og arbejde i et statisk-frit miljø.

6.  Selvom denne enhed er fremstillet med stor omhu og kontrolleret flere gange, 

inden den forlader fabrikken, er der stadig problemer, som med alle elektriske 
enheder. Hvis du bemærker røg, overdreven varmeopbygning eller ethvert 
andet uventet fænomen, skal du straks tage stikket ud af stikkontakten.

7.  Holdes væk fra dyr. Nogle dyr nyder at tygge på strømkabler.
8.  Brug en blød, tør klud til at rengøre enheden. Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller 

væsker baseret på slibemidler. For at fjerne alvorlige pletter kan du bruge en 
fugtig klud med opvaskemiddel fortyndet.

9.  Udbyderen er ikke ansvarlig for beskadigelse eller tab af data forårsaget af 
fejlfunktion, misbrug, ændring af enheden eller udskiftning af batterier.

10.  Afbryd ikke forbindelsen, når enheden formaterer eller overfører filer. Ellers kan 
data blive beskadiget eller mistet.

11.  USB-flashdrevet skal tilsluttes direkte til enheden. Brug ikke en 
forlængerledning USB, da det kan forårsage interferens og forårsage datafejl.

12.  Dette produkt er kun beregnet til ikke-professionel, ikke-kommerciel eller 
industriel brug.

13.  Sørg for, at enheden er justeret til en stabil position. Skader forårsaget af brug 
af dette produkt i en ustabil position, vibrationer eller stød, eller manglende 
overholdelse af andre advarsler eller forholdsregler i denne brugervejledning vil 
ikke være dækket af garantien.

14.  Placer aldrig denne enhed på andet elektrisk udstyr.
15.  Brug kun tilbehør og tilbehør specificeret af producenten.
16.  Overlad al service til kvalificeret servicepersonale. Reparation er påkrævet, når 

enheden er blevet beskadiget, såsom netledningen eller stikket, når den har 
været spildt væske, eller der er faldet genstande ind i enheden, når enheden 
har været udsat for regn eller fugt, ikke fungerer normalt, eller er blevet 
droppet.

17.  Langvarig udsættelse for høje lyde fra personlige musikafspillere kan forårsage 
midlertidigt eller permanent høretab.

18.  • Hvis der opstår et problem, skal du tage netledningen ud af stikkontakten og 
anmode kvalificeret personale om reparation.

 • Træd ikke på eller klem ikke netledningen. Vær meget forsigtig, især 
i nærheden af stifterne og kablets udgangspunkt. Anbring ikke tunge 
genstande på netledningen. Aktuel, da de kunne beskadige den.

 • Træk stikket ud af denne enhed under tordenvejr, eller når den ikke er i brug i 
længere tid.

 • Stikkontakten skal installeres i nærheden af udstyret og skal være let 
tilgængelig.

 • Overbelast ikke stikkontakter eller forlængerledninger. Overbelastningen kan 
forårsage brand eller elektrisk stød.

 • Enheder med klasse 1-konstruktion skal tilsluttes en stikkontakt med 
beskyttende jordforbindelse.

 • Hold altid i stikket, når du tager det ud af stikkontakten. Træk ikke i 
strømkablets fremføring. Dette kan forårsage kortslutning.

 • Brug ikke en netledning til et beskadiget stik. Det kan forårsage brand eller 
elektrisk stød.

19.  Advarsel:
 • "Slug ikke batterier, risiko for kemiske forbrændinger" eller tilsvarende.
 • Hvis batterirummet ikke lukker forsvarligt, skal du stoppe med at bruge 

produktet.
 • Hvis du tror, at batterierne kan være blevet slugt eller placeret inde i nogen del 

af kroppen, skal du straks søge lægehjælp.
20. Batterier bør ikke udsættes for overdreven varme såsom sollys, ild eller 

lignende.

SPECIFIKATIONER
Lydudgangseffekt: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominel spænding: AC 230V~50Hz 
1.1A
Forbrug: 70W
Fjernbetjening: 3V (AAA*2 batteri)
Bluetooth-version: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvensområde: 2402-2480MHz
FM-frekvensområde: 87,5~108MHz
Antal forudindstillede stationer: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB-ladeportudgang: 5V----1A
Trådløs ladeeffekt: 10W
Diskkompatibilitet: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Disc
S/N-forhold: >60dB
Impedans: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (højre/venstre kanal)
Indgangsfølsomhed: 700mV
Frekvensgang: 80Hz~18kHz

DE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
Vielen Dank für Kaufen vonb TSBT-360.
Das ist Ihre Versicherung von Qualität, Leistung und Wert. Unsere Ingenieure 
haben viele brauchbare und praktische Eigenschaften in dieses Produkt 
eingeschlossen. Stellen Sie bitte sicher, diese Anleitung vollständig zu lesen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass Sie maximalen Nutzen von jeder Eigenschaft bekommen.
Dieses Produkt ist mit Komponenten höchster Qualität und Standard von 
Arbeitsausführung hergestellt. Es ist durch Inspektor geprüft und ist in vollendeter 
Arbeitsordnung, bevor es unsere Fabrik verlässt. 

WICHTIG
Lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie Ihr Gerät verwenden. Die 
Sicherheits- und Betriebsanweisungen sollten zum späteren Nachschlagen 
aufbewahrt werden.
1.  Installieren Sie es gemäß der mitgelieferten Bedienungsanleitung.
2.  Bewahren Sie dieses Produkt, sein Zubehör und seine Batterien außerhalb 

der Reichweite von Kindern und Menschen mit körperlichen und geistigen 
Behinderungen auf.

3. Halten Sie das Gerät von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Heizungen, Öfen, 
Kerzen und anderen Produkten, die Hitze erzeugen, oder offenen Flammen 
fern. Das Gerät kann nur in gemäßigten Klimazonen verwendet werden. 
Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen Kondensation auftreten 
kann.

4.  Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung des Geräts in der Nähe starker Magnetfelder.
5.  Elektrostatische Entladungen können den normalen Gebrauch dieses 

Geräts beeinträchtigen. Wenn ja, setzen Sie das Gerät einfach gemäß der 
Bedienungsanleitung zurück. Gehen Sie bei der Übertragung von Dateien 
vorsichtig vor und arbeiten Sie in einer Umgebung ohne statische Aufladung.

6.  Obwohl dieses Gerät mit größter Sorgfalt hergestellt und vor Verlassen des 
Werks mehrfach überprüft wurde, können wie bei allen elektrischen Geräten 
dennoch Probleme auftreten. Wenn Sie Rauch, übermäßige Hitzeentwicklung 
oder ein anderes unerwartetes Phänomen bemerken, sollten Sie sofort den 
Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.

7.  Von Tieren fernhalten. Manche Tiere kauen gerne an Netzkabeln.
8.  Um das Gerät zu reinigen, verwenden Sie ein weiches, trockenes Tuch. 

Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder Flüssigkeiten auf Scheuermittelbasis. 
Um starke Flecken zu entfernen, können Sie ein feuchtes Tuch mit verdünntem 
Reinigungsmittel verwenden.

9.  Der Anbieter haftet nicht für Schäden oder Datenverluste, die durch 
Fehlfunktionen, Missbrauch, Modifikation des Geräts oder Austausch von 
Batterien verursacht werden.

10.  Unterbrechen Sie die Verbindung nicht, während das Gerät Dateien formatiert 
oder überträgt. Andernfalls können Daten beschädigt werden oder verloren 
gehen.

11.  Der USB-Stick muss direkt an das Gerät angeschlossen sein. Verwenden Sie 
kein USB-Verlängerungskabel, da dies zu Störungen und Datenausfällen 
führen kann.

12.  Dieses Produkt ist nur für den nicht professionellen, nicht kommerziellen oder 
industriellen Gebrauch bestimmt.

13.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf eine stabile Position eingestellt ist. 
Schäden, die durch die Verwendung dieses Produkts in einer instabilen 
Position, durch Vibrationen oder Stöße oder durch die Nichtbeachtung anderer 
Warnungen oder Vorsichtsmaßnahmen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung 
verursacht werden, fallen nicht unter die Garantie.

14.  Stellen Sie dieses Gerät niemals auf andere elektrische Geräte.
15.  Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller angegebenes Zubehör und Zubehör.
16.  Überlassen Sie alle Wartungsarbeiten qualifiziertem Servicepersonal. Eine 

Reparatur ist erforderlich, wenn das Gerät beschädigt wurde, beispielsweise am 
Netzkabel oder Stecker, wenn Flüssigkeit verschüttet wurde oder Gegenstände 
in das Gerät gefallen sind, wenn das Gerät Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt 
war, nicht normal funktioniert, oder wurde gelöscht.

17.  Eine längere Exposition gegenüber lauten Geräuschen von persönlichen 
Musikplayern kann zu vorübergehendem oder dauerhaftem Hörverlust führen.

18.  • Wenn ein Problem auftritt, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel ab und lassen Sie es von 
qualifiziertem Personal reparieren.

 • Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und klemmen Sie es nicht ein. Seien Sie 
sehr vorsichtig, insbesondere in der Nähe der Stifte und der Kabelaustrittsstelle. 
Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Netzkabel. Strom, da sie es 
beschädigen könnten.

 • Trennen Sie das Gerät während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 
Nichtbenutzung vom Stromnetz.

 • Die Steckdose muss in der Nähe des Geräts installiert und leicht zugänglich 
sein.

 • Überlasten Sie keine Steckdosen oder Verlängerungskabel. Die Überlastung 
kann einen Brand oder Stromschlag verursachen.

 • Geräte der Bauklasse 1 müssen an eine Netzsteckdose mit 
Schutzleiteranschluss angeschlossen werden.

 • Halten Sie immer den Stecker fest, wenn Sie ihn aus der Steckdose ziehen. 
Ziehen Sie nicht am Netzkabel. Dies kann zu einem Kurzschluss führen.

 • Verwenden Sie kein Netzkabel an einem beschädigten Stecker. Andernfalls 
kann es zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag kommen.

19. Warnung:
 • "Batterien nicht verschlucken, Verätzungsgefahr“ oder Ähnliches.
 • Wenn das Batteriefach nicht sicher schließt, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht 

mehr.
 • Wenn Sie glauben, dass die Batterien verschluckt oder in Körperteile gelangt 

sein könnten, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.
20.  Batterien sollten keiner übermäßigen Hitze wie Sonnenlicht, Feuer oder 

Ähnlichem ausgesetzt werden.

SPECIFIKATIONEN
Audio-Ausgangsleistung: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nennspannung: AC 230 V ~ 50 
Hz 1,1 A
Verbrauch: 70W
Fernbedienung: 3 V (AAA*2 Batterie)
Bluetooth-Version: V5.0 | Bluetooth-Frequenzbereich: 2402–2480 MHz
FM-Frequenzbereich: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Anzahl voreingestellter Sender: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB-Ladeanschluss-Ausgang: 5 V ---- 1 A
Drahtlose Ladeleistung: 10 W
Disc-Kompatibilität: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3-Disc
S/N-Verhältnis: >60 dB
Impedanz: 4 Ω (Subwoofer), 8 Ω (rechter/linker Kanal)
Eingangsempfindlichkeit: 700 mV
Frequenzgang: 80 Hz ~ 18 kHz

EL ΜΈΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΈΊΑΣ
Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε το TSBT-360. 
Αυτή είναι η διασφάλιση της ποιότητας, της απόδοσης και της αξίας σας. Οι μηχανικοί μας έχουν 
συμπεριλάβει πολλές χρήσιμες και βολικές δυνατότητες σε αυτό το προϊόν. Μην ξεχάσετε να το 
διαβάσετε Εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών πλήρως για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε το μέγιστο όφελος από κάθε 
δυνατότητα.
Αυτό το προϊόν κατασκευάστηκε χρησιμοποιώντας τα υψηλότερα ποιοτικά εξαρτήματα και πρότυπα 
κατασκευής. Δοκιμάστηκε από επιθεωρητές και βρέθηκε ότι ήταν σε τέλεια κατάσταση λειτουργίας 
πριν φύγει από το εργοστάσιό μας.

ΣΠΟΥΔΑΊΟΣ
Διαβάστε αυτές τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή σας. Οι οδηγίες ασφάλειας 
και λειτουργίας πρέπει να διατηρούνται για μελλοντική αναφορά.
1.   Εγκαταστήστε σύμφωνα με το παρεχόμενο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη.
2. Τοποθετήστε αυτό το προϊόν, τα αξεσουάρ και τις μπαταρίες του σε μέρος μακριά από παιδιά και 

άτομα με σωματικές και νοητικές αναπηρίες.
3.  Κρατήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας όπως καλοριφέρ, θερμάστρες, σόμπες, 

κεριά και άλλα προϊόντα που παράγουν θερμότητα ή ανοιχτές φλόγες. Η συσκευή μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο σε μέτρια κλίματα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή όπου μπορεί να 
προκληθεί συμπύκνωση.

4.  Αποφύγετε τη χρήση της συσκευής κοντά σε ισχυρά μαγνητικά πεδία.
5.  Η ηλεκτροστατική εκκένωση μπορεί να διαταράξει την κανονική χρήση αυτής της συσκευής. Εάν 

ναι, απλώς επαναφέρετε τη συσκευή ακολουθώντας το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών. Κατά τη μετάδοση 
αρχείων, χειριστείτε με προσοχή και λειτουργήστε σε περιβάλλον χωρίς στατικά.

6.  Αν και αυτή η συσκευή κατασκευάζεται με μεγάλη προσοχή και ελέγχεται αρκετές φορές πριν 
φύγει από το εργοστάσιο, τα προβλήματα εξακολουθούν να είναι πιθανά, όπως συμβαίνει με 
όλες τις ηλεκτρικές συσκευές. Εάν παρατηρήσετε καπνό, υπερβολική συσσώρευση θερμότητας ή 
οποιοδήποτε άλλο απροσδόκητο φαινόμενο, θα πρέπει να αποσυνδέσετε αμέσως το φις από την 
κύρια πρίζα.

7.  Μακριά από ζώα. Μερικά ζώα απολαμβάνουν να μασούν καλώδια ρεύματος.
8.  Για να καθαρίσετε τη συσκευή, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 

διαλύτες ή υγρά με βάση λειαντικά. Για να αφαιρέσετε σοβαρούς λεκέδες, μπορείτε να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα υγρό πανί με αραιωμένο απορρυπαντικό.

9.  Ο πάροχος δεν είναι υπεύθυνος για ζημιά ή απώλεια δεδομένων που προκαλείται από 
δυσλειτουργία, κακή χρήση, τροποποίηση της συσκευής ή αντικατάσταση μπαταριών.

10.  Μην διακόπτετε τη σύνδεση όταν η συσκευή μορφοποιεί ή μεταφέρει αρχεία. Διαφορετικά, τα 
δεδομένα ενδέχεται να καταστραφούν ή να χαθούν.

11.  Η μονάδα flash USB πρέπει να συνδεθεί απευθείας στη μονάδα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδιο 
επέκτασης USB γιατί μπορεί να προκαλέσει παρεμβολές και να προκαλέσει αστοχία δεδομένων.

12.  Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται μόνο για μη επαγγελματική, μη εμπορική ή βιομηχανική χρήση.
13.  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μονάδα έχει ρυθμιστεί σε σταθερή θέση. Ζημιές που προκαλούνται από 

τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος σε ασταθή θέση, κραδασμούς ή κραδασμούς ή μη τήρηση 
οποιασδήποτε άλλης προειδοποίησης ή προφύλαξης που περιέχεται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης 
δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση.

14.  Μην τοποθετείτε ποτέ αυτή τη συσκευή σε άλλο ηλεκτρικό εξοπλισμό.
15.  Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο αξεσουάρ και εξαρτήματα που καθορίζονται από τον κατασκευαστή.
16.  Αναφέρετε όλα τα σέρβις σε εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό σέρβις. Απαιτείται επισκευή όταν η 

συσκευή έχει υποστεί ζημιά, όπως το καλώδιο ρεύματος ή το φις, όταν έχει χυθεί υγρό ή έχουν 
πέσει αντικείμενα στη συσκευή, όταν η συσκευή έχει εκτεθεί σε βροχή ή υγρασία, δεν λειτουργεί 
κανονικά, ή έχει απορριφθεί.

17.  Η παρατεταμένη έκθεση σε δυνατούς ήχους από προσωπικές συσκευές αναπαραγωγής μουσικής 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει προσωρινή ή μόνιμη απώλεια ακοής.

18.  • Εάν παρουσιαστεί οποιοδήποτε πρόβλημα, αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας AC και 
ζητήστε επισκευή από εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό.

 • Μην πατάτε και μην πιέζετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος. Να είστε πολύ προσεκτικοί, ειδικά κοντά στις 
ακίδες και στο σημείο εξόδου του καλωδίου. Μην τοποθετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα στο καλώδιο 
ρεύματος. Ρεύμα, καθώς θα μπορούσαν να το βλάψουν.

 • Αποσυνδέετε τη συσκευή από την πρίζα κατά τη διάρκεια καταιγίδων ή όταν δεν τη 
χρησιμοποιείτε για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.

 • Η πρίζα πρέπει να είναι εγκατεστημένη κοντά στον εξοπλισμό και να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη.
 • Μην υπερφορτώνετε τις πρίζες AC ή τα καλώδια επέκτασης. Η υπερφόρτωση μπορεί να 

προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία.
 • Οι συσκευές με κατασκευή κατηγορίας 1 πρέπει να συνδέονται σε μια κύρια πρίζα με 

προστατευτική σύνδεση γείωσης.
 • Να κρατάτε πάντα το φις όταν το αφαιρείτε από την πρίζα. Μην τραβάτε την τροφοδοσία του 

καλωδίου ρεύματος. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει βραχυκύκλωμα.
 • Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας σε φθαρμένο φις. Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να προκαλέσει 

πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία.
19.  Προειδοποίηση:
 • «Μην καταπίνετε μπαταρίες, κίνδυνος χημικών εγκαυμάτων» ή κάτι αντίστοιχο.
 • Εάν η θήκη της μπαταρίας δεν κλείνει καλά, σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν.
 • Εάν πιστεύετε ότι οι μπαταρίες μπορεί να έχουν καταποθεί ή να έχουν τοποθετηθεί μέσα σε 

οποιοδήποτε μέρος του σώματος, αναζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια.
20. Οι μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να εκτίθενται σε υπερβολική θερμότητα όπως ηλιακό φως, φωτιά ή 

παρόμοια.

ΠΡΟΔΊΑΓΡΑΦΈΣ
Ισχύς εξόδου ήχου: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Ονομαστική τάση: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Κατανάλωση: 70W
Τηλεχειριστήριο: 3V (ΑΑΑ*2 μπαταρία)
Έκδοση Bluetooth: V5.0 | Εύρος συχνοτήτων Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Εύρος συχνοτήτων FM: 87,5~108MHz
Αριθμός προκαθορισμένων σταθμών: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Έξοδος θύρας φόρτισης USB: 5V----1A
Έξοδος ασύρματης φόρτισης: 10W
Συμβατότητα δίσκου: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Disc
Αναλογία S/N: >60dB
Αντίσταση: 4Ω (Subwoofer) ,8Ω (Δεξί/Αριστερό κανάλι)
Ευαισθησία εισόδου: 700mV
Απόκριση συχνότητας: 80Hz~18kHz

ET ETTEVAATUSABINÕUNA
Täname teid TSBT-360 ostmise eest. 
See on teie kvaliteedi, jõudluse ja väärtuse tagamine. Meie insenerid on sellesse 
tootesse lisanud palju kasulikke ja mugavaid funktsioone. Lugege kindlasti 
see kasutusjuhend täielikult läbi, et veenduda, et saate igast funktsioonist 
maksimaalset kasu. 
See toode on valmistatud kõrgeima kvaliteediga komponentide ja tööstandardite 
abil. Seda testisid inspektorid ja leiti, et see on täiuslikus töökorras enne meie 
tehasest lahkumist.

OLULINE
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege neid ohutusjuhiseid.
Ohutusjuhised ja Kasutusjuhendid tuleks säilitada edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.
1.  Paigaldage vastavalt kaasasolevale kasutusjuhendile.
2.  Asetage see toode, selle tarvikud ja akud lastele ning füüsilise ja vaimse 

puudega inimestele kättesaamatus kohas.
3.  Hoidke seade eemal soojusallikatest, nagu radiaatorid, küttekehad, pliidid, 

küünlad ja muud soojust või lahtist leeki tekitavad tooted. Seadet saab 
kasutada ainult mõõdukas kliimas. Ärge kasutage seda seadet kohas, kus võib 
tekkida kondensaat.

4.  Vältige seadme kasutamist tugevate magnetväljade läheduses.
5.  Elektrostaatiline lahendus võib häirida selle seadme tavapärast kasutamist. Kui 

jah, siis lihtsalt lähtestage seade vastavalt kasutusjuhendile. Failide edastamise 
ajal käsitsege hoolikalt ja töötage staatilise elektrita keskkonnas.

6.  Kuigi see seade on toodetud väga hoolikalt ja enne tehasest lahkumist on 
seda mitu korda kontrollitud, on probleeme, nagu kõigi elektriseadmetega, 
siiski võimalik. Kui märkate suitsu, liigset kuumenemist või muud ootamatut 
nähtust, eemaldage pistik kohe vooluvõrgust.

7.  Hoida loomadest eemal. Mõned loomad naudivad toitejuhtmete närimist.
8.  Seadme puhastamiseks kasutage pehmet kuiva lappi. Ärge kasutage 

abrasiividel põhinevaid lahusteid ega vedelikke. Tugevate plekkide 
eemaldamiseks võite kasutada lahjendatud pesuvahendiga niisket lappi.

9.  Pakkuja ei vastuta kahjustuste või andmete kaotsimineku eest, mis on 
põhjustatud rikkest, väärkasutusest, seadme muutmisest või patareide 
vahetamisest.

10.  Ärge katkestage ühendust, kui seade vormindab või faile edastab. Vastasel 
juhul võivad andmed kahjustuda või kaotsi minna.

11.  USB-mälupulk tuleb ühendada otse seadmega. Ärge kasutage USB-
pikendusjuhet, kuna see võib põhjustada häireid ja andmetõrkeid.

12.  See toode on mõeldud ainult mitteprofessionaalseks, mitteäriliseks või 
tööstuslikuks kasutamiseks.

13.  Veenduge, et seade on reguleeritud stabiilsesse asendisse. Garantii ei kata 
kahjustusi, mis on põhjustatud selle toote kasutamisest ebastabiilses asendis, 
vibratsioonist või šokist või mõne muu selles kasutusjuhendis sisalduva 
hoiatuse või ettevaatusabinõu eiramisest.

14.  Ärge kunagi asetage seda seadet teistele elektriseadmetele.
15.  Kasutage ainult tootja poolt määratud tarvikuid ja tarvikuid.
16.  Andke kõik hooldustööd kvalifitseeritud teeninduspersonalile. Remont on 

vajalik, kui seade on kahjustatud, nt toitejuhe või pistik, kui see on olnud 
vedelikku, või seadmesse on kukkunud esemeid, kui seade on sattunud vihma 
või niiskuse kätte, ei tööta normaalselt, või on maha kukkunud.

17.  Pikaajaline kokkupuude isiklike muusikapleierite valjude helidega võib 
põhjustada ajutist või püsivat kuulmislangust.

18.  • Probleemide ilmnemisel eemaldage vahelduvvoolu toitejuhe ja paluge 
kvalifitseeritud personalilt remonti teha.

 • Ärge astuge toitejuhtme peale ega pigistage seda. Olge väga ettevaatlik, eriti 
tihvtide ja kaabli väljumiskoha läheduses. Ärge asetage toitejuhtmele raskeid 
esemeid. Praegune, kuna need võivad seda kahjustada.

 • Ühendage seade vooluvõrgust lahti äikesetormide ajal või siis, kui seda 
pikemat aega ei kasutata.

 • Pistikupesa peab olema paigaldatud seadme lähedale ja olema kergesti 
ligipääsetav.

 • Ärge koormake vahelduvvoolu pistikupesasid ega pikendusjuhtmeid üle. 
Ülekoormus võib põhjustada tulekahju või elektrilöögi.

 • 1. klassi konstruktsiooniga seadmed tuleb ühendada 
kaitsemaandusühendusega peavooluvõrku.

 • Hoidke pistikust alati kinni, kui eemaldate selle vooluvõrgust. Ärge tõmmake 
toitejuhtme söötmisest. See võib põhjustada lühise.

 • Ärge kasutage kahjustatud pistiku ühendamiseks toitejuhet. See võib 
põhjustada tulekahju või elektrilöögi.

19.  Hoiatus:
 • "Ärge neelake patareisid alla, keemiliste põletuste oht" või samaväärne.
 • Kui patareipesa ei sulgu kindlalt, lõpetage toote kasutamine.
 • Kui arvate, et patareid võidi alla neelata või mõnesse kehaossa asetada, 

pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole.
20. Akusid ei tohi kokku puutuda liigse kuumusega, nagu päikesevalgus, tuli vms.

SPETSIFIKATSIOON
Heli väljundvõimsus: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nimipinge: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Tarbimine: 70W
Kaugjuhtimispult: 3V (AAA*2 patarei)
Bluetoothi versioon: V5.0 | Bluetoothi sagedusvahemik: 2402-2480MHz
FM Sagedusvahemik: 87.5 ~ 108 MHz
Eelhäälestatud jaamade arv: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB laadimispordi väljund: 5V----1A
Juhtmeta laadimise väljund: 10W
Plaadi ühilduvus: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 plaat
S/N suhe: >60dB
Takistus: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (parem/vasak kanal)
Sisendtundlikkus: 700mV
Sagedusreaktsioon: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

ES PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Gracias por adquirir TSBT-360.
Garantizamos la calidad, rendimiento y valor. Nuestros ingenieros han incorporado 
muchas funciones útiles y prácticas en este producto. Asegúrese de leer por 
completo este manual de instrucciones para asegurarse de obtener el máximo 
provecho de cada función.
Este producto ha sido fabricado con componentes de la máxima calidad y los 
mejores estándares de fabricación. Además su funcionamiento ha sido examinado 
meticulosamente antes de ser despachado de la fábrica.

IMPORTANTE
Lea estas instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar el dispositivo. 
Las instrucciones de seguridad y el manual de usuario deben conservarse para 

futuras consultas.
1.  Instale según el manual del usuario suministrado.
2.  Coloque este producto, sus accesorios y pilas en algún lugar fuera del alcance 

de niños y personas con discapacidades físicas y mentales.
3.  Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas, velas y otros productos que generen calor o llamas 
abiertas. El dispositivo sólo se puede utilizar en climas moderados. No utilice 
este dispositivo donde pueda producirse condensación.

4.  Evite utilizar el dispositivo cerca de campos magnéticos fuertes.
5. La descarga electrostática puede alterar el uso normal de este dispositivo. Si es 

así, simplemente reinicie el dispositivo siguiendo el manual de instrucciones. 
Durante la transmisión de archivos, manipule con cuidado y opere en un 
entorno libre de estática.

6.  Aunque este dispositivo se fabrica con mucho cuidado y se revisa varias veces 
antes de salir de fábrica, aún es posible que surjan problemas, como ocurre con 
todos los dispositivos eléctricos. Si nota humo, acumulación excesiva de calor 
o cualquier otro fenómeno inesperado, debe desconectar inmediatamente el 
enchufe de la toma de corriente principal.

7.  Mantener alejado de los animales. Algunos animales disfrutan masticando 
cables de alimentación.

8.  Para limpiar el dispositivo, utilice un paño suave y seco. No utilice disolventes ni 
líquidos a base de abrasivos. Para eliminar manchas severas, puedes utilizar un 
paño húmedo con detergente diluido.

9.  El proveedor no se responsabiliza por daños o pérdida de datos causados   por 
mal funcionamiento, mal uso, modificación del dispositivo o reemplazo de las 
pilas.

10.  No interrumpa la conexión cuando el dispositivo esté formateando o 
transfiriendo archivos. De lo contrario, los datos podrían dañarse o perderse.

11.  La unidad flash USB debe conectarse directamente a la unidad. No utilice 
un cable de extensión USB porque puede causar interferencias y fallas en los 
datos.

12.  Este producto está destinado únicamente a uso no profesional, no comercial o 
industrial.

13.  Asegúrese de que la unidad esté ajustada a una posición estable. La garantía 
no cubrirá los daños causados   por el uso de este producto en una posición 
inestable, vibraciones o golpes, o por no seguir cualquier otra advertencia o 
precaución contenida en este manual del usuario.

14.  Nunca coloque este dispositivo sobre otros equipos eléctricos.
15.  Utilice únicamente accesorios y complementos especificados por el fabricante.
16.  Consulte todo el servicio a personal de servicio calificado. Se requiere 

reparación cuando el dispositivo ha sido dañado, como el cable de 
alimentación o el enchufe, cuando se ha derramado líquido o han caído objetos 
dentro del dispositivo, cuando el dispositivo ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o la 
humedad, no funciona normalmente, o se ha caído.

17.  La exposición prolongada a sonidos fuertes de reproductores de música 
personales puede causar pérdida auditiva temporal o permanente.

18.  • Si ocurre algún problema, desenchufe el cable de alimentación de CA y 
solicite la reparación a personal calificado.

 • No pise ni pellizque el cable de alimentación. Mucho cuidado, especialmente 
cerca de los pines y del punto de salida del cable. No coloque objetos pesados   
sobre el cable de alimentación. Corriente, ya que podrían dañarlo.

 • Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no esté en 
uso durante un período de tiempo prolongado.

 • La toma de corriente debe instalarse cerca del equipo y debe ser de fácil 
acceso.

 • No sobrecargue las tomas de CA ni los cables de extensión. La sobrecarga 
puede provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

 • Los dispositivos con construcción de clase 1 deben conectarse a una toma de 
corriente principal con una conexión a tierra protectora.

 • Sujete siempre el enchufe al retirarlo del tomacorriente principal. No tire del 
cable de alimentación. Esto puede causar un cortocircuito.

 • No utilice un cable de alimentación para un enchufe dañado. Hacerlo podría 
provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

19.  Advertencia:
 • "No trague las pilas, riesgo de quemaduras químicas" o equivalente.
 • Si el compartimiento de las pilas no cierra de forma segura, deje de usar el 

producto.
 • Si cree que las pilas pueden haber sido ingeridas o colocadas dentro de 

cualquier parte del cuerpo, busque atención médica inmediata.
20. Las pilas no deben exponerse a calor excesivo como la luz solar, el fuego o 

similares.

ESPECIFICACIONES
Potencia de salida de audio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tensión nominal: CA 230 V 
~ 50 Hz 1.1 A.
Consumo: 70W
Control remoto: 3V (pilas AAA*2)
Versión de Bluetooth: V5.0 | Rango de frecuencia de Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Rango de frecuencia FM: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Número de estaciones preestablecidas: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Salida del puerto de carga USB: 5V----1A
Salida de carga inalámbrica: 10W
Compatibilidad del disco: disco CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Relación señal/ruido: >60 dB
Impedancia: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (canal derecho/izquierdo)
Sensibilidad de entrada: 700mV
Respuesta de frecuencia: 80 Hz ~ 18 kHz

FI TURVALLISUUSVAROTOIMET
Kiitos, että ostit TSBT-360. 
Tämä on vakuutuksesi laadusta, suorituskyvystä ja arvosta. Suunnittelijamme ovat 
sisällyttäneet tuotteeseen monia hyödyllisiä ja käteviä ominaisuuksia. Muista lukea 
tämä käyttöohje kokonaan varmistaaksesi, että saat suurimman hyödyn jokaisesta 
ominaisuudesta.
Tämä tuote on valmistettu korkealaatuisimmista komponenteista ja 
valmistusstandardeista. Tarkastajat ovat testanneet sen ja todenneet sen olevan 
moitteettomassa toimintakunnossa ennen kuin se poistui tehtaalta.

TÄRKEÄ
Lue nämä turvaohjeet ennen laitteen käyttöä. Turvallisuus- ja käyttöohjeet on 
säilytettävä tulevaa käyttöä varten.
1.  Asenna mukana toimitetun käyttöoppaan mukaan.
2.  Sijoita tämä tuote, sen lisävarusteet ja paristot lasten ja fyysisesti tai henkisesti 

vammaisten ihmisten ulottumattomiin.
3.  Pidä laite poissa lämmönlähteistä, kuten lämpöpattereista, lämmittimistä, 

liesistä, kynttilöitä ja muista lämpöä tai avotulesta tuottavista tuotteista. Laitetta 
voidaan käyttää vain kohtuullisessa ilmastossa. Älä käytä tätä laitetta paikassa, 
jossa voi tiivistyä kondensaatiota.

4.  Vältä laitteen käyttöä voimakkaiden magneettikenttien lähellä.
5.  Sähköstaattinen purkaus voi häiritä tämän laitteen normaalia käyttöä. Jos 

näin on, nollaa laite ohjekirjan mukaisesti. Käsittele tiedostojen siirron aikana 
varovasti ja käytä staattista sähköä vapaassa ympäristössä.

6.  Vaikka tämä laite on valmistettu erittäin huolellisesti ja tarkastettu useita 
kertoja ennen tehtaalta lähtöä, ongelmat ovat silti mahdollisia, kuten kaikki 
sähkölaitteet. Jos huomaat savua, liiallista lämmön kertymistä tai muuta 
odottamatonta ilmiötä, irrota pistoke välittömästi pistorasiasta.

7.  Pidä erillään eläimistä. Jotkut eläimet nauttivat virtajohtojen pureskelemisesta.
8.  Käytä laitteen puhdistamiseen pehmeää, kuivaa liinaa. Älä käytä 

hankausainepohjaisia   liuottimia tai nesteitä. Voit poistaa vakavat tahrat 
kostealla liinalla, jossa on laimennettua pesuainetta.

9.  Palveluntarjoaja ei ole vastuussa vaurioista tai tietojen katoamisesta, joka 
johtuu toimintahäiriöstä, väärinkäytöstä, laitteen muuttamisesta tai paristojen 
vaihdosta.

10.  Älä katkaise yhteyttä, kun laite alustaa tai siirtää tiedostoja. Muuten tiedot 
voivat vaurioitua tai kadota.

11.  USB-muistitikku on liitettävä suoraan laitteeseen. Älä käytä USB-jatkojohtoa, 
koska se voi aiheuttaa häiriöitä ja datavirheitä.

12.  Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain ei-ammattimaiseen, ei-kaupalliseen tai 
teolliseen käyttöön.

13.  Varmista, että yksikkö on säädetty vakaaseen asentoon. Takuu ei kata vaurioita, 
jotka aiheutuvat tuotteen käytöstä epävakaassa asennossa, tärinästä tai 
iskusta tai muiden tässä käyttöoppaassa olevien varoitusten tai varotoimien 
noudattamatta jättämisestä.

14.  Älä koskaan aseta tätä laitetta muiden sähkölaitteiden päälle.
15.  Käytä vain valmistajan määrittelemiä lisävarusteita ja tarvikkeita.
16.  Anna kaikki huoltotoimenpiteet pätevän huoltohenkilöstön tehtäväksi. Korjaus 

on tarpeen, jos laite on vaurioitunut, kuten virtajohto tai pistoke, kun se on ollut 
nestettä on roiskunut tai esineitä on pudonnut laitteen sisään, kun laite on ollut 
alttiina sateelle tai kosteudelle, ei toimi normaalisti, tai on pudonnut.

17.  Pitkäaikainen altistuminen henkilökohtaisten musiikkisoittimien koville äänille 
voi aiheuttaa tilapäisen tai pysyvän kuulovaurion.

18.  • Jos ilmenee ongelmia, irrota verkkovirtajohto ja pyydä korjausta pätevältä 
henkilökunnalta.

 • Älä astu virtajohdon päälle tai purista sitä. Ole erittäin varovainen, erityisesti 
lähellä nastoja ja kaapelin ulostulokohtaa. Älä aseta raskaita esineitä 
virtajohdon päälle. Nykyinen, koska ne voivat vahingoittaa sitä.

 • Irrota tämä laite pistorasiasta ukkosmyrskyjen aikana tai kun sitä ei käytetä 
pitkään aikaan.

 • Pistorasia on asennettava laitteen lähelle ja siihen on päästävä helposti käsiksi.
 • Älä ylikuormita pistorasioita tai jatkojohtoja. Ylikuormitus voi aiheuttaa 

tulipalon tai sähköiskun.
 • Rakenteeltaan luokan 1 laitteet on kytkettävä suojamaadoitusliitännällä 

varustettuun päävirtapistorasiaan.
 • Pidä aina kiinni pistokkeesta, kun irrotat sen pistorasiasta. Älä vedä virtajohdon 

syötöstä. Tämä voi aiheuttaa oikosulun.
 • Älä kytke virtajohtoa vaurioituneeseen pistokkeeseen. Se voi aiheuttaa 

tulipalon tai sähköiskun.
19.  Varoitus:
 • "Älä niele paristoja, kemiallisten palovammojen vaara" tai vastaava.
 • Jos paristolokero ei sulkeudu kunnolla, lopeta tuotteen käyttö.
 • Jos epäilet, että paristot on voitu niellä tai ne on asetettu jonkin kehon osan 

sisään, hakeudu välittömästi lääkärin hoitoon.
20. Paristoja ei saa altistaa liialliselle kuumuudelle, kuten auringonvalolle, tulelle tai 

vastaavalle.

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Äänen lähtöteho: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nimellisjännite: AC 230V ~ 50Hz 1.1A
Kulutus: 70W
Kaukosäädin: 3V (AAA*2 paristo)
Bluetooth-versio: V5.0 | Bluetoothin taajuusalue: 2402-2480MHz
FM-taajuusalue: 87,5-108 MHz
Esiasetettujen asemien määrä: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB-latausportin lähtö: 5V----1A
Langattoman latauksen lähtö: 10W
Levyjen yhteensopivuus: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3-levy
S/N-suhde: >60dB
Impedanssi: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (oikea/vasen kanava)
Tuloherkkyys: 700mV
Taajuusvaste: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

FR PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Merci d’avoir acheté notre TSBT-360.
Nous garantissons la qualité, la performance et la valeur. Nos ingénieurs ont 
intégré de nombreuses caractéristiques utiles et pratiques dans ce produit. Lisez 
bien ce manuel d’instructions pour vous assurer que vous tirez le meilleur parti de 
chaque fonction.
Ce produit a été fabriqué avec des composants de la plus haute qualité et selon 

les meilleures normes de fabrication. En outre, son fonctionnement a été testé de 
manière approfondie avant qu’il ne soit expédié de l’usine.

IMPORTANT
Lisez ces instructions de sécurité avant d’utiliser l’appareil. Les instructions de 
sécurité et le manuel d’utilisation doivent être conservés pour référence ultérieure.
1.  Installez conformément au manuel d'utilisation fourni.
2.  Placez ce produit, ses accessoires et ses piles hors de portée des enfants et des 

personnes handicapées physiques et mentales.
3.  Gardez l'appareil à l'écart des sources de chaleur telles que les radiateurs, les 

radiateurs, les poêles, les bougies et autres produits générant de la chaleur 
ou des flammes nues. L'appareil ne peut être utilisé que dans des climats 
modérés. N'utilisez pas cet appareil dans un endroit où de la condensation peut 
se produire.

4.  Évitez d'utiliser l'appareil à proximité de champs magnétiques puissants.
5.  Les décharges électrostatiques peuvent perturber l'utilisation normale de cet 

appareil. Si tel est le cas, réinitialisez simplement l'appareil en suivant le manuel 
d'instructions. Lors de la transmission de fichiers, manipulez-le avec soin et 
utilisez-le dans un environnement sans électricité statique.

6.  Bien que cet appareil soit fabriqué avec le plus grand soin et vérifié plusieurs 
fois avant de quitter l'usine, des problèmes restent possibles, comme pour tous 
les appareils électriques. Si vous remarquez de la fumée, une accumulation 
de chaleur excessive ou tout autre phénomène inattendu, vous devez 
immédiatement débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant principale.

7.  Tenir à l'écart des animaux. Certains animaux aiment mâcher les cordons 
d’alimentation.

8.  Pour nettoyer l'appareil, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec. Ne pas utiliser de 
solvants ou de liquides à base d'abrasifs. Pour éliminer les taches tenaces, vous 
pouvez utiliser un chiffon humide avec un détergent dilué.

9.  Le fournisseur n'est pas responsable des dommages ou de la perte de données 
causés par un dysfonctionnement, une mauvaise utilisation, une modification 
de l'appareil ou le remplacement des piles.

10.  N'interrompez pas la connexion lorsque l'appareil formate ou transfère des 
fichiers. Sinon, les données pourraient être endommagées ou perdues.

11.  La clé USB doit être connectée directement à l'appareil. N'utilisez pas de 
rallonge USB car cela pourrait provoquer des interférences et provoquer une 
panne de données.

12.  Ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage non professionnel, non 
commercial ou industriel.

13.  Assurez-vous que l'appareil est réglé dans une position stable. Les dommages 
causés par l'utilisation de ce produit dans une position instable, par des 
vibrations ou des chocs, ou par le non-respect de tout autre avertissement ou 
précaution contenu dans ce manuel d'utilisation ne seront pas couverts par la 
garantie.

14.  Ne placez jamais cet appareil sur un autre équipement électrique.
15.  Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
16. Confiez tout entretien à un personnel de service qualifié. Une réparation 

est nécessaire lorsque l'appareil a été endommagé, comme le cordon 
d'alimentation ou la fiche, lorsqu'un liquide a été renversé ou que des objets 
sont tombés dans l'appareil, lorsque l'appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à 
l'humidité, ne fonctionne pas normalement, ou a été abandonné.

17.  Une exposition prolongée aux sons forts provenant de lecteurs de musique 
personnels peut entraîner une perte auditive temporaire ou permanente.

18.  • En cas de problème, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation secteur et 
demandez une réparation à un personnel qualifié.

 • Ne marchez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation et ne le pincez pas. Soyez très 
prudent, notamment à proximité des broches et du point de sortie du câble. 
Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur le cordon d'alimentation. Courant, car ils 
pourraient l'endommager.

 • Débranchez cet appareil en cas d'orage ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant 
une période prolongée.

 • La prise de courant doit être installée à proximité de l'équipement et doit être 
facilement accessible.

 • Ne surchargez pas les prises secteur ou les rallonges. La surcharge peut 
provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

 • Les appareils de construction de classe 1 doivent être connectés à une prise de 
courant principale avec une connexion à la terre de protection.

 • Tenez toujours la fiche lorsque vous la retirez de la prise principale. Ne tirez 
pas sur l'alimentation du cordon d'alimentation. Cela pourrait provoquer un 
court-circuit.

 • N'utilisez pas de cordon d'alimentation sur une fiche endommagée. Cela 
pourrait provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

19.  Avertissement :
 • "Ne pas avaler les piles, risque de brûlures chimiques" ou équivalent.
 • Si le compartiment à piles ne se ferme pas correctement, arrêtez d'utiliser le 

produit.
 • Si vous pensez que les piles ont pu être avalées ou placées dans une partie 

quelconque du corps, consultez immédiatement un médecin.
20. Les batteries ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive telle que la 

lumière du soleil, le feu ou autre.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Puissance de sortie audio : 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tension nominale : AC 230 V 
~ 50 Hz 1,1 A.
Consommation : 70W
Télécommande : 3 V (pile AAA*2)
Version Bluetooth : V5.0 | Gamme de fréquences Bluetooth : 2402-2480 MHz
Gamme de fréquences FM : 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Nombre de stations préréglées : 50
USB : 128 Go (max) (FAT, FAT32 et ExFAT) | Sortie du port de charge USB : 5 V ---- 1 A
Sortie de charge sans fil : 10 W
Compatibilité des disques : CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Rapport signal/bruit : >60dB
Impédance : 4 Ω (caisson de basses), 8 Ω (canal droit/gauche)
Sensibilité d'entrée : 700 mV
Réponse en fréquence : 80 Hz ~ 18 kHz

HR SIGURNOSNE MJERE OPREZA
Hvala što ste kupili TSBT-360. 
To je vaše osiguranje kvalitete, performansi i vrijednosti. Naši su inženjeri uvrstili 
brojne korisne i praktične značajke u ovaj proizvod. Svakako pročitajte ovaj 
priručnik s uputama da biste bili sigurni da od svake značajke možete dobiti 
maksimalnu korist.
Ovaj proizvod proizveden je korištenjem najkvalitetnijih sastavnica i standarda 
izrade. Ispitivali su ga inspektori i otkrili da su u besprijekornom stanju prije nego 
što su izašli iz naše tvornice.

VAŽNO
Pročitajte ove sigurnosne upute prije upotrebe uređaja. Sigurnost i upute za 
uporabu trebaju se zadržati za buduću upotrebu.
1.  Instalirajte u skladu s isporučenim korisničkim priručnikom.
2.  Stavite ovaj proizvod, njegove dodatke i baterije negdje izvan dohvata djece i 

osoba s fizičkim i mentalnim poteškoćama.
3.  Držite uređaj dalje od izvora topline kao što su radijatori, grijalice, peći, svijeće i 

drugi proizvodi koji stvaraju toplinu ili otvoreni plamen. Uređaj se može koristiti 
samo u umjerenim klimatskim uvjetima. Ne koristite ovaj uređaj na mjestima 
gdje može doći do kondenzacije.

4.  Izbjegavajte korištenje uređaja u blizini jakih magnetskih polja.
5.  Elektrostatičko pražnjenje može poremetiti normalnu upotrebu ovog uređaja. 

Ako je tako, jednostavno resetirajte uređaj slijedeći upute za uporabu. 
Tijekom prijenosa datoteka, rukujte pažljivo i radite u okruženju bez statičkog 
elektriciteta.

6.  Iako je ovaj uređaj proizveden s velikom pažnjom i provjeren nekoliko puta 
prije izlaska iz tvornice, ipak su mogući problemi, kao i kod svih električnih 
uređaja. Ako primijetite dim, prekomjerno stvaranje topline ili bilo koju drugu 
neočekivanu pojavu, trebali biste odmah isključiti utikač iz glavne utičnice.

7.  Držite podalje od životinja. Neke životinje uživaju žvakati strujne kablove.
8.  Za čišćenje uređaja koristite meku, suhu krpu. Nemojte koristiti otapala ili 

tekućine na bazi abraziva. Za uklanjanje ozbiljnih mrlja možete koristiti vlažnu 
krpu s razrijeđenim deterdžentom.

9.  Davatelj nije odgovoran za štetu ili gubitak podataka uzrokovan kvarom, 
zlouporabom, preinakom uređaja ili zamjenom baterija.

10.  Ne prekidajte vezu dok uređaj formatira ili prenosi datoteke. U protivnom se 
podaci mogu oštetiti ili izgubiti.

11.  USB flash pogon mora biti spojen izravno na jedinicu. Nemojte koristiti USB 
produžni kabel jer može uzrokovati smetnje i uzrokovati kvar podataka.

12.  Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je samo za neprofesionalnu, nekomercijalnu ili 
industrijsku uporabu.

13.  Provjerite je li jedinica postavljena u stabilan položaj. Oštećenje uzrokovano 
uporabom ovog proizvoda u nestabilnom položaju, vibracijama ili udarima, ili 
nepoštivanjem bilo kojeg drugog upozorenja ili mjere opreza sadržane u ovom 
korisničkom priručniku neće biti pokriveno jamstvom.

14.  Nikada ne stavljajte ovaj uređaj na drugu električnu opremu.
15.  Koristite samo pribor i pribor koji je naveo proizvođač.
16.  Sve servise prepustite kvalificiranom servisnom osoblju. Popravak je potreban 

kada je uređaj oštećen, npr. strujni kabel ili utikač, kada je prolivena tekućina 
ili su u uređaj upali predmeti, kada je uređaj bio izložen kiši ili vlazi, ne radi 
normalno, ili je ispušteno.

17.  Dugotrajna izloženost glasnim zvukovima iz osobnih glazbenih uređaja može 
uzrokovati privremeni ili trajni gubitak sluha.

18.  • Ako se pojavi bilo kakav problem, isključite kabel za napajanje izmjeničnom 
strujom i zatražite popravak od kvalificiranog osoblja.

 • Nemojte gaziti ili stegnuti kabel za napajanje. Budite vrlo oprezni, posebno 
u blizini igala i mjesta izlaza kabela. Ne stavljajte teške predmete na kabel za 
napajanje. Struja, jer bi je mogli oštetiti.

 • Isključite ovaj uređaj iz struje tijekom grmljavinske oluje ili kada se ne koristi 
dulje vrijeme.

 • Utičnica mora biti postavljena blizu opreme i mora biti lako dostupna.
 • Nemojte preopteretiti AC utičnice ili produžne kabele. Preopterećenje može 

uzrokovati požar ili električni udar.
 • Uređaji s konstrukcijom klase 1 moraju biti spojeni na glavnu utičnicu sa 

zaštitnim uzemljenjem.
 • Uvijek držite utikač kada ga izvlačite iz glavne utičnice. Nemojte povlačiti 

kabel za napajanje. To može uzrokovati kratki spoj.
 • Nemojte koristiti kabel za napajanje na oštećeni utikač. To može uzrokovati 

požar ili strujni udar.
19.  Upozorenje:
 • "Nemojte gutati baterije, opasnost od kemijskih opeklina" ili slično.
 • Ako se odjeljak za bateriju ne zatvori dobro, prestanite koristiti proizvod.
 • Ako mislite da su baterije možda progutane ili stavljene u bilo koji dio tijela, 

odmah potražite liječničku pomoć.
20. Baterije se ne smiju izlagati pretjeranoj toplini kao što je sunčeva svjetlost, vatra 

ili slično.

SIGURNOSNE MJERE OPREZA
Audio izlazna snaga: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nazivni napon: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Potrošnja: 70W
Daljinski upravljač: 3V (AAA*2 baterije)
Bluetooth verzija: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvencijski raspon: 2402-2480MHz
FM frekvencijski raspon: 87,5~108MHz
Broj pohranjenih postaja: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Izlaz USB priključka za punjenje: 5V----1A
Izlazna snaga bežičnog punjenja: 10 W
Kompatibilnost diskova: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 disk
Omjer S/N: >60dB
Impedancija: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (desni/lijevi kanal)
Ulazna osjetljivost: 700mV

Frekvencijski odziv: 80Hz~18kHz

HU BIZTONSÁGI INTÉZKEDÉSEK
Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta az TSTB-360. készüléket.
Ez a minőség, teljesítmény és értékbiztosítás. Mérnökeink számos hasznos és 
kényelmes funkciót beépítettek a termékbe. Kérjük, feltétlenül olvassa el teljesen 
ezt az útmutatót, hogy megbizonyosodjon arról, hogy az egyes szolgáltatások 
maximális előnyt élveznek-e.
Ezt a terméket a legmagasabb minőségű alkatrészek és a kivitelezés színvonalának 
felhasználásával állították elő. Az ellenőrök tesztelték, és mielőtt elhagyta a 
gyárunkat, tökéletes működési állapotban volt.

FONTOS
A készülék használata előtt olvassa el ezeket a biztonsági utasításokat. A biztonsági 
és üzemeltetési utasításokat meg kell őrizni a későbbi referencia céljából.
1.  Telepítse a mellékelt felhasználói kézikönyv szerint.
2.  A terméket, tartozékait és akkumulátorait helyezze el olyan helyen, ahol 

gyermekek és testi-lelki fogyatékkal élők nem férhetnek hozzá.
3.  Tartsa távol a készüléket hőforrásoktól, például radiátoroktól, fűtőtestektől, 

tűzhelyektől, gyertyáktól és egyéb hőt vagy nyílt lángot termelő termékektől. 
A készülék csak mérsékelt éghajlaton használható. Ne használja a készüléket 
olyan helyen, ahol páralecsapódás léphet fel.

4.  Kerülje a készülék használatát erős mágneses mezők közelében.
5.  Az elektrosztatikus kisülés megzavarhatja a készülék normál használatát. 

Ha igen, egyszerűen állítsa vissza az eszközt a használati útmutató szerint. 
Fájlok átvitele során óvatosan kezelje, és statikus töltésmentes környezetben 
működjön.

6.  Annak ellenére, hogy ezt a készüléket nagy gonddal gyártják, és a gyár 
elhagyása előtt többször is ellenőrizték, továbbra is előfordulhatnak problémák, 
mint minden elektromos készüléknél. Ha füstöt, túlzott hőképződést vagy 
bármilyen más váratlan jelenséget észlel, azonnal húzza ki a csatlakozódugót a 
hálózati aljzatból.

7.  Tartsa távol állatoktól. Egyes állatok szívesen rágják a tápkábeleket.
8. A készülék tisztításához használjon puha, száraz ruhát. Ne használjon 

oldószereket vagy súrolószer alapú folyadékokat. A súlyos foltok eltávolításához 
használjon hígított mosószerrel ellátott nedves ruhát.

9.  A szolgáltató nem vállal felelősséget a meghibásodásból, nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatból, a készülék módosításából vagy elemcseréből eredő sérülésekért 
vagy adatvesztésekért.

10.  Ne szakítsa meg a kapcsolatot az eszköz formázása vagy fájlok átvitele közben. 
Ellenkező esetben az adatok megsérülhetnek vagy elveszhetnek.

11.  Az USB flash meghajtót közvetlenül a készülékhez kell csatlakoztatni. Ne 
használjon USB hosszabbítót, mert interferenciát és adathibát okozhat.

12.  Ez a termék kizárólag nem professzionális, nem kereskedelmi vagy ipari 
használatra készült.

13.  Győződjön meg arról, hogy az egység stabil helyzetbe van állítva. A termék 
instabil helyzetben történő használata, rezgés vagy ütés, vagy a jelen használati 
útmutatóban szereplő egyéb figyelmeztetések vagy óvintézkedések be nem 
tartása által okozott károkra nem vonatkozik a garancia.

14.  Soha ne helyezze ezt a készüléket más elektromos berendezésre.
15.  Csak a gyártó által meghatározott tartozékokat és tartozékokat használjon.
16.  Minden szervizelést bízzon szakképzett szervizszemélyzetre. Javításra akkor 

van szükség, ha a készülék megsérült, például a tápkábel vagy a csatlakozó, ha 
folyadék ömlött, vagy tárgyak estek a készülékbe, ha a készülék esőnek vagy 
nedvességnek volt kitéve, nem működik megfelelően, vagy leejtették.

17.  A személyes zenelejátszók hangos hangjainak hosszan tartó kitettsége 
átmeneti vagy végleges halláskárosodást okozhat.

18.  • Ha bármilyen probléma lép fel, húzza ki a hálózati tápkábelt, és kérjen javítást 
szakképzett szakembertől.

 • Ne lépjen rá, és ne csípje be a tápkábelt. Legyen nagyon óvatos, különösen 
a tűk és a kábelkimeneti pont közelében. Ne helyezzen nehéz tárgyakat a 
tápkábelre. Aktuális, mert károsíthatják.

 • Húzza ki a készüléket a villámlás idején, vagy ha hosszabb ideig nem 
használja.

 • A hálózati aljzatot a berendezés közelében kell elhelyezni, és könnyen 
hozzáférhetőnek kell lennie.

 • Ne terhelje túl a hálózati aljzatokat vagy a hosszabbító kábeleket. A túlterhelés 
tüzet vagy áramütést okozhat.

 • Az 1. osztályú konstrukciójú készülékeket védőföldeléssel ellátott fő 
konnektorhoz kell csatlakoztatni.

 • Mindig fogja meg a dugót, amikor kihúzza a konnektorból. Ne húzza a 
tápkábel adagolóját. Ez rövidzárlatot okozhat.

 • Ne használjon tápkábelt sérült csatlakozóhoz. Ez tüzet vagy áramütést 
okozhat.

19.  Figyelmeztetés:
 • "Ne nyelje le az elemeket, vegyi égési sérülés veszélye” vagy ezzel egyenértékű.
 • Ha az elemtartó rekesz nem zár megfelelően, hagyja abba a termék 

használatát.
 • Ha úgy gondolja, hogy az elemeket lenyelték vagy a test bármely részébe 

helyezték, azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.
20. Az elemeket ne tegye ki túlzott hőhatásnak, például napfénynek, tűznek vagy 

hasonlónak.

LEÍRÁSOK
Audio kimeneti teljesítmény: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Névleges feszültség: AC 
230V~50Hz 1.1A
Fogyasztás: 70W
Távirányító: 3V (AAA*2 elem)
Bluetooth verzió: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvenciatartomány: 2402-2480 MHz
FM Frekvencia tartomány: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Előre beállított állomások száma: 50
USB: 128 GB (max.) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB töltőport kimenet: 5V----1A
Vezeték nélküli töltési teljesítmény: 10W
Lemez kompatibilitás: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 lemez
S/N arány: >60dB
Impedancia: 4Ω (mélynyomó), 8Ω (jobb/bal csatorna)
Bemeneti érzékenység: 700mV
Frekvencia átvitel: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

IT PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Grazie per aver acquistato il TSBT-360.
È la vostra garanzia di qualità, prestazioni e valore. I nostri ingegneri hanno 
incorporato molte funzioni utili e pratiche in questo prodotto. Assicurati di leggere 
questo intero manuale di istruzioni per assicurarti di ottenere il massimo da ogni 
funzione.
Questo prodotto è stato fabbricato con componenti di altissima qualità e con i 
migliori standard di produzione. È stato controllato da ispettori ed è perfettamente 
funzionante prima di lasciare la fabbrica.

IMPORTANTE
Leggere queste istruzioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio. Le istruzioni 
di sicurezza e il manuale d’uso devono essere conservati per riferimento futuro.
1.  Installare secondo il manuale utente fornito.
2.  Mettere questo prodotto, i suoi accessori e le batterie in un luogo fuori dalla 

portata dei bambini e delle persone con disabilità fisiche e mentali.
3.  Tenere il dispositivo lontano da fonti di calore come radiatori, stufe, stufe, 

candele e altri prodotti che generano calore o fiamme libere. Il dispositivo può 
essere utilizzato solo in climi moderati. Non utilizzare questo dispositivo in 
luoghi in cui potrebbe formarsi condensa.

4.  Evitare di utilizzare il dispositivo vicino a forti campi magnetici.
5.  Le scariche elettrostatiche possono interrompere il normale utilizzo di questo 

dispositivo. In tal caso, è sufficiente ripristinare il dispositivo seguendo il 
manuale di istruzioni. Durante la trasmissione dei file, maneggiarli con cura e 
operare in un ambiente privo di elettricità statica.

6.  Sebbene questo apparecchio sia stato prodotto con la massima cura e 
controllato più volte prima di lasciare la fabbrica, come con tutti gli apparecchi 
elettrici, sono comunque possibili dei problemi. Se si nota fumo, accumulo di 
calore eccessivo o qualsiasi altro fenomeno inaspettato, è necessario scollegare 
immediatamente la spina dalla presa di corrente principale.

7.  Tenere lontano dagli animali. Ad alcuni animali piace masticare i cavi di 
alimentazione.

8.  Per pulire il dispositivo, utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto. Non utilizzare 
solventi o liquidi a base abrasiva. Per rimuovere le macchie più ostinate è 
possibile utilizzare un panno umido con detersivo diluito.

9.  Il fornitore non è responsabile per danni o perdita di dati causati da 
malfunzionamento, uso improprio, modifica del dispositivo o sostituzione delle 
batterie.

10.  Non interrompere la connessione mentre il dispositivo sta formattando o 
trasferendo file. In caso contrario, i dati potrebbero essere danneggiati o persi.

11.  L'unità flash USB deve essere collegata direttamente all'unità. Non utilizzare 
una prolunga USB perché potrebbe causare interferenze e causare guasti ai 
dati.

12.  Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso non professionale, non 
commerciale o industriale.

13.  Assicurarsi che l'unità sia regolata in una posizione stabile. I danni causati 
dall'utilizzo di questo prodotto in una posizione instabile, da vibrazioni o urti o 
dalla mancata osservanza di qualsiasi altra avvertenza o precauzione contenuta 
nel presente manuale dell'utente non saranno coperti dalla garanzia.

14.  Non posizionare mai questo dispositivo su altre apparecchiature elettriche.
15.  Utilizzare solo accessori e accessori specificati dal produttore.
16.  Affidare tutti gli interventi di manutenzione a personale di assistenza 

qualificato. La riparazione è necessaria quando il dispositivo è stato 
danneggiato, ad esempio al cavo di alimentazione o alla spina, quando è stato 
versato del liquido o sono caduti oggetti all'interno del dispositivo, quando 
il dispositivo è stato esposto alla pioggia o all'umidità, quando non funziona 
normalmente, o è stato lasciato cadere.

17.  L'esposizione prolungata ai suoni forti provenienti dai lettori musicali personali 
può causare una perdita dell'udito temporanea o permanente.

18.  • In caso di problemi, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione CA e richiedere la 
riparazione a personale qualificato.

 • Non calpestare né pizzicare il cavo di alimentazione. Fare molta attenzione, 
soprattutto in prossimità dei pin e del punto di uscita del cavo. Non posizionare 
oggetti pesanti sul cavo di alimentazione. Corrente, poiché potrebbero 
danneggiarlo.

 • Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali o quando non viene utilizzato per 
un lungo periodo di tempo.

 • La presa di corrente deve essere installata vicino all'apparecchiatura e deve 
essere facilmente accessibile.

 • Non sovraccaricare le prese CA o le prolunghe. Il sovraccarico può causare 
incendi o scosse elettriche.

 • I dispositivi con costruzione di classe 1 devono essere collegati a una presa di 
alimentazione principale con un collegamento a terra di protezione.

 • Tenere sempre la spina quando la si rimuove dalla presa principale. Non tirare 
il cavo di alimentazione. Ciò potrebbe causare un cortocircuito.

 • Non utilizzare un cavo di alimentazione con una spina danneggiata. Ciò 
potrebbe causare un incendio o una scossa elettrica.

19.  Avvertenza:
 • "Non ingoiare le batterie, rischio di ustioni chimiche" o equivalente.
 • Se il vano batteria non si chiude saldamente, interrompere l'utilizzo del 

prodotto.
 • Se si ritiene che le batterie possano essere state ingerite o inserite in qualsiasi 

parte del corpo, consultare immediatamente un medico.
20. Le batterie non devono essere esposte a calore eccessivo come luce solare, 

fuoco o simili.

SPECIFICAZIONI
Potenza in uscita audio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tensione nominale: CA 230 V ~ 

50 Hz 1.1 A
Consumo: 70 W
Telecomando: 3 V (batteria AAA*2)
Versione Bluetooth: V5.0 | Gamma di frequenza Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Gamma di frequenza FM: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Numero di stazioni preimpostate: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Uscita porta di ricarica USB: 5 V ---- 1 A
Uscita di ricarica wireless: 10 W
Compatibilità disco: disco CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Rapporto S/N: >60dB
Impedenza: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (canale destro/sinistro)
Sensibilità d'ingresso: 700mV
Risposta in frequenza: 80Hz~18kHz

LT SAUGOS PRIEMONĖS
Dėkojame, kad įsigijote TSBT-360.
Mes garantuojame kokybę, našumą ir vertę. Mūsų inžinieriai į šį produktą įtraukė 
daug naudingų ir praktinių funkcijų. Būtinai perskaitykite šią naudojimo instrukciją 
visiškai įsitikinkite, kad jūs gaunate maksimalią naudą iš kiekvienos funkcijos.
Šis produktas pagamintas iš aukščiausios kokybės komponentų ir geriausių 
gamybos standartų. Be to, prieš išsiunčiant iš gamyklos, jo veikimas buvo 
kruopščiai ištirtas.

SVARBUS
Prieš naudodami prietaisą, perskaitykite šias saugos instrukcijas.
Saugos instrukcijos ir vartotojo vadovas turėtų būti saugomi ateityje.
1. Sumontuokite pagal pateiktą vartotojo vadovą.
2.  Padėkite šį gaminį, jo priedus ir baterijas vaikams bei žmonėms su fizine ir 

psichine negalia nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
3.  Saugokite įrenginį nuo šilumos šaltinių, tokių kaip radiatoriai, šildytuvai, krosnys, 

žvakės ir kiti gaminiai, skleidžiantys šilumą arba atvirą liepsną. Prietaisą galima 
naudoti tik vidutinio klimato sąlygomis. Nenaudokite šio prietaiso ten, kur gali 
susidaryti kondensatas.

4.  Nenaudokite prietaiso šalia stiprių magnetinių laukų.
5.  Elektrostatinė iškrova gali sutrikdyti normalų šio prietaiso naudojimą. Jei 

taip, tiesiog iš naujo nustatykite įrenginį vadovaudamiesi naudojimo vadovu. 
Perduodami failus elkitės atsargiai ir dirbkite aplinkoje, kurioje nėra statinio 
krūvio.

6.  Nors šis įrenginys yra pagamintas labai kruopščiai ir kelis kartus patikrintas 
prieš išvežant iš gamyklos, vis tiek galimos problemos, kaip ir su visais elektros 
prietaisais. Pastebėję dūmų, per didelio karščio padidėjimą ar bet kokį kitą 
netikėtą reiškinį, nedelsdami ištraukite kištuką iš pagrindinio maitinimo lizdo.

7.  Laikyti atokiai nuo gyvūnų. Kai kurie gyvūnai mėgsta kramtyti maitinimo laidus.
8.  Prietaisui valyti naudokite minkštą, sausą skudurėlį. Nenaudokite tirpiklių ar 

skysčių, kurių pagrindą sudaro abrazyvai. Norėdami pašalinti stiprias dėmes, 
galite naudoti drėgną skudurėlį su atskiestu plovikliu.

9.  Teikėjas neatsako už duomenų sugadinimą ar praradimą dėl gedimo, 
netinkamo naudojimo, įrenginio modifikavimo ar baterijų keitimo.

10.  Nenutraukite ryšio, kai įrenginys formatuoja arba perkelia failus. Priešingu 
atveju duomenys gali būti sugadinti arba prarasti.

11.  USB atmintinė turi būti tiesiogiai prijungta prie įrenginio. Nenaudokite USB 
ilginamojo laido, nes jis gali sukelti trikdžius ir duomenų gedimus.

12.  Šis gaminys skirtas tik neprofesionaliam, nekomerciniam ar pramoniniam 
naudojimui.

13.  Įsitikinkite, kad įrenginys nustatytas į stabilią padėtį. Garantija netaikoma 
žalai, atsiradusiai dėl šio gaminio naudojimo nestabilioje padėtyje, vibracijos 
ar smūgio arba kitų šiame vartotojo vadove pateiktų įspėjimų ar atsargumo 
priemonių nesilaikymo.

14.  Niekada nedėkite šio prietaiso ant kitos elektros įrangos.
15.  Naudokite tik gamintojo nurodytus priedus ir priedus.
16.  Visus techninės priežiūros darbus patikėkite kvalifikuotam techninės priežiūros 

personalui. Remontas reikalingas, kai prietaisas buvo pažeistas, pvz., maitinimo 
laidas ar kištukas, kai iš jo išsiliejo skystis arba į prietaisą įkrito daiktai, kai 
prietaisas buvo paveiktas lietaus ar drėgmės, neveikia normaliai, arba buvo 
numestas.

17.  Ilgalaikis asmeninių muzikos grotuvų garsių garsų poveikis gali sukelti laikiną 
arba nuolatinį klausos praradimą.

18.  • Jei kyla problemų, atjunkite kintamosios srovės maitinimo laidą ir kreipkitės į 
kvalifikuotą personalą.

 • Nelipkite ant maitinimo laido ir nespauskite jo. Būkite labai atsargūs, ypač 
šalia kaiščių ir kabelio išėjimo taško. Nedėkite sunkių daiktų ant maitinimo 
laido. Dabartinis, nes jie gali jį sugadinti.

 • Atjunkite šį įrenginį žaibuojant arba kai nenaudojate ilgą laiką.
 • Maitinimo lizdas turi būti įrengtas šalia įrangos ir turi būti lengvai pasiekiamas.
 • Neperkraukite kintamosios srovės lizdų ar ilginamųjų laidų. Perkrova gali 

sukelti gaisrą arba elektros smūgį.
 • Prietaisai, kurių konstrukcija yra 1 klasė, turi būti prijungti prie pagrindinio 

elektros lizdo su apsauginiu įžeminimo jungtimi.
 • Visada laikykite už kištuko, kai ištraukite jį iš pagrindinio lizdo. Netraukite už 

maitinimo laido tiekimo. Tai gali sukelti trumpąjį jungimą.
 • Nenaudokite maitinimo laido prie pažeisto kištuko. Tai gali sukelti gaisrą arba 

elektros šoką.
19.  Įspėjimas:
 • "Neprarykite baterijų, kyla cheminių nudegimų pavojus“ arba lygiavertis.
 • Jei akumuliatoriaus skyrius nesaugiai užsidaro, nustokite naudoti gaminį.
 • Jei manote, kad baterijos galėjo būti prarytos arba įdėtos į bet kurią kūno dalį, 

nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją.
20. Baterijos neturi būti veikiamos per didelio karščio, pavyzdžiui, saulės spindulių, 

ugnies ar pan.

SPECIFIKACIJA
Garso išvesties galia: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominali įtampa: AC 230V~50Hz 1,1A
Sąnaudos: 70W
Nuotolinio valdymo pultas: 3V (AAA*2 baterija)
Bluetooth versija: V5.0 | Bluetooth dažnių diapazonas: 2402-2480MHz
FM dažnių diapazonas: 87,5~108MHz
Iš anksto nustatytų stočių skaičius: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB įkrovimo prievado išvestis: 5V----1A
Belaidžio įkrovimo išėjimas: 10W
Diskų suderinamumas: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 diskas
S/N santykis: >60dB
Varža: 4Ω (žemųjų dažnių garsiakalbis), 8Ω (dešinysis / kairysis kanalas)
Įėjimo jautrumas: 700mV
Dažnio atsakas: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

LV DROŠĪBAS PASĀKUMI
Paldies, ka iegādājāties TSBT-360.
Mēs garantējam kvalitāti, veiktspēju un vērtību. Mūsu inženieri šajā produktā ir 
iekļāvuši daudzas noderīgas un praktiskas funkcijas. Noteikti izlasiet šo lietošanas 
pamācību pilnībā, lai pārliecinātos, ka jums iegūt vislabāko no katras funkcijas.
Šis produkts ir ražots ar visaugstākās kvalitātes komponentiem un labākajiem 
ražošanas standartiem. Turklāt tā darbība ir rūpīgi pārbaudīta pirms nosūtīšanas 
no rūpnīcas.

SVARĪGS
Pirms ierīces lietošanas izlasiet šos drošības norādījumus.
Drošības instrukcijas un lietotāja rokasgrāmata ir jāglabā turpmākai atsaucei.
1.  Uzstādiet saskaņā ar komplektācijā iekļauto lietotāja rokasgrāmatu.
2.  Novietojiet šo produktu, tā piederumus un baterijas bērniem un cilvēkiem ar 

fiziskiem un garīgiem traucējumiem nepieejamā vietā.
3.  Turiet ierīci tālāk no siltuma avotiem, piemēram, radiatoriem, sildītājiem, 

krāsnīm, svecēm un citiem produktiem, kas rada siltumu vai atklātu liesmu. 
Ierīci var izmantot tikai mērenā klimatā. Neizmantojiet šo ierīci vietās, kur var 
veidoties kondensāts.

4.  Neizmantojiet ierīci spēcīgu magnētisko lauku tuvumā.
5.  Elektrostatiskā izlāde var traucēt šīs ierīces normālu lietošanu. Ja tā, vienkārši 

atiestatiet ierīci, ievērojot lietošanas pamācību. Failu pārsūtīšanas laikā 
rīkojieties uzmanīgi un darbojieties vidē, kurā nav statiskās elektrības.

6.  Lai gan šī ierīce ir ražota ar lielu rūpību un vairākas reizes pārbaudīta pirms 
izvešanas no rūpnīcas, problēmas joprojām ir iespējamas, tāpat kā ar visām 
elektroierīcēm. Ja pamanāt dūmus, pārmērīgu karstuma uzkrāšanos vai 
jebkuru citu negaidītu parādību, nekavējoties atvienojiet kontaktdakšu no 
galvenās strāvas kontaktligzdas.

7.  Sargāt no dzīvniekiem. Dažiem dzīvniekiem patīk košļāt strāvas vadus.
8.  Ierīces tīrīšanai izmantojiet mīkstu, sausu drānu. Neizmantojiet šķīdinātājus 

vai šķidrumus uz abrazīvu bāzes. Lai noņemtu smagus traipus, varat izmantot 
mitru drānu ar atšķaidītu mazgāšanas līdzekli.

9.  Pakalpojumu sniedzējs nav atbildīgs par bojājumiem vai datu zudumiem, kas 
radušies nepareizas darbības, nepareizas lietošanas, ierīces modifikācijas vai 
bateriju nomaiņas dēļ.

10.  Nepārtrauciet savienojumu, kad ierīce formatē vai pārsūta failus. Pretējā 
gadījumā dati var tikt bojāti vai pazaudēti.

11.  USB zibatmiņas diskam jābūt tieši savienotam ar ierīci. Neizmantojiet USB 
pagarinātāju, jo tas var izraisīt traucējumus un datu kļūmes.

12.  Šis produkts ir paredzēts tikai neprofesionālai, nekomerciālai vai rūpnieciskai 
lietošanai.

13.  Pārliecinieties, vai iekārta ir noregulēta stabilā stāvoklī. Garantija nesedz 
bojājumus, kas radušies, lietojot šo izstrādājumu nestabilā stāvoklī, vibrāciju 
vai triecienu, vai citu šajā lietotāja rokasgrāmatā ietverto brīdinājumu vai 
piesardzības pasākumu neievērošanu.

14.  Nekad nenovietojiet šo ierīci uz citām elektroiekārtām.
15.  Izmantojiet tikai ražotāja norādītos piederumus un piederumus.
16.  Visus apkopes darbus nododiet kvalificētam apkopes personālam. Remonts ir 

nepieciešams, ja ierīce ir bojāta, piemēram, strāvas vads vai kontaktdakša, ja ir 
izlijis šķidrums vai ierīcē ir iekrituši priekšmeti, ja ierīce ir bijusi pakļauta lietus 
vai mitruma iedarbībai, nedarbojas normāli, vai ir nomests.

17.  Ilgstoša personīgo mūzikas atskaņotāju skaļu skaņu iedarbība var izraisīt 
īslaicīgu vai neatgriezenisku dzirdes zudumu.

18.  • Ja rodas kāda problēma, atvienojiet maiņstrāvas vadu un pieprasiet remontu 
kvalificētam personālam.

 • Nekāpiet uz strāvas vada un nesaspiediet to. Esiet ļoti uzmanīgs, īpaši 
kontaktu un kabeļa izejas punkta tuvumā. Nenovietojiet uz strāvas vada 
smagus priekšmetus. Pašreizējais, jo tie var to sabojāt.

 • Atvienojiet šo ierīci zibens negaisa laikā vai tad, kad tā netiek lietota ilgāku 
laiku.

 • Strāvas kontaktligzdai jābūt uzstādītai netālu no iekārtas un tai jābūt viegli 
pieejamai.

 • Nepārslogojiet maiņstrāvas kontaktligzdas vai pagarinātājus. Pārslodze var 
izraisīt ugunsgrēku vai elektriskās strāvas triecienu.

 • Ierīces ar 1. klases konstrukciju jāpievieno galvenajai strāvas kontaktligzdai ar 
aizsargājošu zemējuma savienojumu.

 • Vienmēr turiet aiz kontaktdakšas, kad to izņemat no galvenās kontaktligzdas. 
Nevelciet aiz strāvas vada padeves. Tas var izraisīt īssavienojumu.

 • Neizmantojiet strāvas vadu bojātai kontaktdakšai. Šāda rīcība var izraisīt 
ugunsgrēku vai elektriskās strāvas triecienu.

19.  Brīdinājums:
 • "Nenorīt baterijas, ķīmisku apdegumu risks" vai līdzvērtīgs.
 • Ja akumulatora nodalījums neaizveras droši, pārtrauciet izstrādājuma 

lietošanu.
 • Ja uzskatāt, ka baterijas ir norītas vai ievietotas kādā ķermeņa daļā, 

nekavējoties meklējiet medicīnisko palīdzību.
20. Baterijas nedrīkst pakļaut pārmērīgam karstumam, piemēram, saules gaismai, 

ugunij vai tamlīdzīgam. 

SPECIFIKĀCIJA
Audio izejas jauda: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominālais spriegums: AC 230V~50Hz 
1.1A



Patēriņš: 70W
Tālvadības pults: 3V (AAA*2 baterijas)
Bluetooth versija: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvenču diapazons: 2402-2480MHz
FM frekvenču diapazons: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Iepriekš iestatīto staciju skaits: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB uzlādes porta izeja: 5V----1A
Bezvadu uzlādes jauda: 10W
Disku saderība: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 disks
S/N attiecība: >60dB
Pretestība: 4Ω (zemfrekvences skaļrunis), 8Ω (labais/kreisais kanāls)
Ieejas jutība: 700mV
Frekvences reakcija: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

MT PREKAWZJONIJIET TA’SIKUREZZA
Grazzi għax-xiri STBT-360.
Aħna niggarantixxu kwalita, prestazzjoni u valur. L-inġiniera tagħna inkorporaw 
bosta funzjonijiet utli u prattiċi f’dan il-prodott. Kun żgur li taqra dan il-manwal 
istruzzjoni kompletament biex aċċerta ruħek li tikseb l-aħjar ta’kull karatteristika.
Dan il-prodott ġie mmanifatturat bl-ogħla komponenti u l-aħjar standards tal-
manifattura. Barra minn hekk, l-operazzjoni tagħha ġiet eżaminata bir-reqqa qabel 
ma tintbagħat mill-fabbrika.

IMPORTANTI
Aqra dawn l-istruzzjonijiet qabel tuża l-apparat.
L-istruzzjonijiet dwar is-sikurezza u l-manwal tal-utent għandhom jinżammu għal 
referenza futura.
1.  Installa skont il-manwal tal-utent ipprovdut.
2.  Poġġi dan il-prodott, l-aċċessorji u l-batteriji tiegħu x'imkien fejn ma jintlaħaqx 

mit-tfal u nies b'diżabilitajiet fiżiċi u mentali.
3.  Żomm l-apparat 'il bogħod minn sorsi ta' sħana bħal radjaturi, ħiters, stufi, 

xemgħat u prodotti oħra li jiġġeneraw sħana jew fjammi miftuħa. L-apparat 
jista 'jintuża biss fi klimi moderati. Tużax dan l-apparat fejn tista’ sseħħ 
kondensazzjoni.

4.  Evita li tuża l-apparat ħdejn kampijiet manjetiċi qawwija.
5.  Skarigu elettrostatiku jista 'jfixkel l-użu normali ta' dan l-apparat. Jekk 

iva, sempliċement reset l-apparat wara l-manwal tal-istruzzjoni. Waqt it-
trażmissjoni tal-fajls, jimmaniġġa b'attenzjoni, u operat f'ambjent ħieles minn 
statiku.

6.  Għalkemm dan l-apparat huwa manifatturat b'attenzjoni kbira u ċċekkjat 
diversi drabi qabel ma jitlaq mill-fabbrika, il-problemi għadhom possibbli, 
bħal fil-każ tal-apparati elettriċi kollha. Jekk tinnota duħħan, akkumulazzjoni 
eċċessiva ta 'sħana, jew kwalunkwe fenomenu ieħor mhux mistenni, għandek 
immedjatament aqla' l-plagg mill-iżbokk prinċipali tad-dawl.

7.  Żomm 'il bogħod mill-annimali. Xi annimali jieħdu gost jomogħdu l-kurduni 
tad-dawl.

8.  Biex tnaddaf l-apparat, uża drapp ratba u niexfa. Tużax solventi jew likwidi 
bbażati fuq abrażivi. Biex tneħħi tbajja qawwija, tista 'tuża drapp niedja 
b'deterġent dilwit.

9.  Il-fornitur mhuwiex responsabbli għal ħsara jew telf ta 'dejta kkawżat minn 
malfunzjoni, użu ħażin, modifika tal-apparat jew sostituzzjoni ta' batteriji.

10.  Tinterrompix il-konnessjoni meta l-apparat ikun qed jifformattja jew 
jittrasferixxi fajls. Inkella, id-data tista 'tiġi mħassra jew mitlufa.

11.  Il-USB flash drive għandu jkun imqabbad direttament mal-unità. Tużax korda 
ta 'estensjoni USB minħabba li tista' tikkawża interferenza u tikkawża ħsara 
fid-dejta.

12.  Dan il-prodott huwa maħsub għal użu mhux professjonali, mhux kummerċjali 
jew industrijali biss.

13.  Kun żgur li l-unità hija aġġustata għal pożizzjoni stabbli. Ħsara kkawżata mill-
użu ta' dan il-prodott f'pożizzjoni instabbli, vibrazzjoni jew xokk, jew nuqqas ta' 
segwitu ta' kwalunkwe twissija jew prekawzjoni oħra li tinsab f'dan il-manwal 
tal-utent mhux se tkun koperta mill-garanzija.

14.  Qatt tpoġġi dan l-apparat fuq tagħmir elettriku ieħor.
15.  Uża biss aċċessorji u aċċessorji speċifikati mill-manifattur.
16.  Irreferi l-manutenzjoni kollha lil persunal tas-servizz kwalifikat. Tiswija hija 

meħtieġa meta l-apparat ikun ġie bil-ħsara, bħall-korda tal-enerġija jew 
plagg, meta jkun ġie mxerred jew oġġetti jkunu waqgħu fl-apparat, meta 
l-apparat ikun ġie espost għax-xita jew umdità, ma jaħdimx b'mod normali, jew 
twaqqgħet.

17.  Espożizzjoni fit-tul għal ħsejjes qawwija minn plejers tal-mużika personali tista 
'tikkawża telf tas-smigħ temporanju jew permanenti.

18.  • Jekk isseħħ xi problema, aqla' l-korda tal-enerġija AC u itlob it-tiswija 
mingħand persunal kwalifikat.

 • Terġax fuq jew toqros il-korda tad-dawl. Oqgħod attent ħafna, speċjalment 
ħdejn il-brilli u l-punt tal-ħruġ tal-kejbil. Tpoġġix oġġetti tqal fuq il-korda tad-
dawl. Kurrenti, peress li jistgħu jagħmlu ħsara.

 • Spluggja dan l-apparat waqt maltempati tas-sajjetti jew meta ma tkunx qed 
tintuża għal perjodu estiż ta' żmien.

 • L-iżbokk tad-dawl għandu jkun installat ħdejn it-tagħmir u għandu jkun 
faċilment aċċessibbli.

 • Tgħabbix iżżejjed ħwienet tal-AC jew kurduni tal-estensjoni. It-tagħbija żejda 
tista 'tikkawża nar jew xokk elettriku.

 • L-apparati b'kostruzzjoni ta' klassi 1 għandhom ikunu konnessi ma' żbokk 
prinċipali ta' l-enerġija b'konnessjoni ta' l-art protettiva.

 • Dejjem żomm il-plagg meta tneħħih mill-iżbokk prinċipali. Tiġbidx fuq il-korda 
tad-dawl tat-tmigħ. Dan jista 'jikkawża short circuit.

 • Tużax korda tad-dawl għal plagg bil-ħsara. Jekk tagħmel hekk tista' tikkawża 
nar jew xokk elettriku.

19.  Twissija:
 • "Tiblax batteriji, riskju ta 'ħruq kimiku" jew ekwivalenti.
 • Jekk il-kompartiment tal-batterija ma jagħlaqx sew, waqqaf l-użu tal-prodott.
 • Jekk temmen li l-batteriji setgħu nbelgħu jew tpoġġew ġewwa kwalunkwe 

parti tal-ġisem, fittex attenzjoni medika immedjata.
20. Il-batteriji m'għandhomx ikunu esposti għal sħana eċċessiva bħal dawl tax-

xemx, nar jew simili.

SPEĊIFIKAZZJONI
Qawwa tal-ħruġ tal-awdjo: 15WX2 + 30W (60W RMS) | Vultaġġ nominali: AC 230V 
~ 50Hz 1.1A
Konsum: 70W
Kontroll mill-bogħod: 3V (batterija AAA * 2)
Verżjoni Bluetooth: V5.0 | Firxa ta 'frekwenza Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Firxa tal-frekwenza FM: 87.5 ~ 108MHz
Numru ta 'stazzjonijiet issettjati minn qabel: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Output tal-port tal-ħlas tal-USB: 5V----1A
Output ta 'ċarġ bla fili: 10W
Kompatibilità tad-diska: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Disc
Proporzjon S/N:> 60dB
Impedenza: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (kanal Lemin/Xellug)
Sensittività tad-dħul: 700mV
Rispons tal-frekwenza: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

NL VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN
Bedankt voor uw aankoop van TSBT-360. 
Dit is uw garantie voor kwaliteit, prestatie en waarde. Onze ingenieurs hebben veel 
nuttige en handige functies in dit product opgenomen. Lees deze handleiding 
volledig door om er zeker van te zijn dat u het maximale voordeel uit elke functie 
haalt.
Dit product is vervaardigd met behulp van de hoogste kwaliteitscomponenten en 
normen van vakmanschap. Het werd getest door inspecteurs en bleek in perfecte 
staat te zijn voordat het onze fabriek verliet.

BELANGRIJK
Lees deze veiligheidsinstructies voordat u het apparaat gebruikt. De veiligheids- en 
bedieningsinstructies moeten worden bewaard om ze in de toekomst te kunnen 
raadplegen. 
1.  Installeer volgens de meegeleverde gebruikershandleiding.
2.  Plaats dit product, de accessoires en de batterijen ergens buiten het bereik van 

kinderen en mensen met lichamelijke en geestelijke handicaps.
3.  Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, kachels, 

kachels, kaarsen en andere producten die hitte of open vuur genereren. Het 
apparaat kan alleen worden gebruikt in gematigde klimaten. Gebruik dit 
apparaat niet op plaatsen waar condensatie kan optreden.

4.  Vermijd gebruik van het apparaat in de buurt van sterke magnetische velden.
5.  Elektrostatische ontladingen kunnen het normale gebruik van dit apparaat 

verstoren. Als dit het geval is, kunt u het apparaat eenvoudigweg resetten 
volgens de handleiding. Ga voorzichtig om met het verzenden van bestanden 
en werk in een omgeving zonder statische elektriciteit.

6.  Hoewel dit apparaat met grote zorg is vervaardigd en verschillende keren 
is gecontroleerd voordat het de fabriek verlaat, zijn er, net als bij alle 
elektrische apparaten, nog steeds problemen mogelijk. Als u rook, overmatige 
hitteontwikkeling of een ander onverwacht fenomeen opmerkt, moet u 
onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact halen.

7.  Blijf uit de buurt van dieren. Sommige dieren kauwen graag op netsnoeren.
8.  Gebruik een zachte, droge doek om het apparaat schoon te maken. Gebruik 

geen oplosmiddelen of vloeistoffen op basis van schuurmiddelen. Om ernstige 
vlekken te verwijderen, kunt u een vochtige doek met verdund wasmiddel 
gebruiken.

9.  De aanbieder is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of verlies van gegevens 
veroorzaakt door een storing, misbruik, wijziging van het apparaat of 
vervanging van batterijen.

10.  Onderbreek de verbinding niet wanneer het apparaat bezig is met het 
formatteren of het overbrengen van bestanden. Anders kunnen gegevens 
beschadigd raken of verloren gaan.

11.  De USB-flashdrive moet rechtstreeks op het apparaat worden aangesloten. 
Gebruik geen USB-verlengsnoer, omdat dit interferentie kan veroorzaken en 
gegevensfouten kan veroorzaken.

12.  Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor niet-professioneel, niet-commercieel of 
industrieel gebruik.

13.  Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat in een stabiele positie staat. Schade veroorzaakt 
door gebruik van dit product in een onstabiele positie, trillingen of schokken, 
of het niet opvolgen van enige andere waarschuwing of voorzorgsmaatregel in 
deze gebruikershandleiding, wordt niet gedekt door de garantie.

14.  Plaats dit apparaat nooit op andere elektrische apparatuur.
15.  Gebruik alleen accessoires en accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 

gespecificeerd.
16.  Laat alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden over aan gekwalificeerd 

onderhoudspersoneel. Reparatie is nodig als het apparaat beschadigd is, 
bijvoorbeeld aan het netsnoer of de stekker, als er vloeistof in het apparaat is 
gemorst of als er voorwerpen in het apparaat zijn gevallen, als het apparaat is 
blootgesteld aan regen of vocht, niet normaal werkt, of is gevallen.

17.  Langdurige blootstelling aan harde geluiden van persoonlijke muziekspelers 
kan tijdelijk of permanent gehoorverlies veroorzaken.

18.  • Als er zich een probleem voordoet, trek dan de stekker uit het stopcontact en 
vraag reparatie aan gekwalificeerd personeel.

 • Ga niet op het netsnoer staan   en knijp het niet in. Wees zeer voorzichtig, 
vooral in de buurt van de pinnen en het kabeluitgangspunt. Plaats geen zware 
voorwerpen op het netsnoer. Stroom, omdat ze deze kunnen beschadigen.

 • Koppel dit apparaat los tijdens onweer of wanneer het gedurende langere tijd 
niet wordt gebruikt.

 • Het stopcontact moet in de buurt van de apparatuur worden geïnstalleerd en 
gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.

 • Overbelast stopcontacten of verlengsnoeren niet. De overbelasting kan brand 
of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

 • Apparaten met klasse 1-constructie moeten worden aangesloten op een 
stopcontact met een beschermende aardaansluiting.

 • Houd altijd de stekker vast als u deze uit het stopcontact haalt. Trek niet aan 
de voedingskabel. Dit kan kortsluiting veroorzaken.

 • Gebruik geen netsnoer voor een beschadigde stekker. Als u dit wel doet, kan 
dit brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

19.  Waarschuwing:
 • "Slik batterijen niet in, risico op chemische brandwonden" of gelijkwaardig.
 • Als het batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit, stop dan met het gebruik van 

het product.
 • Als u denkt dat de batterijen zijn ingeslikt of in enig lichaamsdeel zijn 

terechtgekomen, dient u onmiddellijk medische hulp in te roepen.
20.  Batterijen mogen niet worden blootgesteld aan overmatige hitte, 

zoals zonlicht, vuur en dergelijke.

SPECIFICATIES
Audio-uitgangsvermogen: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominale spanning: AC 
230V~50Hz 1,1A
Verbruik: 70W
Afstandsbediening: 3V (AAA*2 batterij)
Bluetooth-versie: V5.0 | Bluetooth-frequentiebereik: 2402-2480 MHz
FM-frequentiebereik: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Aantal voorkeurzenders: 50
USB: 128 GB (max.) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Uitgang USB-laadpoort: 5V ---- 1A
Draadloos laadvermogen: 10W
Compatibiliteit van schijven: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3-schijf
Signaal-ruisverhouding: >60dB
Impedantie: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (rechter/linkerkanaal)
Ingangsgevoeligheid: 700mV
Frequentierespons: 80 Hz ~ 18 kHz

NO SIKKERHETSFORANSTALTNING
Takk for at DU kjøpte TSBT-360.
Vi garanterer kvalitet, ytelse og verdi. Våre ingeniører har innarbeidet mange 
nyttige og praktiske funksjoner i dette produktet. Sørg for å lese denne 
bruksanvisningen helt for å sikre at du får mest mulig ut av hver funksjon.
Dette produktet er produsert med komponenter av høyeste kvalitet og de beste 
produksjonsstandardene. I tillegg har driften blitt omhyggelig undersøkt før den 
sendes fra fabrikken.

VIKTIG
Les disse sikkerhetsinstruksjonene før du bruker enheten.
Sikkerhetsinstruksjonene og brukerhåndboken skal oppbevares for fremtidig 
referanse.
1.  Installer i henhold til den medfølgende brukerhåndboken.
2.  Plasser dette produktet, dets tilbehør og batterier et sted utenfor rekkevidde 

for barn og personer med fysiske og psykiske funksjonshemninger.
3.  Hold enheten unna varmekilder som radiatorer, varmeovner, komfyrer, 

stearinlys og andre produkter som genererer varme eller åpen ild. Enheten 
kan bare brukes i moderat klima. Ikke bruk denne enheten der det kan oppstå 
kondens.

4.  Unngå å bruke enheten i nærheten av sterke magnetiske felt.
5.  Elektrostatisk utladning kan forstyrre normal bruk av denne enheten. I så fall 

tilbakestiller du bare enheten etter bruksanvisningen. Under overføring av filer, 
håndter med forsiktighet og bruk i et statisk fritt miljø.

6.  Selv om denne enheten er produsert med stor forsiktighet og kontrollert 
flere ganger før den forlater fabrikken, er problemer fortsatt mulig, som med 
alle elektriske enheter. Hvis du merker røyk, overdreven varmeoppbygging 
eller andre uventede fenomener, bør du umiddelbart trekke støpselet ut av 
stikkontakten.

7.  Hold deg unna dyr. Noen dyr liker å tygge på strømledninger.
8.  For å rengjøre enheten, bruk en myk, tørr klut. Ikke bruk løsemidler eller væsker 

basert på slipemidler. For å fjerne alvorlige flekker kan du bruke en fuktig klut 
med vaskemiddel fortynnet.

9.  Leverandøren er ikke ansvarlig for skade eller tap av data forårsaket av 
funksjonsfeil, misbruk, modifikasjon av enheten eller utskifting av batterier.

10.  Ikke avbryt tilkoblingen når enheten formaterer eller overfører filer. Ellers kan 
data bli skadet eller tapt.

11.  USB-flashstasjonen må kobles direkte til enheten. Ikke bruk en skjøteledning 
USB fordi det kan forårsake forstyrrelser og forårsake datafeil.

12.  Dette produktet er kun beregnet for ikke-profesjonell, ikke-kommersiell eller 
industriell bruk.

13.  Sørg for at enheten er justert til en stabil posisjon. Skade forårsaket av bruk 
av dette produktet i en ustabil posisjon, vibrasjon eller støt, eller manglende 
overholdelse av andre advarsler eller forholdsregler i denne brukerhåndboken 
vil ikke dekkes av garantien.

14.  Plasser aldri denne enheten på annet elektrisk utstyr.
15.  Bruk kun tilbehør og tilbehør spesifisert av produsenten.
16.  Overlat all service til kvalifisert servicepersonell. Reparasjon er nødvendig når 

enheten har blitt skadet, for eksempel strømledningen eller støpselet, når 
det har blitt sølt væske eller gjenstander har falt inn i enheten, når enheten 
har vært utsatt for regn eller fuktighet, ikke fungerer normalt, eller har blitt 
droppet.

17.  Langvarig eksponering for høye lyder fra personlige musikkspillere kan 
forårsake midlertidig eller permanent hørselstap.

18.  • Hvis det oppstår problemer, koble fra strømledningen og be om reparasjon 
fra kvalifisert personell.

 • Ikke tråkk på eller klem strømledningen. Vær veldig forsiktig, spesielt i 
nærheten av pinnene og kabelutgangspunktet. Ikke plasser tunge gjenstander 
på strømledningen. Nåværende, da de kan skade den.

 • Koble fra denne enheten under tordenvær eller når den ikke er i bruk over en 
lengre periode.

 • Strømuttaket må installeres i nærheten av utstyret og må være lett 
tilgjengelig.

 • Ikke overbelast stikkontakter eller skjøteledninger. Overbelastningen kan 
forårsake brann eller elektrisk støt.

 • Enheter med klasse 1-konstruksjon må kobles til et hovedstrømuttak med 
beskyttende jordforbindelse.

 • Hold alltid i støpselet når du tar det ut av stikkontakten. Ikke trekk i 
strømledningens mating. Dette kan forårsake kortslutning.

 • Ikke bruk en strømledning til en skadet støpsel. Dette kan føre til brann eller 
elektrisk støt.

19.  Advarsel:
 • "Ikke svelg batterier, fare for kjemiske forbrenninger" eller tilsvarende.
 • Hvis batterirommet ikke lukkes ordentlig, slutte å bruke produktet.
 • Hvis du tror at batteriene kan ha blitt svelget eller plassert inne i noen del av 

kroppen, søk øyeblikkelig legehjelp.
20. Batterier bør ikke utsettes for sterk varme som sollys, ild eller lignende.

SPESIFIKASJON
Lydutgangseffekt: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominell spenning: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Forbruk: 70W
Fjernkontroll: 3V (AAA*2 batteri)
Bluetooth-versjon: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvensområde: 2402-2480MHz
FM-frekvensområde: 87,5~108MHz
Antall forhåndsinnstilte stasjoner: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB-ladeportutgang: 5V----1A
Trådløs ladeeffekt: 10W
Diskkompatibilitet: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3-plate
S/N-forhold: >60dB
Impedans: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (høyre/venstre kanal)
Inngangsfølsomhet: 700mV
Frekvensrespons: 80Hz~18kHz

PL ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Dziękujemy za zakup TSBT-360.
To gwarancja jakości, wydajności i wartości. Nasi inżynierowie wprowadzili wiele 
przydatnych i wygodnych funkcji do tego produktu. Przeczytaj dokładnie niniejszą 
instrukcję obsługi, aby upewnić się, że uzyskasz maksymalne korzyści z każdej 
funkcji.
Ten produkt został wyprodukowany przy użyciu najwyższej jakości komponentów i 
standardów wykonania. Został przetestowany przez inspektorów i okazał się być w 
doskonałym stanie technicznym, zanim opuścił naszą fabrykę.

WAŻNY
Przeczytaj instrukcje bezpieczeństwa przed użyciem urządzenia. Instrukcje 
bezpieczeństwa i obsługi należy zachować na przyszłość.
1.  Zainstaluj zgodnie z dostarczoną instrukcją obsługi.
2.  Umieść ten produkt, jego akcesoria i baterie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci 

i osób niepełnosprawnych fizycznie i umysłowo.
3.  Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od źródeł ciepła, takich jak grzejniki, grzejniki, piece, 

świece i inne produkty wytwarzające ciepło lub otwarty ogień. Z urządzenia 
można korzystać wyłącznie w klimacie umiarkowanym. Nie używaj tego 
urządzenia, gdzie może wystąpić kondensacja.

4.  Unikaj używania urządzenia w pobliżu silnych pól magnetycznych.
5.  Wyładowania elektrostatyczne mogą zakłócić normalne użytkowanie tego 

urządzenia. Jeśli tak, po prostu zresetuj urządzenie zgodnie z instrukcją 
obsługi. Podczas przesyłania plików należy zachować ostrożność i pracować w 
środowisku wolnym od ładunków elektrostatycznych.

6.  Chociaż to urządzenie zostało wyprodukowane z dużą starannością i 
kilkakrotnie sprawdzane przed opuszczeniem fabryki, nadal mogą wystąpić 
problemy, jak w przypadku wszystkich urządzeń elektrycznych. Jeśli zauważysz 
dym, nadmierne nagrzewanie się lub inne nieoczekiwane zjawisko, należy 
natychmiast odłączyć wtyczkę od głównego gniazdka elektrycznego.

7.  Trzymaj z dala od zwierząt. Niektóre zwierzęta lubią gryźć kable zasilające.
8.  Do czyszczenia urządzenia używaj miękkiej, suchej ściereczki. Nie używaj 

rozpuszczalników ani płynów na bazie materiałów ściernych. Do usunięcia 
mocniejszych zabrudzeń można użyć wilgotnej szmatki z dodatkiem 
rozcieńczonego detergentu.

9.  Dostawca nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenie lub utratę danych 
spowodowane nieprawidłowym działaniem, niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, 
modyfikacją urządzenia lub wymianą baterii.

10.  Nie przerywaj połączenia, gdy urządzenie formatuje lub przesyła pliki. W 
przeciwnym razie dane mogą zostać uszkodzone lub utracone.

11.  Pamięć flash USB musi być podłączona bezpośrednio do urządzenia. Nie 
używaj przedłużacza USB, ponieważ może to powodować zakłócenia i utratę 
danych.

12.  Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku nieprofesjonalnego, 
niekomercyjnego lub przemysłowego.

13.  Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest ustawione w stabilnej pozycji. Uszkodzenia 
spowodowane używaniem tego produktu w niestabilnej pozycji, wibracjami lub 
wstrząsami lub nieprzestrzeganiem innych ostrzeżeń lub środków ostrożności 
zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi nie będą objęte gwarancją.

14.  Nigdy nie umieszczaj tego urządzenia na innym sprzęcie elektrycznym.
15.  Używaj wyłącznie akcesoriów i akcesoriów określonych przez producenta.
16.  Wszelkie czynności serwisowe zleć wykwalifikowanemu personelowi serwisu. 

Naprawa jest wymagana, gdy urządzenie zostało uszkodzone, np. przewód 
zasilający lub wtyczka, gdy został wylany płyn lub do wnętrza urządzenia 
dostały się jakieś przedmioty, gdy urządzenie zostało wystawione na działanie 
deszczu lub wilgoci, nie działa prawidłowo, lub został upuszczony.

17.  Długotrwałe narażenie na głośne dźwięki z osobistych odtwarzaczy 
muzycznych może spowodować tymczasową lub trwałą utratę słuchu.

18.  • Jeśli wystąpi jakikolwiek problem, odłącz przewód zasilający i zleć naprawę 
wykwalifikowanemu personelowi.

 • Nie stawaj na kablu zasilającym ani go nie ściskaj. Zachowaj szczególną 
ostrożność, szczególnie w pobliżu kołków i miejsca wyjścia kabla. Nie 
umieszczaj ciężkich przedmiotów na przewodzie zasilającym. Prąd, ponieważ 
mogą go uszkodzić.

 • Odłącz to urządzenie podczas burzy z piorunami lub gdy nie jest używane 

przez dłuższy czas.
 • Gniazdko elektryczne musi być zainstalowane w pobliżu urządzenia i musi być 

łatwo dostępne.
 • Nie przeciążaj gniazdek elektrycznych ani przedłużaczy. Przeciążenie może 

spowodować pożar lub porażenie prądem.
 • Urządzenia o konstrukcji klasy 1 należy podłączyć do głównego gniazdka 

elektrycznego z uziemieniem ochronnym.
 • Zawsze trzymaj za wtyczkę podczas wyjmowania jej z gniazdka. Nie ciągnij za 

przewód zasilający. Może to spowodować zwarcie.
 • Nie podłączaj przewodu zasilającego do uszkodzonej wtyczki. Może to 

spowodować pożar lub porażenie prądem.
19.  Ostrzeżenie:
 • "Nie połykać baterii, ryzyko oparzeń chemicznych” lub równoważny.
 • Jeśli komora baterii nie zamyka się prawidłowo, zaprzestań używania 

produktu.
 • Jeżeli podejrzewasz, że baterie mogły zostać połknięte lub umieszczone w 

jakiejkolwiek części ciała, natychmiast zasięgnij porady lekarza.
20. Baterii nie należy wystawiać na działanie nadmiernego ciepła, np. światła 

słonecznego, ognia itp.

SPECYFIKACJE
Moc wyjściowa audio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Napięcie znamionowe: AC 230 V 
~ 50 Hz 1.1 A
Pobór mocy: 70 W
Pilot zdalnego sterowania: 3 V (bateria AAA*2)
Wersja Bluetooth: V5.0 | Zakres częstotliwości Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Zakres częstotliwości FM: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Liczba zaprogramowanych stacji: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Wyjście portu ładowania USB: 5 V ---- 1 A
Moc ładowania bezprzewodowego: 10 W
Kompatybilność płyt: płyty CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Stosunek sygnał/szum: >60dB
Impedancja: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (kanał prawy/lewy)
Czułość wejściowa: 700mV
Pasmo przenoszenia: 80 Hz ~ 18 kHz

PT PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Obrigado por adquirir o TSBT-360.
É a sua garantia de qualidade, desempenho e valor. Nossos engenheiros 
incorporaram muitas funções úteis e práticas neste produto. Certifique-se de ler 
todo este manual de instruções para garantir que você obtenha o máximo de cada 
função.
Este produto foi fabricado com componentes da mais alta qualidade e com os 
melhores padrões de fabricação. Ele foi verificado por inspetores e está em perfeito 
funcionamento antes de sair da fábrica.

IMPORTANTE
Leia estas instruções de segurança antes de utilizar o dispositivo. As instruções de 
segurança e o manual do utilizador devem ser conservados para referência futura.
1.  Instale de acordo com o manual do usuário fornecido.
2.  Coloque este produto, seus acessórios e baterias em um local fora do alcance 

de crianças e pessoas com deficiências físicas e mentais.
3.  Mantenha o aparelho longe de fontes de calor como radiadores, aquecedores, 

fogões, velas e outros produtos que gerem calor ou chamas abertas. O 
dispositivo só pode ser usado em climas moderados. Não use este dispositivo 
onde possa ocorrer condensação.

4.  Evite usar o dispositivo próximo a campos magnéticos fortes.
5.  A descarga eletrostática pode atrapalhar o uso normal deste dispositivo. Nesse 

caso, basta reiniciar o dispositivo seguindo o manual de instruções. Durante 
a transmissão de arquivos, manuseie-os com cuidado e opere-os em um 
ambiente livre de estática.

6.  Embora este dispositivo seja fabricado com muito cuidado e verificado diversas 
vezes antes de sair da fábrica, ainda são possíveis problemas, como acontece 
com todos os dispositivos elétricos. Se notar fumaça, acúmulo excessivo de 
calor ou qualquer outro fenômeno inesperado, desconecte imediatamente o 
plugue da tomada principal.

7.  Mantenha-se afastado dos animais. Alguns animais gostam de mastigar cabos 
de alimentação.

8.  Para limpar o aparelho, utilize um pano macio e seco. Não utilize solventes ou 
líquidos à base de abrasivos. Para remover manchas graves, pode-se usar um 
pano úmido com detergente diluído.

9.  O fornecedor não se responsabiliza por danos ou perda de dados causados por 
mau funcionamento, uso indevido, modificação do dispositivo ou substituição 
de baterias.

10.  Não interrompa a conexão quando o dispositivo estiver formatando ou 
transferindo arquivos. Caso contrário, os dados poderão ser danificados ou 
perdidos.

11.  A unidade flash USB deve ser conectada diretamente à unidade. Não use um 
cabo de extensão USB porque pode causar interferência e falha de dados.

12.  Este produto destina-se apenas a uso não profissional, não comercial ou 
industrial.

13.  Certifique-se de que a unidade esteja ajustada em uma posição estável. Danos 
causados pelo uso deste produto em uma posição instável, vibração ou choque, 
ou falha em seguir qualquer outro aviso ou precaução contido neste manual do 
usuário não serão cobertos pela garantia.

14.  Nunca coloque este dispositivo sobre outro equipamento elétrico.
15.  Utilize apenas acessórios e acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
16.  Encaminhe todos os serviços para pessoal de serviço qualificado. O reparo é 

necessário quando o dispositivo foi danificado, como o cabo de alimentação 
ou plugue, quando líquido foi derramado ou objetos caíram dentro do 
dispositivo, quando o dispositivo foi exposto à chuva ou umidade, não funciona 
normalmente, ou foi descartado.

17.  A exposição prolongada a sons altos de tocadores de música pessoais pode 
causar perda auditiva temporária ou permanente.

18.  • Se ocorrer algum problema, desconecte o cabo de alimentação CA e solicite 
reparos a pessoal qualificado.

 • Não pise nem aperte o cabo de alimentação. Tenha muito cuidado, 
principalmente próximo aos pinos e ao ponto de saída do cabo. Não coloque 
objetos pesados sobre o cabo de alimentação. Atual, pois podem danificá-lo.

 • Desconecte este dispositivo durante tempestades com raios ou quando não 
for usá-lo por um longo período de tempo.

 • A tomada elétrica deve ser instalada próxima ao equipamento e deve ser de 
fácil acesso.

 • Não sobrecarregue as tomadas CA ou extensões. A sobrecarga pode causar 
incêndio ou choque elétrico.

 • Os dispositivos com construção de classe 1 devem ser conectados a uma 
tomada elétrica com conexão de aterramento de proteção.

•  Sempre segure o plugue ao removê-lo da tomada principal. Não puxe o cabo 
de alimentação. Isto pode causar um curto-circuito.

•  Não use um cabo de alimentação em um plugue danificado. Fazer isso pode 
causar incêndio ou choque elétrico.

19.  Aviso:
 • “Não engula as baterias, risco de queimaduras químicas” ou equivalente.
 • Se o compartimento da bateria não fechar bem, pare de usar o produto.
 • Se você acredita que as baterias podem ter sido engolidas ou colocadas 

dentro de qualquer parte do corpo, procure atendimento médico imediato.
20. As baterias não devem ser expostas a calor excessivo, como luz solar, fogo ou 

algo semelhante.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Potência de saída de áudio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tensão nominal: CA 230V ~ 
50Hz 1.1A
Consumo: 70W
Controle remoto: 3V (bateria AAA * 2)
Versão Bluetooth: V5.0 | Faixa de frequência Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Faixa de frequência FM: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Número de estações predefinidas: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Saída da porta de carga USB: 5V ---- 1A
Saída de carga sem fio: 10W
Compatibilidade de disco: disco CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Relação S/N: >60dB
Impedância: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (canal direito/esquerdo)
Sensibilidade de entrada: 700mV
Resposta de frequência: 80Hz ~ 18kHz

RO MĂSURI DE SIGURANȚĂ
Vă mult,umim că at,i cumpărat TSBT-360.
Aceasta este asigurarea dvs. de calitate, performant,ă și valoare. Inginerii noștri 
au inclus multe caracteristici utile și convenabile în acest produs. Vă rugăm să vă 
asigurat,i că citit,i complet acest manual de instruct,iuni pentru a vă asigura că vet,i 
obt,ine beneficiul maxim de la fiecare caracteristică.
Acest produs a fost fabricat folosind componente și standarde de cea mai înaltă 
calitate. A fost testat de inspectori și s-a dovedit a fi într-o stare de funct,ionare 
perfectă înainte de a ieși din fabrica noastră.

IMPORTANT
Citiți aceste instruct,iuni de sigurant,ă înainte de a utiliza dispozitivul. Instrucțiunile 
de sigurant,ă și de funct,ionare trebuie păstrate pentru referințe viitoare.
1.  Instalați conform manualului de utilizare furnizat.
2.  Puneți acest produs, accesoriile și bateriile sale undeva la îndemâna copiilor și a 

persoanelor cu dizabilități fizice și psihice.
3.  Țineți dispozitivul departe de surse de căldură, cum ar fi calorifere, încălzitoare, 

sobe, lumânări și alte produse care generează căldură sau flăcări deschise. 
Dispozitivul poate fi utilizat numai în zone climatice moderate. Nu utilizați acest 
dispozitiv acolo unde poate apărea condens.

4.  Evitați utilizarea dispozitivului în apropierea câmpurilor magnetice puternice.
5.  Descărcările electrostatice pot perturba utilizarea normală a acestui dispozitiv. 

Dacă da, pur și simplu resetați dispozitivul urmând manualul de instrucțiuni. În 
timpul transmiterii fișierelor, manipulați cu grijă și operați într-un mediu fără 
electrostatică.

6.  Desi acest aparat este fabricat cu mare atentie si verificat de mai multe ori 
inainte de a iesi din fabrica, problemele sunt totusi posibile, la fel ca la toate 
aparatele electrice. Dacă observați fum, acumulare excesivă de căldură sau 
orice alt fenomen neașteptat, trebuie să deconectați imediat ștecherul de la 
priza principală.

7.  Țineți departe de animale. Unor animale le place să mestece cablurile de 
alimentare.

8.  Pentru a curăța dispozitivul, utilizați o cârpă moale și uscată. Nu utilizați solvenți 
sau lichide pe bază de abrazivi. Pentru a îndepărta petele severe, puteți folosi o 
cârpă umedă cu detergent diluat.

9.  Furnizorul nu este responsabil pentru deteriorarea sau pierderea datelor 
cauzate de funcționare defectuoasă, utilizare greșită, modificarea dispozitivului 
sau înlocuirea bateriilor.

10.  Nu întrerupeți conexiunea atunci când dispozitivul formatează sau transferă 
fișiere. În caz contrar, datele pot fi deteriorate sau pierdute.

11.  Unitatea flash USB trebuie conectată direct la unitate. Nu utilizați un 
prelungitor USB deoarece poate cauza interferențe și poate cauza erori de date.

12.  Acest produs este destinat numai utilizării neprofesionale, necomerciale sau 
industriale.

13.  Asigurați-vă că unitatea este reglată într-o poziție stabilă. Daunele cauzate 
de utilizarea acestui produs într-o poziție instabilă, vibrații sau șocuri sau 
nerespectarea oricărei alte avertismente sau precauții conținute în acest 
manual de utilizare nu vor fi acoperite de garanție.

14.  Nu așezați niciodată acest dispozitiv pe alte echipamente electrice.
15.  Utilizați numai accesorii și accesorii specificate de producător.

16.  Adresați-vă personalului de service calificat pentru toate lucrările de întreținere. 
Reparația este necesară atunci când dispozitivul a fost deteriorat, cum ar 
fi cablul de alimentare sau ștecherul, când a fost vărsat lichid sau au căzut 
obiecte în dispozitiv, când dispozitivul a fost expus la ploaie sau umezeală, nu 
funcționează normal, sau a fost aruncat.

17.  Expunerea prelungită la sunete puternice de la playerele personale de muzică 
poate provoca pierderea temporară sau permanentă a auzului.

18.  • Dacă apare vreo problemă, deconectați cablul de alimentare CA și solicitați 
reparații de la personal calificat.

 • Nu călcați și nu prindeți cablul de alimentare. Fiți foarte atenți, mai ales 
lângă pini și punctul de ieșire a cablului. Nu așezați obiecte grele pe cablul de 
alimentare. Curent, deoarece l-ar putea deteriora.

 • Deconectați acest dispozitiv în timpul furtunilor cu fulgere sau când nu îl 
utilizați pentru o perioadă lungă de timp.

 • Priza de curent trebuie instalată în apropierea echipamentului și trebuie să fie 
ușor accesibilă.

 • Nu supraîncărcaţi prizele de curent alternativ sau prelungitoarele. 
Suprasarcina poate provoca incendiu sau electrocutare.

 • Dispozitivele cu construcție clasa 1 trebuie conectate la o priză principală cu o 
conexiune de protecție la pământ.

 • Țineți întotdeauna ștecherul când îl scoateți din priza principală. Nu trageți de 
cablul de alimentare. Acest lucru poate cauza un scurtcircuit.

 • Nu utilizaţi un cablu de alimentare la un ştecher deteriorat. Procedând astfel, 
ar putea provoca un incendiu sau un șoc electric.

19.  Avertisment:
 • "Nu înghiţiţi bateriile, risc de arsuri chimice” sau echivalent.
 • Dacă compartimentul bateriei nu se închide bine, nu mai utilizați produsul.
 • Dacă credeți că bateriile ar fi putut fi înghițite sau plasate în orice parte a 

corpului, solicitați imediat asistență medicală.
20. Bateriile nu trebuie expuse la căldură excesivă, cum ar fi lumina soarelui, foc 

sau altele asemenea.

SPECIFICAȚII
Putere de ieșire audio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tensiune nominală: AC 230V~50Hz 
1.1A
Consum: 70W
Telecomanda: 3V (baterie AAA*2)
Versiunea Bluetooth: V5.0 | Gama de frecvențe Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Gama de frecvențe FM: 87,5~108MHz
Număr de posturi presetate: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Ieșire portul de încărcare USB: 5V----1A
Ieșire de încărcare wireless: 10W
Compatibilitate disc: disc CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Raport S/N: >60dB
Impedanță: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (canal dreapta/stânga)
Sensibilitate de intrare: 700mV
Raspuns in frecventa: 80Hz~18kHz

RU mеры предосторожности
Спасибо за покупку TSBT-360. 
Это ваша гарантия качества, производительности и ценности. Наши 
инженеры добавили в этот продукт множество полезных и удобных функций. 
Обязательно прочтите это руководство полностью, чтобы убедиться, что вы 
получаете максимальную пользу от каждой функции.
Этот продукт был изготовлен с использованием компонентов высочайшего 
качества и стандартов качества. Перед тем, как покинуть наш завод, он был 
протестирован инспекторами и оказался в идеальном рабочем состоянии.

ВАЖНЫЙ
Перед использованием устройства прочтите эти инструкции по безопасности.
Инструкции по технике безопасности и эксплуатации следует сохранить для 
использования в будущем.
1.  Установите в соответствии с прилагаемым руководством пользователя.
2.  Поместите данное изделие, его принадлежности и батарейки в место, 

недоступное для детей и людей с физическими и умственными 
недостатками.

3.  Храните устройство вдали от источников тепла, таких как радиаторы, 
обогреватели, плиты, свечи и другие изделия, выделяющие тепло или 
открытый огонь. Устройство можно использовать только в умеренном 
климате. Не используйте это устройство там, где может образоваться 
конденсат.

4.  Избегайте использования устройства вблизи сильных магнитных полей.
5.  Электростатический разряд может нарушить нормальное использование 

данного устройства. Если это так, просто перезагрузите устройство, 
следуя инструкции по эксплуатации. Во время передачи файлов 
соблюдайте осторожность и работайте в среде, свободной от статического 
электричества.

6.  Несмотря на то, что данное устройство изготовлено с особой 
тщательностью и несколько раз проверено перед отправкой с завода, 
проблемы все равно возможны, как и со всеми электрическими 
устройствами. Если вы заметили дым, чрезмерное нагревание или любое 
другое неожиданное явление, вам следует немедленно вынуть вилку из 
розетки.

7.  Держитесь подальше от животных. Некоторым животным нравится грызть 
шнуры питания.

8.  Для чистки устройства используйте мягкую сухую ткань. Не используйте 
растворители или жидкости на основе абразивов. Для удаления сильных 
пятен можно использовать влажную ткань с разведенным моющим 
средством.

9.  Провайдер не несет ответственности за повреждение или потерю 
данных, вызванные неисправностью, неправильным использованием, 
модификацией устройства или заменой батареек.

10.  Не прерывайте соединение, когда устройство выполняет форматирование 
или передачу файлов. В противном случае данные могут быть повреждены 
или утеряны.

11.  Флэш-накопитель USB должен быть подключен непосредственно к 
устройству. Не используйте удлинитель USB, поскольку это может вызвать 
помехи и сбой передачи данных.

12.  Данное изделие предназначено только для непрофессионального, 
некоммерческого или промышленного использования.

13.  Убедитесь, что устройство установлено в устойчивом положении. Гарантия 
не распространяется на повреждения, вызванные использованием 
данного изделия в неустойчивом положении, вибрацией или ударами, 
а также несоблюдением любых других предупреждений или мер 
предосторожности, содержащихся в данном руководстве пользователя.

14.  Никогда не устанавливайте данное устройство на другое электрическое 
оборудование.

15.  Используйте только принадлежности, указанные производителем.
16.  Все работы по обслуживанию поручайте квалифицированному 

сервисному персоналу. Ремонт требуется, если устройство было 
повреждено, например, шнур питания или вилка, если на него пролилась 
жидкость или в устройство попали посторонние предметы, если 
устройство подверглось воздействию дождя или влаги, не работает 
нормально или было уронено.

17.  Длительное воздействие громких звуков из персональных музыкальных 
плееров может привести к временной или постоянной потере слуха.

18.  • При возникновении какой-либо неполадки отсоедините шнур питания 
переменного тока и обратитесь за ремонтом к квалифицированному 
персоналу. 
• Не наступайте на шнур питания и не пережимайте его. Будьте очень 
осторожны, особенно вблизи контактов и места выхода кабеля. Не кладите 
на шнур питания тяжелые предметы. Тока, так как они могут повредить его. 
• Отключайте данное устройство от сети во время грозы или когда оно не 
используется в течение длительного периода времени. 
• Розетка должна быть установлена рядом с оборудованием и должна быть 
легкодоступной. 
• Не перегружайте розетки переменного тока или удлинители. Перегрузка 
может привести к возгоранию или поражению электрическим током. 
• Устройства с конструкцией класса 1 должны подключаться к основной 
розетке с защитным заземлением. 
• Всегда держите вилку, вынимая ее из основной розетки. Не тяните за 
шнур питания. Это может привести к короткому замыканию. 
• Не подключайте шнур питания к поврежденной вилке. Это может 
привести к возгоранию или поражению электрическим током.

19.  Предупреждение: 
• “Не глотайте батарейки, опасность химических ожогов” или что-то 
подобное. 
• Если батарейный отсек не закрывается надежно, прекратите 
использование устройства. 
• Если вы считаете, что батарейки могли быть проглочены или помещены 
внутрь какой-либо части тела, немедленно обратитесь за медицинской 
помощью.

20. Батарейки не должны подвергаться воздействию чрезмерного тепла, 
такого как солнечный свет, огонь и тому подобное.

XАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Выходная мощность звука: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Номинальное напряжение: 
AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Потребление: 70W
Пульт дистанционного управления: 3V (батарея AAA*2)
Версия Bluetooth: V5.0 | Диапазон частот Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Диапазон частот FM: 87.5~108MHz
Количество предустановленных станций: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Выход USB-порта зарядки: 5V ---- 1 А
Выходная мощность беспроводной зарядки: 10W
Совместимость дисков: Диск CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Соотношение сигнал/шум: >60dB
Сопротивление: 4Ω (сабвуфер), 8Ω (правый/левый канал)
Входная чувствительность: 700 mV
Частотная характеристика:  80Hz~18kHz

SK BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili TSBT-360. 
To je vaše záruka kvality, výkonu a hodnoty. Naši technici do tohoto produktu 
zahrnuli mnoho užitečných a pohodlných funkcí. Nezapomeňte si přečíst tento 
návod, abyste se ujistili, že z každé funkce získáte maximální užitek.
Tento produkt byl vyroben s použitím nejkvalitnějších součástí a standardů 
zpracování. To bylo testováno inspektory a zjistil, že je v perfektním provozním 
stavu, než opustil naši továrnu.

DŮLEŽITÉ
Před použitím zařízení si přečtěte tyto bezpečnostní pokyny. Bezpečnostní a 
provozní pokyny by měly být uchovány pro budoucí použití.
1.  Nainštalujte podľa dodanej používateľskej príručky.
2.  Tento výrobok, jeho príslušenstvo a batérie umiestnite mimo dosahu detí a 

osôb s telesným a mentálnym postihnutím.
3.  Udržujte zariadenie mimo zdrojov tepla, ako sú radiátory, ohrievače, kachle, 

sviečky a iné produkty, ktoré vytvárajú teplo alebo otvorený oheň. Zariadenie je 
možné používať len v miernom podnebí. Nepoužívajte toto zariadenie tam, kde 
môže dôjsť ku kondenzácii.

4.  Nepoužívajte zariadenie v blízkosti silných magnetických polí.
5.  Elektrostatický výboj môže narušiť bežné používanie tohto zariadenia. Ak áno, 

jednoducho resetujte zariadenie podľa návodu na obsluhu. Počas prenosu 
súborov zaobchádzajte opatrne a pracujte v prostredí bez statickej elektriny.

6.  Aj keď je toto zariadenie vyrobené s veľkou starostlivosťou a pred opustením 
továrne niekoľkokrát skontrolované, stále sú možné problémy, ako pri všetkých 
elektrických zariadeniach. Ak spozorujete dym, nadmerné nahromadenie tepla 

alebo akýkoľvek iný neočakávaný jav, mali by ste okamžite vytiahnuť zástrčku z 
elektrickej zásuvky.

7.  Uchovávajte mimo dosahu zvierat. Niektoré zvieratá radi žuvajú napájacie 
káble.

8.  Na čistenie zariadenia používajte mäkkú suchú handričku. Nepoužívajte 
rozpúšťadlá alebo kvapaliny na báze abrazív. Na odstránenie silných škvŕn 
môžete použiť vlhkú handričku so zriedeným čistiacim prostriedkom.

9.  Poskytovateľ nezodpovedá za poškodenie alebo stratu dát spôsobenú 
nefunkčnosťou, nesprávnym používaním, úpravou zariadenia alebo výmenou 
batérií.

10.  Neprerušujte pripojenie, keď zariadenie formátuje alebo prenáša súbory. V 
opačnom prípade môže dôjsť k poškodeniu alebo strate údajov.

11.  USB flash disk musí byť pripojený priamo k jednotke. Nepoužívajte predlžovací 
kábel USB, pretože môže spôsobiť rušenie a zlyhanie dát.

12.  Tento produkt je určený len na neprofesionálne, nekomerčné alebo 
priemyselné použitie.

13.  Skontrolujte, či je jednotka nastavená do stabilnej polohy. Poškodenie 
spôsobené používaním tohto produktu v nestabilnej polohe, vibráciami alebo 
otrasmi alebo nedodržaním akéhokoľvek iného varovania alebo preventívneho 
opatrenia uvedeného v tomto návode na použitie nebude kryté zárukou.

14.  Toto zariadenie nikdy neumiestňujte na iné elektrické zariadenie.
15.  Používajte iba príslušenstvo a príslušenstvo špecifikované výrobcom.
16.  Všetky opravy zverte kvalifikovanému servisnému personálu. Oprava je 

potrebná, keď je zariadenie poškodené, ako je napájací kábel alebo zástrčka, 
keď sa naň vyliala tekutina alebo doň spadli predmety, keď bolo zariadenie 
vystavené dažďu alebo vlhkosti, nefunguje normálne, alebo bola vypustená.

17.  Dlhodobé vystavenie hlasitým zvukom z osobných hudobných prehrávačov 
môže spôsobiť dočasnú alebo trvalú stratu sluchu.

18.  • Ak sa vyskytne akýkoľvek problém, odpojte napájací kábel a požiadajte 
kvalifikovaného personálu o opravu.

 • Nestúpajte na napájací kábel ani ho nestláčajte. Buďte veľmi opatrní, najmä 
v blízkosti kolíkov a výstupného bodu kábla. Na napájací kábel neklaďte ťažké 
predmety. Aktuálne, pretože by ho mohli poškodiť.

 • Odpojte toto zariadenie počas búrok s bleskami alebo keď sa dlhší čas 
nepoužíva.

 • Elektrická zásuvka musí byť inštalovaná v blízkosti zariadenia a musí byť ľahko 
dostupná.

 • Nepreťažujte AC zásuvky ani predlžovacie káble. Preťaženie môže spôsobiť 
požiar alebo úraz elektrickým prúdom.

 • Zariadenia s konštrukciou triedy 1 musia byť pripojené k hlavnej zásuvke s 
ochranným uzemnením.

 • Pri vyťahovaní z elektrickej zásuvky vždy držte zástrčku. Neťahajte za napájací 
kábel. Môže to spôsobiť skrat.

 • K poškodenej zástrčke nepoužívajte napájací kábel. Mohlo by to spôsobiť 
požiar alebo úraz elektrickým prúdom.

19.  Upozornenie:
 • "Neprehĺtajte batérie, hrozí nebezpečenstvo chemického popálenia“ alebo 

ekvivalent.
 • Ak sa priehradka na batérie nezatvára bezpečne, prestaňte výrobok používať.
 • Ak sa domnievate, že batérie mohli byť prehltnuté alebo umiestnené do 

akejkoľvek časti tela, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.
20. Batérie by nemali byť vystavené nadmernému teplu, ako je slnečné svetlo, oheň 

a podobne.

SPECIFIKACE
Výstupný audio výkon: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Menovité napätie: AC 230V~50Hz 
1.1A
Spotreba: 70W
Diaľkové ovládanie: 3V (AAA*2 batérie)
Verzia Bluetooth: V5.0 | Frekvenčný rozsah Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Frekvenčný rozsah FM: 87.5 ~ 108 MHz
Počet predvolených staníc: 50
USB: 128 GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Výstup nabíjacieho portu USB: 5V----1A
Výkon bezdrôtového nabíjania: 10W
Kompatibilita diskov: Disk CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Pomer S/N: >60dB
Impedancia: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (pravý/ľavý kanál)
Vstupná citlivosť: 700mV
Frekvenčná odozva: 80Hz~18kHz

SL VARNOSTNI UKREPI
Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup TSBT-360.
Zagotavljamo kakovost, učinkovitost in vrednost. Naši inženirji so v ta izdelek 
vključili številne uporabne in praktične funkcije. Bodite prepričani, da v celoti 
preberete ta navodila za uporabo, da boste kar najbolje izkoristili vsako funkcijo.
Ta izdelek je bil izdelan z najkakovostnejšimi komponentami in najboljšimi 
proizvodnimi standardi. Poleg tega je bilo njegovo delovanje natančno pregledano, 
preden je bilo odposlano iz tovarne.

POMEMBNO
Pred uporabo naprave preberite ta varnostna navodila.
Varnostna navodila in navodila za uporabo je treba hraniti za poznejšo uporabo.
1.  Namestite v skladu s priloženim uporabniškim priročnikom.
2.  Ta izdelek, njegove dodatke in baterije postavite nekam izven dosega otrok ter 

ljudi s fizičnimi in duševnimi motnjami.
3.  Napravo hranite stran od virov toplote, kot so radiatorji, grelniki, peči, sveče in 

drugi izdelki, ki ustvarjajo toploto ali odprt ogenj. Napravo lahko uporabljate 
samo v zmernem podnebju. Te naprave ne uporabljajte tam, kjer lahko pride do 
kondenzacije.

4.  Izogibajte se uporabi naprave v bližini močnih magnetnih polj.
5.  Elektrostatična razelektritev lahko moti normalno uporabo te naprave. Če 

je tako, preprosto ponastavite napravo v skladu z navodili za uporabo. Med 
prenosom datotek ravnajte previdno in delajte v okolju brez statične elektrike.

6.  Čeprav je ta naprava izdelana zelo skrbno in večkrat preverjena, preden zapusti 
tovarno, so še vedno možne težave, kot pri vseh električnih napravah. Če opazite 
dim, čezmerno kopičenje toplote ali kateri koli drug nepričakovan pojav, takoj 
izvlecite vtič iz glavne vtičnice.

7.  Hraniti stran od živali. Nekatere živali uživajo v žvečenju električnih kablov.
8.  Za čiščenje naprave uporabite mehko, suho krpo. Ne uporabljajte topil ali 

tekočin na osnovi abrazivov. Za odstranjevanje močnejših madežev lahko 
uporabite vlažno krpo z razredčenim detergentom.

9.  Ponudnik ne odgovarja za poškodbe ali izgubo podatkov, ki so posledica okvare, 
napačne uporabe, predelave naprave ali zamenjave baterij.

10.  Ne prekinjajte povezave, ko naprava formatira ali prenaša datoteke. V 
nasprotnem primeru se lahko podatki poškodujejo ali izgubijo.

11.  Pogon USB mora biti priključen neposredno na enoto. Ne uporabljajte 
podaljška USB, ker lahko povzroči motnje in izpad podatkov.

12.  Ta izdelek je namenjen samo za nepoklicno, nekomercialno ali industrijsko 
uporabo.

13.  Prepričajte se, da je enota nastavljena na stabilen položaj. Garancija ne krije 
škode, ki jo povzroči uporaba tega izdelka v nestabilnem položaju, vibracije ali 
udarci ali neupoštevanje katerega koli drugega opozorila ali previdnostnega 
ukrepa v tem uporabniškem priročniku.

14.  Te naprave nikoli ne postavljajte na drugo električno opremo.
15.  Uporabljajte samo dodatke in dodatke, ki jih je določil proizvajalec.
16.  Vse servise prepustite usposobljenemu servisnemu osebju. Popravilo je 

potrebno, če je bila naprava poškodovana, kot je napajalni kabel ali vtič, ko je 
bila polita tekočina ali so vanjo padli predmeti, ko je bila naprava izpostavljena 
dežju ali vlagi, ne deluje normalno, ali je bil izpuščen.

17.  Dolgotrajna izpostavljenost glasnim zvokom osebnih glasbenih predvajalnikov 
lahko povzroči začasno ali trajno izgubo sluha.

18.  • Če se pojavi kakršna koli težava, izključite napajalni kabel in zahtevajte 
popravilo od usposobljenega osebja.

 • Ne stopite na napajalni kabel in ga ne stisnite. Bodite zelo previdni, še posebej 
v bližini zatičev in izhodne točke kabla. Na napajalni kabel ne postavljajte težkih 
predmetov. Tok, saj bi ga lahko poškodovali.

 • Izključite to napravo med nevihtami ali ko je ne uporabljate dlje časa.
 • Električna vtičnica mora biti nameščena v bližini opreme in mora biti lahko 

dostopna.
 • Ne preobremenjujte AC vtičnic ali podaljškov. Preobremenitev lahko povzroči 

požar ali električni udar.
 • Naprave s konstrukcijo razreda 1 morajo biti priključene na glavno električno 

vtičnico z zaščitno ozemljitvijo.
 • Vedno držite vtič, ko ga odstranjujete iz glavne vtičnice. Ne vlecite za napajalni 

kabel. To lahko povzroči kratek stik.
 • Ne uporabljajte napajalnega kabla za poškodovan vtič. S tem lahko povzročite 

požar ali električni udar.
19.  Opozorilo:
 • "Ne pogoltnite baterij, nevarnost kemičnih opeklin" ali podobno.
 • Če se predal za baterije ne zapre dobro, prenehajte uporabljati izdelek.
 • Če menite, da je nekdo pogoltnil baterije ali jih dal v kateri koli del telesa, takoj 

poiščite zdravniško pomoč.
20. Baterije ne smete izpostavljati prekomerni vročini, kot je sončna svetloba, ogenj 

in podobno.

SPECIFIKACIJA
Avdio izhodna moč: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nazivna napetost: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Poraba: 70W
Daljinski upravljalnik: 3V (AAA*2 bateriji)
Različica Bluetooth: V5.0 | Frekvenčno območje Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Frekvenčni razpon FM: 87.5~108MHz
Število prednastavljenih postaj: 50
USB: 128 GB (največ) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Izhod polnilnih vrat USB: 5V----1A
Moč brezžičnega polnjenja: 10 W
Združljivost diska: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 disk
Razmerje S/N: >60dB
Impedanca: 4Ω (nizkotonec), 8Ω (desni/levi kanal)
Vhodna občutljivost: 700mV
Frekvenčni odziv: 80Hz~18kHz

SR МЕРЕ БЕЗБЕДНОСТИ
Хвала што сте купили TSBT-360.
Ово је ваше осигурање квалитета, перформанси и вредности. Наши 
инжењери су у овај производ укључили бројне корисне и практичне 
функције. Молимо прочитајте ово упутство за употребу у потпуности како 
бисте били сигурни да од сваке функције можете добити максималну корист.
Овај производ је произведен коришћењем најквалитетнијих компоненти 
и стандарда израде. Испитивали су га инспектори и открили да је у 
беспријекорном радном стању пре него што је напустио нашу фабрику.

ВАЖНО
Прочитајте ова безбедносна упутства пре употребе уређаја. Упутства за 
сигурност и рад треба задржати за будућу употребу.
1.  Инсталирајте према приложеном корисничком приручнику.
2.  Ставите овај производ, његову додатну опрему и батерије негде ван 

домашаја деце и особа са физичким и менталним инвалидитетом.
3.  Држите уређај даље од извора топлоте као што су радијатори, грејачи, 

пећи, свеће и други производи који стварају топлоту или отворени пламен. 
Уређај се може користити само у умереним климатским условима. Немојте 
користити овај уређај тамо где може доћи до кондензације.

4.  Избегавајте коришћење уређаја у близини јаких магнетних поља.
5.  Електростатичко пражњење може пореметити нормалну употребу овог 

уређаја. Ако је тако, једноставно ресетујте уређај пратећи упутства за 
употребу. Током преноса датотека, рукујте пажљиво и радите у окружењу 
без статичког електрицитета.

6.  Иако се овај уређај производи са великом пажњом и проверава неколико 
пута пре изласка из фабрике, проблеми су и даље могући, као и код свих 

електричних уређаја. Ако приметите дим, прекомерно накупљање топлоте 
или било коју другу неочекивану појаву, одмах извуците утикач из главне 
утичнице.

7.  Држите даље од животиња. Неке животиње уживају у жвакању каблова за 
напајање.

8.  За чишћење уређаја користите меку, суву крпу. Немојте користити 
раствараче или течности на бази абразива. Да бисте уклонили тешке 
мрље, можете користити влажну крпу са разблаженим детерџентом.

9.  Провајдер није одговоран за штету или губитак података узрокован 
кваром, погрешном употребом, модификацијом уређаја или заменом 
батерија.

10.  Немојте прекидати везу када уређај форматира или преноси датотеке. У 
супротном, подаци могу бити оштећени или изгубљени.

11.  УСБ флеш диск мора бити повезан директно на јединицу. Немојте 
користити УСБ продужни кабл јер може да изазове сметње и неуспех 
података.

12.  Овај производ је намењен само за непрофесионалну, некомерцијалну или 
индустријску употребу.

13.  Уверите се да је јединица подешена у стабилан положај. Оштећења 
узрокована употребом овог производа у нестабилном положају, 
вибрацијама или ударима, или непоштовањем било ког другог упозорења 
или мера предострожности садржаних у овом корисничком приручнику 
неће бити покривена гаранцијом.

14.  Никада не постављајте овај уређај на другу електричну опрему.
15.  Користите само додатну опрему и додатну опрему коју је одредио 

произвођач.
16.  Све сервисирање препустите квалификованом сервисном особљу. 

Поправка је потребна када је уређај оштећен, као што је кабл за напајање 
или утикач, када је проливена течност или су предмети упали у уређај, 
када је уређај био изложен киши или влази, не ради нормално, или је 
одбачено.

17.  Продужена изложеност гласним звуцима личних музичких плејера може 
изазвати привремени или трајни губитак слуха.

18.  • Ако дође до било каквог проблема, извуците кабл за напајање 
наизменичном струјом и затражите поправку од квалификованог особља.

 • Немојте газити и не штипати кабл за напајање. Будите веома опрезни, 
посебно у близини пинова и излазне тачке кабла. Не стављајте тешке 
предмете на кабл за напајање. Струја, јер би га могли оштетити.

 • Искључите овај уређај из струје током олуја са грмљавином или када га не 
користите дужи временски период.

 • Утичница мора бити постављена у близини опреме и мора бити лако 
доступна.

 • Немојте преоптеретити АЦ утичнице или продужне каблове. 
Преоптерећење може изазвати пожар или струјни удар.

 • Уређаји са конструкцијом класе 1 морају бити повезани на главну 
утичницу са заштитним уземљењем.

 • Увек држите утикач када га вадите из главне утичнице. Немојте вући за 
напајање кабла за напајање. Ово може изазвати кратак спој.

 • Немојте користити кабл за напајање до оштећеног утикача. То може 
изазвати пожар или струјни удар.

19.  Упозорење:
 • "Не гутајте батерије, ризик од хемијских опекотина“ или слично.
 • Ако се одељак за батерије не затвара добро, престаните да користите 

производ.
 • Ако верујете да су батерије можда прогутане или стављене у било који 

део тела, одмах потражите медицинску помоћ.
20. Батерије не треба излагати претераној топлоти као што је сунчева светлост, 

ватра или слично.

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЈЕ
Аудио излазна снага: 115WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Називни напон: AC 230V~50Hz 
1.1A
Потрошња: 70W
Даљински управљач: 3V (ААA*2 батерија)
Блуетоотх верзија: V5.0 | Блуетоотх фреквенцијски опсег: 2402-2480МHz
ФМ Фреквенцијски опсег: 87,5~108МHz
Број меморисаних станица: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | Излаз USB порта за пуњење: 5V----1А
Излаз бежичног пуњења: 10W
Компатибилност дискова: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Disc
С/Н однос: >60dB
Импеданса: 4Ω (сабвуфер), 8Ω (десни/леви канал)
Улазна осетљивост: 700mV
Фреквенцијски одзив: 80Hz~18kHz 

SV SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER
Tack för att du köpte TSBT-360. 
Detta är din försäkring av kvalitet, prestanda och värde. Våra ingenjörer har 
inkluderat många användbara och praktiska funktioner i denna produkt. Var noga 
med att läsa denna bruksanvisning fullständigt för att se till att du får maximal 
nytta av varje funktion.
Denna produkt tillverkades med hjälp av komponenter och standarder för 
utförande av högsta kvalitet. Det testades av inspektörer och visade sig vara i 
perfekt skick innan det lämnade vår fabrik.

VIKTIG
Läs dessa säkerhetsinstruktioner innan du använder enheten. Säkerhets- och 
bruksanvisningen bör bevaras för framtida referens.
1.  Installera enligt den medföljande användarmanualen.
2.  Placera denna produkt, dess tillbehör och batterier utom räckhåll för barn och 

personer med fysiska och psykiska funktionshinder.
3.  Håll enheten borta från värmekällor som radiatorer, värmare, spisar, ljus och 

andra produkter som genererar värme eller öppna lågor. Enheten kan endast 
användas i måttliga klimat. Använd inte denna enhet där kondens kan uppstå.

4.  Undvik att använda enheten nära starka magnetfält.
5.  Elektrostatisk urladdning kan störa den normala användningen av denna 

enhet. Om så är fallet, återställ helt enkelt enheten enligt bruksanvisningen. 
Under överföringen av filer, hantera med försiktighet och arbeta i en statisk fri 
miljö.

6.  Även om denna enhet är tillverkad med stor omsorg och kontrolleras flera 
gånger innan den lämnar fabriken, är problem fortfarande möjliga, som med 
alla elektriska enheter. Om du märker rök, överdriven värmeuppbyggnad 
eller något annat oväntat fenomen bör du omedelbart dra ut kontakten ur 
vägguttaget.

7.  Håll borta från djur. Vissa djur tycker om att tugga på nätsladdar.
8.  Använd en mjuk, torr trasa för att rengöra enheten. Använd inte lösningsmedel 

eller vätskor baserade på slipmedel. För att ta bort allvarliga fläckar kan du 
använda en fuktig trasa med tvättmedel utspätt.

9.  Leverantören ansvarar inte för skada eller förlust av data som orsakas av 
felfunktion, felaktig användning, modifiering av enheten eller utbyte av 
batterier.

10.  Avbryt inte anslutningen när enheten formaterar eller överför filer. Annars kan 
data skadas eller förloras.

11.  USB-minnet måste anslutas direkt till enheten. Använd inte en 
förlängningssladd USB eftersom det kan orsaka störningar och orsaka datafel.

12.  Denna produkt är endast avsedd för icke-professionell, icke-kommersiell eller 
industriell användning.

13.  Se till att enheten är justerad till ett stabilt läge. Skador som orsakats av 
användning av denna produkt i en instabil position, vibrationer eller stötar, eller 
underlåtenhet att följa någon annan varning eller försiktighetsåtgärd i denna 
användarmanual kommer inte att täckas av garantin.

14.  Placera aldrig denna enhet på annan elektrisk utrustning.
15.  Använd endast tillbehör och tillbehör som specificerats av tillverkaren.
16.  Överlåt all service till kvalificerad servicepersonal. Reparation krävs när enheten 

har skadats, till exempel nätsladden eller kontakten, när det har spillts vätska 
eller föremål har fallit in i enheten, när enheten har utsatts för regn eller fukt, 
inte fungerar normalt, eller har tappats.

17.  Långvarig exponering för höga ljud från personliga musikspelare kan orsaka 
tillfällig eller permanent hörselnedsättning.

18.  • Om något problem uppstår, koppla ur nätsladden och begär reparation från 
kvalificerad personal.

 • Trampa inte på eller kläm inte nätsladden. Var mycket försiktig, särskilt nära 
stiften och kabelutgången. Placera inte tunga föremål på nätsladden. Aktuell, 
eftersom de kan skada den.

 • Koppla ur den här enheten under åskväder eller när den inte används under 
en längre tid.

 • Eluttaget måste installeras nära utrustningen och måste vara lättillgängligt.
 • Överbelasta inte AC-uttag eller förlängningssladdar. Överbelastningen kan 

orsaka brand eller elektriska stötar.
 • Enheter med klass 1-konstruktion måste anslutas till ett huvudströmuttag 

med skyddsjordanslutning.
 • Håll alltid i kontakten när du tar ut den ur vägguttaget. Dra inte i nätsladdens 

matning. Detta kan orsaka kortslutning.
 • Använd inte en nätsladd till en skadad kontakt. Om du gör det kan det orsaka 

brand eller elektriska stötar.
19.  Varning:
 • "Slut inte batterier, risk för kemiska brännskador" eller motsvarande.
 • Om batterifacket inte stängs ordentligt, sluta använda produkten.
 • Om du tror att batterierna kan ha svalts eller placerats inuti någon del av 

kroppen, sök omedelbart läkarvård.
20. Batterier bör inte utsättas för överdriven värme som solljus, eld eller liknande.

SPECIFIKATIONER
Ljudutgångseffekt: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Märkspänning: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Förbrukning: 70W
Fjärrkontroll: 3V (AAA*2 batteri)
Bluetooth-version: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekvensområde: 2402-2480MHz
FM Frekvensområde: 87.5~108MHz
Antal förinställda stationer: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB-laddningsportutgång: 5V----1A
Trådlös laddningseffekt: 10W
Skivkompatibilitet: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3-skiva
S/N-förhållande: >60dB
Impedans: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (höger/vänster kanal)
Ingångskänslighet: 700mV
Frekvenssvar: 80Hz~18kHz

TR BAŞVURU KILAVUZU
TSBT-360 ‘yi satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz.
Bu, kalite, performans ve değer güvencenizdir. Mühendislerimiz bu ürüne birçok 
kullanışlı ve kullanışlı özelliği dahil ettiler. Her bir özellikten maksimum faydayı 
sağladığınızdan emin olmak için lütfen bu kullanım Kılavuzunu tamamen 
okuduğunuzdan emin olun.
Bu ürün, en kaliteli bileşenler ve işçilik standartları kullanılarak üretilmiştir. 
Müfettişler tarafından test edilmiş ve fabrikamızdan çıkmadan önce mükemmel 
çalışır durumda olduğu görülmüştür.

ÖNEMLİ
Cihazınızı kullanmadan önce bu güvenlik talimatlarını okuyun.
Güvenlik ve çalıştırma talimatları ileride başvurmak üzere saklanmalıdır.
1.  Birlikte verilen kullanım kılavuzuna göre kurulumu yapın.
2.  Bu ürünü, aksesuarlarını ve pillerini çocukların, fiziksel ve zihinsel engelli 

kişilerin ulaşamayacağı bir yere koyun.
3.  Cihazı radyatör, ısıtıcı, soba, mum gibi ısı kaynaklarından ve ısı ya da açık 

alev üreten diğer ürünlerden uzak tutun. Cihaz yalnızca ılıman iklimlerde 
kullanılabilir. Yoğuşmanın meydana gelebileceği yerlerde bu cihazı 
kullanmayın.

4.  Cihazı güçlü manyetik alanların yakınında kullanmaktan kaçının.
5.  Elektrostatik boşalma bu cihazın normal kullanımını bozabilir. Eğer öyleyse, 

kullanım kılavuzunu izleyerek cihazı sıfırlamanız yeterlidir. Dosyaların aktarımı 
sırasında dikkatli olun ve statik olmayan bir ortamda çalışın.

6.  Her ne kadar bu cihaz büyük bir titizlikle üretilmiş ve fabrikadan çıkmadan 
önce birkaç kez kontrol edilmiş olsa da, tüm elektrikli cihazlarda olduğu 
gibi yine de sorunlar yaşanması mümkündür. Duman, aşırı ısı oluşumu veya 
başka beklenmedik bir olay fark ederseniz, derhal fişi ana elektrik prizinden 
çekmelisiniz.

7.  Hayvanlardan uzak tutun. Bazı hayvanlar elektrik kablolarını çiğnemekten 
hoşlanırlar.

8.  Cihazı temizlemek için yumuşak, kuru bir bez kullanın. Aşındırıcı bazlı çözücüler 
veya sıvılar kullanmayın. Ciddi lekeleri çıkarmak için, deterjanı seyreltilmiş nemli 
bir bez kullanabilirsiniz.

9.  Sağlayıcı, cihazın arızalanması, yanlış kullanılması, değiştirilmesi veya pillerin 
değiştirilmesinden kaynaklanan hasar veya veri kayıplarından sorumlu değildir.

10.  Cihaz formatlarken veya dosya aktarırken bağlantıyı kesmeyin. Aksi takdirde 
veriler zarar görebilir veya kaybolabilir.

11.  USB flaş sürücüsü doğrudan üniteye bağlanmalıdır. Girişime neden olabileceği 
ve veri arızasına neden olabileceği için uzatma kablosu USB kullanmayın.

12.  Bu ürün yalnızca profesyonel, ticari olmayan veya endüstriyel kullanıma 
yöneliktir.

13.  Ünitenin sabit bir konuma ayarlandığından emin olun. Bu ürünün dengesiz 
bir konumda kullanılmasından, titreşimden veya darbeden kaynaklanan 
hasarlar veya bu kullanım kılavuzunda yer alan diğer uyarı veya önlemlere 
uyulmamasından kaynaklanan hasarlar garanti kapsamında değildir.

14.  Bu cihazı asla başka elektrikli ekipmanların üzerine koymayın.
15.  Yalnızca üretici tarafından belirtilen aksesuarları ve aksesuarları kullanın.
16.  Tüm servis işlemlerini yetkili servis personeline yaptırın. Cihazın elektrik kablosu 

veya fişi gibi hasar görmesi, cihazın içine sıvı dökülmesi veya nesnelerin 
düşmesi, cihazın yağmura veya neme maruz kalması, normal çalışmaması, 
cihazın normal çalışmaması, veya düşürülmüştür.

17.  Kişisel müzik çalarlardan gelen yüksek seslere uzun süre maruz kalmak, geçici 
veya kalıcı işitme kaybına neden olabilir.

18.  • Herhangi bir sorun meydana gelirse, AC güç kablosunu çıkarın ve yetkili 
personelden onarım talebinde bulunun.

 • Güç kablosunun üzerine basmayın veya sıkıştırmayın. Özellikle pimlerin ve 
kablo çıkış noktasının yakınında çok dikkatli olun. Güç kablosunun üzerine ağır 
nesneler koymayın. Akım, çünkü ona zarar verebilirler.

 • Şimşekli havalarda veya uzun süre kullanılmadığında bu cihazın fişini çekin.
 • Elektrik prizi ekipmanın yakınına kurulmalı ve kolayca erişilebilir olmalıdır.
 • AC prizlerine veya uzatma kablolarına aşırı yükleme yapmayın. Aşırı yükleme 

yangına veya elektrik çarpmasına neden olabilir.
 • Sınıf 1 yapıya sahip cihazlar, koruyucu toprak bağlantısıyla ana elektrik prizine 

bağlanmalıdır.
 • Ana prizden çıkarırken daima fişinden tutun. Güç kablosu beslemesini 

çekmeyin. Bu kısa devreye neden olabilir.
 • Güç kablosunu hasarlı bir fişe kullanmayın. Bunu yapmak yangına veya 

elektrik çarpmasına neden olabilir.
19.  Uyarı:
 • "Pilleri yutmayın, kimyasal yanık tehlikesi" veya eşdeğeri.
 • Pil bölmesi güvenli bir şekilde kapanmıyorsa ürünü kullanmayı bırakın.
 • Pillerin yutulmuş veya vücudun herhangi bir yerine yerleştirilmiş olabileceğini 

düşünüyorsanız derhal tıbbi yardım isteyin.
20. Piller güneş ışığı, ateş ve benzeri aşırı ısıya maruz bırakılmamalıdır.

TEKNIK OZELLIKLER
Ses çıkış gücü: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Nominal voltaj: AC 230V~50Hz 1.1A
Tüketim: 70W
Uzaktan kumanda: 3V (AAA*2 Pil)
Bluetooth sürümü: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekans aralığı: 2402-2480MHz
FM Frekans aralığı: 87,5~108MHz
Önceden ayarlanmış istasyon sayısı: 50
USB: 128GB (max) (FAT & FAT32 & ExFAT) | USB şarj portu çıkışı: 5V----1A
Kablosuz şarj çıkışı: 10W
Disk uyumluluğu: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Diski
S/N oranı: >60dB
Empedans: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (Sağ/Sol kanal)
Giriş hassasiyeti: 700mV
Frekans yanıtı: 80Hz~18kHz

CA PRECAUCIONS DE SEGURETAT
Gràcies per comprar TSBT-360.
Aquesta és la vostra garantia de qualitat, rendiment i valor. Els nostres enginyers 
han inclòs moltes funcions útils i convenients en aquest producte. Si us plau, 
assegureu-vos de llegir aquest manual d'instruccions completament per 
assegurar-vos que obteniu el màxim benefici de cada funció.
Aquest producte es va fabricar amb components de la més alta qualitat i 
estàndards de mà d'obra. Va ser provat pels inspectors i es va trobar que estava en 
perfecte estat de funcionament abans de sortir de la nostra fàbrica.

IMPORTANT
Llegiu aquestes instruccions de seguretat abans d'utilitzar el vostre dispositiu.
Les instruccions de seguretat i funcionament s'han de conservar per a futures 
consultes.
1. Instal·leu segons el manual d'usuari subministrat.
2.  Col·loqueu aquest producte, els seus accessoris i les piles en un lloc fora de 

l'abast dels nens i les persones amb discapacitats físiques i psíquiques.
3.  Mantingueu el dispositiu allunyat de fonts de calor com ara radiadors, 

escalfadors, estufes, espelmes i altres productes que generen calor o flames 
obertes. El dispositiu només es pot utilitzar en climes moderats. No utilitzeu 
aquest dispositiu on es pugui produir condensació.

4.  Eviteu utilitzar el dispositiu a prop de camps magnètics forts.
5.  Les descàrregues electrostàtiques poden interrompre l'ús normal d'aquest 

dispositiu. Si és així, simplement restabliu el dispositiu seguint el manual 
d'instruccions. Durant la transmissió dels fitxers, manipuleu-los amb cura i 
opereu en un entorn lliure d'estàtica.

6.  Tot i que aquest dispositiu es fabrica amb molta cura i es revisa diverses 
vegades abans de sortir de fàbrica, els problemes encara són possibles, com 
amb tots els aparells elèctrics. Si observeu fum, acumulació excessiva de calor o 
qualsevol altre fenomen inesperat, desconnecteu immediatament l'endoll de la 
presa de corrent principal.

7.  Mantenir allunyat dels animals. Alguns animals gaudeixen mastegant els 
cables d'alimentació.

8.  Per netejar el dispositiu, utilitzeu un drap suau i sec. No utilitzeu dissolvents ni 
líquids a base d'abrasius. Per eliminar les taques greus, podeu utilitzar un drap 
humit amb detergent diluït.

9.  El proveïdor no es fa responsable dels danys o pèrdues de dades causades 
per un mal funcionament, mal ús, modificació del dispositiu o substitució de 
bateries.

10.  No interrompeu la connexió quan el dispositiu estigui formatant o transferint 
fitxers. En cas contrari, les dades es poden danyar o perdre.

11.  La unitat flash USB s'ha de connectar directament a la unitat. No utilitzeu un 
cable d'extensió USB perquè pot causar interferències i provocar errors en les 
dades.

12.  Aquest producte només està pensat per a un ús no professional, no comercial o 
industrial.

13.  Assegureu-vos que la unitat estigui ajustada a una posició estable. Els danys 
causats per l'ús d'aquest producte en una posició inestable, vibracions o xocs, 
o l'incompliment de qualsevol altra advertència o precaució continguda en 
aquest manual d'usuari no estaran coberts per la garantia.

14.  No col·loqueu mai aquest dispositiu sobre altres equips elèctrics.
15.  Utilitzeu només accessoris i accessoris especificats pel fabricant.
16.  Demaneu tot el servei a personal de servei qualificat. La reparació és necessària 

quan el dispositiu s'ha fet malbé, com ara el cable d'alimentació o l'endoll, quan 
s'ha vessat líquid o han caigut objectes al dispositiu, quan el dispositiu ha estat 
exposat a la pluja o la humitat, no funciona amb normalitat o s'ha caigut.

17.  L'exposició prolongada a sons forts dels reproductors de música personals pot 
provocar una pèrdua auditiva temporal o permanent.

18.  • Si es produeix algun problema, desconnecteu el cable d'alimentació de CA i 
sol·liciteu la reparació a personal qualificat.

  • No trepitgeu ni pessigueu el cable d'alimentació. Aneu amb molta cura, 
especialment a prop dels pins i del punt de sortida del cable. No col·loqueu 
objectes pesats al cable d'alimentació. Actual, ja que el podrien malmetre.

  • Desconnecteu aquest dispositiu durant les tempestes amb llamps o quan no 
l'utilitzeu durant un període de temps prolongat.

  • La presa de corrent ha d'estar instal·lada a prop de l'equip i ha de ser 
fàcilment accessible.

  • No sobrecarregueu les preses de corrent altern ni els cables d'extensió. La 
sobrecàrrega pot provocar un incendi o una descàrrega elèctrica.

  • Els dispositius de construcció de classe 1 s'han de connectar a una presa de 
corrent principal amb connexió a terra de protecció.

  • Agafeu sempre l'endoll quan el traieu de la presa de corrent. No estireu del 
cable d'alimentació. Això pot provocar un curtcircuit.

  • No utilitzeu un cable d'alimentació per a un endoll danyat. Si ho feu, podria 
provocar un incendi o una descàrrega elèctrica.

19. Avís:
  • “No empassar piles, risc de cremades químiques” o equivalent.
  • Si el compartiment de la bateria no es tanca de manera segura, deixeu 

d'utilitzar el producte.
  • Si creieu que les piles s'han empasat o s'han col·locat dins de qualsevol part 

del cos, busqueu atenció mèdica immediata.
20. Les bateries no s'han d'exposar a una calor excessiva, com ara la llum del sol, el 

foc o similars.

ESPECIFICACIONS
Potència de sortida d'àudio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tensió nominal: AC 
230V~50Hz 1.1A
Consum: 70W
Comandament a distància: 3V (bateria AAA * 2)
Versió Bluetooth: V5.0 | Interval de freqüència de Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Interval de freqüència FM: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Nombre d'emissores preseleccionades: 50
USB: 128 GB (màxim) (FAT i FAT32 i ExFAT) | Sortida del port de càrrega USB: 
5V----1A
Sortida de càrrega sense fil: 10 W
Compatibilitat de disc: disc CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3
Relació S/N: >60dB
Impedància: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (canal dret/esquerra)
Sensibilitat d'entrada: 700 mV
Resposta en freqüència: 80Hz~18kHz

EU SEGURTASUN NEURRIAK
Eskerrik asko TSBT-360 erosteagatik.
Hau da zure kalitatearen, errendimenduaren eta balioaren bermea. Gure 
ingeniariek ezaugarri erabilgarri eta eroso asko sartu dituzte produktu honetan. 
Mesedez, ziurtatu argibide-eskuliburu hau guztiz irakurtzen duzula funtzio 
bakoitzari etekinik handiena ateratzen duzula ziurtatzeko.
Produktu hau kalitate goreneko osagaiak eta eskulan estandarrak erabiliz fabrikatu 
zen. Ikuskatzaileek probatu zuten eta funtzionamendu ezin hobean zegoela ikusi 
zuten gure fabrika utzi baino lehen.

GARRANTZITSUA
Irakurri segurtasun-argibide hauek zure gailua erabili aurretik.
Segurtasun- eta funtzionamendu-argibideak gorde behar dira etorkizuneko 
erreferentzia izateko.
1. Instalatu hornitutako erabiltzailearen eskuliburuaren arabera.

2.  Jarri produktu hau, bere osagarriak eta pilak nonbait haurren eta ezintasun 
fisiko eta psikikoa duten pertsonen eskura.

3.  Mantendu gailua bero-iturrietatik urrun, hala nola erradiadoreak, berogailuak, 
sukaldeak, kandelak eta beroa edo suak sortzen dituzten beste produktu 
batzuetatik. Gailua klima moderatuan bakarrik erabil daiteke. Ez erabili gailu 
hau kondentsazioa gerta daitekeen lekuetan.

4.  Ez erabili gailua eremu magnetiko indartsuetatik gertu.
5.  Deskarga elektrostatikoek gailu honen erabilera normala eten dezakete. Hala 

bada, berrezarri gailua argibide-eskuliburuari jarraituz. Fitxategiak igortzen 
diren bitartean, zaindu arretaz eta funtzionatu estatikorik gabeko ingurune 
batean.

6.  Gailu hau arreta handiz fabrikatu eta fabrikatik irten aurretik hainbat aldiz 
egiaztatu arren, arazoak izan daitezke oraindik, gailu elektriko guztietan bezala. 
Kea, gehiegizko beroa pilatzea edo ustekabeko beste edozein fenomeno 
nabaritzen baduzu, berehala deskonektatu behar duzu entxufea korronte 
nagusiko entxufea.

7.  Urrundu animalietatik. Animalia batzuek elektrizitate-kableak mastekatzen 
dituzte.

8.  Gailua garbitzeko, erabili zapi leun eta lehor bat. Ez erabili disolbatzaile edo 
urratzaileetan oinarritutako likidorik. Orban larriak kentzeko, detergente 
diluitutako zapi heze bat erabil dezakezu.

9.  Hornitzaileak ez du erantzule izango matxurak, gaizki erabiltzeak, gailua 
aldatzeak edo bateriak ordezkatzeak eragindako kalteen edo datuak galtzearen 
erantzule.

10.  Ez eten konexioa gailua fitxategiak formateatzen edo transferitzen ari denean. 
Bestela, datuak kaltetu edo gal daitezke.

11.  USB flash unitatea zuzenean konektatu behar da unitatera. Ez erabili USB 
luzapen-kablerik, interferentziak sor ditzakeelako eta datu-hutsak eragin 
ditzakeelako.

12.  Produktu hau erabilera ez-profesionala, ez-komertziala edo industriala da soilik.
13.  Ziurtatu unitatea posizio egonkor batera egokituta dagoela. Produktu hau 

posizio ezegonkor batean erabiltzeak eragindako kalteak, bibrazioak edo 
kolpeak, edo erabiltzailearen eskuliburu honetan jasotako beste edozein abisu 
edo neurri ez betetzeak ez ditu bermeak estaliko.

14.  Ez jarri inoiz gailua beste ekipo elektrikoen gainean.
15.  Erabili soilik fabrikatzaileak zehaztutako osagarriak eta osagarriak.
16.  Erreparatu zerbitzu guztiak zerbitzu-pertsonal kualifikatuei. Konponketa 

egin behar da gailua hondatuta dagoenean, hala nola, korronte-kablea edo 
entxufea, likidoa isuri denean edo objektuak gailuan erori direnean, gailua euria 
edo hezetasuna jasan duenean, normal funtzionatzen ez duenean edo erortzen 
denean.

17.  Musika-erreproduzitzaile pertsonalen soinu ozenetara esposizio luzeak 
entzumen-galera aldi baterako edo iraunkorra eragin dezake.

18.  • Arazoren bat gertatzen bada, deskonektatu AC korronte kablea eta eskatu 
langile kualifikatuari konponketa.

  • Ez zapaldu edo atxilotu korronte-kablea. Kontuz ibili, batez ere pin eta 
kablearen irteera puntutik gertu. Ez jarri objektu astunak korronte-kablearen 
gainean. Korrontea, kaltetu dezaketelako.

  • Deskonektatu gailua tximista-ekaitzetan edo denbora luzez erabiltzen ez 
duzunean.

  • Korronte-hartunea ekipoaren ondoan instalatu behar da eta erraz eskura izan 
behar du.

  • Ez ezazu gainkargatu AC entxufeak edo luzapen-kableak. Gainkargak sua edo 
deskarga elektrikoa eragin dezake.

  • 1. klaseko eraikuntza duten gailuak lurra babesteko konexioa duen korronte-
hartune nagusi batera konektatu behar dira.

  • Hartu beti entxufea entxufe nagusitik kentzerakoan. Ez tiratu elikadura-
kabletik. Horrek zirkuitu laburra sor dezake.

  • Ez erabili korronte-kablea kaltetutako entxufe batean. Hori eginez gero, sua 
edo deskarga elektrikoa eragin dezake.

19.  Abisua:
  • “Ez irentsi bateriak, erredura kimikoak izateko arriskua” edo baliokidea.
  • Bateriaren konpartimendua ez bada ongi ixten, utzi produktua erabiltzeari.
  • Pilak irentsi edo gorputzeko edozein atal barruan sartu izan direla uste 

baduzu, bilatu berehala medikuaren arreta.
20. Bateriak ez dira gehiegizko berorik jasan behar, hala nola eguzki-argia, sua edo 

antzekoak.

ZEHAZTAPENAK
Audio irteerako potentzia: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tentsio nominala: AC 
230V~50Hz 1.1A
Kontsumoa: 70W
Urruneko kontrola: 3V (AAA * 2 bateria)
Bluetooth bertsioa: V5.0 | Bluetooth frekuentzia-tartea: 2402-2480MHz
FM maiztasun tartea: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Aurrez ezarritako kate kopurua: 50
USBa: 128 GB (gehienez) (FAT & FAT32 eta ExFAT) | USB karga ataka irteera: 5V----1A
Haririk gabeko karga irteera: 10W
Disko bateragarritasuna: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Diskoa
S/N erlazioa: >60dB
Inpedantzia: 4Ω (Subwoofer), 8Ω (Eskuineko/Ezkerreko kanala)
Sarrerako sentsibilitatea: 700mV
Maiztasun erantzuna: 80Hz~18kHz

GL PRECAUCIÓNS DE SEGURIDADE
Grazas por mercar TSBT-360.
Esta é a súa garantía de calidade, rendemento e valor. Os nosos enxeñeiros 
incluíron moitas funcións útiles e convenientes neste produto. Asegúrese de ler 
completamente este manual de instrucións para asegurarse de que está a sacar o 
máximo proveito de cada función.
Este produto foi fabricado utilizando compoñentes de alta calidade e estándares 
de fabricación. Foi probado polos inspectores e comprobouse que estaba en 
perfecto estado de funcionamento antes de saír da nosa fábrica.

IMPORTANTE
Lea estas instrucións de seguridade antes de usar o dispositivo.
As instrucións de seguridade e operación deben conservarse para futuras 
referencias.
1. Instale segundo o manual de usuario proporcionado.
2.  Coloque este produto, os seus accesorios e as baterías nalgún lugar fóra do 

alcance dos nenos e das persoas con discapacidade física e psíquica.
3.  Manteña o dispositivo lonxe de fontes de calor como radiadores, quentadores, 

cociñas, velas e outros produtos que xeren calor ou chamas abertas. O 
dispositivo só se pode usar en climas moderados. Non use este dispositivo onde 
se poida producir condensación.

4.  Evite usar o dispositivo preto de campos magnéticos fortes.
5.  As descargas electrostáticas poden perturbar o uso normal deste dispositivo. Se 

é así, simplemente restablece o dispositivo seguindo o manual de instrucións. 
Durante a transmisión de ficheiros, xestione con coidado e opere nun ambiente 
libre de estática.

6.  Aínda que este dispositivo está fabricado con moito coidado e revisado varias 
veces antes de saír de fábrica, aínda son posibles problemas, como ocorre con 
todos os aparellos eléctricos. Se observas fume, acumulación excesiva de calor 
ou calquera outro fenómeno inesperado, debes desenchufar inmediatamente 
o enchufe da toma de corrente principal.

7.  Manter lonxe dos animais. Algúns animais gústalles mastigar os cables de 
alimentación.

8.  Para limpar o dispositivo, use un pano suave e seco. Non use disolventes ou 
líquidos a base de abrasivos. Para eliminar as manchas graves, podes usar un 
pano húmido con deterxente diluído.

9.  O provedor non se fai responsable dos danos ou perdas de datos causados   por 
mal funcionamento, mal uso, modificación do dispositivo ou substitución de 
baterías.

10.  Non interrompa a conexión cando o dispositivo estea formateando ou 
transferindo ficheiros. En caso contrario, os datos poden danarse ou perderse.

11.  A unidade flash USB debe estar conectada directamente á unidade. Non utilice 
un cable de extensión USB porque pode causar interferencias e producir fallos 
de datos.

12.  Este produto está pensado só para uso non profesional, non comercial ou 
industrial.

13.  Asegúrese de que a unidade estea axustada a unha posición estable. Os danos 
causados   polo uso deste produto nunha posición inestable, as vibracións ou 
golpes, ou o incumprimento de calquera outra advertencia ou precaución 
contida neste manual de usuario non estarán cubertos pola garantía.

14.  Nunca coloque este dispositivo noutros equipos eléctricos.
15.  Use só accesorios e accesorios especificados polo fabricante.
16.  Encargue toda a reparación a persoal cualificado. A reparación é necesaria 

cando o dispositivo resultou danado, como o cable de alimentación ou o 
enchufe, cando se derrama líquido ou se caeron obxectos no dispositivo, 
cando o dispositivo estivo exposto á choiva ou á humidade, non funciona 
normalmente ou se caeu.

17.  A exposición prolongada a sons altos dos reprodutores de música persoais 
pode provocar unha perda auditiva temporal ou permanente.

18.  • Se se produce algún problema, desconecte o cable de alimentación de CA e 
solicite a reparación a persoal cualificado.

  • Non pise nin pinche o cable de alimentación. Teña moito coidado, 
especialmente preto dos pinos e do punto de saída do cable. Non coloque 
obxectos pesados   no cable de alimentación. Actual, xa que poderían danalo.

  • Desenchufe este dispositivo durante as tormentas eléctricas ou cando non o 
use durante un período prolongado de tempo.

  • A toma de corrente debe estar instalada preto do equipo e debe ser de fácil 
acceso.

  • Non sobrecargue as tomas de CA nin os cables de extensión. A sobrecarga 
pode provocar un incendio ou unha descarga eléctrica.

  • Os dispositivos de clase 1 deben estar conectados a unha toma de corrente 
principal cunha conexión a terra de protección.

  • Manteña sempre o enchufe cando o retire da toma principal. Non tire do cable 
de alimentación de alimentación. Isto pode provocar un curtocircuíto.

  • Non use un cable de alimentación para un enchufe danado. Facelo pode 
provocar un incendio ou unha descarga eléctrica.

19.  Aviso:
  • “Non trague pilas, risco de queimaduras químicas” ou equivalente.
  • Se o compartimento da batería non se pecha de forma segura, deixe de usar o 

produto.
  • Se cre que as pilas foron tragadas ou colocadas dentro de calquera parte do 

corpo, busque atención médica inmediata.
20. As baterías non deben estar expostas a unha calor excesiva como a luz solar, o 

lume ou similares.

ESPECIFICACIÓNS
Potencia de saída de audio: 15WX2+30W (60W RMS) | Tensión nominal: AC 
230V~50Hz 1.1A
Consumo: 70 W
Control remoto: 3V (batería AAA * 2)
Versión Bluetooth: V5.0 | Rango de frecuencia Bluetooth: 2402-2480MHz
Rango de frecuencia FM: 87,5 ~ 108 MHz
Número de emisoras presintonizadas: 50
USB: 128 GB (máximo) (FAT, FAT32 e ExFAT) | Saída do porto de carga USB: 5V----1A
Saída de carga sen fíos: 10 W
Compatibilidade de discos: CD/CD-R/CD-RW/MP3 Disc
Relación S/N: > 60 dB
Impedancia: 4Ω (subwoofer), 8Ω (canle dereito/esquerdo)
Sensibilidade de entrada: 700 mV
Resposta en frecuencia: 80Hz~18kHz


